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THE TAKELMA LANGUAGE OF SOUTHWESTERN OREGON 

 

--- 

 

By Edward Sapir 

 

--- 

 

§ 1. INTRODUCTION 

 

 The language treated in the following pages was spoken in the southwestern parts of what is now 

the state of Oregon, along the middle portion of Rogue river and certain of its tributaries. It, together with 

an upland dialect of which but a few words were obtained, forms the Takilman stock of Powell. The form 

"Takelma" of the word is practically identical with the native name of the tribe, Taakelmà'n THOSE 

DWELLING ALONG THE RIVER (see below, § 87, 4); there seems to be no good reason for departing 

from it in favor of Powell's variant form. 

 The linguistic material on which this account of the Takelma language is based consists of a series 

of myth and other texts, published by the University of Pennsylvania (Sapir, Takelma Texts, 

Anthropological Publications of the University Museum, vol. II, no. 1, Philadelphia, 1909), together with a 

mass of grammatical material (forms and sentences) obtained in connection with the texts.  A series of 

eleven short medicine formulas or charms have been published with interlinear and free translation in the 

Journal of American Folk-Lore (xx, 35-40). A Vocabulary of Takelma verb, noun, and adjectives stems, 

together with a certain number of derivatives, will be found at the end of the "Takelma Texts." Some 

manuscript notes on Takelma, collected in the summer of 1904 by Mr. H. H. St. Clair, 2d, for the Bureau 

of American Ethnology, have been kindly put at my disposal by the Bureau; though these consist mainly 

of lexical material, they have been found useful on one or two points. References like 125.3 refer to page 

and line of my Takelma Texts. Those in parentheses refer to forms analogous to the ones discussed. 
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 The author's material was gathered at the Siletz reservation of Oregon during a stay of a month and 

a half the summer of 1906, also under the direction of the Bureau of American Ethnology. My informant 

was Mrs. Frances Johnson, an elderly full-blood Takelma woman. Her native place was the village of 

Takʰts'asíin or Taltaníkʰ, on Jump-off-Joe Creek (Tiip'oolts'ílta), a northern affluent of Rogue river, her 

mother having come from a village on the upper course of Cow creek (Hakwáal). Despite her imperfect 



command of the English language, she was found and exceptionally intelligent and good-humored 

informant, without which qualities the following study would have been far more imperfect than it 

necessarily must be under even the very best of circumstances. 

 In conclusion I must thank Prof. Franz Boas for his valuable advice in regard to several points of 

method and for his active interest in the progress of the work. It is due largely to him that I was encouraged 

to depart from the ordinary rut of grammatical description and to arrange and interpret the facts in a manner 

that seemed most in accordance with the spirit of the Takelma language itself.3 

 

PHONOLOGY (§§ 2-24) 

 

§ 2. Introductory 

 

 In its general phonetic character, at least as regards relative harshness or smoothness of acoustic 

effect, Takelma will probably be found to occupy a position about midway between the characteristically 

rough languages of the Columbia Valley and the North Californian and Oregon coast (Chinookan, Salish, 

Alsea, Coos, Athapascan, Yurok) on the one hand, and the relatively euphonious languages of the 

Sacramento Valley (Maidu, Yana, Wintun) on the other, inclining rather to the latter than to the former. 

 From the former group it differs chiefly in the absence of voiceless l-sounds (tł, ł,4 tł’) and of velar 

stops (q, g,̣ q’); from the latter, 
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in the occurrence of relatively more complex consonantic clusters, though these are of strictly limited 

possibilities, and hardly to be considered as difficult in themselves. 

 Like the languages of the latter group, Takelma possesses clear-cut vowels, and abounds, besides, 

in long vowels and diphthongs; these, together with a system of syllabic pitch-accent, give the Takelma 

language a decidedly musical character, marred only to some extent by the profusion of disturbing catches. 

The line of cleavage between Takelma and the neighbouring dialects of the Athapascan stock (Upper 

Umpqua, Applegate Creek, Galice Creek, Chasta Costa) is thus not only morphologically but also 

 
3 What little has been learned of the ethnology of the Takelma Indians will be found incorporated in two articles 
written by the author and entitled Notes on the Takelma Indians of Southwestern Oregon, in American Anthropologist, 
n.s., IX, 251-274; and Religious Ideas of the Takelma Indians of Southwestern Oregon, in Journal of American Folk-
Lore, XX, 33-49. 
4 In the myths, ł is freely prefixed to any word spoken by the bear. Its uneuphonius character is evidently intended to 
match the coarseness of the bear, and for this quasi-rhetorical purpose it was doubtless derisively borrowed from the 
neighboring Athapascan languages, in which it occurs with great frequency. The prefixed sibilant s serves ina similar 
way as a sort of sneezing adjunct to indicate the speech of the coyote. Kwíti WHERE?  says the ordinary mortal; łkwíti 
the bear; skwíti, the coyote. 



phonetically distinct, despite resemblances in the manner of articulation of some of the vowels and 

consonants. Chasta Costa, formerly spoken on the lower course of Rogue river, possesses all the voiceless 

l-sounds above referred to; a peculiar elusive q!, the fortis character of which is hardly as prominent as in 

Chinook; a voiced guttural spirant ɣ, as in North German Tage; rh sonants or weak surds dj and z (rarely); 

a voiceless interdental sprirant c ̣and its corresponding fortis tc’̣ ;and a very frequently occurring û vowel, 

as in English HUT. All of these are absent from Takelma, which, in turn, has a complete labial series (p, 

pʰ, p', m), whereas Chasta Costa has only the nasal m (labial stops occur apparently only in borrowed words 

bocị́ CAT < pussy). The fortis k', common in Takelma, seems in the Chasta Costa to be replaced by q'; the 

Takelma vowel ü, found also in California, is absent from Chasta Costa; r is foreign to either, though found 

in Galice Creek and Shasta. Perhaps the greatest points of phonetic difference, however, between the 

Takelma and Chasta Costa languages lies in the peculiar long (doubled) consonants of the latter, while 

Takelma regularly simplifies consonant geminations that would theoretically appear in the building of 

words. Not enough of the Shasta has been published to enable one to form an estimate of the degree of 

phonetic similarity that obtains between it and Takelma, but the differences can hardly be as pronounced 

as those that have just been found to exist in the case of the latter and Chasta Costa. 

 This preliminary survey seemed necessary in order to show, as far as the scanty means at present 

at our disposal would allow, the phonetic affiliations of Takelma. Attention will now be directed to the 

sounds themselves. 
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Vowels (§§ 3-11) 

 

§ 3. General Remarks 

 

 The simple vowels appear, quantitatively considered, in two forms, short and long, or, to adopt a 

not inappropriate term, pseudo-diphthongal. By this is meant that a long vowel normally consists of the 

corresponding short vowel, though generally of greater quantity, plus a slight parasitic rearticulation of the 

same vowel (indicated by a small superior letter), the whole giving the effect of a diphthong without 

material change of vowel-quality in the course of production. The term PSEUDO-DIPHTHONG is the 

more justified in that the long vowel has the same absolute quantity, and experiences the same accentual 

and syllabic treatment, as the true diphthong, consisting of short vowel + y, w, l, m, or n. If the short vowel 

be given a unitary quantitative value of 1, the long vowel (pseudo-diphthong) and ordinary diphthong will 

have an approximate value of 2; while the long diphthong, consisting of long vowel + i, u, l, m, or n, will 

be assigned a value of 3. The liquid (l) and the nasals (m and n) are best considered as forming, parallel to 

the semi-vowels y (i) and w (u), diphthongs with proceeding vowels, in as much as the combinations thus 



entered on are treated, similarly to the y- and w- diphthongs, as phonetic units for the purposes of pitch-

accent and grammatic processes. As a preliminary example serving to justify this treatment, it may be noted 

that the verb stem pilw-, pilu- JUMP becomes pilaw- with inorganic a under exactly the same phonetic 

conditions as those which make k'emn- MAKE k'eman-. We thus have, for instance:  

pilwà's jumper; piláwkʰ he jumped 

k'emnà's maker; k'emnánkʰ he made it 

From this and numberless other examples it follows that aw and an, similarly ay, al, and am, belong, from 

a strictly Takelma point of view, to the same series of phonetic elements; similarly for e, i, o, and ü 

diphthongs.   

 

§ 4. System of Vowels 

 

The three quantitative stages outlined above are presented for the various vowels and diphthong-forming 

elements in the following table: 
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I. Short II. Long Short diphthong III. Long Diphthong 

a aa ay, aw,al, am, an aay, aaw, aal, aam, aan 

e ee eiy ew, el, em, en eey, eew, eel, eem, een 

i ii      iw, il, im, in        iyu, iil, iim, iin 

o, (u) oo oy, ow, ol, om, on ooy, oow, oowl, oowm, oown 

  (ow) (ul) (um) (un)  

uu uu uy, uuw, uul, uum, uun uwi, uuw, uuwl, uuwm, uuwl 

  (uuw)  

  üy, üw, ül, üm, ün üüy, üüw, üül, üüm, üün 

ü üü (üw)  

 

 

 It is to be understood, of course, that, under proper syllabic conditions, i and u may respectively 

appear in semivocalic form as y and w; thus oow and uuw appear as oow and uuw when followed by vowels; 

e.g. in k'uuwuuw THROW AWAY, uuw and uuw are equivalent elements forming a reduplicated complex 

entirely analogous to -elel- in helel- SING. Similarly ay, aw, aay and aaw may appear as ay, aw, aay and 

aaw; and correspondingly for the other vowels. Indeed, one of the best criteria for the determination of the 

length of the first element of a diphthong is to obtain it in such form as would cause the second element (y 



or w) to become semi-vocalic, for then the first vowel will adopt the form of a short vowel or pseudo-

diphthong as the case may be. The following phonetic (not morphologic) proportions will make this clearer: 

piliwtʰe' I jump: piliwátʰ you jump = hee'iiw he went away from him: hee'iiwì'n I went 

away from him 

kaykʰ he ate it: kayawà'n I ate it = kaaykʰ he grew: kaayà’tʰ he will grow 

kayaw he ate it: kayawà'n I ate it = hantʰkaaw over land: Latʰkaawà' one from Latʰkaaw 

[uplands] 

Sometimes, though not commonly, a diphthong may appear in the same word either with a semivowel or 

vowel as its second element, according to whether it is or is not followed by a connecting inorganic a. A 

good example of such a doublet is hayeewáxtaata or hayéwxtaata IN HIS RETURNING (verb stem yew-, 

yeew- RETURN). It is acoustically difficult to distinguish sharply between the long vowel or pseudo-

diphthong oow and the u-diphthongs of o (both ow and oow are often heard as oow), yet there is no doubt 

that there is an organic difference between oow, as long vowel to o, and oow = ow, oow. Thus, in lohoownà'n 

I CAUSE HIM TO DIE, and lohonàn I SHALL CAUSE HIM TO DIE, oow and o are related as long and 

short in parallel 
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fashion to the aa and a of yaanátʰ YOU WENT, and yanatà' YOU WILL GO. On the other hand, the oow 

of pʰoowpʰaw- (aorist stem) BLOW is organically a diphthong (oow), the oow of the first syllable being 

related to the aw of the second as the iw of kʰiwkʰaw- (verb stem) BRANDISH is to its aw. Similarly, the -

oow- of soow'kʰopʰ- (verb stem) JUMP is organic shortened ow, related to the -owo- of the aorist stem 

sówo'kʰopʰ- as the -ey- of héy'x- (verb stem) BE LEFT OVER is to the -eye- of heye’x- (aorist stem). A 

similar acoustic difficulty is experienced in distinguishing üü, (uu) as long vowel from the u-diphthongs of 

ü, (uu). 

 Examples of unrelated stems and words differing only in the length of the vowel or diphthong are 

not rare, and serve as internal evidence of the correctness, from a native point of view, of the vowel 

classification made: 

kay- eat, but kaay- grow 

verb-prefix taa- ear, but ta- mouth 

waaxa his younger brother, but wáxa at them 

It may happen that two distinct forms of the same word differ only in vocalic quantity; yaatà'tʰ HE WILL 

SWIM, yatà’tʰ HE SWIMS. 

 It is, naturally enough, not to be supposed that the long vowels and diphthongs always appear in 

exactly the same quantity. Speed of utterance and, to some extent, withdrawal of the stress-accent, tend to 

reduce the absolute quantities of the vowels, so that a normally long vowel can become short, or at least 



lose its parasitic attachment. In the case of the y- and w- diphthongs, such a quantitative reduction means 

that the two vowels forming the diphthong more completely lose their separate individuality and melt into 

one. Quantitative reduction is apt to occur particularly before a glottal catch; in the diphthongs the catch 

follows so rapidly upon the second element (y or w) that one can easily be in doubt as to whether a full y- 

or w- vowel is pronounced, or whether this second vowel appears rather as a palatal or labial articulation of 

the catch itself. The practice has been adopted of writing such diphthongs with a superior y or w before the 

catch: ay', aw', ew', and similarly for the rest. When, however, in the course of word formation, this catch 

drops off, the y or w that has been swallowed up, as it were, in the catch reasserts itself, and we get such 

pairs of forms as: 

nakày' he said; but nakáyta' when he said 

skelèw' he shouted; but skeléwta' when he shouted 
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On the other hand, vowels naturally short sometimes become long when dwelt upon for rhetorical emphasis. 

Thus ka THAT sometimes appears as kaa:  

kaa lohótʰee in that case I shall die 

káa ka'ál for that reason 

 As regards the pronunciation of the vowels themselves, little need be said. The a is of the same 

quality as the short a of German MANN, while the long aa (barring the parasitic element) corresponds to 

the a of HAHN. 

 A labial coloring of the a (i.e. o as in German VOLL) frequently occurs before and after kʰw: 

kúuhakʰw planted, sown 

iikʰwaàkʰwakʰ he woke him up 

But there were also heard: 

seekʰakʰw shot 

maláakʰwa he told him 

 The e is an open sound, as in the English LET; it is so open, indeed, as to verge, particularly after 

y, toward a.5 Also the long vowel ee is very open in quality, being pronounced approximately like the ei of 

English THEIR (but of course without the r-vanish) or the ê of French FÊTE; ee, though unprovided with 

the mark of length, will always be understood as denoting the long vowel (pseudo-diphthong) 

corresponding to the short e; while ee will be employed, wherever necessary, for the long vowel without 

the parasitic e. The close ê, as in German REH, does not seem to occur in Takelma, although it was 

 
5 The word yewéi' HE RETURNED, e.g., was long heard as yawéi', but such forms as yéw RETURN! show this to 
have been an auditory error. 



sometimes heard for i; in the words laalée HE BECAME, laaleetʰam YOU BECAME, and other related 

forms, ee was generally heard, and may be justified, though there can be small doubt that it is 

morphologically identical with the ii of certain other verbs. 

 The i is of about the same quality as in English HIT, while the longer ii is closer, corresponding to 

the ea of English BEAT. Several monosyllables, however, on -i, such as kwi WHERE, ti 

INTERROGATIVE PARTICLE, should be pronounced with a close though short vowel (cf. French FINI). 

This closer pronunciation of the short vowel may be explained by supposing that kwi, ti, and other such 

words are rapid pronunciations of kwii, tii, and the others; and indeed the texts sometimes show such longer 

forms. 
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 The o is a close vowel, as in German SOHN, as far as the quality is concerned, but with the short 

quantity of the o of VOLL. The closeness of pronunciation of the o readily explains its very frequent 

interchange with u: 

iits'ópʰal sharp-clawed 

tets'ukútʰ sharp-pointed 

and also the u-quality of the parasitic element in the long close vowel oow. The short open o, as in German 

VOLL, never occurs as a primary vowel, but is practically always a labialized variant of a. Thus in Takelma, 

contrary to the parallelism one ordinarily expects to find in vocalic systems, e- vowels are open in quality, 

and o- vowels are close. 

 The vowel u is close, as in the English word RUDE, the long mark over the u being here used to 

indicate closeness of quality rather than length of quantity. The ü is not identical with the German ü, but is 

somewhat more obscure in quality and wavers (to an un-Indian ear) between the German short ü of MÜTZE 

and the u of MU§; sometimes it was even heard with the approximate quality of the short ö of GÖTZ. The 

long üü is, in the same way, not exactly equivalent to the long ü of the German SÜ§, but tends in the 

direction of uu, with which it frequently varies in the texts. It is somewhat doubtful how far the two vowels 

u and ü are to be considered separate and distinct; it is quite possible that they should be looked upon as 

auditory variants of one sound. Before or after y or w, ü is apt to be heard as u, -- k'uwù' THEY RAN 

AWAY, uyù's HE LAUGHED, iikuyukiìsi HE KEEPS NUDGING ME -- otherwise, often as u. 

 The only short vowel not provided for in the table is a (as in English SUN), which, however, has 

no separate individuality of its own, but is simply a variant form of a, heard chiefly before m: 

hee'iiléme'xam he killed us off (for -am) 

xam in water (for xam) 



 The absence of the obscure vowel a of indeterminate quality is noteworthy as showing indirectly 

the clear-cut vocalic character of Takelma speech. Only in a very few cases was a heard, and in the majority 

of these it was not a reduced vowel, but an intrusive sound between m and s: 

takʰtʰpée'kʰtʰpagamas he tied his hair up into top-knot (in place of -ams). 
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Even here it may really have been the strongly sonantic quality of the m in contrast to the voiceless s that 

produced the acoustic effect of an obscure vowel. The exact pronunciation of the diphthongs will be better 

understood when we consider the subject of pitch-accent. 

 

§ 5. Stress and Pitch-Accent 

 

 Inasmuch as pitch and stress accent are phonetic phenomena that affect more particularly the 

vowels and diphthongs, it seems advisable to consider the subject here and to let the treatment of consonants 

follow.  As in many Indian languages, the stress-accent of any particular word in Takelma is not so 

inseparably associated with any particular syllable but that the same word, especially if consisting of more 

than two syllables, may appear with the main stress-accent now on one, now on the other syllable.  In the 

uninterrupted flow of the sentence it becomes often difficult to decide which syllable of a word should be 

assigned the stress-accent. Often, if the word bears no particular logical or rhythmic emphasis, one does 

best to regard it as entirely without accent and as standing in a proclitic or enclitic relation to a following 

or preceding word of greater emphasis. This is naturally chiefly the case with adverbs (such as he'ne THEN) 

and conjunctive particles (such as kaneehi' AND THEN; akasi' AND SO, BUT, THEN); though it not 

infrequently happens that the major part of a clause will thus be strung along without decided stress-accent 

until some emphatic noun or verb-form is reached. Thus the following passage occurs in one of the myths: 

kaneehi' tewenxa laalee hono' pʰeléxa', literally translated, And then to-morrow (next day) 

it became, again they went out to war 

All that precedes the main verb-form pʰeléxa' THEY WENT OUT TO WAR is relatively unimportant, and 

hence is hurried over without anywhere receiving marked stress. 

 Nevertheless a fully accented word is normally stressed on some particular syllable; it may even 

happen that two forms differ in the place of accent: 

nakáyta' when he said, but 

nakaytà' when you said 

 The important point to observe, however, is that when a particular syllable does receive the stress 

(and after all most words are normally 
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accented on some one syllable), it takes on one of two or three musical inflections: 

(1) A simple pitch distinctly higher then the normal pitch of unstressed speech (v́) [in final syllables 

JL] 

(2) A rising inflection that starts at, or a trifle above, the normal pitch, and gradually slides up to the 

same higher pitch referred to above (v́v) 

(3) A falling inflection that starts at, or generally higher than, the raised pitch of (1) and (2), and 

gradually slides down to fall either in the same or immediately following syllable, to a pitch 

somewhat lower than normal (v́) [in non-final syllables JL] (v̀) [in final syllables JL], (vv̀). 

 The “raised” pitch (v́) is employed only in the case of final short vowels or shortened diphthongs 

(i.e. diphthongs that, owing to speed of utterance, are pronounced so rapidly as to have a quantitative value 

hardly greater than that of short vowels; also secondary diphthongs involving an inorganic a); if a short 

vowel spoken on a raised pitch be immediately followed by an unaccented syllable (as will always happen, 

if it is not the final vowel of the word), there will evidently ensue a fall in pitch in the unaccented syllable, 

and the general acoustic effect of the two syllables will be equivalent to a “falling” inflection within one 

syllable; i.e. high + unaccented = falling. The following illustration will make this clearer: YOU SANG is 

regularly accented helelátʰ, the á being sung on an interval of a (minor, sometimes even major) third above 

the two unaccented e-vowels. The acoustic effect to an American ear is very much the same as that of a 

curt query requiring a positive or negative answer, DID HE GO? where the i of DID and the e of HE 

correspond in pitch to the two e's of the Takelma word, while the o of GO is equivalent to the Takelma á. 

The Takelma word, of course, has no interrogative connotation. If, now, we wish to make a question out of 

helelátʰ, we add the interrogative particle ti, and obtain the form helelátʰiti DID HE (sic) SING? (The i is a 

weak vowel inserted to keep the tʰ and t apart.) Here, the á has about the same pitch as in the preceding 

word, but the i sinks to about the level of the e-vowels, and the ti is pronounced approximately a third below 

normal level. The Takelma interrogative form thus bears an acoustic resemblance to a rapid English reply: 

SO HE DID GO, the o of SO and 
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e of HE corresponding in pitch to the unaccented e-vowels of the Takelma, the i of DID resembling in its 

rise above the normal pitch the á, and the o of GO sinking like the i of the interrogative particle.6 If the 

normal level of speech be set at A, the two forms just considered may be musically, naturally with very 

greatly exaggerated tonal effect, represented as follows: 

 

 
6 It is curious that the effect to our ears of the Takelma declarative helátʰ is of an interrogative DID YOU SING? while 
conversely the effect of an interrogative helelátʰiti is that of a declarative YOU DID SING. This is entirely accidental 
in so far as a rise in pitch has nothing to do in Takelma with an interrogation. 



[musical score] 

 

 The rising pitch (v́v) is found only on long vowels and short or long diphthongs. The rising pitch 

is for a long vowel or a diphthong what the raised pitch is for a short vowel or shortened diphthong; the 

essential difference between the two being that in the latter case the accented vowel is sung upon a single 

tone reached with an intermediate slur from the lower level, whereas in the case of the rising pitch the 

affected vowel or diphthong changes in pitch in the course of pronunciation; the first part of the long vowel 

and the first vowel of the diphthong are sung on a tone intermediate between the normal level and the raised 

pitch, while the parasitic element of the long vowel and the second vowel (either y or w) of the diphthong 

are hit by the raised tone itself. It is easy to understand that in rapid pronunciation  the intermediate tone of 

the first part of the vowel or diphthong would be hurried over and sometimes dropped altogether; this means 

that a long vowel or diphthong with a rising pitch (áa, áay) becomes a short vowel or shortened diphthong 

with raised pitch (á, áy).7 Diphthongs consisting of a short vowel + l, m, or n, and provided with a rising 

pitch, ought, in strict analogy, to appear as án, ál, ám; and so on for the other vowels. This is doubtless the 

correct representation, and such forms as: 

nánkʰ he will say, do 

kwáltʰ wind 

tasmayám he smiled 

wúlx enemy, Shasta 

were actually heard, the liquid or nasal being distinctly higher in pitch than the preceding vowel. In the 

majority of cases, however, 
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these diphthongs were heard, if not always pronounced, as shortened diphthongs with raised pitch (án, ál, 

ám). The acoustic effect of a syllable with rising pitch followed by an unaccented syllable is necessarily 

different from that of a syllable with falling pitch, or of a syllable with raised pitch followed by an 

unaccented syllable, because of the steady rise in pitch before the succeeding fall. The tendency at first is 

naturally to hear the combination Unaccented + Rising + Unaccented as Unaccented + High + Unaccented, 

and to make no distinction in accent between yewéyta' WHEN HE RETURNED and yewéeytʰe' I 

RETURNED; but variations in the recorded texts between the rising and falling pitch in one and the same 

form are in every case faults of perception, and not true variations at all. The words t'omóm HE KILLED 

HIM and yawáaytʰe' I SPOKE maybe approximately represented in the musical form as follows. 

 
7 A vowel marked with the accent v́v is necessarily long, so that the mark of length and the parasitic vowel can be 
conveniently omitted. 



 

[musical score] 

 

 The falling pitch effects both long and short vowels as well as diphthongs, its essential 

characteristic being, as already defined, a steady fall from a tone higher than the normal level. The peak of 

the falling inflection may coincide in absolute pitch with that of the rising inflection, though it is often 

somewhat higher, say an interval of a fourth above the ordinary level. The base (lowest tone) of the fall is 

not assignable to any definite relative pitch, the gamut run through by the voice depending largely upon the 

character of the syllable. If the accent hits a long vowel or diphthong not immediately followed by a catch, 

the base will, generally speaking, coincide with the normal level, or lie somewhat below it. If the long 

vowel or diphthong be immediately followed by an unaccented syllable, the base is apt to strike this 

unaccented syllable at an interval of about a third below the level. If the vowel or diphthong be immediately 

followed by a catch, the fall in pitch will be rapidly checked, and the whole extent of the fall limited to 

perhaps not more than a semitone. As soon, however, as the catch is removed (as often happens on the 

addition to the form of certain grammatical elements), the fall runs through its usual gamut. The words 

kʰwetèy his name 

yewéyta' when he returned 

yewèy' he returned 

will serve to illustrate the character of the falling pitch.  
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[musical score] 

 

 The pronunciation of the diphthongs is now easily understood. A shortened diphthong (áy, ày') 

sounds to an American ear like an indivisible entity, very much like ai and au in HIGH and HOW; a 

diphthong with falling pitch (áy) is naturally apt to be heard as two distinct vowels, so that one is easily 

lead to write naká-ita' instead of nakáyta' WHEN HE SAID; a diphthong with rising pitch (áay) is heard 

either as a pure diphthong or as two distinct vowels, according to the speed of utterance or the accidents of 

perception. All these interpretations, however, are merely matters of perception by an American ear and 

have in themselves no objective value. It would be quite misleading, for instance, to treat Takelma 

diphthongs as "pure" and "impure," no regard being had to pitch, for such a classification is merely a 

secondary consequence of the accentual phenomena we have just considered. 

 One other point in regard to the diphthongs should be noted. It is important to distinguish between 

organic diphthongs, in which each element of the diphthong has a distinct radical or etymological value, 

and secondary diphthongs, arising from a y, w, l, m, or n with prefixed inorganic a. The secondary 



diphthongs (ay, aw, al, am, an), being etymologically single vowels or semivowels, are always unitonal in 

character; they can have the raised, not the rising accent. Contrast the inorganic aw of 

piláwkʰ (=*pilẃkʰ, 8not *pilaukʰ) he jumped; cf. pilwà’s JUMPER 

with the organic aw of  

kayáw he ate it; cf. kayawà'n I ate it 

contrast similarly the inorganic an of 

k'emánkʰ (=*k'emńkʰ, not k'emánkʰ) he made it; cf. k’emnà's maker 

with the organic am of 

tasmayám he smiled; cf. tasmayamà'n I smiled 

Phonetically such secondary diphthongs are hardly different from shortened organic diphthong; 

etymologically and, in consequence, in morphologic treatment, the line of difference is sharply drawn. 
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It was said that any particular syllable, if accented, necessarily receives a definite pitch-inflection. If it is 

further more pointed out that distinct words and forms may differ materially in the character of the accent, 

and that definite grammatical forms are associated with definite accentual forms, it becomes evident that 

pitch-accent has a not unimportant bearing on morphology. Examples of words differing only in the pitch-

accent are: 

seèl black paint, writing; séel kingfisher 

laàpʰ leaves; (1) láapʰ he carried it on his back, (2) láapʰ  become(so and so)! 

saàtʰ his discharge of wind; sáatʰ mash it! 

wiliì his house; wilíi house, for instance, in takʰwilíi on top of the house 

heèl song; héel sing it! 

Indeed, neither vowel-quantity, accent, nor the catch can be considered negligible factors in Takelma 

phonology, as shown by the following: 

wayá knife 

wayaà his knife 

wayà' he sleeps 

wayáan he put him to sleep 

k'wáa'yá (= k'wáay'á) just grass 

 It is impossible to give any simple rule for the determination of the proper accent of all words. 

What has been ascertained in regard to the accent of certain forms or types of words in large part seems to 

be of a gramatic, not surely phonetic, character, and hence will most naturally receive treatment when the 

 
8 Non-existent or theoretically reconstructed forms are indicated by a prefixed asterisk. 



forms themselves are discussed. Here it will suffice to give as illustrations of the morphologic value of 

accent a few of the cases: 

(1) Perhaps the most comprehensive generalization that can be made in regard to the employment of 

accents is that a catch a requires the falling pitch-accent on an immediately preceding stressed 

syllable, as comes out most clearly in forms where the catch has been secondarily removed. Some 

of the forms affected are: 

(a) The first person singular subject third person object aorist of the transitive verb, as in: 

t'omomà'n I kill him 

t'omománta' as I killed him 
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(b) The third person aorist of all intransitive verbs that take the catch as the characteristic element of 

this person and tense, as in: 

yà' he went 

yáata' when he went 

 (c) The second person singular possessive of nouns whose ending for this person and number is -

'tʰ, as in: 

t'iì'tʰ your husband 

elátʰkʰ my tongue 

There are but few exceptions to this rule. A certain not very numerous class of transitive verbs, that will 

later occupy us in the treatment of the verb, show a long vowel with rising pitch before a catch in the first 

person singular subject third person object aorist, as in: 

k’emée'n I make it 

tiit'ükǘü'n I wear it 

The very isolation of these forms argues powerfully for the general correctness of the rule. 

 (2) The first person singular subject third person object future, and the third person aorist passive 

always follow the accent of 1a: 

toowmàn I shall kill him 

t'omomàn he was killed 

Contrast: 

xoowmán he dried it 

Like k'emée'n in accent we have also: 

k'eméen it was made 

 (3) The first person singular possessive of nouns whose ending for that person and number is -tʰkʰ 

shows a raised or rising pitch, according to whether the accented vowel is short or long (or diphthongal): 



kʰwetéeytʰkʰ my name 

p'áantʰkʰ my liver 

t'ipakwàn his pancreas 
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(4) The verbal suffix -alt- takes the falling pitch: 

skelewálta'n I shouted to him 

skelewàltʰ he shouted to him 

Contrast: 

kwáltʰ wind 

Many more such rules could be given, but these will suffice at present to show what is meant by the “fixity”  

of certain types of accent in morphological classes. 

 This fixity of accent seems to require a slight qualification. A tendency is observable to end a 

sentence with the raised pitch, so that a syllable normally provided with a falling pitch-accent may 

sometimes, though by no means always, assume a raised accent, if it is the last syllable of the sentence. The 

most probable explanation of this phenomenon is that the voice of a Takelma speaker seeks its rest in a rise, 

not, as is the habit in English as spoken in America, in a fall.9 

 

Vocalic Processes (§§ 6-11) 

 

§ 6.  VOWEL HIATUS 

 

 There is never in Takelma the slightest tendency to avoid the coming together of two vowels by 

elision of one of the vowels or contraction of the two. So carefully, indeed, is each vowel kept intact that 

the hiatus is frequently strengthened by the insertion of a catch. If the words yáp'a MAN and ánii' NOT, 

for instance, should come together in that order in the course of a sentence, the two a-vowels would not 

coalesce into one long vowel, but would be separated by an inorganic (i.e., not morphologically essential) 

catch yap'a 'ánii'. The same thing happens when to verbal prefixes, the first ending in and the second 

beginning with a vowel, come together. Thus: 

te- in front 

xaa- between, in  two 

 
9 Those familiar with Indogermanic phonology will have noticed that my use of the symbols (-́), (-̀), and (-̃) has been 
largely determined by the method adopted in linguistic works for the representation of the syllabic pitch-accents of 
Lithuanian; the main departures being the use of the (-́) on short as well as on long vowels and the asignment of a 
differentmeaning to the (-)̀. 



+ii- with hand 

generally appear as: 

te'ii- 

xaa'ii- 

respectively. The deictic element -á, used to emphasize preceding 
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nouns, pronouns, and adverbs, is regularly separated from a preceding vowel by the catch: 

mà'á but you, you truly 

poow'á nowadays indeed 

If a diphthong in y or w precedes a catch followed by a vowel, the y or w often appears as y or w after the 

catch: 

k'waa'yá just grass (= k'wáay + á) 

áa'yá just they (áay they + á) 

ha'wii- (= haw- under + ii- with hand) 

 If the second of two syntactically closely connected words begins with a semi vowel (w or y) and 

the first ends in a vowel, a catch is generally heard two separate the two, in other words the semivowel is 

treated as a vowel. Examples are: 

kè' wóokʰ (= kè + wóokʰ) there he arrived 

pee' waatiì (= pee + waatiì) day its-body = all day long 

ke' yáahi (= ke + yáahi) just there indeed 

Such cases are of course not to be confounded with examples like : 

me'wóokʰ HE ARRIVED HERE, and 

me'yeew COME HERE 

In which the catch is organic, being an integral part of the adverb me' HITHER; contrast: 

me'kinì'kʰ HE CAME HERE, with 

ke kinì'kʰ HE WENT THERE. 

The same phonetic rule applies even more commonly when the first element is a noun or verb prefix: 

ha'winiìta inside of him; but hapeepiní at noon 

te'wiliwàw they shouted; but texepè'n he said so 

apay'wa'yewéenhi he returned inside with him; but apaykinì'kʰ he went inside 

wi'wáa my younger brother; but wihám my father 

 It is interesting to note that the catch is generally found also when the first element ends in l, m, or 

n, these consonants, as has been already seen, being closely allied to the semivowels in phonetic treatment: 

al'waatitée to my body; but also alsoowmál to the mountain 



al'yowò' he looked; but also alxiìkʰ he saw him 

paakél'yo he lay belly up; but kelk'iyì'kʰ he turned to face him 

kwen'watʰkeyts'íikʰwa his (head) lay next to it; but kwenliwilàw' he looked back 

yiwin' wákʰi' (=yiwin speech + wákʰi' without) without speech 
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It goes without saying that the catch separates elements ending in l, m, or n from such as begin with a vowel: 

sin'iilats'akì'n I touch his nose 

al'iitʰpakátʰpakʰ he struck them 

 

§ 7. DISSIMILATION OF W 

 

 A diphthong in w tends, by an easily understood dissimilatory process, to drop the w before a labial 

suffix (-kw-, -pʰ, -pa'). Thus we have: 

wahawaxiikwà'n I rot with it, for *xiwgwà'n 

Compare: 

hawaxìw' he rots 

wahawaxiwikwàn I shall rot with it 

Similarly: 

pilíikʰw he jumped having it, for *pilíiwkʰw (stem piliw-) 

wil'iikʰw he proceeded with it, for *wilíiwkʰw (stem wiliw-) 

Observe that, while the diphthong iw is monophthongized, the original quantity is kept, i being 

compensatively lengthened to ii. In the various forms of the verb yew- RETURN, such dissimilation, 

wherever possible, regularly takes place: 

yéekʰw he returned with it, for *yéewkʰw (= yew-kw-kʰ) 

me'yéepʰ come back! (pl.), but sing. me'yéew 

yeepà' let us return! for *yewpà' 

It is interesting to note how this w- dissimilation is directly responsible for a number of homonyms: 

yéekʰw bite him! 

(al)yéepʰ show it to him! 

A similar dissimilation of a w- after a long vowel has in all probability taken place in the duplicating verb 

laaliwì'n I CALL HIM BY NAME (leeláwsi HE CALLS ME BY NAME) from *laawliwì'n (*lewláwsi). 

 

§ 8. I-UMLAUT 

 



 Probably the most far-reaching phonetic law touching the Takelma vowels is an assimilatory 

process that can be appropriately termed "i- umalut". Briefly stated, the process is a regressive assimilation 

of a non-radical -a- to an -i-,  caused by an -i- (-ii-) in an immediately following suffix syllable, whether 

the -i- causing the umlaut is an original -i-, or itself umlauted from an original -a-; the -i- of the  
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pronominal endings -pi- THEE, -si- HE TO ME, -xi- HE ME, fails to cause umlaut, nor does the law operate 

when -i- is immediately preceded by an inorganic h. The following forms will make the applicability of the 

rule somewhat clearer: 

 

wak'ayayinì'n I caused him to grow with it (but káyayanà'n I caused him to grow, with 

preserved -a-, because of following -à'n, not -ì'n) 

wak'eyeyánxi he caused me to grow with it 

wak'ayayánxpi'n I caused thee to grow with it 

iiyulúyili'n I rub it (from -yali'n) 

iiyulúyalhi he rubs it 

 

It should be carefully noted that this i- umlaut never operates on a radical or stem-vowel, a fact that 

incidentally proves helpful at times in determining how much of a phonetic complex belongs to the stem, 

and how much is to be considered as belonging to the grammatical apparatus following the stem. In: 

waakiwì'n I brought it to him (from -awì'n, cf. waakáspi'n I brought it to you) 

the -a- following the k is shown to be not a part of the aoristic stem waak- by the i- umlaut that it may 

undergo; on the other hand, the corresponding future shows and un-umlauted -a-: 

wakawìn I shall bring it to him 

so that the future stem must be set down as waka-, as is confirmed by certain other considerations.  

 It would take us too far afield to enumerate all the possible cases in which i- umlaut takes place; 

nevertheless, it is a phenomenon of such frequent recurrence that some of the more common possibilities 

should be listed, if only for purposes of further illustration: 

(1) It is caused by the aoristic verb suffix -ii- denoting position: 

sasiníi he stands (cf. sásantʰaa he will stand) 

t'opikíi he lies as if dead (cf. future t'opakástaa) 

(2) By an element -i- characteristic of certain nouns, that is added to the absolute form of the noun 

before the possessive pronominal endings: 

puupinítʰkʰ my arm (cf. puupán arm) 

tʰkáltʰkilixtekʰ my belly (for *tʰkaltʰkali-) 



(3) By the common verbal "instrumental" vowel -i-, which, for one reason or another, replaces the 

normal pre-pronominal element 
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-a-, and often serves to give the verb an instrumental force. This instrumental -i- may work its influence on 

a great number of proceeding elements contain -a-, among which are: 

(a) The -a- that regularly replaces the stem vowel in the second member of a duplicated verb: 

al'iitʰpakátʰpiki'n I beat him (cf. -tʰpakátʰpakʰ he beat him) 

ts'eléts'ili'n I rattle it (cf. ts'eléts'alhi he rattles it) 

iismilísmili'n I swing it (cf. iismílsmal swing it!) 

(b) The causative element -an-: 

wap'aakinì'n I cause him to swim with it (cf. p'aakanà'n I cause him to swim) 

See above: 

wak'ayayinì'n I cause him to grow 

 (c) The element -an- added to transitive stems to express the idea of FOR, IN BEHALF OF: 

wat'omominì'n I kill it for him with it (cf. t'omomanà'n I kill it for him) 

 (d) The pronominal elements -am-, first personal plural object: 

alxiìximi's one who sees us (cf. alxiìxam he sees us) 

 4. By the suffix local element -tii ON TOP OF added to the demonstrative pronoun ka THAT to 

form a general local postposition: 

kitii on top of it, over (so and so) 

Compare the similarly formed: 

katákʰ above 

katál among 

and others. 

 5. By the pronominal element -ik- (-ikʰ-), first person plural subject intransitive: 

t'omóoxinikʰ we kill each other (cf. t'omóoxa'n they kill each other) 

táaxinigam we shall find each other (cf. táaxan'tʰ they will find each other) 

 This list might be greatly extended if desired, and indeed numerous other examples will meet us in 

the morphology. Examples out of a double and treble i- umlaut are: 

lohoownininì'n I caused him to die (i.e., killed him) for him (cf. lohoownanánhi he killed 

him for him) 

iik'uuminininínkʰ he will fix it for him (compare iik'uumán he fixed it) 
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 The semivowel corresponding to i, namely y, is also capable, under analogous circumstances, of 

causing the i- umlaut of a proceeding non-radical a. Examples are: 

 

taxoyóxiya'n (= -xaya'n) I scare them around; taxoyóxi (= -xiy = -xay) he scares them 

around 

al'iitʰk'eytʰkiyakʰw (= -tʰkay) rolled up 

alhuuyuùhiix (= -hiyx = -hayx) he used to hunt 

saniyá (= sanayá) to fight him 

tóowmkʰwiya (= -kʰwaya) to kill him; and numerous other infinitives in -kʰwiya (= -kʰwaya) 

 

§ 9. K-SOUNDS PRECEDED BY U-VOWELS 

 

 An u-vowel (o, u, ü, and diphthongs in -w) immediately preceding a k- sound (i.e. k, kʰ, k', x) 

introduces after the latter a parasitic -w-, which when itself followed by a vowel, unites with the k- sound 

to form a consonant cluster (kw, kʰw, k'w, xw), but appears, when standing after a (word or syllabic) final 

kʰ, as a voiceless w. The introduction of the excrescent w simply means, of course, that the label rounding 

of the u- vowel lingers on after the articulation of k- sound, a phonetic tendency encouraged by the fact that 

the production of the guttural consonant does not, as in the labials and dentals, necessitate a readjustment 

of the lips. A few examples will illustrate the phonetic process: 

 

kelkulukwà'n I desire it 

kelkulúkʰw he desires it (contrast kelkulákʰ he desired it, without the labial affection of the 

-kʰ because of the replacement of the -u- by an -a-) 

küxwiì his heart 

tüükwítʰkwa her dress 

tǘükʰw woman's garment 

yóowk'waa his bones 

 

As also in the upper Chinook dialects (Wasco, Wishram), where exactly the same process occurs, the w- 

infection is often very slight, and particularly before u- vowels the -w- is, if not entirely absent, at least 

barely audible: 

yok'wooyà'n I know it 

yókʰyan I shall know it 



In one very common word the catch seems to be treated as a k- sound in reference to a proceeding u when 

itself followed by an -ii-: 

su'wilíi he sits; but 

sú'altʰaa he will sit 
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The first form was, for some reason or other, often heard, perhaps misheard, as si'ulíi. 

 

§ 10. INORGANIC a 

 

 It frequently happens in the formation of words that a vowel present in some other form of the stem 

will drop out, or, more accurately expressed, has never been inserted. Consonant-combinations sometimes 

then result which are either quite impossible in Takelma phonetics, or at any rate are limited in their 

occurrence to certain grammatical forms, so that the introduction of an "inorganic" -a-, serving to limber 

up the consonant-cluster, as it were, becomes necessary. Ordinarily this -a- is inserted after the first 

consonant; in certain cases after the two consonants forming the cluster. The theoretical future of kiníkʰte' 

I GO SOMEWHERE should be, for example, *kinkʰtee; but, instead of this somewhat difficult form, we 

really get kinákʰtee. That the -á- is here really inorganic, and not a characteristic of the future stem, as was 

at first believed, is clearly shown by the imperative kínkʰ (all imperatives are formed from the future stem). 

Similarly: 

k'iyákʰtee I shall go, go,; aorist k’iyíkʰte' 

alxik'álhikʰ (= theoretical *alxik'likʰ) he kept looking at him; aorist first person alxik'íilhi'n 

I keep looking at him 

k'emnàn make it! (=  theoretical *k'emn); cf. k'emnàn I shall make it 

pay'iiyeewàn drive out sickness!; aorist, -yewéen he drove out sickness 

skeláwtʰee I shall shout (=  theoretic *skelwtʰee); aorist second person, skelewátʰ you 

shouted  

As an example of an inorganic -a- following a consonantic cluster may be given: 

wismátʰee I shall move (stem wism-); aorist, wits'ímtʰe' I moved10 

 
10 Such an -a may stand as an absolute final; e.g., pa-imaská START IN SINGING! (stem mask-) aorist third person, 
-mats'ákʰ. The form maská well illustrates the inherent difficulty of delimiting the range of a phonetic law without 
comparative or older historical material to aid in determining what is due to regular phonetic development, and whatis 
formed on analogy ofother forms. The final cluster -skʰ does occur in Takelma, e.g. tink'á-skʰ (long object) lay 
stretched out; so that a phonetic irregularity must exist in one of the two forms. Either we should have *máskʰ, or else 
*tink'asákʰ or *tink'aská is to be expected. On closer examination it is found that the -kʰ in forms like tink'asákʰ is a 
grammatical element added on to the future stem tink'as-; whereas in maská the -k- belongs in all probability to the 



 

The exact nature of the processes involved in the various forms given will be better understood when stem-

formation is discussed. Here 
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it will suffice to say that there are three distinct sorts of inorganic or secondary a- vowels: the regular 

inorganic a first Illustrated above, inserted between two consonants that would  theoretically form a cluster; 

the post-consonantal constant a of certain stems (such as wism- above) that would otherwise end in more 

or less impracticable consonant clusters (this -a appears as -i under circumstances to be discussed below); 

and a connecting a employed to join consonantal suffixes to preceding consonants (such suffixes are 

generally directly added to preceding vowels or diphthongs). The varying treatment accorded these different 

secondary a vowels will become clearer in the morphology. 

 

§ 11. SIMPLIFICATION OF DOUBLE DIPHTHONGS 

 

By a double diphthong is meant a syllable consisting of an ordinary diphthong (long or short) followed by 

a semivowel (y, w) or by l, m, or n. Such double diphthongs are, for instance, ayw, aayw, awy, aawy, ayn, 

aayn, alw, aalw; those with initial short vowel, like ayn, have, like the long diphthongs (e.g. aan), a 

quantitative value of 3 morae, while those with initial long vowel, like aayn, have a quantitative value of 4 

morae and may be termed over-long diphthongs. Double diphthongs may theoretically arise when, for some 

reason or other, a connecting or inorganic a fails to lighten the heavy syllable by reducing it to two (see 

particularly § 65 for a well-defined class of such cases). Double diphthongs, however, are nearly always 

avoided in Takelma; there is evidently a rhythmic feeling here brought into play, a dislike of heavy syllables 

containing three qualitatively distinct sonantic elements. 

 In consequence of this, double diphthongs are regularly simplified by the loss of either the second 

or third element of the diphthong; in other words, they are quantitatively reduced by one mora (the simple 

double diphthongs now have a value of 2 morae, the over-long diphthongs 3 morae like ordinary long 

diphthongs), while qualitatively they now involve only two sonantic elements. An exception seems to be 

afforded by double diphthongs in -wy (e.g. -awy), which become disyllabic by vocalizing the y to i, in other 

words, -awy becomes -awi: 

ts'awíkʰ he ran fast; cf. ts'awyà's fast runner, ts'áwayátʰ (aorist) you ran fast 

yawítʰee I shall talk; cf. yawayátʰ (aorist) you talked 

 
stem, and is no added suffix; at least is not felt as such. It seems evident, then, that the quasi-mechanical juxtaposition 
of grammatical elements does not entirely follow the same phonetic lines as organic sound complexes. 
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The -awi- (= theoretic -awy-) of these forms is related to the -away- of the aorist as the -ilw- of pilwà's 

JUMPER to the -iliw- of the aorist piliwátʰ YOU JUMPED. 

 Such double diphthongs as end in -w (e.g. ayw, aalw) simply lose the -w: 

káy eat it! (= *káyw); káykʰ he ate it (= *káywkʰ); compare kaywàn I shall eat it 

Other examples of this loss of w are given in § 18, 2. All other double diphthongs are simplified by the loss 

of the second vowel (y, w) or consonant (l, m, n); a glottal catch, if present after the second vowel or 

consonant, is always preserved in the simplified form of the double diphthong. Examples of simplified 

double diphthongs with initial short vowel are: 

kelhewéha'n (=  *-haw'n) I think; compare kelhewéhaw he thinks 

imíha'n (= *-ham'n) I sent him; compare imíham he sent him 

mólo'ma'n (= *mal'n) I stir it up; mól'man (= *-maln) I shall stir it up; compare parallel 

forms with connecting a: mólo'mala'n, mól'malan, and third person aorist mólo'mal 

maanmà'n (= *-man'n) I count them; compare tamaanminì'n (umlauted from -man-ì'n) I 

counted them up 

k'emxátʰee (= *k'emnxátʰee) I shall make; compare k'emnà's maker and k'emàn make it! 

(with inorganic a because accent is not forward) 

 Examples of simplified over-long diphthongs are: 

taaltìn (= *tayltìn) I shall go to him for food; compare táaytʰee I shall go for food 

éey tʰkéelxii (= *tʰk'eeylxii) wagon (literally, rolling canoe); compare tʰkeeyálx it rolls 

tat'akáa'n (= *t'akáay'n) I build a fire; compare tat'akáay he builds a fire 

k'emée'n (= *k'eméey'n) I make it; compare k'eméey he makes it 

oyóo'n (= *oyóon'n) I give it; compare 3rd person oyóon he gives it 

 In the inferential, less frequently passive participle and imperative, forms of the verb, double 

diphthongs, except those ending in w, generally failed to be simplified. If coming immediately before the 

inferential -kʰ- the double diphthong is preserved, for what reason is not evident (perhaps by analogy to 

other non-aorist forms in which the last element of the double diphthong belongs to the following syllable): 
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ts'áaymkʰ (but also ts'ayámkʰ) he hid it; compare ts'aymàn I shall hide it 

óoynkʰ he gave it; compare oynàn I shall give it 

If the inferential -kʰ- does not immediately follow, and inorganic a seems to be regularly inserted between 

the second and third elements of the diphthong: 

kelts'ayámxamkʰna' since he concealed it from us 

Examples of other than inferential forms with unsimplified double diphthong are: 



ts'áayhakʰw hidden 

óoyn give it! (yet ts'ayàm hide it! with inorganic a) 

 

Consonants (§§ 12-24) 

 

§ 12. System of Consonants 

 

The Takelma consonant system is represented in the following table: 

 

 Aspirated 

tenuis 

Voiceless 

media 

Fortis Spirant Lateral Nasal 

Labial pʰ p p' w  m 

Dental tʰ t t'  l n 

Sibilant   ts' s   

Palatal    y ł  

Guttural kʰ k k' x   

Faucal   ' h   

 

 

 The spirants have been divided into two groups, those on the left-hand side of the column (labeled 

v.) being voiced, while those on the right-hand side (labeled unv.) are unvoiced. The rarely occurring palatal 

lateral ł (see § 2, footnote) is also voiceless. Every one of the consonants tabulated may occur initially, 

except the voiceless labial spirant -ʰw, which occurs only with k at the end of a syllable. Properly speaking, 

-kʰw should be considered the syllabic final of the labialized guttural series (kʰw, gw, k'w); a consideration 

of the consonant-clusters allowed in Takelma shows that these labialized consonance must be looked upon 

as phonetic units. The catch (') as organic consonant is found only medially and finally; the ł only 
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initially. In regard to the pronunciation of the various consonance, w, s, y, h, l, m, and n do not differ 

materially from the corresponding sounds in English. 

 The first two series of stops -- tenuis (pʰ, tʰ, kʰ) and media (p, t, k) -- do not exactly correspond to 

the surd and sonant stops of English or French. The aspirated tenues are, as their name implies, voiceless 

stops whose release is accompanied by an appreciable expulsion of breath. The voiceless mediae are also 

stops without voiced articulation; but they differ from the true tenues in the absence of aspiration and in the 

considerably weaker stress of articulation. Inasmuch as our English mediae combine sonancy with 



comparatively week stress of articulation, while the tenues are at the same time unvoiced and pronounced 

with decided stress, it is apparent that a series of consonants which, like the Takelma voiceless mediae, 

combine week stress with lack of voice will tend to be perceived by an American ear sometimes 

(particularly when initial) as surds, at other times (particularly between vowels) as sonants. On the other 

hand, the aspirated tenues will be regularly heard as ordinary surd-stops, so that an untrained American ear 

is apt to combine an uncalled for differentiation with a disturbing lack of differentiation. While the Takelma 

tenuis and media are to a large extent morphologically equivalent consonants with manner of articulation 

determined by certain largely mechanical rules of position, yet in a considerable number of cases (notaly 

as initials) they are to be rigidly kept apart etymologically. Words and stems which differ only in regard to 

the weak or strong stress and the absence or presence of aspiration of a stop, can be found in great number: 

taan- ear; tʰaan squirrel 

poow now; pʰoow- to blow 

ka that; kʰa what 

tii- on top; tʰii- to drift 

poowt- to pull out hair; pʰoowt- to mix 

taak- to build a fire; taak- to find; tʰaak- to cry 

kay- to eat; kʰay- thing, what11 
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 The fortes (p', t', k', ts' [= ts'], and ', which has been put in the same series because of its intimate 

phonetic and morphologic relation to the other consonants) are pronounced with the characteristic snatched 

or crackly effect (more or less decided stress of articulation of voiceless stop followed by explosion or 

momentary hiatus) prevalent on the Pacific coast. From the point of view of Takelma, p', t', and k'  are in a 

way equivalent to p-', t-' and k-', respectively, or rather to p-', t-' and k-', for the fortes can never be aspirated. 

In some cases it was found difficult to tell whether a fortis, or a voiceless stop followed by a glottal stricture, 

was really heard: 

yap'á and yap-'á man 

kaàp'iní and kaàp-'iní two 

 
11 These two series of stops are not at all peculiar to Takelma. As far as could be ascertained, the same division is 
found also in the neighboring Chasta Costa, a good example of how a fundamental method of phonetic attack may be 
uniformly spread over an area in which far-reaching phonetic differences of detail are found and morphologic traits 
vary widely. The sames eries of stops are found also in Yana, in northern Californa. Farther to the east the two series 
are apparently found, besides a series of true sonant stops, in Ponca and Omaha (J.O. Dorsey's p, t, k, and d, ʇ, ʞ). The 
Iroquois also (as could be tested by an opportunity to hear Mohawk) are, as regards the manner of articulating the two 
series, absolutely in accord with the Takelma. Amore accurate phonetic knowledge of other languages would doubtless 
show a wide distribution in America of the voiceless media. 



In fact, a final tenuis + a catch inserted, as between vowels, to prevent phonetic amalgamation, regularly 

become, at least as far as acoustic effect is concerned, the homorganic fortis: 

aak'á he indeed (= aakʰ he + deictic 'á; cf. mà'á you indeed) 

sáak'éeytʰ you shot him (= sáakʰ he shot him + (')éeytʰ you are) 

máap'á just you [pl.] (= máapʰ you [pl.] + 'á) 

 Nevertheless, p-', t-', k-' are by no means phonetically identical with p', t', k'; in Yana, for instance 

the two series are etymologically, as well as phonetically, distinct. One difference between the two may be 

the greater stress of articulation that has been often held to be the main characteristic of the fortes, but 

another factor, at least as far as Takelma (also Yana) is concerned, is probably of greater moment. This has 

regard to the duration of the glottal closure. In the case of p-', t-', and k-' the glottis is closed immediately 

upon release of the stop-contact for p, t, and k. In the case of p', t', and k' the glottis is closed just before or 

simultaneously with the moment of consonant contact, is held closed during the full extent of the consonant 

articulation, and is not opened until after the consonant release; the fortis p', e.g., maybe symbolically 

represented as 'p' (or 'p', better as a labial unaspirated stop immersed in a glottal catch). As the glottis is 

closed throughout the whole extent of the fotis articulation, no breath can escape through it; hence a fortis 

consonant is necessarily unaspirated. This explains why fortes are so apt to be misheard as voiceless mediae 

or even voice mediae rather than as aspirated tenues (p', e.g., will be often misheard as b rather than p). The 

cracked effect of the fortes, sometimes quite incorrectly 
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referred to as a click, is due to the sudden opening of the closed chamber formed between the closed glottis 

and the point of consonant contact (compare the sound produced by the sudden withdrawal of a stopper 

from a closed bottle); the hiatus generally heard between a fortis and a following vowel is simply the interval 

of time elapsing between the consonant release and the release of the glottal closure.12 That the fortis 

consonant really does involve an initial glottal catch is abundantly Illustrated in the author's manuscript 

material by such writings as: 

tülüǜ'tíli'n = tülüǜt'ili'n I stuff it 

tǘl't'ilin = tǘlt'ilin I shall stuff it 

lemé'k'yawta' = lemék'yawta' as they go off 

Many facts of a phonetic and morphological character will meet us later on that serve to confirm the 

correctness of the phonetic analysis given (see § 13 end; also § 30,4; 40,6; 40,13a, p.113; 40, 13b). Here it 

 
12 Doctor Goddard writes me that an examination of tracings made on the Rousselot machine leads to substantially the 
same phonetic interpretation of the fortes as has been given above. 



is enough to point out that p', t', k', ts' are etymologically related to p, t, k, s as are y', w', 'l, 'm, 'n to y, w, l, 

m, n. 

 There is no tenuis or media affricative (ts -- dz, j) corresponding in Takelma to the fortis ts', though 

it seems possible that it originally existed but developed to x (cf. yekwéexi they bite me [upper Takelma 

yekwéchi]; ts'íxi dog [from original *ts'itsi ?13]). Morphologically ts' stands in the same relation to s that p', 

t', and k' stand to p, t, and k. For example, 

Aorist stems: 

t'omom- kill, p'ükük- start (war, basket), k'olol- dig -- are related to their corresponding 

Future stems: 

toowm-, püük-, koowl- -- as are the  

Aorist stems: 

ts'atat- mash, ts'elel- paint -- to their corresponding 

Future stems: 

saat-, seel- 

 Of the other consonants, only x, -hw, and s call for remark. x is equivalent to the ch German DACH, 

though generally pronounced further forward (x)̣. It frequently has a w tinge, even when no u-vowel or 

diphthong precedes, particularly before i; examples are haàpxwi CHILD and haxwiyá (ordinarily haxiyá) 

IN THE WATER. -kʰw,    
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in which combination alone, as we have seen, -ʰw occurs, is the aspirated tenuis kʰ followed by a voiceless 

labial continuant approximately equivalent to the wh English WHICH, more nearly to the sound made in 

blowing out a candle. s is the ordinary English s as in SELL; while s* is employed to represent a sibilant 

about midway in place of articulation between s and c (= sh in English SHELL), the fortes ts' and ts*' 

corresponding, respectively, in place of articulation to s and s*. The two sounds s and s* have been put 

together, as it is hardly probable that they represent morphologically distinct sounds, but seemed rather to 

be the limits of a normal range of variation (both sal- WITH FOOT and s*al-, e.g., were heard). The only 

distinction in use that can be made out is that s occurs more frequently before and after consonants and after 

': 

sásantʰee I shall stand 

okúsi he gave it to me, but okúspi he gave it to you 

lóowsiì his plaything 110.6 

iilaskì'n I shall touch it 

 
13 See Notes on the Takelma Indians of Southwestern Oregon, American Anthropologist, n.s., IX, 257. 



leepsí feathers 

yóols steel-head salmon 

hawhanà's it stopped (raining) 

 

§ 13. Final Consonants 

 

 By a "final" will always be meant one that stands at the end of a syllable, whether the syllable be 

the last in the word or not. Such a final position may be taken only by the aspirated tenues, the voiceless 

spirants, the catch, the liquid (l), and the nasals, not by the voiceless mediae, fortes, and semivowels (y and 

w); h occurs as a final only very rarely: 

láh excrement 

lohlahánkʰ he always caused them to die 

A final semivowel unites with the preceding vowel to form a diphthong: 

kayáw he ate it (cf. kayawà'n I ate it) 

káay grow! (cf. kaayà'tʰ he will grow) 

A final voiceless media always turns into the corresponding aspirated surd; so that in the various forms of 

one stem a constant alternation between the two manners of articulation is brought about: 

seepà'n I roasted it; séepʰ he roasted it 

xepè'n he did it; xéepʰka' I did it 

xutumálta'n I whistle to him; xutumàltʰ, xutumáltʰkwa he whistles to him 

t'ayakà'n I found it; t'ayákʰ he found it, táakʰna' since he found it 
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 A final fortis also becomes the corresponding aspirated surd (-ts' becoming -'s), but with a 

proceeding catch by way of compensation for the loss of the fortis character of a consonant. This process 

is readily understood by a reference to the phonetic analysis of the fortes given above (§ 12). Final p', for 

instance, really 'p('), is treated in absolutely parallel fashion to a final p; the final media implied in the p' 

must become an aspirated surd (this means, of course, that the glottal closure is released at the same time 

as the stop, not subsequently, as in the ordinary fortis), but the glottal attack of the 'p still remains. Examples 

are: 

waskaàp'in I shall make it tight; waskaà'pʰ make it tight 

kʰap'ákʰapʰna'n I throw them under (fire,earth); future kʰa'pʰkʰápʰnan 

paaxoòt'an I shall win over him; paaxoò'tʰ win over him! paaxoò'tʰka' I won over him 

alxiìk'in I shall see him; alxiì'kʰ see him! (contrast alxiìki'n I saw him; alxiìkʰ he saw him) 

ha'wiihánts'in I shall cause it to stop (raining); ha'wiihàn's make it stop raining! 



noòts'atʰkwan next door to each other; noòw's next door 

ha'iimíts'atan six times 100; ha'iimì's six  

 

Consonant Combinations (§§ 14-17) 

 

§ 14. GENERAL REMARKS 

 

 Not all consonant combinations are allowable in Takelma, a certain limited number of possibilities 

occurring initially, while a larger number occur as finals. Medial combinations, as we shall see (§ 17), are 

simply combinations of syllabic final consonants or permissible consonant combinations and syllabic initial 

consonants or permissible consonant combinations. 

 

§ 15. INITIAL COMBINATIONS 

 

 If, as seems necessary, we regard kw as a single labialized consonant, the general rule obtains that 

no combinations of three or more consonants can stand at the beginning of a word or syllable. The following 

table shows all the initial combinations of two consonants in Takelma, the first members of the various 

combinations being disposed in vertical columns and the second members, with which the first combine, 

being given in horizontal lines. Examples fill the spaces thus mapped out. Inasmuch as the mediae and 

fortes, 
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the liquid, nasal, semivowel, and h never appear, or with very few exceptions, as the first members of initial 

combinations, it was not considered necessary to provide for them in the horizontal row. Similarly the 

tenues and fortes never occur as second members of initial combinations. A dash denotes non-occurrence. 

 

 pʰ tʰ kʰ s x 

p  tʰpaak- hit  spiin beaver ? 

t    stóoistakwa- put on style xteitʰ flute 

k  tʰkeip- roll  skísi coyote  

kw  tʰkwà thunder  skwiní raccoon  

s 

x 

     

l    ? xliwi war feathers 



m  tʰmilápx smooth  sma-im- smile ? 

n    snaa mammal xníkʰ corn mush 

y      

w  tʰwap'atʰwapʰ- blink [kʰwaakw- awaken] swatʰk- pursue ? 

 

 It will be noticed that only tʰ (pʰ and kʰ were given mainly for contrast) and the two voiceless 

spirants s and x combine with following consonants (kʰw- is not to be analyzed into kʰ + w, but is to be 

regarded as a single consonant, as also kw- and k'w-, both of which frequently occur as initials); furthermore 

that s, x, and y never combine with preceding consonants. The general law of initial combination is thus 

found to be: tenuis (tʰ) or voiceless spirant (s, x) + media (p, t, k), or voiced continuant (l, m, n, w).14 Of the 

combinations above tabulated, only tʰp-, tʰk-, sp-, sk-, and perhaps skw- and sw-,can be considered as at all 

common, tʰm-, tʰw-, st-, sn-, xt-, xl-, and xn- being very rare. sl-, sp-, xm-, and xw- have not been found, but 

the analogy of xl- for the first, and of sp-, sm-, and sw- for the others, make it barely possible that they exist, 

though rarely; there may, how, be a distinct feeling against the combination x + labial (p, m, w). 

 Only two cases have been found of fortis or media + consonant: 

tʰwep'ét'wapx they fly about without lighting; future twepʰtwápxtaa 
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§ 16. FINAL COMBINATIONS 

 

 Final consonant combinations are limited in possibility of occurrence by the fact that only aspirated 

tenues and voiceless spirants (pʰ, tʰ, kʰ, k ʰw, s, and x) can stand as absolute finals after other consonants. 

The following table will give examples of all final combinations of two or three consonants that have been 

discovered in the available material. 

 

 pʰ tʰ kʰ l m n s x 

pʰ  eytʰpʰ ye 

are 

 peelpʰ swan  sásanpʰ 

stand! (pl.) 

  

tʰ    skelewáltʰ he 

shouted to him 

ts'elelámtʰ he 

paints it 

p'áantʰ his 

liver 

  

kʰ xéepʰkʰ he 

did it 

pʰimátʰkʰ 

my salmon 

 álkʰ silver-side 

salmon 

xámkʰ grizzly 

bear 

toowmánkʰ he 

will kill him 

miiláskʰ 

he loved 

her 

kʰwáaxkʰ 

he's awake 

 
14 This may possibly serve to explain why the affricative ts (to correspond to ts') is not found in Takelma. 



kʰw    tʰkwélkʰw rat ? yankʰw he 

took it along 

  

pʰkʰ    sù'alpʰk he sat  sénsanpʰkʰ he 

whooped 

  

tʰkʰ    toowmáltʰkʰ 

my testicles 

xaalámtʰkʰ 

my urine 

pilkántʰkʰ my 

breast 

  

s láps 

blanket 

  piils moss kuums blind p'éns squirrel   

 tʰkeyápx 

round 

  tʰkeeyálx it 

rolls 

yámx grease paanx hunger   

xkʰ tesiipxkʰ 

it closed 

  kǘlk'alxkʰ it 

was blazing 

tats'láamxkʰ it 

hurt 

ükwánxkʰ he 

drank 

  

px    skiilpx warm 

your back! 

 ?   

 

 

 No examples of -mkʰw, and -npx have been found, but the analogy of -lpx makes the existence of 

the latter of these almost certain (l and n are throughout parallel in treatment); the former (because of the 

double labial; cf. the absence of -mpʰ) is much less probable, despite the analogy of -lkʰw and -nkʰw. It is 

possible also that -lskʰ, -mskʰ, and -nskʰ exist, though their occurrence can hardly be frequent. Of final 

clusters of four consonants -ntʰpʰkʰ has been found in sásantʰpʰkʰ HE STOOD, but there can be small doubt 

that the -t- is merely a dental tenuis glide inserted in passing from the dental nasal to the label tenuis; 

compare the morphologically analogous form sénsanpʰkʰ HE WHOOPED. However, the combinations -

lpxkʰ and -npxkʰ (if -npx exists), though not found in the available material, very probably ought to be listed, 

as they would naturally be the terminations of morphologically necessary forms (cf. tesíipxkʰ). Most, if not 

all, of 

39 

the preceding final combinations may furthermore be complicated by the addition of ', which is inserted 

before the first tenuis or voiceless spirant of the group, i.e., after a possible liquid or nasal: 

üǜy'skʰ he laughed 

kʰò'px dust, ashes 

ts'ùn's (deerskin) cap 

 As compared to the initial combinations, the table of final clusters seems to present a larger number 

of possibilities. It is significant, however, that only those that consist of l, m, or n + single consonant can 

ever be looked upon as integral portions of the stem (such as xámkʰ and tʰkwélkʰw); while those that end in 



-s can always be suspected of containing either the verbal suffix -s (= t +  x), or the noun and adjective 

forming element -s. All other combinations are the result of the addition of one or more grammatical 

elements to the stem (e.g. sú'alpʰkʰ = su'al + pʰ + kʰ). Further investigation shows that only two of the 

combinations, -tʰpʰ (second personal plural subject aorist) and -tʰkʰ (first personal singular possessive) are 

suffixal units; though -tʰpʰ might be ultimately analyzed into -tʰ (second personal singular subject aorist) + 

pʰ. It is interesting to note that these clusters are at the same time the only ones, except tʰkw-, allowed 

initially, tʰp- and tʰk-. The constitution of the Takelma word stem may thus be formulated as tenuis (or 

voiceless spirant) + media (or voiced continuant) + vowel (or diphthong) + liquid or nasal + stop (fortis or 

media - tenuis), any or all the members of which skeleton may be absent except the vowel; h may also be 

found before the vowel. 

 

§ 17. MEDIAL COMBINATIONS 

 

 A medial combination consists simply of a syllabically final combination or single consonant + an 

initial combination or single consonant, so that theoretically a very large number of such medial 

combinations may occur. Quite a large number do indeed occur, yet there is no morphologic opportunity 

for many of them, such as -kʰ-l, npʰ-m, and numerous others. Examples of medial combinations are: 

t'omománma' when he was killed 

héelkʰna' when he sang 

takʰtʰkuùpa'n I put hollowed object (like hat) on top (as on head) 
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The occurrence of such clusters as -kʰn- must not for a moment be interpreted as a contradiction of the non-

occurrence of the same clusters initially or finally, as they are not, syllabically speaking, clusters at all. Had 

such combinations as, say, -tʰkn- (in which -tʰ would be the final of one syllable and kn- the initial of the 

next) occurred, we should be justified in speaking of an inconsistency in the treatment of clusters; but the 

significant thing is, that such clusters are never found. A Takelma word can thus ordinarily be cut up into 

a definite number of syllables: 

káykʰna' when he ate it (= káykʰ-na') 

yókʰyan I shall know it (= yókʰ-yan) 

but these syllables have only a phonetic, not necessarily in morphologic value (e.g., the morphologic 

division of the preceding forms is respectively kay-kʰ-na' and yokʰy-an). The theory of syllabification 

implied by the phonetic structure of a Takelma word is therefore at complete variance with that found in 

the neighbouring Athapascan dialects, in which the well-defined syllable has at least a relative morphologic 

value, the stem normally consisting of a distinct syllable in itself. 



 One important phonetic adjustment touching the medial combination of consonants should be 

noted. If the first syllable ends in a voiceless spirant or aspirated surd, the following syllable, as far as initial 

stops are concerned, will begin with a media (instead of an aspirated surd) or aspirated surd + media; i.e., 

for a cluster of stops in medial position, the last can be a media only, while the others are aspirated surds. 

As also in the case of single consonants, this adjustment often brings about a variation in the manner of 

articulation of the final consonant in the cluster, according to whether its position in the word is medial or 

final. Thus we have: 

xéepʰka' I did it; xéepʰkʰ he did it 

Contrast, with constant -kʰ- 

alxiì'kʰa' I saw it; alxiì'kʰ 15he saw it 

the -k- of the first form and the -kʰ- of the second being the same morphological element; the -pʰ of both 

forms is the syllabically final p of the stem xeep- DO, so that xéepʰka' stands for a theoretical *xéepkʰa', a 

phonetically impossible form. Other examples are: 
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kaywátʰpa' ye shall eat it; kayawátʰpʰ ye ate it 

tín'xka' I (as long object) was stretching out; tín'xkʰ long object was stretching  

 

Consonant Processes (§§ 18-24) 

 

§ 18. DROPPING OF FINAL CONSONANTS 

 

 There is a good deal to indicate that the comparatively limited number of possible final consonant-

clusters is not a primary condition, but has been brought about by the dropping of a number of consonants 

that originally stood at the end. 

 

1. The most important case is the loss of every final -tʰ that stood after a voiceless spirant or aspirated 

surd. Its former presence in such words can be safely inferred, either from morphologically parallel 

forms, or from other forms of the same stem where the phonetic conditions were such as to preserve 

the dental. Thus kwitíkʰw HE THREW IT represents an older reduplicated *kwitíkʰwtʰ  (= kwit-i-

kwt-), as proven by the corresponding form of the first person, kwitíkʰta'n I THREW IT and 

kwitíkʰtakwa HE THREW HIM (122.13). Similarly, all participles showing the bare verb stem are 

 
15 This form is distinct from alxíi'kʰ LOOK AT IT!, quoted before. The imperative theoretically = *alxiik'k' the text 
form = * alxíik'kʰ. 



found to be phonetically such as not to permit of a final -tʰ, and are therefore historically identical 

with the other participial forms that show the -tʰ: 

sáakʰ shooting (= *sáakʰtʰ) 

tóox gathering (= *tóoxtʰ) 

hat'ǘülkʰ following in path (= *t'ǘülkʰtʰ) 

sanápʰ fighting (= *sanápʰtʰ) 

Compare: 

yanátʰ going 

lohótʰ dead 

sebétʰ roasting 

tóomtʰ having killed 

sénsantʰ whooping 

yíltʰ copulating with 

The combinations -kʰwtʰkʰ (-kʰwtʰk-) and -kʰwtʰx-, however, seem to lose, not the -tʰ-, but the -kʰw-, 

whereupon -tʰkʰ (-tʰk-) remains, while -tʰx- regularly becomes -s- (see § 20, 2): 

hee'kwitátʰkʰ (= *kwitákʰwtʰ-kʰ, inferential of kwitikʰwt-) he lost it 

hee'kwitátʰka' (= *kwitákʰwtʰ-ka') I lost it 

xamkwitískwite' (= *kwitíkʰwtʰ-x-kwi- or possibly kwitíkʰwtʰ-kwi-) I drown myself 
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2. Somewhat less transparent is the former existence of a -w after consonants. The following examples 

have been found in the material at disposal: 

láal she twined basket (= *láalw); cf. laalwà'n I twine it (that -w really belongs to the stem 

is shown by the forms laawàn I shall twine it; léewxi twine it for me!) 

k'él basket bucket (= *k'élw); cf. k'elwiì her bucket 

kʰál penis (= *kʰálw) cf. kʰalwiì his penis 

skelée'l (= *skekée'lw) he keeps shouting; cf. skelewátʰ you shout, skelewáltʰee I shall keep 

shouting 

alskáalkʰa' (= *skáalwkʰa') I turned my head to one side to look at him; cf. alskaalwìn I 

shall turn my head to look at him 

alskeléelxi (= *skeléelwxi) he keeps turning his head to one side to look at me; cf. 

alskalaaliwì'n I keep turning my head to look at him, future alskalwalwìn 

This process, as further shown by cases like káy EAT IT! (= *káyw), is really a special case of the 

simplification of double diphthongs (se § 11). Perhaps such "dissimilated" cases as laa- and lee- (for laaw- 

and lew-), see § 7, really belong here. 



 Other consonants have doubtless dropped off under similar conditions but the internal evidence of 

such a phenomenon is not as satisfactory as in the two cases listed. The loss of a final -n is probable in such 

forms as iihekwéhakʰw HE WORKS, cf. iihekwéhakʰwna'n I WORK, and iihekwéhakʰwnanákʰ WE WORK. 

Certain verb forms would be satisfactorily explained as originally reduplicated like kwitíkʰw, if we could 

suppose the loss of certain final consonants: 

kinì'kʰ he went somewheres (=? *kin-ì-'kʰn) 

kelkulúkʰw he desired it (? *-kul-ú-kʰwl) 

In the case of these examples, however, such a loss of consonants is entirely hypothetical.16 

 

§ 19. SIMPLIFICATION OF DOUBLE CONSONANTS 

 

 Morphologically doubled consonants occur very frequently in Takelma, but phonetically such 

theoretic doublings are simplified into single consonants; i.e., kʰ + k become kʰ or k, and correspondingly 

for other consonants. If one of the consonants is a fortis, this simplified result will be fortis or aspirated 

surd with proceeding catch, according to the phonetic circumstances of the case. If one of the  
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k- consonants is labialized, the resulting k- sound preserves the labial affection. Examples of consonant 

simplification are: 

mótʰekʰ my son-in-law (= mótʰ- + -tekʰ) 

láakʰwakʰ he gave him to eat (= láak- + -kʰwakʰ) 

tek'iyákʰi' if it goes on (= tek'iyák- + -kʰi') 

liikwàn I shall fetch them home (= liik- + -kwan); cf. aorist likikwà'n 

tiihilák'wemee'n I make him glad (= hilákʰw glad + k'emée'n I make him) 

A good example of three k-sounds simplifying to one is: 

kináakʰwi' if he comes (= kináak-kʰw-kʰi') 

 The interrogative element ti never unites with the -tʰ of a second person singular aorist, but each 

dental preserves its individuality, a light i being inserted to keep the two apart: 

xemelátʰiti do you wish to eat? (= xemelátʰ + ti) 

 The operation of various phonetic processes of simplification often brings about a considerable 

number of homonymous forms. One example will serve for many. From the verb-stem saak- SHOOT are 

derived: 

 
16 Many of the doubtful cases would perhaps be cleared up if material were available from the upper dialect, as it 
shows final clusters that would not be tolerated in the dialect treated in this paper; e.g. kúunàkstʰ RELATIVES (cf. 
Takelma kʰwinaxtée MY KIN). 



1. Imperative sáakʰ shoot it! 

2. Potential sáakʰ he can, might shoot it 

3. Participle sáakʰ shooting (= *sáakʰtʰ) 

4. Inferential sáakʰ so he shot it (= *sáakʰkʰ) 

 The corresponding forms of the stem yana- GO will bring home the fact that we are here really 

dealing with morphologically distinct formations: 

1. yaná go! 

2. yanà' he would have gone 

3. yanátʰ going 

4. yanákʰ so he went 

 Another simplification of consonant groups may be mentioned here. When standing immediately 

after a stop, an organic, etymologically significant h loses its individuality as such and unites with a 

proceeding media or aspirated tenuis to form an aspirated tenuis, with a proceeding fortis to form an 

aspirated tenuis preceded by a glottal catch (in the latter case the fortis, being a syllabic final, cannot 

preserve its original form). Thus, for the k- series, k or kʰ + h becomes kʰ, k' (or 'kʰ) + h becomes 'kʰ; kw or 

kʰw + h becomes kʰw, k'w (or 'kʰw) + h becomes 'kʰw. Under suitable conditions of accent 
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(see § 23) the contraction product of kʰ or kʰw may itself become k or kw, so that all trace of the h seems to 

be lost. Examples for the k-sounds are: 

tʰkunúukʰi'  (= tʰkunúukʰ + quotative -hi') it became warm it is said 

nakanaàkʰi' (= nakanaà'kʰ + quotative -hi' ; see § 22) he always said, it is said 

kwenhékʰwaakw- (=  reduplicated hékw-haakw-) relate; with accent thrown forward 

kwenhekwaàkw-an-i- (= hekw-haàkw-); compare, with preserved h, 

kwenhekwéhakwani tell to 

sówo'kʰwapʰ (= sówo'kʰ-hapʰ = *sówok'-hapʰ) he jumps (a = wa; see § 9) he jumps; compare 

sowók'ana'n I cause him to jump 

Similarly, t or tʰ + h becomes tʰ, t' (or 'tʰ) + h becomes 'tʰ; p or pʰ + h becomes pʰ, p' (or 'pʰ) + h becomes 

'pʰ: 

kanátʰi (= kanátʰ + emphatic -hi) of just that sort 

yótʰi (= yótʰ being + emphatic -hi) alive; compare plural yotʰíhi 

hee'skuù'tʰwakʰw (= skuùt'-hakʰw) cut away; compare hee'skoòwt'an I shall cut it away 

s and x also generally contract with h to s and x, e.g.: noowsì' (= noow's + -hi') next door, it is said 

 

§ 20. CONSONANTS BEFORE x 



 

 No stopped consonant or spirant may stand before x, except p. The dentals, guttural stops, and 

sibilants all simplify with x into single sounds; the fortes (including ts') following the example of the 

ordinary stops and of the s, but leaving a trace in the vicarious '. 

1. All k-sounds (kʰ, k, k', kʰw, kw, k'w) simply disappear before x without leaving any trace of their 

former existence, except insofar as k' and k'w remain as '; if x is followed by a vowel, the w of the 

labialized k-sounds unites with x to form xw: 

alxiìxi he saw me (= al-xiìk-xi); cf alxiìki'n I saw him 

kʰwaàxte' I awoke (= kʰwaàkw-x-te'); cf. iikʰwaàkwi'n I woke him up 

kelkulúxpi'n I like you (= -kulúkw-x-pi'n); cf. -kulukwà'n I like him 

paatinì'x (clouds) spread out on high (= -tinìk'-x); cf. tínik'a'n I stretch it out 

luu'xwá to trap (= luuk'w-xá); cf. lók'wan I shall trap (deer) 

yéexwinkʰ (= yéekw-xinkʰ) he will bite me; but yéexta' (= yéekw-x-ta') you will bite me 
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2. tx always simplifies to s, t'x to 's. Whether the combination tx really spontaneously developed into 

s it is naturally impossible to say; all that can safely be stated is that,  where we should by 

morphologic analogy expect t + x, this combination as such never appears, but is replaced by s. 

Examples are numerous: 

lepésa' she sews (= lepét-xa'); cf. for -tʰ of stem, lepétʰ she sewed it, for suffix -xa', lopóxa' 

she pounds 

skelewálsi he shouts to me (= skelewált-xi); cf. skelewálta'n I shout to him 

taa'iipotopása'n they pull out each other's hair, with reduplicated stem potopat + x 

xaatʰpeè'kʰtʰpakams it is all tied together (= -tʰpakamt-x); cf. xaatʰpaàkamta'n I tie it 

together 

hanskòow's he cut across, lay over (road) (= -skoòwt'-x); cf. hanskoòwt'an I shall cut it 

across 

This change of tx to s is brought about constantly in the course of word-formation, and will be incidentally 

exemplified more than once in the morphology. 

3. sx simplifies to s, ts'x (= 'sx) to 's. Examples are: 

yimísa' he dreams (= yimís-xa', with suffix -xa' as in lopóxa' above) 

hawhanà's it stopped (raining) (= *-hanà'sx, stem hanats'- + -x) 

 

§ 21. DISSIMILATION OF n TO l AND m 

 



 If a (generally) final n of a stem is immediately followed, or, less commonly, preceded by, a suffix 

containing a nasal, it dissimilates to l. The following examples have been found: 

yalalanátʰ you lost it (cf. yalnanatà' you will lose it, with n preserved because it forms a 

consonant-cluster with l) 

hakwaalám in the road (cf. kwáan road) 

Tiitalám Grant's Pass (probably = over [tii- ] the rocks [tán]) 

xaalámtʰkʰ my urine; xaláxamtʰe' I urinate (cf. xáan urine) 

paysinxílik'wi'n I blow my nose, with l due to -n of prefix sin- nose (cf. xíin mucus) 

sinpʰìl's flat-nosed, alongside of sinpʰìn's 

 The possibility of a doublet in the last example shows that the prefix sin- is not as thoroughly 

amalgamated with the rest of the word as are the suffixes; probably, also, the of in -pʰin's with other prefixes 

not containing an n would tend to restore and anomalous-sounding sinpʰìl's to -pʰìn's. 
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 A suffixed -(a)n dissimilates to -(a)l because of a preceding m in the stem: 

simíl dew (cf. such nouns as p'iyín deer) 

takʰsoowmál on the mountain (sóm mountain) 

toowmáltʰkʰ my testicles (tóowm testicles) 

With these compare: 

taats'aawán by the ocean (ts'áaw deep water) 

In xaakulmán AMONG OAKS, the l immediately preceding the m seems to have prevented the 

dissimilation of the -an to -al. 

 It is practically certain that the -am of hakwaalám, Tiitalám and xaalámtʰkʰ is at bottom phonetically 

as well as functionally identical with the suffix -an (-al), seen in xaakulmán (kulúm OAK) and takʰsoowmál, 

and rests on a second dissimilation of the nasal lingual (n) of the suffix to a labial nasal (m), because of the 

lingual (l) of the stem. The history of a word like hakwaalám is in that event as follows: An original 

*hakwaanán IN THE ROAD (stem kwáan + nominal characteristic -an) becomes first *hakwaalán by the 

dissimilation of the first n because of the following n, then hakwaalám by the dissimilation of this second 

n because of the preceding l. Similarly Tiitalám and xaalámtʰkʰ would go back to *Tiitanán and *xaanántʰkʰ 

respectively; with the second form compare the reduplicated verb xaláxam- (= *xanaxan-) URINATE. The 

probability of such a dissimilation of n to m is greatly strengthened by the fact that nearly all nouns with an 

evidently suffixal noun-forming element -(a)m have an l in the stem as compared to an -(a)n of nouns not 

so affected. Contrast:  

 

-m -n 



heelám board (cf. tiihéliya sleeping on 

wooden platform) 

takán turtle 

kelám river wikíin red lizard 

ts'elám hail (cf. stem ts'el- rattle) p'iyín deer (-n here as suffix shown by p'iyáx fawn) 

xilám sick, ghost yuut'ún white duck (cf. úyiti'n I eat it greedily) 

ts'ǘlm wart17 yuùxkan trout 

hapilám empty xtáan eel (cf. haa'xtaàxtakwa'n I throw something 

slippery far away) 

lapʰáam frog woowp'un- eyebrows 
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yulúm eagle (also yulám is found) taa-n- ear 

kulúm oak pepén rushes 

kʰülǘüm fish (sp.?) kák'an house ladder 

lekem- kidney kwit'in- wrist 

 

 It should not be concealed that a few words (such as hülǘün OCEAN, t'akám LAKE, and yuk'um-

a- BONES) do not seem to conform to the phonetic law implied by the table; but more exact knowledge of 

the etymology of these and similar words would doubtless show such disagreement to be but apparent. It is 

probable that in telkán- BUTTOCKS, pilkán- BREAST, and tólkʰin-i- ANUS, the k, (kʰ) immediately 

following up on the l prevented the expected dissimilation of n to m; in lékʰwan- ANUS the dissimilation 

was perhaps thwarted by a counter-tendency to dissimilate the two labials (kʰw and m) that would thus 

result. *yalan-an- LOSE (tr.), dissimilated, as we have seen, to yalal-an-, fails to be further dissimilated to 

*yalal-am- because, doubtless, there is a feeling against the obscuring of the phonetic form of the causative 

suffix -an-. The great probability of the existence of a dissimilatory tendency involving the change of n to 

m is clinched by the form tólkʰim-i- ANUS alongside of tólkʰin-i-. 

 A dissimilation of an original l to n (the reverse of the process first described), because of an l in 

the stem, is found in 

yiliinmà'n I keep asking for it (= original *yiliilmà'n [l inserted as repetition of stem -l- in 

iterative formation from yilimà'n I ask him]) 

leepánxte' I am carrying (object not specified) (= original *leepálxte'); cf. identical suffix 

-al-x-, e.g., kayawálxte' I eat. 

 
17 No other example of final -lm is known, so that this form was probably misheard for ts'ülǘm (cf. kulúm OAK). 



In uukwánxte' I DRINK (stem uukw-), it hardly seems plausible that -an-x- is at all morphologically 

different from the -al (-an) -x- of these words, yet no satisfactory reason can be given here for a change of 

the l to n. 

 

§ 22. CATCH DISSIMILATION 

 

 If to a form with a glottal catch in the last syllable is added a syntactic (conjunctive) element, itself 

containing a catch, the first catch is lost, but without involving the change in the character of the pitch-

accent; the loss of the catch is frequently accompanied by a lengthening of the preceding vowel (or rather, 

in many cases, a restoration of the original length). This phonetic process finds Its most frequent 
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application in the subordinate form of the third person aorist intransitive: 

yaàta' when he went (cf. yà' he went) 

kiniìkʰta' when he went to (cf. kinì'kʰ he went to) 

yawáyta' when he spoke (cf. yawày' he spoke) 

lohóyta' when he died (cf. lohòy' she died) 

The connectives -hi' IT IS SAID and -si' BUT, AND are, in regard to this process, parallel to the -ta' of the 

preceding form. 

nakáyhi' she said, it is said (cf. nakày' he said) 

noowsì' but, so (he went) next door (cf. noòw's next door ) 

ániisi' but not (cf. ánii' not) 

'iìsisi' but no matter how (often) (cf. 'iìsi' even if) 

tal'wiìsi' but some (cf. tal'wì' sometimes; -wiìsi' is related to -wì' as is yaàta' to yà') 

 

§ 23. INFLUENCE OF PLACE AND KIND OF ACCENT ON MANNER OF ARTICULATION 

 

 The general phonetic rule may be laid down that an aspirated surd, when not immediately followed 

by another consonant, can, with comparatively few exceptions, be found as such medially only when the 

accent immediately precedes, provided that no consonant (except in certain circumstances l, m and n) 

intervene between the accented vowel and the aspirated surd; under other conditions it appears as a media. 

This phonetic limitation naturally brings about a constant interchange between the aspirated surd and the 

corresponding media in morphologically identical elements. Thus we have as doublets -ta and -tʰa, third 

person possessive pronoun of certain nouns: 

péemtʰaa his stick 



seèltʰaa his writing 

wiláwtʰaa his arrow 

káltʰaa his bow 

mótʰaa his son-in-law; but 

tákaxta his head 

and numerous other nouns with -x-. This consonant in itself, as we have seen, demands a following media. 

Another pair of doublets is -te' and -tʰe', first person singular subject intransitive aorist (-te' and -tʰe' to 

correspond in future): 

pʰeléxate' I go to fight; pʰelxátʰee I shall go to war 

yáantʰe' I go; yanátʰe' I shall go 

nakáytʰe' I say; nátʰee I shall say 
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but: 

wits'íismate' I keep moving; future wits'ésmatee (contrast wits'ímtʰe' I move and wismátʰee 

I shall move) 

Other examples of interchange are: 

skoowtʰskátʰi he cut them to pieces; skoòwtʰskiti'n I cut them to pieces 

ts'ümǘümtʰa'n I boil it, sǘümtʰan I shall boil it (stem süüm-tʰa-); somotà'n I boil it, somtàn 

I shall boil it (evidently related stem som-t-) 

sasiníipʰikʰ we stand; eepíkʰ we are 

 This phonetic rule must not be understood to mean that a media can never appear under the 

conditions given for the occurrence of a surd. The various grammatical elements involved are not all on 

one line. It seems necessary to assume that some contain a surd as the primary form of their consonant, 

while others contain an organic media. The more or less mechanical changes in manner of articulation, 

already treated of, have had the effect, however, of so inextricably interlocking the aspirated surds and 

mediae in the medial and final positions that it becomes difficult to tell in many cases which manner of 

articulation should be considered the primary form of the consonant. Some of the medially occurring 

elements with primary tenuis are: 

-tʰa, third person possessive 

-tʰa, exclusive (as in k'wáltʰa) young, not old; younger one) 

-tʰee, first person intransitive aorist (future, -tʰee) 

-tʰekʰ, first person singular possessive (as in káltʰekʰ my bow) 

Such elements show an aspirated consonant whether the preceding accent be rising or falling; e.g. péemtʰa 

like héeltʰa. Some of these with primary media are: 



-ta, third person possessive with preceding preposition (corresponding not to first person -

tʰekʰ, -tekʰ, but to -tee) 

-ált- and -ámt- indirect object 

-ta', subordinating element 

This second set regularly keep the media whether the accent immediately precedes or not. The first two of 

these generally, if not always, require the preceding accent to be a falling one: 

takʰwiliìta on his house 

hatʰkaàta in his country 

xaasálta between his toes 

xaahámta on his back 
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hawánta under him 

skelewálta'n I shout to him 

ts'elelámta'n I paint it 

The third retains its primary character as media when the preceding verb form has the following accent: 

yewéyta' when he returned 

nakáyta' when he said 

paxámta' when he came 

helélta' when he sang 

xepénta' when he did it 

On the other hand it appears as an aspirate tenuis when preceded by the rising accent: 

laaléetʰa'  as it became 

sasiníitʰa' when he stood 

 The rule first given, when interpreted in the light of a reconstructed historical development, would 

then mean that a rising accent preserved and immediately following aspirated surd (including always those 

cases in which l, m, or n intervened), and caused the change of a media to an aspirated surd; while a falling 

accent preserved a similarly situated media or aspirated surd in its original form. That the change in the 

phonetic circumstances define of an original media to an aspirated surd is indeed conditioned by a 

proceeding rising accent, is further indicated by such rather uncommon forms as hatetíiltʰa 

EVERYWHERES. Here the -tʰa is evidently the same as the -ta of hawiliìta IN HIS HOUSE, and the 

difference in manner of articulation is doubtless in direct relation to the difference of accent. 

 A modification of the general phonetic rule as first given remains to be mentioned. After l, m, or n 

an original aspirated tenuis retains its aspiration even if the accents falls on the preceding syllable but one; 

also after a short vowel preceded by l, m, or n, provided the accented vowel is short. Examples are: 



alwék'altʰee I shall shine; alwék'alpʰikam we shall shine; alwék'alkʰwa to shine 

kʰépʰaltʰee I shall be absent; kʰépʰalkʰwa to be absent 

wülǘhamtʰe' I have menstrual courses for the first time 

xaláxamtʰe' I urinate 

ímhamkʰam he was sent off (i is short, close in quality; contrast tóomhikam she was killed) 

iimíhamkʰwitʰ he sent himself 
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ts'ümǘts'amtʰa'n I always boil it (cf. somotà'n I boil it) 

sásantʰee I shall stand; sásanpʰikam we shall stand; sásankʰwa to stand 

senésantʰe' I whoop; sénsantʰee I shall whoop 

te'iiwiìkanʰwite' I spread (it) out for myself 

taskálitʰaa (grain) lie scattered about 

With -tʰaa and -tʰe' above contrast the morphologically identical elements -taa and -te' of the following 

examples, in which the same accentual condition prevails but with a consonant other than l, m, or n 

preceding the affected dental: 

tʰkéyts'itaa (round object) will lie (there) 

súkʰtitaa (string) will lie curled up 

takʰtʰek'éxate' I smoke (but future -xátʰee because of immediately preceding accent) 

 

§ 24. INORGANIC h 

 

 Whenever two morphologically distinct vowels come together within the word (verbal prefixes and 

postposed articles, such as deictic -'a, are not considered as integral parts of the word), the first (accented) 

vowel is separated from the second by an “inorganic” -h-: 

iit'anáhi'n I hold it (aorist stem t'ana- + instrumental -i-), but future iit'anìn (stem t'an-) 

takʰtahaláhin I shall answer him (future stem hala- + instrumental -i-), but aorist 

takʰtahaalì'n (stem haal-) 

 This inorganic h is  found also immediately following an m, n, or l preceded by the accent: 

wayáanha'n I put him to sleep (cf. same form with change of accent wayaanà'n) 

taa'akáanhi'n I used to hear about it (cf. -akanì'n I hear it) 

liwíilhawtʰe' I kept looking (cf. liwiláwtʰe' I looked) 

xaytʰkiiltʰkálhi he broke it in two (cf. with identical -i- suffix xaasaltʰkwíltʰkwili he broke 

[somebody’s arm] by stepping) 

ímhamkʰam he was sent off (also in aorist stem imiham-) 



watóomhikʰ he killed him with it (stem toowm- + -i-) 

It will be observed that the insertion of the h is practically the same phonetic phenomenon as the occurrence 

of an aspirated tenuis instead of a media after an accented vowel. The vowel, nasal, or liquid may 

appropriately enough be considered as having become aspirated under the influence of the accent, just as 

in the case of the mediae. 
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MORPHOLOGY (§§ 25-114) 

 

§ 25. Introductory 

 

 Takelma conforms to the supposedly typical morphology of American languages in that it is 

thoroughly incorporating, both as regards the pronominal, and, though somewhat less evidently, the 

nominal object. If by “polysynthetic" is merely meant the introduction into the verb-complex of ideas 

generally expressed by independent elements (adverbs or the like), then Takelma is also polysynthetic, yet 

only moderately so as compared with such extreme examples of the type as Eskimo or Kwakiutl. The degree 

of intimacy with which the pronominal objective elements on the one hand, and the nominal objective and 

polysynthetic (instrumental and local) elements on the other, are combined with the internal verb-structure 

is decidedly different. The former combined as suffixes to form an indissoluble part, as it were, of the verb-

form, the subjective elements of the transitive verb, though in themselves absolutely without independent 

existence, being secondarily attached to the stem already provided with its pronominal object. The latter 

vary in degree of independence; they are strung along as prefixes to the verb, but form no integral part of 

its structure, and may, as far as grammatical coherence is concerned, fall away entirely. 

 The polysynthetic character of the Takelma verb (and by discussing the verb we touch, as so 

frequently in America, upon the most vital element of the sentence) seems, that, comparatively accidental, 

superimposed feature. To use the term "polysynthetic" as a catchword for the peculiar character of Takelma, 

as of many another American language, hardly hits the core of the matter. On the other hand, the term 

"incorporation," though generally of more value as a classificatory label than "polysynthesis," conveys 

information rather as to the treatment of a special, if important, set of concepts, than as to the general 

character of the process of form-building. 

 If we study the manner in which the stem unites in Takelma with derivatives and grammatical 

elements to form the word, and the vocalic and consonantic changes that the stem itself undergoes for 

grammatical purposes, we shall hardly be able to find a tangible difference  
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in general method, however much the details may vary, between Takelma and languages that have been 

dignified by the name "inflectional." It is generally said, in defining inflection, that languages of the 

inflectional as contrasted with those of the agglutinative type make use of words of indivisible psychic 

value, in which the stem and the various grammatical elements have entirely lost their single individualities, 

but have "chemically"(!) coalesced into a single form-unit; in other words, the word is not a mere mosaic 

phonetic materials, of which each is the necessary symbol of some special concept (stem) or logical 

category (grammatical element). 

 In support of the actual existence of this admired lack of a one-to-one correspondence between a 

grammatical category and its phonetic expression is often quoted the multiplicity of elements that serve to 

symbolize the same concept; e.g., Lat. -ī, -ae, -a, -ēs, -ūs, all indicate that the idea of a plurality of subjects 

is to be associated with the concrete idea given by the main body of the words to which they are attached. 

Furthermore, variability of the stem or base itself is frequently adduced as a proof of its lack of even a 

relative degree of individuality apart from the forms from which by analysis it has been abstracted; e.g. 

German bind-, band-, bund-, bänd -, bünd-. These two characteristics are very far indeed from constituting 

anything like a definition of inflection, but they are often referred to as peculiar to it, and hence may well 

serve us as approximate tests. 

 As regards the first test, we find that just such a multiplicity of phonetic symbols for the same, or 

approximately the same, concept, is characteristic of Takelma. The idea of possession of an object buy a 

person or thing other than the speaker or person addressed is expressed by -xa, -a, -ta (-tʰa), -`tʰ, or -`, all 

of which are best rendered by HIS, HER, ITS, THEIR (the ideas of gender and number do not hear enter as 

requiring grammatical expression). Similarly, the idea of the person speaking as subject of the action or 

state predicated by the main body of the verb is expressed by the various elements -tʰe' (-te'), -tʰee (-tee), -

'n, -n, -kʰa' (-ka'), all of which are best rendered in English by "I". -tʰe' is  confined to the aorist of intransitive 

verbs; -tʰee is future intransitive; -'n is aorist transitive; -n is future transitive; and -kʰa' is used in all 

inferential forms whether transitive or intransitive. 
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 As for the second test, it soon appears that the Takelma stem may undergo even more far-reaching 

changes than we are accustomed to in German or Greek. As examples may serve: 

toowm-, tüüm-, t'omom- (t'omoow-), t'ümüü- kill 

naak-, nee-, naka-, neke- say to 

The first form in each of these sets is the verb-stem, properly speaking, and is used in the formation of all 

but the aorist forms. The second is employed in non-aorist forms when the Incorporated object of the verb 

is a first-person singular, and in several derivative formations. The third is characteristic of the aorist. The 

fourth is used in the aorist under the same conditions as determine the use of the second form of the stem 



in other groups of forms. It needs but a moment's thought to bring home the general psychic identity of 

such stem-variability and the "ablaut" of many German verbs, or the Latin stem-variation in present and 

perfect: 

frang- : frēg- break 

da- : ded- give 

 If the typical verb (and, for that matter, noun) form of Takelma is thus found to be a firm phonetic 

and psychic unit, and to be characterized by some of the supposed earmarks of inflection, what is left but 

to frankly call the language "inflectional"? "Polysynthetic"and "incorporative" are not in the slightest degree 

terms that exclude such a designation, for they have reference rather to the detailed treatment of certain 

groups of concepts than to morphologic method. Everything depends on the point of view. If chief stress 

for purposes of classification is laid on the relative importance and fullness of the verb, Takelma is 

polysynthetic; if the criterion of classification be taken to be whether the verb takes the pronominal object 

within its structure or not, it is incorporating; if, finally, stress be laid on the general method of building up 

the word from smaller elements, it is inflective. Not that Takelma is in the least thereby relegated to a 

peculiar or in any way exceptional position. A more objective, unhampered study of languages spoken in 

various parts of the world will undoubtedly reveal a far wider prevalence than has been generally admitted 

of the inflectional type. The error, however, must not be made of taking such comparatively trivial 

characteristics as sex gender, or the presence of cases, as criteria of inflection. Inflection has reference to 

method, not to subject-matter. 
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Grammatical Processes (§§ 26-32) 

 

§ 26. General Remarks 

 

 There are four processes employed in Takelma for purposes of grammatical modification and word-

formation: affixation (pre-, in-, and suffixation), reduplication, vocalic change (ablaut), and consonant 

change (consonant ablaut). Pitch-accent is of grammatical importance, but is most probably a product of 

purely phonetic causes. Of the process has mentioned, suffixation is by far the most important, while the 

presence of infixation will have to be allowed or denied according to the definition given of it. 

 

§ 27. Prefixation 

 

 Prefixation is either of the loose polysynthetic type already referred to, or of the more firmly knit 

inflective type. Loose prefixation is extremely common, nominal objects, instruments, and local ideas of 



one kind or another finding admittance into the word-complex, as we have seen, in this manner. Examples 

of such loose prefixation are: 

kwen'ályowo' he looked back (kwen- in back; al- is difficult to define, but can perhaps be 

best described as indicative of action away from one's self, here with clear 

implication of sight directed outward; yowò' he was, can be used as independent 

word) 

siniilats'akì'n I touched his nose (sin- nose; ii- with hand; lats'akì'n I touched him, as 

independent word) 

kwentʰkém black necked (kwen- nape, neck; tʰkém black) 

 The first example shows best the general character of loose prefixation. The prefixed elements 

kwen-, al-, sin-, and ii- have no separate existence as such, yet in themselves directly convey, except perhaps 

al-, a larger, more definitely apperceived, share of meaning then falls to the lot of most purely grammatical 

elements. In dealing with such elements as these, we are indeed on the borderland between independent 

word and effects. The contrast between them and grammatical suffixes comes out strongest in the fact that 

they may be entirely omitted without destroying the reality of the rest of the word, while the attempt to 

extract any of the other elements leaves and unmeaning remainder. at the same time, the first example well 

illustrates the point that they are not so loosely attached but that they may entirely alter the concrete meaning 

of the word. Prefixation infective type is very rare. There is only one 
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such prefix that occurs with considerable frequency, wi-, first person singular possessive of nouns of 

relationship: 

wihám my father 

hamì'tʰ your father 

 

§ 28. Suffixation 

 

 Suffixation is the normal method employed in building up actual forms of nouns and verbs from 

stems. The suffixes in themselves have for the most part very little individuality, some of them being hardly 

evident at all except to the minute linguistic analyst. The notions they convey are partly derivational of one 

kind or other. In the verb they express such ideas as those of position, reciprocal action, causation, 

frequentative action, reflexive action, spontaneous activity, action directed to someone, action done in 

behalf of someone. From the verb stem such adjectival and nominal derivations as participles, infinitives, 

or abstract nouns of action, and nouns of agent are formed by suffixation. In the noun itself various suffixed 

elements appear whose concrete meaning is practically nil. Other suffixes are formal in the narrower sense 



of the word. They express pronominal elements for subject and object in the verb, for the possessor in the 

noun, modal elements in the verb. Thus a word like t'omóoximikʰ WE KILL ONE ANOTHER contains, 

besides the aorist stem t'omoo- (formed from toowm-), the suffix elements -x- (expressing general idea of 

relation between subject and object), -in- umlauted from -an- (element denoting reciprocal action [-x-in- = 

EACH OTHER, ONE ANOTHER]), and -ikʰ (first personal plural subject intransitive aorist). As an 

example of suffixation in the noun may be given t'ipakwántʰkʰ MY PANCREAS. This form contains, 

besides the stem t'ipa-, the suffixed elements -kw- (of no ascertainable concrete significance, but employed 

to form several body part nouns; e.g., t'ipákʰw PANCREAS 47.17), -an- (apparently meaningless in itself 

and appearing suffixed to many nouns when they are provided with possessive endings), and -tʰkʰ (first 

person singular possessive). 

 

§ 29. Infixation 

 

 Infixation, or what superficially appears to be such, is found only in the formation of certain aorist 

stems and frequentatives. Thus the aorist stem mats'ak- (from mask- PUT) shows an intrusive or 
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infixed -a- between the s (strengthened to ts') and k of the stem. Similarly the aorist stem wits'im- (from 

wism- MOVE) shows an infixed i. Infixation in frequentative forms is illustrated by: 

yonoynà'n I always sing (aorist stem yonon-) 

ts'ayáykʰ he used to shoot them (cf. ts'ayákʰ he shot them) 

 On examination it is found that the infixed element is invariably a repetition of part of the phonetic 

material given by the state. Thus the infixed -a- and -i- of mats'ak- and wits'im- are repetitions of the -a- 

and -i- of this stems mask- and wism-; the infixed -y- of yonoyn- and ts'ayayk- are similarly repetitions of 

the y- of yonon- and -y- of ts'ayak-. It seems advisable, therefore, to consider all cases of infixation rather 

as stem-amplifications related to reduplication. An infixed element may itself be augmented by a second 

infixation. Thus we have: 

 

Verb-stem Aorist stem Frequentative 

hemk- take out hemek- hemeemk- 

ts'aym- hide ts'ayam- ts'ayaym- 

mask- put mats'ak- mats'aask- 

yawii- talk yaway- yaaway- 

paxm- come paxam- paxaaxm- 

 



§ 30. Reduplication 

 

 Reduplication is used in Takelma as a grammatical process with surprising frequency, probably as 

frequently as in the Salish languages. The most interesting point in connection with it is probably the fact 

that the reduplicating increment follows the base, never, as in most languages (Salish, Kwakiutl, Indo-

Germanic), precedes it. It is, like the infixation spoken of above, employed partly in the formation of the 

aorist, partly to express frequentative or usitative action. Some nouns show reduplicated stems, though, as 

a process, reduplication is not nearly as important in the noun as in the verb. Some verbs, including a 

number that do not seem to imply a necessary repetitive action, are apparently never found in unreduplicated 

form. Four main types of reduplication, with various subtypes, occur: 

1. A partial reduplication, consisting of the repetition of the vowel and final consonant of the stem: 

aorist helel- (from heel- sing) 

aorist t'omom- (from toowm- kill) 

The reduplicated vowel is lengthened in certain forms, e.g., heleel-, t'omoowm-. 
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 1a. A subtype of 1 is illustrated by such forms as exhibit and unreduplicated consonant after the 

reduplicated portion of the word, the second vowel in such cases being generally long 

aorist ts'ümüümtʰa- (from süümtʰa- boil) 

usitative aorist t'ülüük- (from verb stem t'üülk-, aorist t'ülük- follow trail) 

usitative aorist kiniink- (from verb stem kink-, aorist kinik- go to; kink-, kinik- itself is 

probably reduplicated from kin-) 

2. A complete reduplication, consisting of the repetition of the entire base with a change of the stem-

vowel to a: 

aorist t'ewt'aw- (from t'ew- play shinny)  

aorist potʰpat- (from poowt- pull out one's hair) 

aorist paasalxo(x)xak- come to a stand (pl.); aorist salxokii- stand (pl.) 

3. A complete reduplication, as in 2, with the addition of a connecting vowel repeated from the vowel 

of the stem 

aorist yuluyal- (cf. verb stem yulyal- rub) 

aorist frequentative hokohak- keep running (from hoowk- run) 

aorist frequentative swiliswal- tear to pieces; verb stem swilswal- (from aorist swiilswal- 

tear; verb stem swiil-) 

If the stem ends in a fortis consonant, the reduplicating syllable regularly shows the corresponding media 

(or aspirated tenuis): 



skot'oskat- cut to pieces (from verb stem skoowt'-, aorist skoowt- cut) 

 3a. A subgroup of 3 is formed by some verbs that leave out  the -a- of the reduplicating syllable: 

kwitikʰwt- throw (base kwit-) 

4. An irregular reduplication, consisting of a repetition of the vowel of the stem followed by -(')a- + 

the last and first (or third) consonants of the stem in that order: 

frequentative aorist t'omoamt-, as though instead of *t'omot'am; cf. non-aorist toowmtam- 

(from aorist t'omom- kill) 

frequentative aorist k'eme'amk- (from k'emen- make; verb stem k'emn-) 

frequentative aorist p'uuwuu'awk-, as though instead of *p'uuwuup'awk- (from aorist 

p'uuwuuk'- name) 

It will be noticed that verbs of this type of reduplication all begin with fortis consonants. The glottal catch 

is best considered a partial representative of the initial fortis; in cases like k'eme'amk- an original 
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-k'am (i.e., -'kam) may be conceived of as undergoing partial metathesis to -'amk. 

 Other rarer reduplications or stem-amplifications occur, and will be treated in speaking of aorist 

formations and frequentatives. 

 

§ 31. Vowel-Ablaut 

 

 Vowel-ablaut consists of the palatalization of non-palatal stem-vowels in certain forms. Only o and 

a (with corresponding long vowels and diphthongs) are affected; they become respectively ü (uu) and e. In 

shark contradistinction to the i- umlaut of an original a to i, this ablaut effects only the radical portion of 

the word, and thus serves as a further criterion to identify the stem. Thus we have weekási HE BROUGHT 

IT TO ME (from stem waak-,as shown also by waakiwì'n I BROUGHT IT TO HIM), but wekésinkʰ HE 

WILL BRING IT TO ME (from stem waka-, as shown also buy wakawìn I'LL BRING IT TO HIM), both 

i-umlaut and stem-ablaut serving in these cases to help analyze out the stems. Vowel-ablaut occurs in the 

following cases: 

1. Whenever the object of the transitive verb or subject of the passive is the first person singular: 

meléxi he told it to me 172.17, but maláxpi'n I told it to you (162.6) 

negési he said to me 186.22, but nakásam he said to us (178.12) 

tǘümxina' I shall be slain (192.11), but tóomxpina' you will be slain (178.15) 

kel-luuhuuykwási he avenges me, but -lohoykwà'n I avenge him (148.3) 



Not infrequently vowel-ablaut in such cases is directly responsible for the existence of homonyms, as in 

yeweyakwási HE TALKS ABOUT ME (from yaway- talk), and yeweyakwási HE RETURNS WITH ME 

(from yewey- return). 

2. With the passive participle endings -akʰw, -ikʰw: 

waseekíkʰw wherewith it is shot (from saak- shoot) 

méxakʰw having father (from máxa his father) 

wa'iituuxikʰwtekʰ my gathered ones (= I have been gathering them) (from toowx- gather) 

tal'wapʰüǜt'ikʰw mixed with (from pʰoot’- mix) 178.5 

3. In some verbs that have the peculiar intransitive-forming suffix -x-, by no means in all: 

keyewálxte' I eat (136.15) (cf. kayawà'n I eat it 30.11) 

leepánx he carries 178.6 (stem laap-) 
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tiitaatʰpeè'kʰtʰpakams (= -amtx) they had their hair tied on sides of head (from base tʰpaak-

) 142.17; cf. -tʰpaàkamta'n I tie his hair (27.1) 

No satisfactory reason can be given why most verbs in -x- do not show this stem palatalization. It 

is quite possible that its occurrence is confined to a restricted number of such verbs; at any rate, 

there is some limitation in its employment, which the material at hand has not been found extensive 

enough to define. 

 4. In nouns ending in -xapʰ (-s-apʰ = -t-xapʰ), probably derived from such verbs in -x- as 

were referred to under 3: 

xaaleèsapʰ belt (cf. xaalaàta'n I put it about my waist) 

haluù'xapʰ ( = -xwapʰ) shirt (cf. haloòw'kʰ she put on [her dress]) 

 5. In verbs provided with the suffix -xa-, which serves to relieve transitive verbs of the 

necessity of expressing the object: 

lüǜ'xwakwatinin (= lüük'-xa-) I'll trap for him (stem look'w-) 

iiluùpxakwankʰ she shall pound with (stone pestle) (cf. lopópʰ she pounds them) 

k'eteyíxate' I was out picking (cf. k'atáa'n I pick them, k'ataayí he picks them) 

ts'eyémxate' I hide things (cf. ts'ayamá'n I hide it) 

 6. In reflexive verbs ending in -kwi- or -kʰwa- (-kwa-): 

k'éetʰkwiipʰ pick them for yourself! (stem k'aat-) 

alts'eyéekʰwitʰ he washed himself with it (cf. alts'ayáapʰ he washed his own face) 

iilets'éekʰwite' I touch myself (cf. iilats'akí'n I touch him) 



k'etéyíkʰwa'n I pick them for myself (aorist stem k'ataay-) 

alnuùkʰwa he painted his own face (stem noowkw-) 

Yet many, perhaps most, reflexive verbs fail to show the palatal ablaut: 

p'akáankʰwitʰ he bathed himself 

tʰkwaaxántʰkwitee I shall tattoo myself (but luùkwantʰkwite' I trap deer for myself) 

xaa-skoòwtʰkwite' I cut myself 

iikaxakáxkwa'n I scratch myself 

We have here the same difficulty as in 3. Evidently some factor or factors enter into the use of the 

ablaut that it has not been found possible to determine. 

 7. Other cases undoubtedly occur, but there are not enough of them in the material gathered 

to allow of the setting up of further groups. All that can be done with those cases that do not fall 
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within the first six groups is to list them as miscellaneous cases. 

Such are: 

kwel-leyístee I shall be lame (cf. kwel-láis k'emnán I shall make him lame) 

leepsí wing (if derived, as seems probable, from stem laap- carry) 

t'emeyánwiaw' people go along to see her married 178.1 (cf. t'amayaná'n I take her 

somewheres to get her married [148.5]) 

 Palatal ablaut, it should be noted, does not affect the -a- of the second member of 

reduplicated verbs: 

tʰkaaltʰkál it bounced from her 140.8 

tʰkeeltʰkálsi it bounced from me 

The connecting vowel, however, of verbs reduplicated according to the third type always follows 

the stem-vowel: 

takʰta-heléhalxate' I am accustomed to answer (stem haal-) 

 It is difficult to find a very tangible psychic connection between the various cases that 

require the use of the palatal ablaut, nor is there the slightest indication that a phonetic cause lies 

at the bottom of the phenomenon. If we disregard the first group of cases, we shall find that they 

have this in common, they are all or nearly all intransitives derived from transitives by means of 

certain voice- forming elements (-x-, -xa-, -kwi-, kʰwa-), or else nominal passives or derivatives of 

such intransitives (-akʰw, -xapʰ); -kʰwa-, it is true, takes transitive pronominal forms; but it is 



logically intransitive in character in that it indicates action in reference to something belonging to 

the subject. The only trait that can be found in common to the first group and the remaining is that 

the action may be looked upon as self-centered; just as, e.g., a form in -xa- denotes that the 

(logically) transitive action is not conceived of as directed toward some definite outside object, but 

is held within the sphere of the person of central interest (the subject), so, also, in a form with 

incorporated first person singular object, the action may be readily conceived of as taking place 

within the sphere of the person of central interest from the point of view of the speaker. No 

difficulty will be found in making this interpretation fit the other cases, though it is not conversely 

true that all forms implying self-centered action undergo palatalization. The explanation offered 

may be considered too vague to be convincing; but no better can be offered. In any event, the 

palatal ablaut will be explained as the symbolic expression of some general mental attitude rather 

than of a clear-cut grammatical concept. 
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 Besides these regular interchanges of non-palatal and palatalized vowels, there are a 

number of cases of words showing differing vowels, but whose genetic relationship seems evident. 

These vocalic variations have not been brought into the form of a rule; the number of examples is 

small and the process apparently touches rather the lexical material than the morphology. 

Variations of this character between a and e are: 

kala-p-á'n I twist it; p'ii-wa-kele-k-í'n I drill for fire with it (88.12), tii'al-kelekal-

ámta'n I tie his hair up into top-knot (172.2) 

taa-tala-k-ámta'n I pierce his ear (22.1); taa-tele-p-í'n I stick it through his ear 

láh excrement 122.2; lé-kʰw-an-tʰkʰ my anus 

Variations between o (u) and ü are: 

somotá'n I boil it (58.10); ts'ümǘümtʰa'n I boil it (170.17) 

xumá food 54.4; xümǘkʰte' I am sated (130.18) 

An a-ü variation is seen in: 

hawhaná's it stopped (raining) 196.8; p'ayhunuù's he shrank 33.16 

Variations between a and i are: 

yawayítʰe' I talk (132.3); yiwiyáutʰe' I keep talking, I converse (194.5); yiwin 

talking, (power of) speech 138.4 



lapán I shall carry it (124.5); lipin news (what is carried about from mouth to mouth 

[?]) 194.9 

Of o (u) - e variations there have been found: 

lohoyítʰe' I die 184.18; leheyítʰe' I drift dead ashore (75.5) 

xaa-huk'úhakʰna'n I breathe; xaahekéhakʰna'n I breathe (79.2) 

t'osoòw little 180.20; alt'eesítʰ little-eyed 94.3  

An e - i variation is found in the probably related: 

p'eyeentʰe' I lie 71.5 (future p'étʰee [146.9]); kwen-p'iyínkʰwa'n I lie on pillow 

(future kwen-p'iikʰwan) 

tʰkeeyálx it rolls; al-tʰkiiyálx tears rolled from (his) eyes 138.25 

 

§ 32. Consonant-Ablaut 

 

 Consonant-ablaut, ordinarily a rare method of word-formation, please a rather important 

part in the tense-formation (aorist and non-aorist) of many verbs. The variation is in every case 

one between fortis and non-fortis; i.e., between p', t', k', ts', and p, t, k, s, respectively. Three main 

types of grammatical consonant change are to be recognized: 
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 1. An initial fortis in the aorist as opposed to an initial media in non-aorist forms: 

aorist k'olol- (stem koowl- dig) 

aorist t'epe- (stem teep- arise) 

aorist t'ayak- (stem taak- find) 

 2. A medial fortis followed by a vowel in the aorist as opposed to a medial tenuis followed 

by a consonant in the non-aorist forms: 

aorist lop'ot- (stem lopʰt- rain, snow, or hail) 

aorist lats'ak- (stem lask- touch) 

 3. A medial media in the aorist as opposed to a medial fortis in the remaining forms: 

aorist nuut- (stem nuut'- drown) 

aorist wiik- (stem wiik'- spread) 

Needless to say, this consonant-ablaut has absolutely nothing to do with the various mechanical 

consonant-changes dealt with in the phonology. 



 A few examples of consonant-ablaut not connected with regular grammatical changes have 

also been found: 

somot- boil; ts'ümüümtʰa- boil 

haw-kwen-yut'uyat-i- swallow down greedily (like duck or hog) 126.10; haw-kwen-

yunu'yan-i- dit. 

The second example illustrates an interchange not of fortis and non-fortis (for n' is related to n as 

is t' to t), but of non-nasal stop and nasal. 

 

I. The Verb (§§ 33-83) 

 

§ 33. Introductory 

 

 The verb is by far the most important part of the Takelma sentence, and as such it will be 

treated before the independent pronoun, noun, or adjective. A general idea of the makeup of the 

typical verb-form will have been gained from the general remarks on morphology; nevertheless 

the following formula will be found useful by way of restatement: 

 Loosely attached prefixes + verb-stem (or aorist stem derived from verb-stem) + 

derivational suffixes + formal elements (chiefly pronominal) + syntactic element. 

 This skeleton will at the same time serve to suggest an order of treatment of the various 

factors entering into the verb morphology. 
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Before taking up the purely formal or relational elements, it seems best to get an idea of the main 

body or core of the word to which these relational elements are attached. The prefixes, though not 

entering into the vital grammatical structure of the verb, are important for the part they play in 

giving the whole verb-form its exact material content. They may, therefore, with advantage be 

taken up first. 

 

1. Verbal Prefixes (§§ 34-38) 

 

§ 34. GENERAL REMARKS 

 



 Verbal prefixes may be classified into four groups when regard is mainly had to their 

function as determined largely by position with respect to other prefixes: incorporated objects, 

adverbial (including local) elements, incorporated instrumentals, and connective and modal 

particles. These various prefixes are simply strung along as particles in the same order in which 

they have been listed. Inasmuch as the exact function of a prefix is to a considerable extent 

determined by its position, it follows that the same prefix, phonetically speaking, may appear with 

slightly variant meanings according as it is to be interpreted as an object, local element, or 

instrument. Thus the prefix ii- always has reference to the hand or to both hands; but the exact 

nature of the reference depends partly on the form of the verb and partly on the position of the 

prefix itself, so that ii- maybe translated, according to the circumstances of the case as 

HAND(S): 

ii-p'ii-noowkʰwa'n I warm my hands 

WITH THE HAND: 

ii-'oowtiní'n I hunt for it with the hand (= I am feeling around for it) 

IN THE HAND: 

pʰim-ii-hoowkwakwá'n I run with salmon in my hand 

 In the first of these three examples the ii- as object precedes the incorporated instrumental 

p'ii FIRE, so that the form means literally I WARM MY HANDS WITH FIRE. In the third form 

the ii as local element follows the incorporated object pʰim SALMON. Such a triplicate use is 

found only in the case of incorporated nouns, particularly such as refer to parts of the body. These 

incorporated elements are to be kept distinct from certain other elements that are used in an 
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adverbial sense only, and regularly occupy the second position. The line between these two sets of 

prefixes is, however, difficult to draw when it comes to considering the place to be assigned to 

some of the prefix elements. It is doubtful whether we are fully justified in making absolutely strict 

distinctions between the various uses of the body-part prefixes; at any rate, it is certainly 

preferable, from a native point of view, to translate the three examples of ii- incorporation given 

above as: 

I-hand-fire-warm(-as-regards -myself) 

I-hand-hunt-for-it 

I-salmon-hand-run-with 



leaving in each case the exact delimitation in meaning of the element HAND to be gathered from 

the general nature of the form. The following examples will render the matter of position and 

function of the various prefixes somewhat clearer: 
Object Locative 

adverb 

Instrument Modal Verb proper 

peem- 

sticks 

wa- together 'ii- hand  t'oxóxi'n I gather (them) (= I gather sticks 

together) 

 hee'- away wa- with it  waakiwín she is bought (= she is brought 

with it) 176.17 

kwáan- 

road 

ha- in  yaxa- 

continuously 

t'ülüülká'n I follow (it) (= I keep following 

the trail) 

tan- rocks paa- up 'ii- hand  sket'éskiti'n I lifted (them) (= I lifted up the 

rocks) 

 han- across waya- knife  swilswálhi he tore him (= he tore him open 

with a knife) 73.3 

 takʰ- above ta- mouth walá'sina- truly haalínta' I answering him (= I did answer 

him) 

 xa- between, in 

two 

ii- band miì'wa- 

probably 

skiìpi'n I cut him (= I'll probably cut him 

through) 31.13 

 

 If two adverbial (local) elements are used, the body-part prefix follows that which is 

primarily adverbial in character; thus: 

pa-ité'titínik'atʰ did you stretch it out? (= pa-i- out + te- lip, in front + ti- 

interrogative particle + tínik'atʰ you stretched it) 

In general it may be said that instances of a body-part prefix preceding a primarily adverbial 

element (like pa-i-, paa-, hee'-, and others) are rare or entirely lacking. 

 From what has been said it might seem that the connective and modal elements (like yaxa, 
miì'wa, and ti) are more closely associated with the verb form then are the other elements, yet this 

is only apparently the case. Properly speaking all these modal elements are post-positives that 

normally attached themselves to the first word of 

66 

the sentence, no matter what part the word plays in the sentence. Thus in a form like mé'-ti-kinikátʰ 

DID YOU COME? (= me' hither + ti- interrogative particle + kinikátʰ YOU WENT TO), the modal 

(interrogative) element ti regularly stands nearest the verb; but as soon as another word is 



introduced before the verb, the interrogative particle shoves back a step, and we have a form of 

sentence like, e.g. hoytá's ti mé'kinikátʰ DID YOU COME AS A SINGER, i.e., TO SING? From 

this it becomes fairly evident that the ti in the first example is not properly a verbal prefix at all 

but merely a post-positive particle depending upon the preceding mé', in the same way that, in the 

second example, it depends upon the noun hoytá's SINGER. This inference is clinched by a form 

like kinikátʰiti DID YOU GO (SOMEWHERE)? for here the ti is evidently an enclitic element, 

not a prefix. 

 In sharp contradistinction to such movability, the body-part and adverbial prefixes occupy 

rigidly fixed positions before the verb; they therefore belong to a class quite distinct from the 

modal particles. These latter are verbal prefixes only in so far as their post-positive tendency may 

force them to become embedded in the verb-complex, in which case they seem to cut loose the 

incorporated object, adverbial prefix, and instrumental element from the verb. Diagrammatically 

the last form tabulated may be represented by xa-ii-[miì'wa]-skiìpi'n. We may then dismiss the 

model elements from our consideration of verbal prefixes to return to them when speaking of 

connective and adverbial particles. 

 

§ 35. INCORPORATED NOUNS 

 

 It may seem strange at first sight to interpret in the examples given above such elements as 

péem STICKS, kwáan ROAD, and tán ROCKS as incorporated objects, when they occur as 

absolute units in that form as well, though a faint suggestion of incorporation is given by kwáan-

ha-yaxa-t'ülüülká'n I KEEP FOLLOWING THE TRAIL, in that the modal post-positive yaxa 

follows not kwáan, but rather ha-, as though the direct object were not quite felt to be an element 

independent of the verb. Without laying particular stress on this latter point, there are, it would 

seem, good reasons for considering the nouns referred to as incorporated, though in any event the 

incorporation must be called a loose one, and not at all comparable with the Iroquois usage. 
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 1. In the first place it is evident from such as examples as ii-p'ii-noowkʰwa'n I WARM MY 

HANDS and han-waya-swilswálhi HE TORE HIM OPEN WITH A KNIFE, that nouns (in these 

cases p'ii FIRE and waya KNIFE) occur as incorporated instrumentals, for such elements as ii- 

and han- can not possibly be isolated from the verb (han- does not occur as an independent adverb, 



but only as a prefix; ii- is inconceivable as independent noun); furthermore, if, in the forms just 

quoted, p'ii and waya be looked upon as absolutely independent nouns, they lose all semblance of 

grammatical form, there being, indeed, nothing but a definite position in a verb-complex that could 

here suggest the notion of instrumentality. It is also possible to isolate waya, but that would involve 

considerable readjustment of the verbal structure. To be stamped as an instrumental, waya must in 

that case be followed by a postposition wa WITH, so that the sentence then reads, han-swilswálhi 

wáya wá (the phrase wáya wá may also precede). 

 If we wish to incorporate the instrumental idea into the verb, and yet keep the noun outside 

of the verb-structure, we may let the wa, which seems properly to denote WITH IT, occupy the 

place of the incorporated waya, which, as an appositive of wa, then either precedes or follows the 

verb-form, wáya han-wa-swilswálhi, or han-wa-swilswálhi wayá HE-ACROSS-WITH-IT-TORE-

hiM (it, i.e.), THE-KNIFE. This construction is identical with the well-known appositional 

structure of Nahua or Chinook (e.g., I-IT-KILLED-THE-DOG), except that the incorporated 

element is here instrumental and not objective in character. The noun and its representative cannot 

both be incorporated in the verb, such a form as han-waya-wa-swilswálhi, for instance, being quite 

impossible. 

 It becomes clear, therefore, that an incorporated instrumental noun like wáya is quite 

analogous to an instrumental body-part prefix like ii- HAND, with the difference that wáya may 

be isolated in that form, while ii- must, when isolated, be provided with a possessive pronominal 

element. The form han-ii-swilswálhi I TORE HIM OPEN WITH MY HAND is strictly analogous 

to han-waya-swilswálhi; the sentence iiwuxtékʰ han-wa-swilswálhi MY-HAND I-ACROSS-

WITH-IT-TORE-hiM corresponds to wáya han-wa-swilswálhi; and, finally, han-swilswálhi 

iiwuxtékʰ wá I-ACROSS-TORE-hiM MY-HAND WITH (-IT) is parallel to han-swilswálhi wáya 

wá. Whatever is true morphologically of ii- must be true of wáya; the evident 
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incorporation of ii- involves the incorporation of wáya in the analogous form. 

 As the incorporation of the noun as an instrument seems a rather important trait of Takelma, 

a number of further examples may be given: 

xaa-pee-noòwkʰwa'n I warm my back in (really = with) the sun (pee sun); cf. 188.20 

hee'-xi-léme'kʰi he destroyed them with water (xi water) 

hee'-p'ii-lemé'kʰi he destroyed them with fire (p'ii fire) 98.12 



xa-tan-tʰkiiltʰkálhi he broke it with a rock (tan rock) 24.4 

kwen-waya-skówtʰi he cut their necks off with his knife (wayáa wá with his knife, 

apart from verb-structure) 144.5, 22 

xaa-peem-k'wóowtʰk'witi'n I broke it with a stick (peem stick) 

taa-heel-yepepí'n I sing for him, literally, I engage (?) his ears with song (heel song; 

al-yepep-i- show to) 

taa-tʰmuukal-lewé'liwi'n I shake my ears with twisted shells (attached to them) 

(tʰmuukal twisted shell) 122.1 

tii-kʰal-pʰilípʰili'n I squash them with my penis (kʰal penis) 73.14 

te-yétʰ-paxamakwanákʰ we came crying, literally, we came having (our) mouths 

with tears (yetʰ tears) 

yap'a-tawyaa-ts'ayákʰi he shot people with his shaman's spirit (tawyaàkʰwta his 

shaman-spirit, apart from verb-structure); cf. 164.14 

All these, except the last, begin with elements (xaa-, hee'-, kwen-, taa-, tii-, te-) that can not be 

isolated from the verb. 

 Instrumentals, whether nouns or body-part prefixes, can occur only in transitive verbs. The 

forms noxwá yana-wa-lopopí'n I POUND ACORNS WITH A PESTLE and noxwá-ii-lopoxakwá'n 

I POUND WITH A PESTLE, as compared with loopoòxate' I POUND, will serve to illustrate this. 

The first sentence reads, when literally translated, PESTLE (noxwá) I-ACORNS (yaná) -WITH-

IT-POUND. The logical instrument (noxwá) stands outside the verb-complex and is in a position 

with its incorporated instrumental representative (wa-), yaná being the direct (incorporated) object. 

The form lopóxate' I POUND is made intransitive by the element -xa- (hence the change in 

pronominal form from transitive -'n to intransitive -te'), and allows of no instrumental 

modification; a form like ii-lopóxate' could hardly mean I POUND WITH THE HAND; at most it 

could signify I POUND IN THE HAND. If we wish, however, to express the logical instrument in 

some manner, and yet neglect to specify the object we must get around the difficulty by making a 

secondary transitive of 
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the intransitive in -xa-. This is done by the suffixed element -kw- HAVING, ATTENDED BY. 

The grammatical object of a transitive verb in -kw- is never the logical object of the action, but 

always dependent upon the comitative idea introduced by this suffix. Hence the second form is not 



provided with a true instrumental (WITH A PESTLE), but takes the logical instrument (noxwá) as 

a direct object, while the ii- is best rendered by IN THE HAND; to translate literally, the form 

really means I POUND HAVING A PESTLE IN THE HAND. 

 It sometimes happens that a verb form has two instrumentals, one, generally ii- WITH THE 

HAND, expressing indefinite or remote instrumentality, the second, a noun or demonstrative, 

expressing the actual instrument by means of which the action is accomplished. In such cases the 

second instrument is expressed outside of the verb-complex, but may be represented in the verb 

by the incorporated wa WITH IT following the first instrumental element (ii-). Examples of such 

double instrumentals are: 

kwaltʰ paa-'ii-wa-xoòwtʰi wind he-up-hand-with-it-caused-them-to-fall, i.e., he 

caused them to fall by means of a wind (that he made go up) 168.2 

ka 'ii-wa-molo'málhi that she-hand-with-it-stirs-it-up, i.e., she stirs it up with that 

(incidentally, of course, she uses her hand too) 170.16 

tan (object) k'ama (instr.) p'ay-'ii-wa-skaàkʰskiki'n rocks tongs down-hand-with-it-

pick-up, i.e., I pick up the rocks with the tongs (and put them) down 

 2. The noun as instrument has been shown to act in a manner entirely analogous to the 

instrumental body-part prefix. The latter can, without phonetic change, become the direct object 

of the verb by occupying the proper position: 

sin-ii-lats'akí'n I touched his nose with my hand (sin- nose) 

but, theoretically at least, 

ii-sin-lats'akí'n I touched his hand with my nose 

If we bear in mind that such elements as sin- and ii- are really nothing but nouns in their stem form 

(with possessive pronoun: sin-íi-x-ta HIS NOSE; iì-uu-x-ta HIS HAND), the parallelism with such 

noun-objects as péem and kwáan (see examples on p. 65) becomes complete. The fact that they 

may occur independently, while sin- and ii- never do, is really irrelevant to the argument, as a 

body-part noun must necessarily be associated with some definite person. Entirely 
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analogous to the nominal elements -ii-x- and -uu-x- of siníixta and iìuuxta is, e.g., the -am- of 

kwaal-ám-tʰkʰ MY ROAD. Just as they drop off when the body-part nouns are incorporated, 

whether as object or instrument, into the verb, so, also, the -am- of kwaal-ám- (= kwaan-an-) drops 

off when the noun is used without pronominal or prepositional modification. That the -am- has 



nothing per se to do with the pronominal affix, but is really a noun-forming element added to the 

stem, is proven by forms like ha-kwaalám IN THE ROAD. Thus: 

object peem, in péemwa'iit'oxóxi'n I gather sticks, is related to 

object sin-, in sin-ii-lats'akí'n I touch his nose, as 

 instrument peem, in xaa-peem-k'wóowtʰk'witi'n I broke it with a stick, to 

 instruments sin-, in sin-t'ayakí'n I find it with my nose (= I smell it) 

In view of the complete parallelism of noun and body-part element and the transparent 

incorporation of the noun as instrument, nothing remains but to look upon the simple noun without 

pronominal affixes, when placed immediately before the local and instrumental prefixes of the 

verb, as itself a loosely incorporated object. Examples of noun-objects in such form and position 

are to be found in great number; in fact, the regularity with which the object is put before the verb, 

as contrasted with the freely movable subject, argues further for the close relation of the noun-

object to the verb. 

 A few further examples of incorporated noun-objects are given by way of illustration: 

heel-kel-kulukwá'n I desire to sing (literally, I-song-breast-desire; heel song) 

heel-yununá'n I sing a song (106.7) 

wili-wa-ii-t'ánita' you shall keep house (literally, you-house-together-hand-will-

hold; wili house) 28.13 

apay' xuma-k'emná's cook (literally, in-the-house food-maker; xuma food) 54.3 

way-sükǘsüxkwa'n I am sleepy (literally, I-sleep-am-confused?-having; way sleep) 

p'ii-ta-t'akaayí he built a fire (p'ii fire) 96.17 

p'ii-paa-yáankʰw he picked up the fire (literally, he-fire-up-went-having) 96.25 

xi-'uukwánkʰ he will drink water (xi water) 162.17 

síix-likíkʰw he brought home venison (siix venison) 134.4  
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 In none of these would the placing of the object after the verb-form be at all idiomatic; in 

some (as in heel-kel-kulukwá'n and way-sükǘsüxkwa'n) it would be quite inconceivable. The 

incorporation must be considered particularly strong in those cases in which the object is what 

might be called a root-noun identical in form with a verb-stem of corresponding significance: 



way 18sleep, to 

heel- song, to sing 

seel- black paint, to paint 

likewise where the object gives special color to the verb, determining the concrete significance of 

the form, as in xuma-k'emná's and wili-wa-ii-t'ánita' 

 3. Besides being used as instrumentals and direct objects, a few incorporated nouns are 

found employed in set phrases, apparently as subjects. Such are: 

paa-pee-k'iyiìkʰta' forenoon (literally, up-sun-going, or when-it-goes) (paa- is 

never used as independent adverb, so that pee- sun must here be considered 

part of the verb-complex) 

noow-pee-k'iyiìkʰta' afternoon (literally, down-river [i.e., west]-sun-going) 

motʰ-wóokʰ as son-in-law he visits wife's parents (= motʰ- son-in-law + wóokʰ, 

probably identical with wóokʰ he arrived) 17.13, in which motʰ- must be 

considered an integral part of the verb, because unprovided with pronominal 

affix (cf. mótʰaa his son-in-law), and, further, because the whole form may 

be accompanied by a non-incorporated subject (e.g. pómxi motʰwóokʰ Otter 

visited his wife's parents, literally, something like: Otter son-in-law-arrived) 

 4. Several-verb forms seem to show an incorporated noun forming a local phrase with an 

immediately preceding local prefix; in such cases the whole phrase must be considered an 

incorporated unit, its lack of independence being evidenced either by the fact that it is itself 

preceded by a non-independent verbal prefix, or else differs in phonetic form from the 

corresponding independent local phrase. Examples are: 

taa-ts'eley-skalawí'n I looked at them out of the corners of my eyes (literally, I-

alongside-eye-looked-at-them)19; cf. taa-ts'eley-tee alongside my eyes 
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ha-tʰkaa-kwitíkʰw he threw it into the open (literally, he-in-earth-threw-it); cf. 

hatʰkaawú in the earth 

 
18 wai- indeed could not be obtained as an independent noun, its existence as substantive being inferred from forms 
such as that cited above. 
19 It may be, however, that this form is to be interpreted as I-ASIDE- (WITH-THE-) EYE-LOOKED-AT-THEM, 
ts'elei- being in that case an incorporated instrumental noun. 



pa-i-takʰ-wili-t'aatí'n I ran out of the house (pa-i- out, adverbial prefix + takʰ on top 

of + wili house) 24.13; cf. takʰ-wilii on top of the house 

ha-yaw-tʰkénets'a'n I put it about my waist (literally, I-in [under?]-rib-put-it-about); 

cf. ha-yawatée inside my ribs 

Such verbs with incorporated local phrases are naturally not to be confused with cases in which a 

local prefix is followed by an incorporated (instrumental) noun with which it is not, however, 

directly connected. Thus the ha- of ha-tʰkaa-kwitíkʰw is not directly comparable to the ha- of a 

form like: 

ha-p'ii-ts'ǘlük'i'n I set it on fire (p'ii with fire) 73.9 

Here ha-p'ii- cannot be rendered IN THE FIRE. 

 Some verb-forms show an evidently incorporated noun that has so thoroughly 

amalgamated with the stem that it is difficult to make out its exact share in the building up of the 

material content of the verb. For example: 

somlohoyálta'n I doctor him as somlohólxa's 

doubtless contains the incorporated noun sóm MOUNTAIN; but the implied allusion is not at all 

evident, except insofar as the protecting spirits of the somlohólxa's are largely mountain-spirits. 

The verb itself is probably a derivative of the verb-stem loho- DIE (aorist lohoy-). 

 

§ 36. BODY-PART PREFIXES 

 

 Having disposed of the modal prefixes, which on analysis turned out to be verbal prefixes 

only in appearance, and of incorporated nouns, which one would hardly be inclined to term 

prefixes in the narrower sense of the term, there remain for our consideration two important sets 

of genuine prefixes, body-part elements and adverbial, chiefly local, prefixes. The former will be 

taken up first. By "body-part prefix" is not meant any body-part noun in its incorporated form 

(many of these, such as ts'eley- EYE, t'ipa- PANCREAS, not differing morphologically from 

ordinary incorporated nouns), but only certain etymologically important monosyllabic elements 

that are used to indicate in a more general way what body-part is concerned in a particular action, 

and which may be regarded as in some degree verbal classifiers. With the exception of ii- HAND 

and sin- NOSE, classed with the rest 
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because of their very extended use, they differ fundamentally from other body-part nouns in that 

they have, besides their literal, also a more formal, local value; in this capacity they are regularly 

employed, also, as the first element of noun and pronoun local phrases, and, some, as the second 

element of local postpositions. In the following lists the second column gives the literal body-part 

significance; the third, the generalized local meaning; the fourth, the corresponding independent 

noun (in a few cases, it will be observed, there is no such corresponding noun); and the fifth 

column, an example of a local phrase: 

 

Prefix Body Local Noun Phrase 
takʰ- head over, above ták-ax-tekʰ my head takʰ-wilii over the house 

ta-, te- mouth, lips  teex-tekʰ  

te-  in front  teetʰ kwa in front of himself 

taa- ear alongside taa-n-x-tékʰ taa-kelám along the river 

sin- nose  sin-ii-x-tékʰ  

kwen- neck, nape in back, behind [pókʰ tan-x-tékʰ] kwen-tʰkaawú on east side 

of the land 

ii- hand  ii-uu-x-tékʰ  

xaa- back, waist between, in two xaa-hám-tʰkʰ xaa-kweltée between my 

legs 

tii- back on top of --- tii-iiwutee over my hand 

kel- breast facing keel-x-tekʰ [pilk-an-

x-tékʰ] 

keltée facing, in front of me 

tii'- anus in rear [telk-án-tʰkʰ] tii'-tʰkaauu on west side of 

the land 

ha- woman's private parts in hawú-x-tekʰ ha-xiyá in the water 

kwel- leg under kweel-x-tekʰ kwel-xiyá under water 

la- belly  ?laa- excrement La-tʰkaawú Uplands (= ? 

front of the country) 

sal- foot down, below sal-x-tékʰ  

al- eye, face to, at [ts'eley-tʰkʰ my eye] 

[líukw-ax-tekʰ] my 

face 

al-soowmál to the mountain 

tii'al- forehead (= above eye)  tii'ál-tʰkʰ tii'álta at his forehead 

kwenha-u- nape (= neck under)  kwenha-u-x-tékʰ kwenha-utée at my nape 

 



 The last two are evidently compounded; the first of tii- ABOVE and al- EYE, FACE, the 

second of kwen- NECK and probably adverbial prefix ha-u- UNDER. The noun hau-x- 

WOMAN'S PRIVATE PARTS may possibly be connected with this prefix ha-u-, though, in view 

of the fact that ha- appears as the incorporated form of the noun, it seems more probable that the 

resemblance in form and meaning is accidental. It is possible that other rarer body-part prefixes 

occur, but those listed are all that have been found. 

 In not a few cases, where the body-part prefix evidently has neither objective nor 

instrumental meaning, it may yet be difficult to see a clearly local idea involved. This is apt to be 

the case particularly 
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with many intransitive verbs, in which the share of meaning contributed by the body-part prefix is 

apparent enough but where the logical (syntactic) relation of its content to that of the verb proper 

is hardly capable of precise definition. Thus, from yowó' HE IS are formed by means of body-part 

prefixes: 

al-'yowó' he-eye-is, i.e., he looks 62.6 

taa-'yowó' he-ear-is, i.e., he listens, pays attention 96.9 

paa-kel-'yowó' he-up-breast-is, i.e., he lies belly-up 140.5 

In these cases it is obviously impossible, yowo- being an intransitive verb not implying activity, to 

translate al-, taa- and kel- as instrumentals (WITH THE EYE, EAR, BREAST); nor is there any 

clear idea of location expressed, though such translations as AT THE EYE, EAR, BREAST would 

perhaps not be too far fetched. In many verbs the body-part prefix has hardly any recognizable 

meaning, but seems necessary for idiomatic reasons. In a few cases prefixes seem to interchange 

without perceptible change of meaning, e.g., al- and takʰ- in: 

altéemxikam we shall assemble (186.7) 

takʰtéemxiaw'tʰ people (indef.) will assemble (136.11) 

 Where two body-part prefixes occur in a verb form, they may either both retain their 

original concrete significance, the first prefix being generally construed as object, the second as 

instrument (e.g. sal-'ii-lats'akí'n I-FOOT-HAND-TOUCH-hiM, i.e., I TOUCH HIS FOOT WITH 

MY HAND); or the first prefix may have its secondary local significance, while the second is 

instrumental in force (e.g. te-'ii-wiìki'n I-FRONT-HAND-SPREAD-IT, i.e., I SPREAD IT OUT); 

or both prefixes may have secondary local or indefinite significance (e.g. kwel-kél-'yowo' HE-



LEG-BREAST-IS, i.e., HE FACES AWAY FROM HIM); rarely do we find that two body-part 

prefixes are concrete in significance and absolutely coordinated at the same time (see footnote to 

12 below). 

 To illustrate the various uses of the body-part prefixes it seems preferable to cite examples 

under each separate prefix rather than to group them under such morphologic headings as 

objective, instrumental, and local, as by the former method the range of usage taken up by the 

various prefixes is more clearly demonstrated. The examples are in each case divided into two 

groups: (a) literal signification (objective, instrumental, or local) and (b) general adverbial (local) 

signification. 
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1. takʰ- 

(a) HEAD, WITH HEAD, IN HEAD: 

takʰts'ayáapʰte' I washed my head (literally, I washed in my head) 

takʰtʰpaàkamtʰ he tied together (their head hair) 27.1 

takʰiilats'akí'n I touched top of his head 

takʰhakaayítʰe' I felt thrill in my head (as when sudden cold tremor goes through 

one) 

altakʰsaamsám he bumped (with) his head against it 79.7 

takʰkʰiwíkʰawkʰwa'n I brandish it over my head 

(b) ON TOP OF, ABOVE: 

takʰtʰkuùpa'n I put rounded scooped-out object (like hat or canoe) on top (of head) 

(61.9) 

takʰtʰek'éxate' I smoke (literally, I raise [sc. tobacco-smoke] over [one's head]) 

(96.23) 

takʰlimíimxkwatʰ it (i.e., tree) falls on you (108.12) 

takʰwaaká'n I finish it (literally, I bring it on top) (110.70) 

wili takʰyaankwá'n I pass house (?literally, I go with house above me) (150.8) 

takʰtahaalí'n I answer him (61.6; 180.18) 

takʰt'eméexikʰ we assembled together (43.9; 136.11) 

takʰheneetá'n I wait for him 



The last three or four examples can hardly be said to show a transparent use of takʰ-. Evidently the 

meaning of the prefix has become merged in the general verbal content, becoming unrecognizable 

as such; cf. UNDER in English UNDERSTAND, UNDERGO. 

2. ta-, te 

It seems possible that we have here two distinct prefixes to begin with, ta- INSIDE OF MOUTH 

(cf. tats'ayáapʰ HE WASHED HIS MOUTH) and te- LIPS (cf. teets'ayáapʰ HE WASHED HIS 

LIPS and noun tee-x- LIPS), from the second of which developed the general local significance of 

IN FRONT; contrast also hatátʰkwa IN HIS OWN MOUTH with teetʰkwa in front of himself. The 

strict delimitation of the two, however, is made difficult by the fact that ta-, alone in this respect 

among non-radical verbal elements, undergoes palatal ablaut (thus becoming te-) whenever the 

stem shows a palatal vowel, whether primary or itself due to ablaut; observe also the stem-change 

from ta- to te- in hatátʰkwa 170.2 and hatetée IN MY MOUTH. These 
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apparently secondary te- prefixes will be listed together with and immediately following the ta- 

prefixes, while the true, chiefly local, te-, (ta-) prefixes will be put by themselves. 

(a1) ta-, (te-) MOUTH, IN MOUTH, WITH MOUTH, LIPS, TEETH, TONGUE: 

ta'okoyíhi he gave him to eat (lit., he mouth-gave-him) (186.25) 

te'ükǘsi he gave me to eat 186.2 

tat'ayáy' he went to get something to eat 75.9 

tatákʰtaakʰ sharpen your teeth! 126.18; 128.23 

tats'aláts'iki'n I chew it 

altat'elét'ili'n I lick it 

talats'akí'n I taste it (literally, I know-touch it) 

altapʰóopʰiwi'n I blow at it (194.1) 

tatamá'x he was out of wind 26.5 

tasmayamá'n I smile 

hata'yowówta' (creek) going into (river) (literally, in-mouth-being) 

talóol' he lied (literally, he mouth-played) 110.23; 156.14 

telǘünhixi he lied to me 

tayuwó's he suddenly stopped (singing, talking) (literally, he mouth-started, as in 

fright) 138.23 



takʰtahaalí'n I answer him (180.18) 

takʰtehéelsi he answers me 

(a2): 

heetelélek'i'n I finished (story, talking) 50.4 

telümǘskate' I tell truth (184.3) 

texepenátʰ you said it (literally, you mouth-did it) 14.10; 15.6 

altets'ǘlük'i'n I suck it 

tetets'ǘlük'i'n I kiss her (first te- as object, her lips; second te- as instrument, with 

my lips) 

tehememí'n I taste it (cf. ii-hemem- wrestle) 

pa-itehenenátʰ you are through eating (literally, you are out-mouth-done) (136.16) 

telikiálta'n I fetch it for him to eat (130.9) 

tehéyek'i'n I left food over 

ta- can not stand before ii- HAND, because of the palatal timbre of the latter. Examples of te'ii-: 

te'iitámk'inkʰ it will get choked 

te'iilats'akí'n I touched his mouth (te- = ta- as object; ii- as instrument. Contrast 

above ta-lats'akí'n I tasted it, with ta- as instrument) 

Similarly other palatal non-radical elements cause a change of ta- to te-: 
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te-his-kulu-kwá'n I want it in my mouth (= I desire to eat [his = trying]) 

(b) te-, (ta-) IN FRONT, AHEAD, AT DOOR OF HOUSE: 

te'iik'alák'ilin (house) was scratched on door 154.1, 2, 3 

te'iiseèkʰ he opened door of house (cf. alseèkʰ he bowed to him) 63.12 

te'iipʰowó'kʰ he bent it 

paaté'yeweyákʰw he started travelling again (literally, he up-ahead-went-again-with 

it) 22.4; 24.9; 25.6 

tewiliwálsi she is fighting me 27.3 

teekwitíkʰw he stuck (threw) it into (fire) 27.8 

tekʰiwíkʰawkʰwa'n I brandish it before my face (172.12) 

kasálhi téhits'aaká's fast stepper (literally, quickly ahead-stepper) 



paite'tínixiaw' they marched by in regular order (literally, they out-ahead-stretched) 

144.14 

te'iiwiìki'n I spread it out (120.1) 

tʰkaa téhi k'iyákʰi' if the world goes on (literally, world ahead-goes-if) 146.4 

tamats'ákʰ he put it point foremost (into their eyes) 27.8 

As in the case of takʰ-, so also here, not a few forms occur in which the meaning of the prefix ta-, 

te- is far from being clearly in evidence: 

tat'akáa'n I build a fire (96.17) 

altats'úluu'kʰ he caught fire 98.3 

altets'ǘluu'xi I caught fire 

tekülǘk'alx it glows (142.1); 188.15 

altatʰkuyuùi'si (fire) blisters my face (25.11) 

te'iitʰámak'i'n I put out the fire 

tatʰamá'x the fire goes out  

tat'apaká'n I finish it (176.6) 

taskayaná'n I lie down 

As the first seven of these examples show, ta-, te- sometimes imply a (probably secondary) 

reference to fire. 

3. taa- 

(a) EAR, WITH EAR (referring to hearing), IN EAR, CHEEK, SIDES OF HEAD: 

taats'ayáapʰ he washed his ear 

taa'iits'amákʰ he squeezed his ears 

taa'iilats'akí'n I touched his ear, cheek 

taa'akaní'n I heard it (55.3; 108.16) 

taataakí'n I am able to hear it (literally, I can ear-find-it) (100.12) 
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taaleelakwá'n I listen to him (55.1; 96.2; 146.5) 

taats'éemxte' I hear big noise 90.21 

anii' ke taà'yowo' he did not listen to it (literally, he not there ear-was) 96.9 

taaskek'eyíha'n I kept listening (102.3) 

taayehéyí he went where he heard (noise of people singing or gambling) 106.10 



taatelépʰi he stuck it across his ear 

taatalakámtʰ he made holes in his ears 

tiitaatʰpée'kʰtʰpakams they had their hair tied on sides of head (tiitaa- probably as 

incorporated phrase, over ears) 142.17 

taa'iipótʰpiti'n I pull out his hair (from side of head) (194.7) 

(b) ALONG, ON SIDE: 

wílawú taawatʰpaàkamtina' arrows shall be tied along (their links) with it (i.e., 

sinew) 28.1 

4. sin- NOSE, IN NOSE, WITH NOSE: 

sin'iikilé'skwa he scratched his own nose 14.11; 15.7 

sint'ayakí'n I smell it (literally, I nose-find it) (160.20) 

sintalakámtʰ he made holes in septum (cf. under taa-) 22.1 

sinloòwkʰi he stuck it into nose 

sinteelépʰkwa he stuck it up into his own nose 

sinkeyán he turned away his nose 

sinyuwó's he dodged it with his nose (as when fly lights; cf. under ta-) 

sintʰuuwúukʰte' I feel warm in my nose 

sinxíniixanpʰte' I sniff 

sinwiliìkʰapʰte' I blow my nose 

alsinloòwxa'n they meet each other (24.12) 

5. kwen- 

(a) NECK 

kwenskoòwta'n I cut his neck (144.2, 3, 5, 22) 

kwents'ayaká'n I washed his neck 

ha-ukwenyunú'yini'n I swallow it greedily (cf. 126.10) 

kwenloòwkʰi he stuck it in his throat (cf. under sin-) 25.4 

kwen'iilats'akí'n I touched back of his neck 

kwenwayanakáanhi he swung his knife over their necks 144.2 

(b) BACK, BEHIND: 

kwén'alyowo' he looked back 

kwenyeweyítʰe' I went back (152.13; 188.19) 



kwénliwilaw' he looks back (on his tracks) 59.14; 94.9 

kwenhekwaàkwanhi he related it to him 17.11 

In kwena-iá's GOOD SINGER, the part played by the prefix is not clear. 
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6. ii- HAND, IN HAND, WITH HAND 

No body-part prefix, except perhaps al-, is used with such frequency as ii-, the scrupulousness 

with which verbs implying actions with the hand incorporate it seeming at times almost pedantic. 

Only a small selection out of the great number of occurrences need here be given: 

iits'ayáapʰ he washed his hand 

iip'iinoòwkʰwa'n I warm my hands 

wiláw 'iihoyotakwá'n I dance with arrow in hand 

náax iiheleelakwá'n I sing with pipe in hand 

iikiìna he took it 15.1; 31.8; 44.8; 47.9 

iikʰwaàkwi'n I woke him up 16.4 

iikaxakixí'n I scratch him 

iikisikisí'n I tickle him 

iihekwéhakʰwna'n I am working 

xa'iits'iwítʰ he split it open 26.6 

iihemém he wrestled with him 26.11; 27.10, 11 

iiyonoòw'kʰ he pulled it 

iikuyú'kʰ she pushed her 55.14 

seléekʰw iiluùpxakwankʰ she shall pound with acorn pestle 55.9 

hee'iilemé'kʰ he killed them off 55.1; 144.6 

iit'áut'iwi'n I caught hold of her (29.12; 140.15) 

iitʰwiiyilí'n I make it whirl up 

al'iiyulúyili'n I rub it 

iitʰkwanyeèkitʰ you enslaved her 16.14 

In some cases one does not easily see the necessity for its use: 

wii'iitʰkéye'xi they are round about me (48.5) 

aliiwuluù'xpi he ran away from you  

7. xaa-, (xa-)  



(a) BACK, WAIST 

xaats'ayáapʰ he washed his back 

p'ii xaatatʰkuyuùi'skwa his back got blistered 25.11 

xaa'iilats'akí'n I touched his back 

xaap'iinoòwkʰwa he warmed his back 188.20 

xaalaàta'n I put (belt) about my waist 

(b) BETWEEN, IN TWO (in reference to breaking or cutting): 

xaap'a-its'iwtín I shall split it by throwing (stone) down on it (140.7) 

xaawíisaa go-between (in settling feuds) 178.11, 13, 18 

xaaskówta'n I cut, saw it (21.2, 4) 

xa'iiskiìpʰskipikʰw (bodies) cut through 21.2 
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xaatantʰkiiltʰkálhi he broke it with rock 24.4 

xaatʰpeè'kʰtʰpakams it is all tied together 27.13 

xaasaltʰkwéltʰkwili he broke it by stepping on it 31.4, 5 

xaapeemk'óowtʰk'iti'n I broke it with stick 

In xahekéhakʰna'n I BREATHE (79.2) and xahuk'úhakʰna'n I BREATHE, the xa- may refer to the 

heaving motion up from the waist. 

8. tii- 

(a) BACK: 

The local uses of xaa- and tii- (IN MIDDLE, BETWEEN, and, ABOVE, respectively) would 

indicate that, in their more literal signification, they refer respectively to the LOWER BACK about 

the waist and the UPPER BACK, though no direct information was obtained of this distinction. 

tiits'ayáapʰ he washed himself in back of body 

tiiháax his back is burning 

tiitʰpoowk'álxte' I have warts on my back 102.20 

tiituukwánkʰ she will wear it (i.e., skirt) 55.9 

(b) ABOVE, ON TOP 

tiihéliya sleeping on board platform 13.2 

tiitaatʰpaàkamtʰkwite' I tie my hair on sides of my head (see under taa-) (140.11; 

142.17) 



tii'alkelekalámta'n I tie his hair up into top-knot (172.2) 

tii'uyúts'amta'n I fool him (aorist uyuts'- laugh) 

tiihinxoòwki'n I scare him 

tiimáas (earth) is lit up (78.1) 

tiihiliikwá'n I am glad 22.2 

tii- is used in quite a number of verbs of mashing or squeezing, the primary idea being probably 

that of pressing down on top of something: 

tiipʰilípʰili'n I squash (yellow jackets) (74.3); contrast kel-péem-pʰilípʰili'n I whip 

him on his breast (literally, I-breast-stick-whip-him) (cf. 76.1, 2, 3) 

tiit'iyiisí'n I mash them 

pa-itiikwipiìkʰwapʰ it popped all around 27.14 

tiitʰkumútʰkimi'n I squeezed and cracked many insects (such as fleas) 

In many cases, as in some of the forms given above, the primary significations of tii- is greatly 

obscured. It is not at all certain but that we are at times (as in tii'uyúts'amta'n) dealing really with 

the phonetically similar prefix tii'- REAR. 
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9. kel- 

(a) BREAST, WITH BREAST (mental activities): 

kelts'ayáapʰ he washed his breast 

kel'iilats'akí'n I touched his breast 

paakél'yo lie down with belly up! (lit. up-belly-be!) 140.4 

kelkulukwá'n I desire, want 32.5, 6, 7 

kelhewéhaw he thought 44.11; 124.3; 142.20 

kellohoykwá'n I avenge him (apparently = I breast-die-with him) (146.8; 148.3) 

kelt'ayákʰ they thought of it (see under sin- and taa-) 152.10 

kelyaláaxalti'n I forgot him (lit. I breast-lost him) (77.10) 

kelts'ayámxamkʰ she hid (certain facts) from us 158.7 

keltulúkʰte' I am getting lazy 

kelheyé'x he is stingy (literally, he breast-leaves-remaining = keeps surplus to 

himself) 196.8 

(b) FACING: 



kelt'anáhi she pushed him (? literally, she held him [away] facing her)20 (25.10) 

kelwayáan he slept with her (literally, he caused her to sleep facing him) 26.4; 

(108.3; 190.2) 

wátʰkwan kel'yowó' they faced each other (literally, to each other they breast-were) 

26.15 

kelk'iyí'kʰ he turned around so as to face him 170.2 

10. tii'- 

(a) ANUS: 

tii'ts'ayáapʰ he washed his anus 

paitii'tʰkats'átʰkisi'n I stick out my anus (164.19; 166.1) 

tii'háax his anus is burning 94.13 

tii'hakaayítʰe' I feel ticklish in my anus (as though expecting to be kicked) (cf. under 

takʰ-) 166.1 

ti'xoòws (food) is spilling out from his anus, (acorns) spill out from hopper 94.2, 4, 
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(b) IN REAR, BEHIND: 

tii'salyomóhin I shall catch up with him in running 

pee tiì'k'iyí'kʰ afternoon came (lit., sun went in rear) (124.15) 

ta'ól tii'hiwiliuutʰe' I ran close behind 

As happens more or less frequently with all body-part prefixes, the primary meaning, at least in 

English translation, of tii'- seems lost sight of at times: 

apaytii'yowoòwta' coming into house to fight (apay- into house; yowoòwta'being) 

24.14 
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p'aitii'haná's it stopped (wind, river, snow, hail) 152.16 

In a number of verbs tii'- expresses: felling, digging under, or erecting a tree or stick, the 

fundamental notion being probably that of activity at the butt end of a long object: 

ti'skot'óolha péem he was always cutting down trees 108.8 

tii'k'ololán (tree) was dug under 48.5 

 
20 Though perhaps better SHE HELD HIM WITH HER BREAST, taking kel- as instrument. 



tii'iiskuuyuùk'in (tree) was made to fall by being dug under 48.7, 8, 12 

p'a-itii'loòwkwa'n I make (stick, pestle) stand up (by placing it on its butt end) 

(116.18; 176.1, 2) 

p'a-itii'skimískamthey set (house posts) down into ground 

11. ha- 

(a) WOMAN'S PRIVATE PARTS: 

hats'ayáapʰ she washed her private parts 

ha'iilats'akí'n he touched her private parts 

ha'iiweskáhakʰw she spread apart her legs 26.4 

(b) IN: 

(táanxtakwa) hats'ayáakʰ he washed inside (of his ear) 

(téexta) haloòwkʰi he stuck it into (his mouth) 

(siníixta) hatelépʰi he stuck it up into (his nose) 

halohóon he caught them in trap (literally, he caused them to die in) (100.8) 

(kwáan) hat'ülükwà'n I follow in (trail) (96.8, 9) 

haloòwkʰ she put on (her dress), they put on (their skins, garments) 160.6 

ha'iihǘluuhalthey skinned them 160.5 

haya-utʰkénets'a'n I put on (my vest) 

As the last examples show ha- sometimes conveys the special notion of putting on or taking off a 

skin or garment. 

12. kwel- 

(a) LEG, IN LEG, WITH LEG: 

kwelts'ayáapʰ he washed his legs 

kwelléyeeste' I am lame 

kwelloòw'kʰw put on (your leggings)! 

kwel'iiwí'n I beat him in running (lit. I-leg-left-him))184.14) 

kwelsalt'eyéesna'n 21 I have no fat in my legs and feet 102.22 

(b) UNDER, AWAY FROM VIEW: 

kwelmats'ákʰ they put (food) away (sc. under platforms) 124.22; (132.8) 

 
21 This form is an excellent example of the rather uncommon coordinate use of two body-part prefixes (kwel- LEG 
and sal- FOOT). 



kwelkél'yowoowta' he having his back to him (literally, facing him away from view) 

122.7 
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13. la- 

(a) FRONT OF BODY (probably BELLY as contrasted with kel- BREAST) 

lats'ayáapʰ he washed himself in front of body 

(b) BURST, RIP OPEN: 

latʰpaàx it burst 24.17 

la'iitʰpaàk'itʰpa' you (pl.) shall rip them open (like game after roasting) 118.5 

lasaltʰpaàki'n I burst it with my feet (140.22) 

la'wayatʰpaàki'n I rip it open with knife (waya knife, as incorporated instrument) 

14. sal- 

(a) FOOT, WITH FOOT: 

sallats'akí'n I stepped on it (instrument sal-: I foot-touched it) (196.18) 

sal'iilats'akí'n I touched his foot (object sal-); instrument ii-) 

salts'ayáapʰ he washed his feet 

salxukíi they are standing 63.2 

hee'saltʰkúun kick him off! (24.17) 

alsaltʰpaàkʰ he kicked him 86.16, 17, 18 

kelpam salkwítʰkwatʰ kick it way up! 

salyuwó's he suddenly lifted up his foot (as when frightened) (cf. under ta- and sin-

) 

salp'iinoòwkʰwa'n I warmed my feet 

15. al- FACE, WITH EYE, TO, AT 

This is in all respects the most difficult prefix in regard to the satisfactory determination of its 

exact meaning. In a large number of cases it seems to involve the idea of sight, not infrequently 

adding that concept to a form which does not in itself convey any such implication. In most of the 

verb-forms, however, many of which have already been given under other prefixes, the al- seems 

to have no definitely ascertainable signification at all. In some cases it may be considered merely 

as an empty element serving as a support for a post-positive modal particle. For example: 

al-his-kulukwà'n I am desirous of something 



Where his TRYING cannot occupy an initial position 

al-ti-yok'oyátʰ did you know him? 

Here altiyok'oyátʰ in itself hardly differs in content from yok'oyátʰ YOU KNEW HIM. The most 

satisfactory definition 
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that can be given of al- and its more general and indefinite use is that it conveys the idea of motion 

out from the sphere of the person concerned, whether the motion be directed toward some definite 

goal (object) or not; an approximate translation in such cases would be TO, AT. The correctness 

of this interpretation is borne out by the fact that al- at times replaces a more definite local phrase, 

as though it were a substitute for it, of the same general formal but weaker material content. 

waata loowkwá'n to-him i-thrust-it, where waata definitely expresses a local 

pronominal idea TO, AT HIM. 

Compare: 

alloòwkwi'n I stretched it out to him 

 where the exact local definition of the action is not so clearly expressed; the direct object of the 

verb being here not the object thrust, but the person aimed at, while the indirectness of the action 

is interpreted by means of al- as an adverbial or local modification of the verbal content. The 

change of vowel in the ending, a -- i, is closely connected, as we shall later see, with this change 

of "face" in the verb. The first form maybe literally translated as TO-hiM I-IT-THRUST; the 

second, as I-hiM-TO-THRUST (IT). Similarly, in al'iilats'akí'n I TOUCHED HIS BODY, the al- 

is probably best considered as a general directive prefix replacing the more special prefixes (such 

as sal-, sin-, and so on) that indicate the particular part of the body affected, or, as one might put 

it, the exact limit of motion. The use of al- in local phrases shows clearly its general local 

significance: ka'ál AT, TO THE MOUNTAIN; ka'ál TO THAT, as postposition equivalent to TO, 

FOR, FROM. 

(a) FACE, EYE 

al'oowtiní'n I look around for him (cf. oowtà'n I hunt for him) (92.27) 

alxiìki'n I see, look at him (-xiik- never occurs alone) 186.7; 188.11 

alkayán he turned his face 

alyepepí'n I showed it to him (77.8) 

alyowóotʰe' I looked (cf. yowóotʰe' I was) (64.3) 



alts'ayakà'n I washed his face (64.5) 

máanx alnuùkʰwa he painted his (own) face 
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alt'ayákʰ he found, discovered it (literally, he eye-found it; cf. under sin-, taa-, and 

kel-) 47.10; 92.27; 194.13 

alskalaaliwí'n I looked at them (moving head slightly to side) 

altʰpoowk'álxte' I have pimples on my face (cf. 102.20) 

altʰwap'átʰwapʰna'n I blink with my eyes 102.20 

alwék'ala'n I shine 

xaa'ált'anahi they watched it (literally, they-between-eye-held it; xaa-'al as 

incorporated local phrase [?]) 136.8 

(b) TO, AT: 

It is at least possible, if not very probable, that al- TO, AT and al- EYE, FACE are two entirely 

distinct prefixes. As many proceeding examples have incidentally illustrated the local use of al-, 

only a few more need be given: 

alpʰowúpʰawhi he blew on it 15.1 

alhuuyúuxte' I go hunting (42.1; 58.14; 70.2; 126.21) 

alkesekasálte' I was washing 

alhemékʰ they met him 24.11 

al'iixlep'éxlapʰ he mashed it up into dough-like mass 94.11 

al'iits'oòwti'n I touch, reach it 

alseèki'n I bowed to him (172.10) 

16. tii'al- FOREHEAD 

tii'alts'ayáapʰ he washed his forehead 

tii'alkelkaláms he tied his hair up into top-knot 172.2 

tii'alkʰaàpʰkwa he put (dust) on his forehead 136.28 

17. kwenha-u- NAPE: 

kwenháuts'ayaka'n I shoot off nape of the neck 

kwenhautʰpéekams he has his hair tied in back of his head  

 It will have been noticed that several of the body-part prefixes have developed special uses 

that almost entitle them, at times, to being considered verbal in function. Thus xaa- BACK, 



BETWEEN has been seen to develop, from its latter local use, the more strictly verbal one of 

cutting, splitting, breaking, or rending in two; the BETWEEN and of DIVISION IN TWO are 

naturally closely associated. The specialized semiverbal uses of some of the prefixes may thus be 

listed: 

ta-, te- activity in reference to fire (burn, set, glow) 

xaa- rend in two (cut, split, break) 

tii- crushing activity (mash, squeeze) 

tii'- fell, erect (long object) 

ha- dress, undress 
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la- burst, rip open 

al- look, see 

The resemblance between this use of the Takelma body-part prefixes and the Siouan use of verb 

prefixes denoting instrumental activities (e.g. Ponka ba- BY PRESSING WITH THE HAND, ma- 

BY CUTTING, ¢a- WITH THE MOUTH, BY BLOWING) is not far to seek, although in Takelma 

the development seems most plausibly explained from the local, rather than the instrumental, force 

of the prefixes. Neither the employment of Takelma body-part nor of Siouan instrumental prefixes 

with verb-stems is in any morphologic respect comparable to the peculiar composition of initial 

and second-position verb-stems characteristic of Algonkin and Yana. The same general psychic 

tendency toward the logical analysis of an apparently simple activity into its component elements, 

however, seems evident in the former as well as in the latter languages. 

 

§ 37. LOCAL PREFIXES 

 

 The purely local prefixes, those that are not in any way associated with parts of the body, 

are to be divided into two groups: 

(1)  Such as are used also in the formation of noun and pronoun local phrases or of 

postpositions, these being in that regard closely allied to the body-part prefixes in their 

more general local use; and 

(2)  Such as are employed strictly as verbal prefixes, and are incapable of entering into 

combination with denominating elements. The following table gives all the common 



prefixes of both groups, examples of noun or pronoun local phrases being added in the last 

column: 

Prefix Translation Local phrase 

han- 

ha-u- 

hee'- 

tal- 

haa'ya- 

haa'- 

me'- 

wii- 

hawi- 

wa- 

paa- 

pa-i- 

p'a-i- 

apa-i- 

pam- 

xam- 

across, through 

under, down 

away, off 

away into brush, among, between 

on both sides 

yonder, far off 

hither 

around 

in front, still 

together 

up 

out, out of house 

down 

in house, into house 

up into air 

in river 

hanwaxkán across the creek 

hawantée under me 

hee'soowmál beyond the mountain 

tan katál among rocks 

haa'yatée on both sides of, around me 
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 Of these, the first five belong to the first group, the last nine to the second. The position of 

haa'- and me'- is somewhat doubtful; but the fairly evident etymological connection of the former 

with haa'ya- and the correlative relation in form and meaning between me'- and hee'-, make it 

probable that they are to be classed with the first group. While some of these prefixes (such as tal- 

and han-) are inconceivable as separate adverbial elements, others (particularly apa-i-, which is 

apparently composed of demonstrative element a- THIS + pa-i-) are on the border-land between 

true prefix and independent adverb. me'- and hee'-, though they are never used alone, stand in close 

etymological relation to a number of local adverbs (such as eme' HERE and ke THERE), which 

also, though not so rigidly as to justify their being termed prefixes, tend to stand before the verb. 

The difference between local prefix and adverb is one of degree rather than of fundamental 



morphologic traits; in any case, it is rather artificial to draw the line between me'- in such forms as 

me'yéwú COME BACK! and ke in, e.g. ke 'yowó' THERE IT IS. Sometimes, though not frequently, 

two local prefixes, neither of them a body-part element, occur in a single form. See, e.g. p'ai-au- 

under 2 below, also apai-paa- 62.1. 

1. han- THROUGH, ACROSS: 

hanyatátʰe' I swim across 

hankwitíkʰw he threw it across 120.22 

han'wa'alxiìkʰ he looked through it 

hanyewéy' he went back across 178.16 

kwáanhanskoòwste' I lie stretched across the trail (literally, I-road-across-cut) 

(148.8) 

2. ha-u- UNDER, DOWN: 

ha-ukwenyut'úyiti'n I swallow it down greedily, making grunting noise (126.10) 

ha-usáakʰ he paddled him down river (paa- up river) 

ha-uyowótʰe' I sweat (literally, I-under-am) 

ey p'a-ihá-utʰkuupx canoe upset 60.8 

ha-uhanà's it stopped (raining) 196.8 

3. hee'- OFF, AWAY: 

he'iilemé'kʰ he killed them off 14.13; 110.21; 144.6 

hee'skoòwta'n I cut it off (44.4); 72.10; (92.14, 16) 

hee'kwitíkʰw he threw it away 

hee'iiúukʰwa he went away from him (23.12; 146.18) 

hee'saltʰkúuntʰkini'n I kick him off (24,17) 
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hee'iihuùlup'i'n I beat off bark (with stick) 

hee'iikʰap'ákʰipi'n I chipped them off (92.3) 

hee'waakà'n I buy it (literally, I carry it off) (176.17) 

heetʰkuyuùy's it is blistered 

4. tal- INTO BRUSH, AMONG: 

talyewéy' he ran off into brush 14.6; 110.10 

talkwitíkʰw he threw it into brush 



talpʰoòwti'n I mix it with it (178.5) 

talxapilíw' he jumped between them 106.20 

5. haa'ya- ON BOTH SIDES: 

haa'yakiní'kʰ they passed each other 

haa'yawat'eméexiaw' they assemble coming from both sides 144.23 

6. haa' FAR OFF: 

haa'yewéy' they returned going far off 146.2; (47.4; 188.1) 

haa'xtaàxtakwa'n I threw something slippery way off 

This prefix is evidently identical with the demonstrative stem haa' seen, e.g., in haà'ka THAT 

ONE YONDER. 

7. me'- HITHER: 

mé'kini'kʰ he came here 146.24 (ke kiní'kʰ he went there 77.7) 

hánme'kini'kʰ they come from across (note two local prefixes; hankiní'kʰ they go 

across) 

me'yéwú come back! (yéwú return!) (23.11, 12, 13, 14; 96.5); 59.5 

me'hiwilíu' he came running this way 

Not infrequently me'- conveys the fuller idea of COME TO ---, as in: 

me'péepʰxipʰ come (pl.) and chop for me! 90.16 

8. wii- AROUND: 

wii'iitʰkéye'xi they are surrounding me (48.13; 190.14) 

wiitʰkéyee'kʰi they put it round about 176.14 

9. hawi- IN FRONT, STILL: 

hawiyáantʰe' I go in front 

hawiyanà's front dancer 

hawipaxà'm still they come, they keep coming 146.1 

póow hawitekǘlk'alxtaa after awhile it will blaze up (póow = now) 

10. wa- TOGETHER: 

wak'oyóoxinikʰ we go together 

wa'iits'óm'kʰ squeeze (your legs) together! (26.5) 

paawawiliikʰw he travelled up along (river) (literally, he went up having it together 

with him) 21.14 



wayáankʰw he followed him (literally, he went having him together with him) 23.11 

89 

wat'eméexiaw' they are assembling together (110.3); 144.23 

wa'iit'oxóxi he gathered them together 112.6 

wat'ilíikʰni she gave them one each 130.4 

waahimítʰ he talked to him 59.16; 63.10 

tákaxtekʰ wa'altʰkeyétʰkiyi'n I tied it about my head (literally, my-head I-together-

to-surround-it) 

p'aas wak'eewálxkwa snow is whirling around 

Sometimes wa- seems to indicate simultaneity of activity, as in: 

walaaláwhi she kept twining basket (while talking) 61.5 

In many cases the adverbial meaning of wa- is hardly apparent, and one is sometimes in doubt 

whether to look upon it as the prefix here discussed or to identify it with the instrumental element 

wa- WITH, WITH IT; the two may indeed be at bottom identical. 

11. paa- UP (55.16; 59.10; 60.11; 63.6, 12): 

paatiní'x (clouds) were spread out in long strips (literally, they stretched up) 13.3 

paat'epétʰe' I get up 186.14; (196.1) 

paawatawayákʰw he flies up with it 

paayáankʰw he picked it up 15.9; 24.3; 59.15 

k'iyiix paawóokʰ smoke comes out (literally, up-arrives) 29.3 

(táanxta) pa'alkwilís he turned up (his ear) 

(takʰwilíi) paakiní'kʰ he went up (on top of house) 30.6 

paasaà's stand up! 

paayewéy' he got better (literally, he-up-returned) (15.2) 

paahawà'kʰ she dipped up (water) 

12. pa-i- OUT, OUT OF HOUSE, OUT OF WATER TO LAND, FROM PLAIN TO 

MOUNTAIN: 

pa-iyewéy' they went out again 

pa-ixotóxatʰ she took off (her garment) 13.4 

pa-isilíxkwa he lands with (boat) 13.5 

pa-isáakʰw he came to land 



pa-i'ályowo' he looked outside 

pa-ihimimà'n I drive him out 

pa-i kwitíkʰw he threw it out 92.15, 16; haxiyátatʰ pa-ikwitíkʰw he threw it (from in 

the water) on to land (31.2) 

pa-ipiliwátʰ you jumped out of house 24.15; (46.6) 

(hatetee) pa-iyeweyiní'n I took it out (of my mouth) (literally, I-out-caused-it-to-

return) 

pa-itehenenátʰ you are through eating (literally, you-out-mouth-are-finished) 

(132.14) 

pa-it'ixíxi he pulled (guts) out 92.17 

(takʰsoowmál) pa-iwóokʰ he got up (on the mountain) 124.4; (60.9) 
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In certain idiomatic turns the primary significations of pa-i- is as good as lost: 

(heel-)pa-imats'ákʰ he began to sing (lit., he-song-out-put) 102.17 

pa-ik'iyí'kʰ he comes 92.1, 2; 156.24; 168.13 

13. p'a-i- DOWN: 

p'ay'iit'anáhi'n I held him down 

p'a-ikwitíkʰw he threw it down 

p'a-iwayà' he went to lie down, to sleep(lit., he down-slept) 25.9 

p'a-ilohoyítʰe' I fell down (literally, I down-died) 

p'a-iyewéy' (arrow) fell down back 22.5; 48.14 

p'-ay'ályowo' he looked down 26.14 

p'ayowó' they sat down (literally, they down-were) 56.2 

p'a-iskayápxte' I lay down 

14. apa-i- IN HOUSE, INTO HOUSE 

It would perhaps be best to consider this an independent adverb (demonstrative pronoun a- THIS 

+ pa-i-, formed analogously to eme' HERE [= demonstrative adverb e- HERE + me']); its 

correlative relation to pa-i- makes it seem advisable to give examples of its occurrence here: 

apaikiní'kʰ he went inside 25.8; 27.7, 13; 64.3 

apayhiwilíw' he ran inside 16.12 

apa-iwóokʰ they went into house 29.6; (44.7); 160.19 



apa-iyowóotʰe' I stay at home 

apayts'aakʰts'ákʰ he stepped into house 31.3 

15. pam- UP INTO AIR 

This prefix occurs often with preposed elements kel- or tii- as kelpam- or tiipam-, which would 

seem to mean respectively WITH BELLY SIDE UP and WITH BACK SIDE UP, or IN FRONT 

OF and DIRECTLY OVER one: 

pamkwitíkʰw he threw it up 

kelpamkwitíkʰw he threw it up 

tiipamkwitíkʰw he threw it up 

kelpamsáakʰw he shot it up 22.5 

kelpam'ályowo' he looked up 

kelpámsi'ulíi he was sitting (in tree) 48.7 

16. xam- IN RIVER, WATER, FROM MOUNTAIN TO PLAIN: 

xámhiláapʰiawkʰ he washed himself in river 

xamkwitíkʰw he threw it into river (33.6); 108.5 

xamhiwilíw' he ran to river 29.13; 94.16 

xámhiláapʰiawkʰ they became in river (= were drowned) 166.16 

xam'ályowo' he looked down from top of mountain 124.4 (contrast p'ay'ályowo' he 

looked down from ground 26.14) 
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§ 38. INSTRUMENTAL wa- 

 

It is somewhat difficult to classify this prefix, as it does not belong either to the body-part or the 

purely local group. Strictly speaking it should be considered the incorporated form of the 

demonstrative pronoun in its instrumental function. As was seen above, it may represent an 

instrumental noun, but, while the noun may itself be incorporated to denote the instrument, this is 

not the case with the demonstrative pronoun. For example: 

ka wete yap'a-wa-tóomhika' that not I-people-with-shall-kill (= I shall not kill 

people therewith) 



In other words, it would seem likely that such a form as ka al'wats'ayakí'n I WASH HIM WITH 

THAT is related to an al'wats'ayakí'n I WASH HIM WITH IT as, e.g., xi al'wats'ayakí'n I WASH 

HIM WITH WATER, to the form alxits'ayakí'n I WATER-WASH HIM, i.e., the wa- in 

al'wats'ayakí'n is to be regarded as an incorporated ka THAT, IT (such forms as *alkats'ayakí'n 

have never been found to occur). It will be noticed that the verb forms with incorporated wa- are 

normally characterized by a suffix i- or -hi-; as soon, however, as the verb loses its instrumental 

"face," this -i- is replaced by the normal -a-. Thus: 

wilaw wats'ayakí'n arrow I-shoot22-him-with-it (with incorporated wa-, wiláw 

ARROW being outside the verb-structure and in apposition with wa-) 

but: 

ts'ayaká'n wílaw wá I-shoot-him arrow with (in which also wa- stands outside the 

verb-complex, acting as an instrumental postposition to wiláw) 

Examples of instrumental wa- are: 

(salxtekʰ) sal'walats'akí'n I touched him with my foot (literally, my-foot I-foot-

with-it-touched-him) 

(xii) wa'uukwánhi I drink (water) with it 

(yap'a) wat'omomí'n I kill (people) with it (but yap'a t'omomá'n I kill people) 

alwats'eyéekʰwite' I washed myself with it 

ka his toowmia kelwakulukwí'n I try to kill him with that (literally, that trying 

killing-him I-with-desire-it) 

seelwats'elelamta'n I write with it 

(iiwuxtékʰ) wakayaiwí'n I used to eat with (my hands) 
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(pʰim) wasanáhinkʰ they will spear (salmon) with it 28.15 (cf. sanánkʰ they will 

spear it) 

 Although, as was suggested before, the prefix wa- as instrument may be ultimately identical 

with the adverbial wa- TOGETHER (the concepts of DOING SOMETHING WITH, BY MEANS 

OF IT and DOING SOMETHING TOGETHER WITH IT are not very far removed), the two 

cannot be regarded as convertible elements. This is clearly brought out in such forms as péem 

 
22 Aorist ts'ayak- SHOOT and aorist ts'ayak- WASH are only apparently identical, being respectively formed from 
stems saak- and ts'aayk-. 



wa'íiwat'oxóxi'n I PICKED THEM TOGETHER WITH STICK. Literally translated, this sentence 

reads, STICK I-TOGETHER-HAND-WITH-IT-PICKED-THEM; the first wa- is the adverbial 

prefix; ii-, the general instrumental idea conveyed by the character of the verb (GATHER WITH 

ONE'S HANDS); and the second wa-, the incorporated representative of the more specific 

instrument peem STICK. If preferred, ii- may be interpreted, though less probably, as a local 

element (-iiwa- = with it in hand). 

 

2. Formation of Verb Stems (§ 39, 40) 

 

§ 39. GENERAL REMARKS 

 

 By a verb-stem will be here understood not so much the simplest possible form in which a 

verb appears after being stripped of all its prefixes, personal elements, tense-forming elements, 

and derivative suffixes, but rather the constant portion of the verb in all tense and mode forms 

except the aorist. The verb-stem thus defined will in the majority of cases coincide with the base 

or root, i.e., the simplest form at which it is possible to arrive, but not always. generally speaking, 

the aorist is characterized by an enlargement of the base that we shall term "aorist stem," the other 

tense-modes showing this base in clearer form; in a minority of cases, however, it is the aorist stem 

that seems to coincide with the base, while the verb-stem is an amplification of it. Examples will 

serve to render these remarks somewhat clearer: 

Aorist Verb-stem Probable base 

t'omom- 

naka- 

haal- 

oowt- 

lohoy- 

yuluyal- 

toowm- 

naak- 

hala- 

oto- 

loho- 

yulyal- 

toowm- kill 

naak- (nak-) say to 

haal- answer 

oowt- hunt for 

loh- die 

yul- rub 
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 By far the larger number of verbal bases are monosyllabic. Where the simplest radical 

element that can be analyzed out remains disyllabic (as in tawi- FLY, akan- PERCEIVE, yimi- 



LEND), the probability is always very great that we have to reckon either with amplifications of 

the base, or with suffixes that have become so thoroughly amalgamated with the base as to be 

incapable of separation from it even in formal analysis; in some cases the disyllabic character of 

the verb-stem is due to a secondary phonetic reason (thus tawi- is for tawy-, cf. tauy-; while in 

akan- the second a is inorganic, the real stem thus being *akn-). Most bases end either in a vowel 

or, more frequently, in a single consonant; such as end in two consonants (as yalk- DIVE, somt- 

BOIL, pilw- JUMP) may often be plausibly suspected of containing a petrified suffixed element. 

 The few examples of verb and aorist stems already given suffice to indicate the lack of 

simple, thorough-going regularity in the formation of the aorist stem from the base. Given the 

verb-stem, it is possible only in the minority of cases to foretell the exact form of the aorist stem. 

Thus, if toom- had followed the analogy of the phonetically parallel naak-, we should have in the 

aorist not t'omom-, but tomo-; similarly, the phonetic similarity of oto- and loho- would lead us to 

expect an aorist stem looh-, and not lohoi-, for the latter. Nor is it safe to guess the form of the 

verb-stem from a given aorist stem. Thus, while the aorist lohoi- corresponds to a verb-stem loho-

, yewei- corresponds to yéu- RETURN; nakai-, to na- SAY, DO; and k'eméi-, to k'emn- DO, 

MAKE. Mere phonetic form has, indeed, comparatively little to do with determining the relation 

of the two stems. This is clearly evidenced by the following cases of homonymous but 

etymologically distinct bases with corresponding aorist stems. 

Verb base Meaning Aorist stem 

heem- 

 

heekw- 

 

heen- 

 

taak- 

1. mock 

2. wrestle 

1. work 

2. relate 

1. be finished 

2. wait for 

1. find 

2. build fire 

hemeham- 

hemem- 

hekwehakw- 

hekw(h)aakw-, hekwehakw- 

henen- 

henee- 

t'ayak- 

t'akaay- 
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 The signification of the verb-stem gives almost no information as to the form of the aorist 

stem, the various types of aorist formation being each exemplified by a heterogeneous array of 

verbs, as far as any discernible similarity of meaning is concerned. It is true that, in a comparatively 



few cases, certain types of aorist formation can be shown to be characteristic of intransitive verbs; 

but in these the formation of the aorist stem involves the addition of a distinct phonetic element 

that has every appearance of being a worn-down suffix. 

 Not the least remarkable feature of tense-formation lies in the fact that the most frequently 

used of the tense-modes, the aorist (equivalent to immediate future, present, and past), generally 

shows the derived or amplified form of the base; while the far less important tense-modes, the 

future, inferential, potential, and present and future imperatives employ the generally more 

fundamental verb-stem. In its naked form the aorist stem appears as the third person subject third 

person object aorist transitive. For example: 

t'omóom he killed him 

naká he said to him 

-hál he answered him 

oòwtʰ he hunted for him 

The bare verb-stem appears as the second person singular (third person object) present imperative 

intransitive and transitive. For example: 

tóom kill him! 

otó hunt for him! 

ná say! do! 

and as the first element of the periphrastic future, that will later receive treatment. 

 In striking contrast to the extensive use in Athapascan of distinct and unrelated stems for 

the singular and plural, only a very few such cases have been discovered in Takelma; and even in 

these the singular stem may, it seems, also be used in the plural. 
Sing. verb-stem Pl. verb-stem Sing. form Pl. form 

sas- stand 

 

 

su'al- sit 

salxokw- 

 

 

alxalii- 

sasiníi he stands 

paasaasáste' (=saas-sas-) I come to a 

stand 

su'wiliitʰe' (=su'alii-) I am seated 

sal-xokwíi they stand 

paasalxóxikinakʰ (= xok-xak-) we 

come to a stand 

al-xaliiyanákʰ we are seated 
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 It is interesting to observe that, while STAND and SIT are intransitive in the singular, the 

plural stems sal-xokw- and al-xalii- make transitive forms with a third personal object (-anákʰ first 

person plural aorist transitive, -íkʰ intransitive; cf. t'omomanákʰ we kill him, but sasiníipʰikʰ we 

stand and su'wiliipʰikʰ we are seated, dwell, stay). 



 The great majority of verb-stems are either necessarily transitive or intransitive, or are 

made such by appropriate suffixes. Only a few cases occur of verbs that are both transitive and 

intransitive, the respective forms being kept distinct only by the varying pronominal suffixes. Such 

are: 

moyuukw-aàn-tʰe' I am spoiled, and moyuukw-an-à'n I spoil him 

likii-n-tʰe' I rest, and likii-n-à'n I rest him 

k'uwú' they ran away in flight, and k'uuwúu he sowed, threw them about 

Certain forms are alike for both transitive and intransitive; e.g., second person plural subject: 

k'uuwuuwátʰpʰ. 

 

§ 40. TYPES OF STEM-FORMATION 

 

 In looking over the many examples of verb and corresponding aorist stems obtained, it was 

found possible to make out sixteen types of stem-relations. Of this large number of types about 

half are of frequent occurrence, while of each of the rest but few examples have been found. It is 

not claimed for a moment that all of these types should be regarded as being exactly on a par, but 

merely that they have the value of forming a convenient systematization of the somewhat 

bewildering mass of methods of radical or base changes encountered. It is very probable that some 

of these are ramifications of others, while some types show more or less petrified suffixes that for 

some reason or other became specialized in certain tenses. As comparative linguistics material is 

entirely lacking, however, we cannot make a genetic classification of types; a purely descriptive 

classification must suffice. 

 In the following table of types of stem-formation, C memes consonant; V, vowel; C', the 

fortis correspondent of C, C1, C2, and so on, other consonance; VV denotes pseudo-diphthong; 

other letters are to be literally interpreted. 
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Table of Types of Stem-Formation 

Type 

No. 

Formula verb-

stem 

Formula aorist 

stem 

Example verb-

stem 

Example aorist stem 

1 

2 

V+C 

V+(C) 

VV+C 

V+C+V 

op- dig up 

yo- be 

oowp- 

yowo- 



3 

 

4a 

4b 

5 

6 

7a 

7b 

8 

9 

10a 

10b 

11 

12 

13a 

13b 

13c 

 

14 

(15a 

(15b 

(16 

V+C+C1 

 

VV+C 

V+C+V 

V+C+V 

VV+C' 

C+VV+C1 

C+VV+C1 

C+VV+C1 

C+VV+C1 

C+V(+C1) 

C+V+C1 

C+V+C1+C 

C+VV+C1 

C+V+C1+C+a+C1 

C+V+C1+C'+a+C1 

 

 

V+C 

-- 

-as 

V+C+C1+i 

V+C'+V+C' 

 

V+C+V+i 

V+C+V+i 

VV+C 

VV+C 

C'+V+C1+V 

C'+V+C1+V+i 

C'+V+C1+V+C1 

C'+V+y+V+C1 

C+V+C(+C1) 

C+V+C1+C(+V) 

C+V+C1+V+C 

C+VV+C1+C+a+C1 

C+V+C1+V+C+a+C1 

C+V+C1+V+C'+a+C1 

C+V+C1+V+C+C1 

 

V+C+V+n 

-ii 

-ii 

V+C+V+C1 

üyts'- laugh 

mask- put 

tʰaak- cry 

loho- die 

yana- go 

pʰoot'- mix 

teep- arise 

tuukw- wear 

koowl- dig 

taak- find 

loow- play 

sana- fight 

yawy- talk 

t'éu- play shinny 

sensan- whoop 

tült'al- stuff with 

 

 

xeep- do 

sasan- stand 

tink'as- lie spread out 

k'alsi- be lean 

üyüts'- 

mats'ak- 

tʰakay- 

lohoy- 

yaan- 

pʰoowt- 

t'epe- 

t'ukuuy- 

k'olol- 

t'ayak- 

loowl- 

saans- 

yaway- 

t'éut'aw- 

senesan- 

tülüt'al- 

lopolp- be accustomed to 

pound (also lopolap-) 

xepen- 

sasinii-) 

tink'ii-) 

k'alas-) 

 

 Not all forms find an exact parallel in one of the sixteen types here listed. There is a 

considerable number of more or less isolated cases left, particularly of frequentative or usitative 

forms, that it is difficult to classify; but on closer examination some at least of these are seen to be 

secondary developments. verb-stem al-skalwal(w)- KEEP LOOKING BY TURNING HEAD 

SLIGHTLY TO SIDE, as compared to aorist stem al-skalaal(aw)-, looks anomalous because of 

its apparently inserted first -w-; but these two forms become explicable as frequentative 

developments, according to Type 8, of their corresponding simplexes, verb-stem al-skalw- LOOK 

BY TURNING HEAD TO SIDE and aorist stem al-skalaw-. It will be convenient to dispose of 

such anomalous and difficult cases under such headings as allow them to appear as at least 

comparatively regular formations. It should not be supposed that a particular verb-stem always 

and necessarily involves a fixed aorist stem in all possible derivations of the verb, though in 



probably the larger number of cases such a fixed parallelism may be traced. As examples of the 

occurrence of more than one aorist stem to match a verb-stem may be mentioned: 
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verb stem -xiik'- see; aorist Type 6 -xiik- and Type 2 -xiik'ixa- see (without object) 

verb-stem yéu- return; aorist intransitive Type 4 yewey-, causative Type 2 yewee-

n-, and, according to Type 8, yewew-alt- go back for some one 

 There are few if any verbs whose verb and aorist stems absolutely coincide. If in nothing 

else the two differ at least in the quantity of the stem vowel, the aorist stem always tending to show 

a long vowel. In some cases the two (disyllabic) stems seem identical in phonetic form because of 

the persistence of an inorganic -a- in the second syllable of the verb-stem and the presence of a 

repeated radical -a- in the second syllable of the aorist stem. Sometimes only certain of the forms 

built on the verb-stem exhibit the inorganic -a-; in such cases the secondary character of the -a- is 

directly proven by the forms that lack it. A case in point is: 

aorist stem ts'ayam- hide; verb-stem ts'ay[a]23m- and ts'a-im- 

 Other verbs, however, are phonetically so constituted as to require the presence of the 

inorganic -a- in all forms derived from the verb-stem. Such are: 

aorist stem akan- feel, hear; verb-stem ak[a]n- 

aorist stem p'ahan- be ripe, done; verb-stem p'ah[a]n- 

 Under such circumstances ambiguous forms may result; e.g., wa'akanítʰ may be construed 

either as an aorist (YOU FEEL IT) or as a potential (YOU WOULD FEEL IT) derived from the 

stem ak[a]n-. But evidence is not lacking even in these cases to prove the inorganic character of 

the second -a- in the non-aorist forms. One test has been already referred to in another connection 

-- the incapability of a secondary diphthong (a diphthong involving an inorganic a) to have a rising 

accent. Thus: 

aorist taa'akán (-akán) he heard it; but imperative taa'ak[á]n hear it! 

 A second test is the failure of inorganic a to become ablauted to e. Thus: 

aorist p'ehen-ánxi he causes me to be done; but future p'eh[a]n-ánxinkʰ he will 

cause me to be done 

 
23 Brackets indicate an inorganic element. 



  The various types of stem-formation will now be taken up in the order of their occurrence 

in the table. 
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TYPE 1. Verb stem V + C; aorist VV+ C. In this type are embraced partly monosyllabic and partly 

disyllabic verb-stems that either seem to undergo no change at all in the aorist or merely lengthen 

the stem-vowel. The number of verbs that follow the type does not seem to be very great. 

Examples: 

 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

woká'tʰ he will arrive (196.20) wóowkʰ he arrived 47.15 

opán I shall dig it up oowpà'n I dug it up (48.7) 

yíltʰ copulating 86.5 yiilá'n I copulated with her 26.3 

uukwán I shall drink it (162.17) uukwá'n I drank it 186.3 

hokwanán I shall make him run (138.2) hoowkwanà'n I made him run (79.2) 

hin'xniiwà's coward 76.5; (160.19) hin'xniiwà'n I was afraid (17.7) 

wíitʰee I shall travel (178.11) wíitʰe' I traveled (90.1) 

t'iilámxatee I shall go fishing t'iilámxate' I went fishing 

yimíhin I shall lend it to him (8.14) yiimiyá'n I lend it to him (98.15) 

huulíntʰee I shall be tired out huulíntʰe' I was tired out (102.1) 

hakayítʰee I shall have a cold thrill hakaaiitʰe' I had a cold thrill 166.1 

lohonán I shall cause him to die lohoownà'n I caused him to die (100.8) 

alkéyantee I shall turn my face alkeyanà'n I turned my face 

 

 As regards the accent of the stem syllable, the examples show that, whenever accented, it 

takes the rising pitch when long, the raised pitch when short (and final). Compare further: 

óowpʰ he dug it up 124.5, 12 hin'xniiúu he was afraid 

úukʰw he drank it 162.20 alkeyán he turned his face 

TYPE 2. Verb-stem V + C; aorist V + C + V. If, as it seems probable, the second consonant of 

verbal bases ending in two consonants is in many cases really a petrified suffix, a very large 

proportion of those verbs that might be listed under Type 3 really belong here, thus making Type 

2 probably the most numerously represented of all types. In some forms it is possible to detect the 



derivative character of the second consonant by a comparison of etymologically related forms that 

lack it; e.g., in ts'elm- RATTLE (aorist ts'elem-) the -m- is shown to be a suffix, though of no 

determinable signification, because of its absence in the corresponding frequentative ts'elets'al-. A 

corroborative phonetic test lies in the treatment of the first consonant of the cluster, insofar as 

verbs following Type 3 show a fortis in the aorist as against a media or tenuis in the verb-stem, 

while those 
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of Type 2 suffer no change in this respect; e.g., verb-stem wism- MOVE has aorist according to 

Type 3, wits'im-, as contrasted with verb-stem tʰkism- GET GREEN with aorist of Type 2 tʰkisim- 

(tʰkism- should therefore be analyzed as base tʰkis- + suffix -m-). This criterion enables us to pick 

out an otherwise unsuspected suffix in verbs like t'apʰk- FINISH, aorist t'apak- (not Type 3 

*t'ap'ak-), but can be applied only where the first consonant of the verb-stem is s, p, t, or k. A more 

general phonetic test would seem to be the position occupied by the inorganic vowel -a-. In those 

cases in which we have most reason to consider the second consonant as part of the base, this -a- 

follows the cluster as "constant" a; while otherwise, and indeed in the majority of cases, it is 

inserted between the two consonants: wismátʰee I SHALL MOVE (base wism-), but tʰkisámtʰee I 

(AS PLANT) SHALL GET GREEN. An application of these various criteria, were sufficient 

material at hand, would probably show that but a comparatively small number of verbs follow 

Type 3. Examples of verbs of Type 2 are: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

ii-t'anín I shall hold him (28.11) ii-t'anáhi'n I held him 73.16 

wa-k'oowyán I shall go with him wa-k'oyóo'n I went with him (33.15) 

óspin (=? ok-s-) I shall give it to you (178.15) okúspi'n I gave it to you 23.3 

oynán I shall give it oyonà'n I gave it (180.20) 

yálxaltan I shall lose it (188.18) yaláaxalta'n I lost it (77.10) 

yótʰee I shall be (33.10) yowóotʰe' I was (42.1) 

náakʰinkʰ he will say to him (94.16) naká he said to him 180.7 

ta-skaayípxtee I shall lie down ta-skayápxte' I am lying down 

tʰuukà'tʰ it will get hot tʰuuwúu'kʰ it got hot 94.15 

somtán I shall cook it somotà'n I cooked it (58.10) 

 



Examples illustrating the intrusive -a- are: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

piláutʰee I shall jump (160.17) piliúutʰee I jumped24 (45.14) 

miilatán I shall love her miiliità'n I love her 

k'iyákʰtee I shall come 196.1 -k'iyíkʰte' I came (156.24) 

kinákʰtee I shall go somewhere 14.3 kiníkʰte' I went somewhere 21.10 

tuuwákʰtee I shall be good tuuwuukʰte' I was good (146.7) 
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xumákʰtee I shall be satiated xumǘkʰte' I was satiated (130.18) 

wiyákʰtee I shall groan wiyíkʰte' I groaned (192.11) 

xutámtʰee I shall whistle xutúmtʰe' I whistled (33.16) 

ts'elámtʰee I shall rattle ts'elémtʰe' I rattled (102.13) 

ts'usámtʰee I shall make whistling noise by drawing 

in breath between teeth and lower lip 

ts'usúmtʰe' I made whistling noise (78.9, 

10, 12) 

liikántʰee I shall rest likiintʰe' I rested (79.2, 4) 

yalántʰee I shall be lost (cf. 14.3) yalántʰe' I am lost (note difference in 

accent between aorist and future) 

 

 It is to be understood, of course, that this -a- is in no sense a characterizing future or non-

aorist element, as, when the phonetic conditions allow, it drops out altogether. This takes place 

when the consonant following the intrusive -a- is itself followed by a vowel. Thus the second 

person singular future (-atá') some of the verbs listed has no -a-: pilwatà', kinkatà' tuukatá', 

wiikatá', yalnatá'. Similarly the simple stem xut- WHISTLE appears in xutʰmá's WHISTLER. 

 In regard to vocalic quantity it will be observed that the verbs of this type divide themselves 

into two classes -- those with short verb-stem vowel (such as t'an-, ok-, som-t-, kin-k-,yal-n-) and 

those with long verb-stem vowel (k'ooy-, yáal-xalt-, liik-[a]n-, tʰuu-k-, miil-[a]t-). The first and 

second stem vowels of the aorist of verbs of the first class are regularly both short (t'ana-, oko-, 

somo-t-, kini-k-, yala-n-); the aorists of the second-class seem generally to have a short first but 

long second vowel (k'oyoow-, yalaa-xalt-, likii-n-, tʰuuwuuw-k-, miiliiy-t-). The verb naak- (aorist 

 
24 Perhaps best considered as belonging to Type 3 (verb-stem pilw-). 



naka-) SAY TO and perhaps a few others (skaai-p-x, aorist skaya-p-x-; al-ts'aai-k- WASH, aorist 

al-ts'aya-k-; but al-ts'aai-pʰ- WASH ONESELF, aorist al-ts'ayaa-pʰ-) do not follow this rule. Of 

the verb yo- (aorist yowo-) forms of both accent classes are found (yóotʰee as well as yótʰee, 

yowótʰe' as well as yowóotʰe'), and indeed a lengthening of the second vowel of aorists of the first 

class seems to occur with considerable frequency. The rising for long and the raised for final short 

stem vowels seem to be the normal accents for verbs of Type 2, whether the stress falls on the first 

or second (in aorists) vowel. If, however, the accented vowel is followed by a 
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glottal catch or fortis consonant the accent, as generally in such a case, is a falling one. Thus: 

soow'kʰapʰtee I shall jump (148.8) sowoòw'kʰapʰte' I jump (48.15; 49.1) 

Such forms as wak'oyóo'n are only apparently opposed to the rule (see § 65). 

 TYPE 3. Verb stem V + C + C1; aorist V + C! + V + C1. The most satisfactory test of a 

verb of this type is the intervocalic fortis consonant of the aorist stem as contrasted with the 

corresponding non-fortis consonant of the verb-stem. As only the minority of base-final consonant-

clusters begin with a consonant that is capable of being changed to a fortis, there are in the material 

available only a few verbs to which the test can be applied. Those showing an intervocalic fortis 

(changed from non-fortis) in the aorist stem are: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

iilaskínI shall touch it iilats'akí'n I touched it 

maskán I shall put it (12.15) mats'akà'n I put it 74.13 

wismatá' you will move wits'imátʰ you moved 148.16 

yókʰyan I shall know it (162.6) yok'oyá'n I knew it 50.5 

lopʰtiáw'tʰ it will rain lop'otiáw' it rained 152.11 

 In other verbs of this type the only characteristic of the aorist stem is the repetition between 

the consonants of the cluster of the stem-vowel. The following verb forms exemplify this group, 

with the reservation that if in any case the second consonant of the cluster be really a suffix, the 

form should be assigned to Type 2. 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

t'amyanán I shall go to get her married (150.5, 

19) 

t'amayanà'n I went to get her married (148.5) 

ts'auyá's fast runner 138.2 ts'awayítʰe' I ran fast 



tii'uùits'amtʰ fool him! tii'üyǘts'amta'n I fooled him 

paxmátʰee25 (= paxm-) I shall come paxámtʰe' I came (114.16) 

kaiwán I shall eat it 128.18 kayawà'n I ate it 30.11 

moykwanán I shall spoil it moyuukwanà'n I spoiled it (31.12) 

yóo'snan I shall scare him (186.10) yowó'sna'n I scared him (186.10) 

malkinín I shall tell him malakiní'n I told him (30.15) 

pa-i-xilkwín I shall snatch it out pa-i-xilikwí'n I snatched it out (33.4) 

102  

kwel-leyístee I shall be lame kwel-léyeeste' I am lame 

tawíitʰee I shall fly (166.18); tauyà's flyer tawayítʰe' I flew (166.18) 

pa-i-hemkán I shall take (food) out (16.10) pa-i-hemekà'n I took (food) out (58.9; 

118.12) 

han-kiilpán I shall put (beam) across han-kilipà'n I put (beam) across (176.3) 

pa-i-k'aalsín I shall take it out pa-i-k'alási'n I took it out (25.4) 

pʰelkán I shall go to war against them (124.19) pʰelekà'n I went to war against them (110.4) 

yamtán I shall ask him (70.6) yamatá'n I asked him (56.3) 

yímsaltan I shall dream about him yimísalta'n I dreamed about him 186.3 

ha-u-hán'staa it will stop (raining) (198.9) ha-uhanà's it stopped (raining) 196.8 

yoowkán I shall marry her (192.16) yowoká'n I married her (43.3) 

 

 As long as the first consonant of the cluster is a semivowel (w, y) or a liquid or nasal (l, m, 

n), the question as to whether the verb belongs to Type 2 or Type 3 is a purely etymological or 

historical one. Descriptively it makes no difference whether a form like pʰelekà'n I WENT TO 

WAR AGAINST THEM is derived from pʰelek- by the insertion of the stem vowel -e- between -

l- and -k- (Type 3), or from pʰel-k- by the addition of the -e- to a base pʰel- (Type 2). From a purely 

descriptive point of view, then, the most typical aorist formation in Takelma may be said to be 

characterized by the repetition of the stem vowel immediately after the first consonant following 

the stem vowel. 

 
25 This verb clearly belongs to Type 3 because of constant -a- following -xm-. Had it belonged to Type 2 it would have 
assumed the form *paxámtʰee. 



 From the point of view of vocalic quantity the verbs of Type 3 fall into the same two classes 

as those of Type 2 -- such as have a short vowel in the stem (t'amy-, ts'awy-, malk-, pʰelk-, hants'-

) and such as have a long vowel (üüits'-, kiilp-, k'aals-), these latter being apparently much less 

numerous than in Type 2. The quantity of both the stem vowels of the aorist is regularly short, 

even when the verb-stem vowel is long (kilip-, k'alas-); only rarely is the second vowel of the 

aorist stem long (leyees-, üyüüts'-). The accent of stressed stem vowels follows the same rules as 

in the case of verbs of Type 3 (towaiitʰe', han-kilípʰ with rising or raised pitch; but hana's, héy'xtaa 

HE WILL BE LEFT OVER, üyüǜ'ste'I laugh, with falling accent because of the glottal catch). 
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 TYPE 4. Verb stem VV + C (+ V); aorist V + C + V + i. Verbs of this type or intransitive, 

the -i-, though confined to the aorist, being evidently in some way connected with the intransitive 

character. That it is really a derivative element characteristic of the aorist is shown by its conduct 

in transitive forms derived from the intransitive. In the causative in -n- it drops out: 

tʰakaanà'n I make him cry 

 while in certain other transitive derivatives it is preserved: 

tʰakayakwà'n I cry having it 

The contradiction in treatment is here only apparent, as the absence or presence of the -i- would 

seem to depend not so much on the transitive or intransitive form of the verb as on whether the 

action expressed by the verb is logically transitive or not (in a causative the action is necessarily 

directed toward an object, in a comitative the formal object is not concerned in the action of the 

verb at all). Types 4A and 4B may properly be considered subclasses of Types 2 and 1 respectively, 

so it should be noted that the -i- occurs nowhere except in one special tense -- the aorist. Examples 

of Type 4A are: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

yêúutʰee I shall return (92.24) yeweyítʰe' I returned (58.9, 13) 

p'áakʰtee I shall bathe (58.5; 118.7) p'akayítʰe' I bathed 58.2 

tʰáakʰtee I shall cry (29.11) tʰakayítʰe' I cried (29.13; 62.2) 

nátʰee (irregular) I shall say, do 196.5 nakayítʰe' I said, did 126.3; 180.1 

Even less numerous are the examples of 4B that have been found: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

lohótʰ dead (98.10; 170.1; 186.21) lohoyítʰe' I died 184.18 



lehétʰ drifting dead to land lehéy' he drifted dead to land 75.5 

 The aorist of verbs of Type 4r regularly have the rising accent on the i- diphthong formed 

by the repeated stem vowel and the i- suffix. The stressed stem vowel of forms built on the verb-

stem regularly has the rising (4a) or raised accent (second vowel of 4B). na-, which is irregular 

also in other respects, has a short vowel in the verb-stem and takes the raised accent in non-aorist 

forms under appropriate conditions (nátʰ saying; ná say it!). 

 TYPE 5. Verb stem V + C + V; aorist VV + C. This type of verb is morphologically very 

difficult to understand as it is in effect the very opposite of Type 2. Morphologically yana- GO : 

t'an- HOLD = yan- : 
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t'ana-; but phonetically the proportion would gain in symmetry by reversing the positions of its 

first and third terms. Examples are: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

wakawín I shall bring it to him (45.6) waakiwí'n I brought it to him (176.17) 

wekésinkʰ he will bring it to me weekási he brought it to me (194.11) 

yanátʰee I shall go 14.3 yáantʰe' I went 14.7 

haxátʰee I shall burn (92.99) háaxte' I burnt (98.1, 4) 

takʰ-ta-haláhin I shall answer him takʰ-ta-haalí'n I answered him (122.4; 146.14; 180.18) 

lapá carry it! (70.5); 192.8 láapʰ he carried it 160.9 

sakwá handle it! 112.3, 9 saakwà'n I paddled it (14.6) 

wetékʰinkʰ he will take it from him 

(16.10, 11; 17.10, 11) 

wéetʰki he took it from him 16.13; (76.1) 

lepén I shall pick it up and eat it leepà'n I picked and ate it 94.5, 12 

sepén I shall roast it (44.6) seepà'n I roasted it (118.10) 

hee'-iiwíxinkʰ he will go away from me hee'-iiúusi he went away from me (184.14, 15) 

hawax-xiwítʰee I shall rot (194.8) hawax-xiiwutʰe' I am rotting (100.1) 

otón I shall hunt for it (116.7, 11) oowtà'n I hunted for it (13.9) 

woónkʰ he will go to get it (162.8) wóowltʰ he went to get it 160.4 

pʰuyumtán I shall smoke them out pʰóoyamta'n I smoked them out (76.11) 

yomón I shall catch up with him (46.7; 

136.12, 13) 

yoowmiiyá'n I caught up with him (final -ii- of aorist 

stem unexplained) (140.14) 



 The two stem vowels of the verb-stem are always short in quantity, the second regularly 

having the raised accent (imperatives yaná, lepé, otó, woó).26 The long stem vowel of the aorist, 

when stressed, takes the rising accent. To this latter rule there is one curious exception. The verb 

oto- HUNT FOR always has the falling accent on the oow of the aorist (oòwtʰ HE HUNTED FOR 

IT 13.9; 88.8, never óowtʰ), but the non-aorist forms follow in everything the analogy of other 

verbs of this type. This anomaly is quite unexplained. Can it be that a levelling out of two originally 

distinct paradigms has taken place (*óowt-, otó- of Type 5 and oòwt-, * oòwt'- of Type 6)? 

 TYPE 6. Verb stem V(V) + C!; aorist VV + C. Most of the verbs that follow this type have 

as second consonant in the aorist one capable of 
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becoming a fortis; such as do not, introduce a catch before the second consonant in non-aorist 

forms. There seem to be no primarily intransitive verbs of this type. Examples of the type are: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

ii-kʰwaàk'win I shall wake him up ii-kʰwaàkwi'n I woke him up 16.4; (75.6) 

kʰwaà'xtee I shall wake up (190.5) kʰwaàxtee I woke up (16.3, 5) 

xaa-laàt'an I shall put it about my waist xaa-laàta'n I put it about my waist 

la-'ii-tʰpaàk'in I shall burst it (118.5) la-'ii-tʰpaàki'n I burst it (24.17) 

wa-skaàp'in I shall make it tight wa-skaàpi'n I made it tight (140.6) 

al-xiìk'in I shall see him (146.21) al-xiìki'n I saw him 188.9 

te'-ii-wiìk'in I shall spread it out (120.1) te'-ii-wiìki'n I spread it out 

takʰitʰeèk'in I shall give him to smoke (170.13) takʰ-tʰeèki'n I gave him to smoke 

paa-xoòt'an I shall win over him (170.9) paa-xoòwta'n I won over him (168.5) 

al-loòk'wan I shall thrust it al-loòwkwa'n I thrust it (152.19) 

tal-pʰoòt'in I shall mix it (178.5) tal-pʰoòwti'n I mixed it 

te'-ii-nuùt'in I shall drown him te'-ii-nuùti'n I drowned him (118.9) 

te-püǜk'in I shall fill it te-püǜki'n I filled it (140.3) 

iì-kii'na take it! (102.14) ii-kiìna he took it 15.1; 45.13 

 
26 In such forms as lepén, with falling accent on the second vowel, are only apparently opposed to this rule, as in these 
cases the falling accent goes with the personal ending -n. Practically all violations of the accent rules found in the 
examples are of this merely apparent character and will be readily explained away when the subject of personal 
endings is considered. 



 Despite the change of the second consonant from fortis to non-fortis, it is not certain that 

it is always an integral part of the stem; in tepüǜki'n the k (k') seems to be a verbifying suffix (cf. 

tepǜ' FULL as adjective). The accent of the base of verbs of Type 6 differs materially from that of 

verbs of types heretofore discussed. The normal pitch-accent of most verb-bases is the rising tone 

for long, the raised for final short, vowels, unless a catch immediately follows. Thus in Type 5 

takʰ-ta-hál HE ANSWERED HIM; Type 2 naká HE SAID TO HIM; but with catch Type 4 nakáy' 

HE SAID. The verbs, however, of Type 6, as will have been noticed, all have the falling accent in 

both aorist and non-aorist forms. This variation from the accentual norm becomes intelligible if 

we remember that a fortis is the equivalent of a catch + media; e.g., alxiìk'in I SHALL SEE HIM; 

alxiìkʰ SEE HIM! as the catch tends to bring about a falling accent before it, the falling accent 

peculiar to verbs of Type 6 may plausibly be ascribed to the fortis (i.e., glottal catch) quality of the 

final consonant of the stem. Compare also, in Type 3, héik'in 
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I SHALL LEAVE IT OVER. The retention of the following accent in the aorist, although the 

presumable cause of it has been removed, is an example of form parallelism, and argues, at least 

in verbs of this type, for the secondary origin of the aorist stem. The relation between xoòt'an and 

xoòwta'n is, then, the same as that which obtains between yowò' HE WAS and yowoòwta' WHEN 

HE WAS 79.7. 

 The organic character of the fortis consonant of verbs of this type is still further evidence 

by many derivative forms (iteratives, continuatives, the -xa- forms used to imply a lack of object) 

which are regularly derived from the verb-stem, not the aorist stem, even in their aorist forms. 

Thus from skoòwt'- 45.10 (aorist skoòwt- 72.10) CUT are derived the derivative aorists skot'óskate' 

I CUT FREQUENTATIVELY (62.1), skot'óol-ha'n I KEEP CUTTING IT (108.8), sküt'ǘxate' I 

CUT (without object) (92.2). Parallel forms are derived from most other verbs of this type such as 

xiìk'-, loòwk'-, skiìp'- CUT, skéet'- LIFT UP. A few verbs of Type 6, however, form the aorists of 

these derivatives from the aorist stems of the simple verbs. Such forms are the frequentatives 

tʰpakátʰpak- 14.12 (from tʰpaàk'- 136.20), and sekésak- 172.10 (from seèk'- NOD TO, OPEN 

DOOR 138.18). 

 TYPE 7. Verb-stem C + VV + C1; aorist C! + V + C1 + V (+i). The second subgroup (7b) 

of this sparsely represented type of verbs is apparently related to the first (7a) as are verbs of Type 

4a to those of Type 2. It is very improbable, however, that the characteristic -i- element of the 



aorist is morphologically the same in both Type 4 and type 7b, as verbs of the latter type are clearly 

transitive, while in Type 4 the -i- was found to be a clearly intransitivizing element. Further 

difference between the two types lies in the marked length of the repeated vowel in verbs of Type 

7b. This vocalic length is perhaps responsible for the loss of the -i- in certain forms; e.g. tii-

t'uukuuíi HE WORE IT, but tii-t'uukúu'n I WORE IT. (See § 65.) 

 Of Type 7a only the following examples have been found: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

paa-téepʰtee I shall arise 196.3 paa-t'epétʰe' I arose 186.14 

wa-tíilnhin I shall distribute them wa-t'ilíikʰni'n I have distributed (130.4) 

tweepʰtwápxtaa they will fly without lighting t'wep'ét'wapx they flew without lighting 

The last example follows also Types 6 and 13a. 
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To Type 7b belong: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

ta-táakʰ build a fire! ta-t'akaaii he built a fire 96.17 

tii-tüükwánkʰ she will wear it 55.9 tii-t'üküüyii she wore it 96.16 

tʰkwaaxántʰkwitee I shall tattoo myself tʰkwaxáaykʰwite' I tattooed myself 

k'aatánkʰ he will pick them (116.17) k'ataaii he picked them 

 swataaii he beat him in gambling 

 The last three verbs happen to have stems beginning with a consonant or consonant 

combination that does not allow of development into a fortis, so that there is no initial modification 

in the aorist. A few other transitive verbs have aorist stems like those of Type 7b, but form their 

non-aorist forms according to other models, as the aorists k'eméi- MAKE (only with third personal 

object; otherwise k'eme(e)-n-, corresponding verb-stem k'em-n- of Type 2) and yehéi- HEAR 

SINGING FAR AWAY (verb-stem yehii-). In both aorist and non-aorist forms the stem vowel or 

long i-diphthong, when stressed, bears the rising or raised accent (k'áatʰ PICK THEM! paat'epétʰ 

HE AROSE). 

 TYPE 8. Verb stem C + VV + C1; aorist C! + V + C1 + V + C1. The aorist stem of this 

type is characterized by reduplication of Type 1 (see § 30) combined, wherever possible, with 

change to fortis of the initial consonant. Examples are: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 



kaaiitʰee I shall grow (77.9) k'ayayítʰe' I grew (77.9) 

koowtán I shall bury him (118.3) k'ototà'n I buried him (96.16) 

koowlán I shall dig it k'ololà'n I dug it 73.10, 14 

kuuwán I shall plant it (94.10) k'uuwuuwà'n I planted it (132.10) 

toowmán I shall kill him (178.14) t'omomà'n I killed him 71.7 

wa'-ii-tóoxin I shall gather them wa'-ii-t'oxóxi'n I gathered them (112.6, 11; 

192.4) 

pa-i-tiixin I shall pull (guts) out pa-i-t'ixíxi'n I pulled (guts) out (92.17) 

taalán I shall crack it t'alalà'n I cracked it 

teekwáltanI shall watch for him (116.20; 126.20) t'ekwekwálta'n I watched for him (118.2; 

158.12) 

wa'-ii-teemín I shall gather them (for war) wa'-ii-t'emém he gathered them (for war) 

110.3 

paapán I shall chop it (90.16) p'apapà'n I chopped it (90.11) 

tii-püükwán I shall start (war, basket) (110.21; 

170.10) 

tii-p'ükükwà'n I started it 

saatán I shall mash it ts'atatà'n I mashed it (130.23) 
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sǘümtʰan I shall boil it (170.16) ts'ümǘümtʰa'n I boiled it (170.17) 

te'-ii-siipin I shall close door (90.4) te'-ii-ts'ipipì'n I closed door (90.5) 

yeekwán I shall bite him (88.2) yekwekwà'n I bit him (88.3) 

loowpán I shall pound them (16.6) lopopà'n I pounded them (16.9) 

liimà'tʰ tree will fall (108.12) limì'm tree fell (108.11) 

héeltʰee I shall sing (106.15) heléltʰe' I sang (104.2, 5. 6) 

 In the transitive verbs of this type the repeated consonant of the aorist is found only when 

the object is of the third person; otherwise it is dropped, with lengthening of the preceding vowel. 

Thus: 

t'omóm he killed him 16.15; but t'omóoxpi'n he killed you (cf. 178.12) 

Before certain intransitivizing derivative suffixes, particularly -x- (see § 56) and -xa- (see § 53), 

the same loss of the repeated consonant of the aorist stem is to be noted. Thus: 

p'apápʰ he chopped it 90.11; but p'epéxa' he chopped 55.6 



wa'-ii-t'emém he gathered them together; but takʰ-t'eméex they are gathered 

together 43.9; 136.11 

With -x- the preceding vowel is lengthened, with -xa- it remains short. The second consonant of 

the stems of verbs of Type 8 never involves a radical glottal catch, hence the falling accent is never 

found on either the first or second stem vowel. 

 TYPE 9. Verb-stem C + VV + C1; aorist C! + V + y + V + C. This type is not at all a 

common one. It differs from Type 7a in that the added vowel (in every case a, as far as the material 

goes) is put before the last consonant of the base, the y serving perhaps merely to connect the stem 

-a- and added -a-. 

 Of Type 9, examples are: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

taakán I shall find it (110.15) t'ayakà'n I found it (27.12) 

saakán I shall shoot him ts'ayakà'n I shot him (45.13 

ta-taayítʰee (-taay-) I shall go to get something 

to eat (33.9) 

ta-t'ayayítʰe' I went to get something to eat27 

(75.9) 

ta-taaltín (= taailt-, see § 11) I shall go to get 

it to eat (33.9) 

ta-t'ayaltì'n (= t'ayailt-, see § 11) I went to get 

it to eat (76.9) 
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 TYPE 10. Verb-stem C + V (+ C) (+C1); aorist C + V + XXX (+ V). This type embraces 

the few verbs that form their aorist stem by merely repeating the initial consonant of the verb-stem. 

Of 10a, that is, those that introduce the initial consonant immediately after the stem-vowel, there 

have been found: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

lóowx to play 31.7; (31.6, 8, 9) lóowltʰe' I played 

láapʰtee I shall become (25.2) laalíitʰe' I became (also of Type 15a) 186.19 

laawán I shall twine basket laalwà'n I twined basket (61.7) 

he'-ii-lé(l)k'in I shall let him go (182.20) he'-ii-lélek'i'n I let him go (50.4) 

 
27 This verb might be considered as entirely parallel to kaay- (aorist k'ayai-) of Type 8. The derivative in -lt-, however, 
seems to prove it to be of Type 9; the -lt- forms, if belonging to Type 8, would probably appear as *ta-taayálti'n. 



 The last verb differs from the others in that it repeats in the aorist both the consonant and 

the vowel of the verb-stem; it is the only verb known which shows perfect duplication of the verb-

stem (assuming the suffixed character of the -k'-).28 Perhaps -lek'- is misheard for -lelk'-. 

 The only certain example of 10b is: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

saná spear it! (33.9) sáans he speared it (110.20) 

The verb-stem here is of Type 5. The simple base (san-) is best seen in the fully reduplicated 

saansán-siniaw' THEY ARE FIGHTING EACH OTHER 23.14. An aorist of Type 10b is probably 

also: 

ha-u-kwen-yut'íhi (= *yut'y-[h]i) he gobbled it down 

(cf. frequentative yut'uyat-) 

See also aorist yoowmiiy- under Type 5. Stems of this type are more frequent among nouns than 

verbs, e.g., pélpʰ SWAN (see § 86, 5). 

 TYPE 11. Verb-stem C + V + C1 + C; aorist C + V + C1 + V + C. Verbs belonging to this 

type differ in the aorist from those of the preceding type in that they introduce before the repeated 

initial consonant also the vowel of the stem, thus approaching in form the more fully reduplicating 

Type 13. Only a few examples of the type occur: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

lomáltʰee (a is inorganic) I shall choke lomóoltʰe' I choked 

xalxámtʰee I shall urinate (cf. xaal-am- 

urine) 

xaláxamtʰe' I urinated29 
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yawiìtʰee I shall talk (cf. base yiw- talk) 

(126.2) 

yawayítʰe' I talked (30.4; 126.2) 

 ta-pok'opákʰna'n I made bubbles (base pook'-) 

102.22 

paa'-al-mól'man I shall turn things over 

(base mol'-) 

paa'-al-mólo'ma'n I turned things over 

 
28 There are many apparently perfect duplications of verb-stems in -a-,but the -a- of the second member is never a 
repetition of the stem-vowel. See Type 12. 
29 This verb is better considered as belonging to Type 13a, xalxam- and xalaxam- being respectively dissimilated from 
*xanxan- and *xanaxan- (see §21). 



taa-yéhiin I shall go to wear singing is 

heard 

taa-yehéyí he went where there was singing (see 

Type 7b) 106.10 

 lekwelámta'n I suck it out of it (186.18) 

 laamalà'n I quarrel with him (27.2) 

 It is quite possible that many verbs whose verb-stem ends in a consonant identical with 

their initial consonant (and that one would be inclined to list under Type 2) really belong to Type 

11. In such cases as: 

kink- go somewhere (aorist kinik-) 

k'iy[a]k- go, come (aorist k'iyik-) 

kel-kul[a]k- desire (aorist kuluk-) 

it is not easy to decide whether the final -k- is a suffix to each element, as in many verbs of Type 

2, or a repetition of the initial consonant of the base. As to the genesis of the form in verbs of Type 

11, it seems clear that it is only a secondary development of the far more richly represented Type 

13. This is indicated by the existence of second forms of Type 13 alongside those of Type 11: 

ta-pok'opákʰna'n I make bubbles yiwiyáutʰe' I talk (148.9) 

mólo'mala'n I turned things over (170.16)  

A form like mólo'matʰ YOU TURNED THINGS OVER may go back to a *mólo'mlatʰ (Type 13b), 

itself a reduced form of the fully reduplicative mólo'malatʰ; but see § 65. 

 Type 12. Verb-stem C + VV + C1; aorist C + VV + C1 + C + a + C1. Verbs of this type 

form their aorist by reduplicating the verb-stem according to Type 2 (see § 30); the a of the second 

syllable of aorist stem is regularly umlauted to i by an i of the following syllable (see § 8, 3a). 

Morphologically such aorist stems are practically identical with the verb-stems of Type 13a, 

though no further deductions can be drawn from this fact. Contrary to what one might expect, most 

verbs of the type show no marked iterative or frequentative signification. 
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Examples of this rather frequently recurring type are: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

sanán30 I shall fight him (28.15) saansántʰe' I was fighting 184.13 

 
30 The various forms of this verb seem to be made up of three distinct stems. The non-aorist forms of both transitive 
and intransitive (sanápʰtee I SHALL FIGHT) employ a stem (sana-) of Type 5. Most aorist forms, including the 
reciprocal aorist, use the stem saansan- of Type 12 (seensánsi HE FIGHTS ME; saansánsinikʰ WE FIGHT EACH 



hee'-sal-tʰkuunín I shall kick it off hee'-sal-tʰkúuntʰkini'n I kicked it off 24.17) 

t'éwútʰee I shall play shinny t'éut'áutʰe' I played shinny (47.7) 

ii-t'aawín I shall catch him (33.8) ii-t'aawút'iwi'n I caught him 33.4 

paa-tiikán I shall make it stand up paa-tiikʰtaka'n I made it stand up (59.10) 

hee'-swíilxkʰ it is torn ii-swíilswili'n I tore it (73.3) 

ts'aakà'tʰ he will step ts'aakʰts'à'kʰ he stepped 32.9 

taa'-ii-poowtín I shall pull out his 

hair 

taa'-ii-póotʰpiti'n I pulled out his hair (194.7) 

paa-ii-skaakín I shall pick it up paa-ii-skáakʰskiki'n I picked him up (32.12) 

laawín I shall call him by name laaliwì'n I called him by name (for laa- = laau- see § 7) 

(116.3) 

 There is a tendency to prevent a long u-diphthong of the first syllable of the aorist stem 

from standing immediately before a diphthong-forming semivowel or consonant (y, w, l, m, n) of 

the second syllable. In such cases the u is either lost, as in the last example above (dissimilation is 

also a possible explanation) or a connecting -i- is introduced between the u, which now becomes 

w, and the following consonant. Examples are: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

léwúxinkʰ he will call me by name leewiláusi31 he calls me by name 59.7 

liiúutʰee I shall look (142.18) liwiláutʰe' 32 I look (59.14) 

The stem vowel of verbs of Type 12 is regularly long, and, when stressed, as it generally is in 

aorist forms, receives the rising accent. The a of the second syllable of the aorist stem is stressed 

only when forming a secondary diphthong with a following repeated radical element, in which 

case it receives a falling (laaláwhi HE CALLED HIM) or raised accent (hee'-sal-tʰkuuntʰkán). 
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 TYPE 13. Verb-stem C + V + C1 + C + a + C1; aorist C + V + C1 + V + C + a + C1. For 

i-umlaut of the a see § 8, 3a. This type embraces a very large number of verbs, chiefly of iterative, 

usitative, or intensive signification. Of these, some are the iterative or usitative derivatives of 

 
OTHER). The stem saans- of Type 10b is probably limited to such transitive forms of the aorist as have a third person 
object (saansà'n I FIGHT HIM, sáans HE FOUGHT HIM). 
31 Parallel form, perhaps with iterative significance, to leeláwsi, § 7. 
32 This verb has a short i in the first syllable of the aorist, so that, as far as the aorist stem is concerned, it seems to 
belong to Type 13a. Perhaps it is best considered a verb of mixed type (13a in aorist, 12 in non-aorist). 



simpler verbs; others, again, are hardly found in simpler form, the action they express being of a 

necessarily repetitive character (e.g. RUB, RATTLE, CHEW); in still others the repetitive idea is 

not strongly marked or is even absent. Of Type 13a, which covers practically the whole number of 

type cases, examples will be given under the characteristic stem vowels. 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

(1) a  

iikaxkixín I shall scratch him iikaxakixì'n I scratched him 

ta-ts'álts'ilin I shall chew it ta-ts'aláts'ili'n I chewed it 

hee'-ii-kʰá'pʰkʰipin I shall chip them off hee'-ii-kʰap'ákʰipi'n I chipped them off 

(118.11; 120.16) 

(2) e  

ii-ts'élts'ilin I shall rattle it ii-ts'eléts'ili'n I rattled it 

ii-heekwákʰwnan (see § 19) I shall work ii-hekwéhakʰwna'n I worked 

al-keskasáltʰee I shall be washing al-kesekasálte' I was washing 

sénsantʰee I shall whoop senésantʰee I whooped (180.15) 

hemhamánkʰ he will imitate him heméham he imitated him 24.4, 8 

(3) o (u)  

tii-tʰkumtʰkám squeeze and crack (insects)! tii-tʰkumútʰkimi'n I squeezed and cracked 

(insects) 

ii-yulyál rub it! ii-yulúyili'n I rubbed it 

al-p'ii-ts'últs'alhipʰ do ye put it on fire! al-p'ii-ts'ulúts'ili'n I put it on fire (152.20) 

(4) i  

ii-smiilsmilin I shall swing it ii-smilísmili'n I swung it (72.10) 

ii-swílswilin I shall tear it to pieces ii-swilíswili'n I tore it to pieces 

ts'ínts'anxtee I shall be angry ts'iniìts'anxte' I was angry (24.16; 148.15) 

ii-sílsalhi distribute it! ii-silísalhi he distributed it 31.1 

te-kʰiúukʰawkʰwan I shall brandish it before my 

face (172.11) 

te-kʰiwíkʰawkʰwa'n I brandished it before my 

face (172.12) 

yiwiyawà's one who talks 148.18 yiwiyáw' he talks, makes a sound 148.9 
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The verb-stem of the last example seems at first sight identical with the aorist stem, but the second 

-i- is to be explained as a connective element similar to the i of leewilau- above (see under Type 

12); yiwiyawà's is thus developed from a theoretical * yiwyawà's. 

 The verb kʰa'pʰkʰap- above illustrates a slightly divergent subtype of Type 13a. If the final 

consonant of the stem is a fortis, it appears as a non-fortis (voiceless media or aspirated surd 

according to the phonetic circumstances) when repeated. This phenomenon is best explained as an 

example of catch dissimilation; *kʰap'akʰap'-, i.e., kʰa'p'akʰa'p'- is dissimilated to kʰa'p'akʰap-, 

kʰap'akʰap- (see § 22). In non-aorist forms, where the fortis becomes a syllabic final, it naturally 

gives way to the equivalent catch aspirated surd. Further examples of this subtype are: 

Verb-stem Aorist 

ii-skoò'tʰskitin I shall cut them one after another 

(21.2, 4) 

ii-skot'óskiti'n I cut them one after another 

(144.2, 3) 

ha-u-kwen-yú'tʰyitin I shall gobble them all 

down 

ha-u-kwen-yut'úyiti'n I gobbled them all down 

(126.10) 

xa-'ii-skiì'pʰskipin I shall cut them through 

(21.2) 

xa-'ii-skip'ískipi'n I cut them through (22.9; 

138.7) 

paa-tʰe'kʰtʰáxtaa (= tahk-x-) they will all bob 

up 

paa-tʰek'étʰax they all bobbed up 

pa-i-ti'-tʰká'stʰkaas stick out your anus! 164.19; 

166.1, 6 

pa-i-ti'-tʰkats'átʰkisi'n I stuck out my anus 

(166.8) 

 In regard to vocalic quantity it will be noticed that both the stem vowel and the repeated 

vowel are generally short. Comparatively few cases are found with long stem vowel in non-aorist 

forms (heekwakw-, swiilswal-, skoow'tʰskat-). Indeed the shortness of the vowel of the verb-stem 

is about the only mark of difference between verb-stems of Type 13 and aorist stems of Type 12. 

Thus: 

ii-swílswal (non-aorist of Type 13) tear it to pieces!; but ii-swiilswál (aorist of Type 

12) he tore it (with one tear) 

A few verbs allow the repeated vowel, particularly in third personal form, to be long; when 

stressed, as it generally is, it has a falling accent. Besides ts'iniìts'anx- (also ts'íniits'anx- or 

ts'ínits'anx- 190.19), may be mentioned: 

kwen-hekweèhakwanhi he related it to him 57.9; cf. 59.6 



p'ülüǜp'alhi they marched in single file 192.3 

In non-aorist forms the vowel, if long and stressed, takes the rising accent; before a glottal catch, 

however, we regularly have the 
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falling accent (skoòw'tʰskat-, skiì'pʰskap-). In the aorist the stress generally falls on the repeated 

vowel. 

 Only two verbs have been found that at first sight conform to Type 13b. They are: 

Verb-stem Aorist 

te'-ii-kéuk'iwin I shall tie (a salmon) bowstring- 

fashion 

te'-ii-kewék'iwi'nI tied it bowstring fashion 

(cf. 88.5) 

tüǜlt'ilin I shall stuff them into it tülüǜt'ili'n I stuffed them into it (122.19; 

138.17) 

This curious type of verb is easily explained if we assume that the bases are not kew- and tül-, 

respectively, but kew'- and tül'-. They are, then, strictly comparable to verbs like skoòw'tʰskat-, 

discussed above; instead of having a fortis consonant, i.e., stop with glottal closure, as the final 

consonant of the base, they have a semivowel or diphthong-forming consonant (w, y, l, m, n) as 

the base final. The verb and aorist stems of kew'- and tül'-, formed according to Type 13a, are 

theoretically *kew'kaw'-, *kewe'kaw'- and *tül'tal'-, *tülütal'-, respectively. Allowing, as in the 

case of the forms like kʰap'akʰap- discussed above, for catch dissimilation, these forms are seen to 

be phonetically equivalent to kewk'aw-, kewek'aw- and tül'tal-, tülüt'al-, respectively (see § 12). If 

the initial consonant of the verb happens to be a media, then there is no opportunity for the 

development a fortis in the second syllable of the verb-stem. It is clear, then, that the following 

verbs are further examples of Type 13b: 

Verb-stem Aorist 

paa-'al-mól'malan I shall turn things over paa-'al-mólo'mala'n I turn things over 

taa-tʰmuukal-léu'liwin I shall shake shells 

in my ears 

taa-tʰmuukal-lewé'liwi'n I shook shells in my ears 

122.2 

ha-u-kwen-yún'yinin I shall gobble them 

down 

ha-u-kwen-yunú'yini'n I gobbled them down (cf. 

yut'uyat- above) 

The stem syllable of verbs of Type 13b, when bearing the stress, naturally have the falling accent. 

 Examples of Type 13c are not common and have also by-forms of Type 13a: 



Verb-stem Aorist 

kwitákʰwtan I shall throw it (a 

inorganic) 

kwitíkʰwta'n I threw it (122.13); cf. ii-kwitikwitì'n 

(108.21) 

 lopólpʰna'n I used to pound them; cf. lopólapʰna'n 

(57.14) 
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 It is very probable that the -a- in the second member of reduplicated stems (Types 12 and 

13) is the inorganic -a- we have already met with. Its persistence, even in cases where the otherwise 

resulting phonetic combination is a possible one, may be ascribed to the analogic influence of the 

probably larger number of cases where its presence is phonetically necessary. 

 TYPE 14. Verb-stem V + C; aorist V + C + V + n. The -n of the few verbs that make up 

this class is probably a petrified derivative element, yet it must be considered as characteristic of 

the aorist stem in an even more formal sense than, for example, the aoristic -i- of Type 4. The only 

examples that have been found are: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

xéepʰteeI shall do so (110.22) xepéentʰee I did so (14.10; 168.10) 

waiitʰee I shall sleep (71.15; 142.14) wayáantʰe' I slept (188.22) 

kwen-p'iikʰwan (= -p'iy-) I shall lie on pillow kwen-p'iyínkʰwa'n I lay on pillow 

p'ê'tʰ he will be lying down 146.9 p'eyéentʰe' I was lying down 71.5 

 The last verb seems to insert a -y- in the aorist, between the -e- of the verb-stem and that 

of the aoristic addition, in the manner of verbs of Type 9b. In regard to vocalic quantity these verbs 

differ among themselves. The verb-stem of all but wai- is long in vocalism. The first vowel of the 

aorist stem is short in every case, the repeated vowel is sometimes short (xepen-, p'iyin-), 

sometimes long (wayaan-, p'eyeen-). The stressed stem vowel bears a rising accent. 

 The -n- of wayaan- and p'eyeen- is eclipsed before a catch in the third person: 

wayà' he slept 152.22; 154.6 

p'eyè' he was lying down 49.5 

but: 

xepè'n he did it 78.9; 118.14 

The loss of the -n- takes place also in the third person aorist of yaan- GO (Type 5). Thus: 

yà' he went 15.3, 11; 59.1; 96.26 



subordinate form yaàta' 58.8 and (rarely) yaànta' WHEN HE WENT. 

 TYPE 15. Verb Stem --, -as; aorist stem -ii. The ending -ii-, found in a considerable number 

of verbs of position, is not, properly speaking, a stem-forming element at all, as shown by the fact 

that 
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suffixed elements may intervene between it and the base; yet, being wanting in the non-aorist 

forms of many verbs, it has something of the appearance of such. The non-aoristic -as- of a few 

verbs has absolutely no appreciable derivative force, and may be regarded as a purely formal 

element characterizing the non-aorist forms of the verb. As examples of Type 15a may be given: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

sásantʰee I shall stand (cf. 23.6) sasiníitʰe' I stand (34.1; 77.9) 

sú'altʰee I shall sit (55.11; 186.21) su'wilíitʰe' I sat (21.1; 178.21) 

kʰépʰaltʰee I shall be long absent kʰepilíitʰe' I was long absent (124.20) 

láapʰtee I shall become (92.11; 166.14) laalíitʰe' I became (see also Type 10a) 186.19 

Of examples of Type 15b may be mentioned: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

tink'astaa it will lie stretched out tink'íi it lies stretched out 

t'opakástaa he will lie like one dead (148.8) t'opikíi he lay like one dead 

This non-aoristic -as- seems to occur also in: 

ta-sma-imástee I shall smile  ta-smayám he smiled 

 which otherwise belongs to Type 2 or 3 (if the second -m- is part of the base). 

 TYPE 16. Verb-stem V + C + C1 + i; aorist V + C + V + C1. This type embraces only an 

inconsiderable number of verbs. They are: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

tii-k'álsitee I shall be lean in my rump tii-k'alásna'n I am lean in my rump 102.22 

kwel-sal-t'éisitee I shall be lean in legs 

and feet 

kwel-sal-t'eyéesna'n I have no flesh on my legs and 

feet 102.22 

 Several verbs of position that show an -ii- in the aorist show an -i- in non-aorist forms. 

Whether this -i- is merely a shortened form of the aoristic -ii-, or identical with the non-aoristic -

i- of verbs of Type 16, is doubtful; but in view of the absence of the -ii- in non-aoristic forms of 

verbs of Type 15, the latter alternative seems more probable. Such verbs are: 
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Verb-stem Aorist stem 

ta-skálitʰaa it will lie scattered about ta-skalii it lies scattered about 

pʰiltítʰaa flat thing will lie pʰiltíi flat thing lies 

tʰkéits'itaa round thing will lie tʰkeyts'ii round thing lies (138.24) 

seynítʰaa it will lie with opening on top (light box) seynii it lies with opening on top 

súkʰtitaa it will lie curled up sukwitii it lies curled up 

wiì'kʰtitaa it will lie heaped about wíik'itii it lies heaped about 

 

 Of similar appearance, though the aorist (not the future) is transitive in form, is: 

Verb-stem Aorist stem 

taa-skék'itʰee I shall listen taa-skek'iyà'n I listened (third person taa-skek'ii 102.8) 

 In speaking of verbs of Types 15 and 16, the terms verb-stem and aorist stem are used in a 

purely relative sense, the portions of the listed forms printed in Roman character not being really 

on a par with those similarly marked in the first 14 classes. These last two types have significance 

as such only in so far as certain elements of an essentially derivative character (-ii-, -i-, -as-) are at 

the same time formal means of distinguishing aorist from non-aorist forms. It is not difficult to 

show that in several cases these elements are themselves preceded by non radical elements. 

 One or two aorists have been found in the material obtained that cannot be well classified 

under any of the sixteen types illustrated above. They are: 

kwen-xoxok[w]à'n I string (salmon) together (= fully reduplicated xokxok-; 

otherwise to be analyzed as xoxo-k- of Type 10A) 74.14 

sal-saaxsíix he slid 

This latter verb with its mysterious ii in the repeated syllable is absolutely without known parallel. 

Irregular is also the defective verb ei- BE (see §60, fourth footnote). 

 

3. Verbal Suffixes of Derivation (§ 41-58) 

 

§ 41. GENERAL REMARKS 

 



 Although the absolute number of non-pronominal suffixes in the verb is considerable 

(almost or quite thirty), the number of those that have a well-defined, more or less transparent 

signification is not large (hardly more than a dozen or so) when compared with what 
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one is accustomed to in certain other American languages. Of these, barely one or two (a 

frequentative and a comitative) can be said to convey anything like a material notion, the rest being 

of the more or less formal or relational character with in suffixes of inflective languages -- 

intransitivizing elements, causative, reflexive, passive, reciprocal, and others of less easily 

described signification. Those suffixes that have no clearly defined volume may be put in a class 

by themselves as "petrified" suffixes, the justification for such a classification being purely 

descriptive; genetically they probably form a heterogeneous group. 

 

§ 42. PETRIFIED SUFFIXES 

 

  In speaking of verbs of Types 2 and 3, it was pointed out that in a large number of cases 

certain consonants that one would naturally be inclined to consider part of the verb-stem could be 

shown by more careful analysis to be really of a suffixal character. The criteria for such a suffix 

are partly, as was there indicated, the existence of evidently related forms in which the consonant 

is lacking, partly certain phonetic features. In a considerable number of cases different suffixes are 

found joined to the same verbal base, yet hardly ever determining so specific a meaning that their 

primary significations can be detected. The following examples, 

tʰkeyts'íi something round lies (138.24) 

tʰkeyepà'n I roll it 

tʰkeeyálxte' I run around 

al-tʰkeyétʰkiya'nI tie it around (my head) 188.5 

wii'-ii-tʰkeyeèk'in he is surrounded on all sides 48.13 

evidently all contain the same radical element or base (tʰkey-), which has reference to circular 

action or position. The suffixes -ts'-, -p- and -k'-, however, cannot be shown to be directly 

responsible for the specific meaning of the different forms, these being determined chiefly, it 

would seem, by the succeeding suffixes, the prefixes, and the general form (transitive or 

intransitive) of the verb. Similarly, the forms hee'-skayápxte' I LIE DOWN, ta-skayanà'n I LIE 



DOWN, and possibly also ta-skalíi IT LIES SCATTERED ABOUT (LIKE GRAIN), contain the 

same radical element (ska[y]-); but, as in the examples first cited, the abstracted suffixes -pʰ-, -n- 

and -l-, refuse to yield anything tangible. The stems kalp- TWIST and kelk- TWIRL FIRE-DRILL 

are very probably related, though neither 
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the difference in vowel nor the use of different consonants can be explained. The same difficulty 

is met with in tínik'a'n I STRETCHED IT OUT (62.1) and paa-tiniìt'a'n I HUNG THEM ON LINE 

(59.9). In some cases a difference of suffix is associated with a difference of direction of verbal 

action, transitive and intransitive. Thus we have: 

al-ts'ayakà'n I wash him (64.5): al-ts'ayáapʰte' I wash myself (not reflexive in form) 

p'alakà'n I relate a myth to him: p'alápʰte' I relate a myth 

ts'ayamà'n I hide it (124.23): ts'ayáapʰte' I hide 

The various petrified suffixes found will be listed with examples under each. 

1. -p-. There seem to be two quite distinct -p- suffixes, one characteristic of transitives, the 

other of a certain group of intransitives. Examples of transitive -p- are: 

tʰkeyepà'n I roll it (base tʰkey-), with secondarily intransitive derivative: 

al-tʰkeyápx it is round (literally, it rolls) 

hee'-skayápxte' I lie down (derived, like al-tʰkeyápx, from some such transitive as 

*hee'-skayapà'n I lay it down flat, that, however, does not happen to occur in the 

material at hand) 

te'-ii-kenépʰkwa he lay curled up like dog (also -kenewukʰwa) 

kalapà'n I twist it by rolling (cf. kelk- twirl fire-drill) 

skíilpx warm your back! (seems to imply *skiilpán I shall warm his back) (25.8, 9) 

All intransitives in -p- (-pʰ-), whether or not secondarily derived from transitives, belong to that 

class of verbs to be later discussed as Intransitive Verbs, Class II. Among those with primarily 

intransitive -pʰ- are: 

al-ts'ayáapʰte' I washed my face 

ts'ayáapʰte' I hid 

p'alápʰte' I tell a myth 

sinxiníixanpʰte' I sniff (cf. xiin mucus) 

sasánhapʰte' I stand around (not trying to help anyone) (cf. sásantʰee I shall stand) 



sin-wíliikʰapʰte' I blow my nose 

paa-sówoow'kʰapʰte' I jump up (48.15l 49.1) 

A number of Class II intransitive verbs show a suffixed -pʰ- in all forms but the aorist. It is not 

possible to say whether this -pʰ-is morphologically identical with the -pʰ-of verbs like 
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ts'ayáapʰte' or not, but such seems likely. Intransitives with non-aoristic -pʰ- are: 

láapʰtee I shall become (92.11) (aorist laalíitʰe') 186.19 

sanápʰtee I shall fight (aorist saansántʰe' [184.13]) 

tʰkúunpʰtee I shall be cold (aorist tʰkunúukʰte' [90.3]) 

Finally, all Class II intransitives have a -pʰ- before the formal elements in the first person plural 

and impersonal of the aorist and future and in the imperative and inferential modes: 

sasiníipʰikʰ we stand 

sásanpʰiaw'tʰ they (indef.) will stand 

sásanpʰ stand! 

sásanpʰanpʰ do ye stand! 

sásanpʰka'm stand! (future) 

sásanpʰkʰ he stood, it seems 

There is a small doubt, however, that this -pʰ- is quite distinct from the non-aoristic -pʰ- of verbs 

like láapʰtee, which occurs in the entire future. A form like láapʰBECOME! is in that event perhaps 

to be analyzed as laa-pʰ-pʰ, the first -pʰ- being the non-aoristic element found also in láapʰtee, 

while the second -pʰ- is identical with the imperative-inferential -pʰ- of sásanpʰ. This analysis is 

purely theoretical, however, as contraction to a single -pʰ- is unavoidable in any case. 

2. -p'-. This consonant is evidently a suffix element in: 

ha'-ii-hǘlüp'i'n I skinned them (cf. ha'-i-hǘlüühal they skinned them all 160.5) 

3. -m-. Apparently as transitive element -m- appears in: 

ts'ayamà'n I hide it (124.23 (cf. ts'ayáapʰte' I hide [24.2]) 

As intransitive suffix it appears in: 

tʰkisì'm it gets green 

xutúmtʰe' I whistle (base xut-; related to xteyítʰ flute [?]) (33.16) 

ts'usúmtʰe' I make noise by drawing in breath between teeth and lower neck (78.9, 

10, 12; 79.1, 3, 5; 96.9, 10, 12) 



It may not be altogether accidental that the latter two verbs both express the making of noise. This 

idea is found expressed also in: 

ts'elémtʰe' I rattle (102.13) (cf. ii-ts'eléts'ili'n I rattle it) 

but the -m- of this verb may be really an older -n- dissimilated to -m- because of the preceding -l-

. The -m- corresponds to an evidently identical suffix -am- of the related noun ts'elám HAIL 

152.12, 16. 
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4. -t-, -tʰ- seems to be found only with transitive verbs: 

waahimità'n I speak to him (but with unexpressed object waahimíxate' I was talking 

[to somebody]) (59.16; 63.10) 

takʰ-heneetà'n I wait for him (cf. henéxate' I wait) 

k'uutumità'n I call his name from distance, greet him (198.11) (probably derivative 

of k'uùyam friend! 31.6, 8) 

somotà'n I cook it (58.10) (cf. sümǘxate' I cook) 

ts'ümǘümtʰa'n I cook it (170.17, 19); future sǘümtʰan 33 (170.16) (cf. sümxí stirring 

paddle 170.14) 

taa-miníikʰta'n I taught him; future taa-míntʰan 

lawatanà'n I hurt him (186.12) 

yamatà'n I ask him (70.6; 74.10; 120.16) 

wiyimatà'n I "wish" to him, work supernatural power on him (57.1) 

miiliità'n I love her 

xa'-ii-ts'iwítʰ he split it (26.6) cf. (ii-ts'iwiìts'aw he split it up) 

It will be noticed that most of the verbs listed imply, not direct physical action, but rather the 

direction of one's thought or words toward another person. It is therefore highly probable that the 

-t- (except possibly in somt- COOK) is identical with the -t- implied in the -s- (= -tx-) of the indirect 

object (§ 47). Unlike the -t- here discussed, however, the -s- of the indirect object can be used only 

if the indirect object is not of the third person. It is clear that -t- is not really quite in line with the 

other suffixes that we have termed "petrified", this being shown, among other things, by the fact 

that it may be preceded by other suffixes, as in taa-miníikʰ-ta'n. 

 
33 som-t- and süüm-tʰa- are parallel forms of one verb that seem to be used with no difference in meaning, though their 
aorist stems are formed according to different types. 



 

Evidently quite distinct from this indirective -t- suffix is the -(a)t- suffix of a few intransitive class 

II verbs in which the -t- is followed by -ii- in the aorist, -i- in the non-aorist forms (see § 40, 16). 

This aoristic -at- appears always umlauted to -it-. 

sukwitii-, non-aorist sukʰti- lie curled up 

wiik'itii-, non-aorist wii'kʰti- lie heaped about 

tʰkup'itíi (box, canoe) lies bottom side up 

5. -t'-. This consonant has been found as an evident suffix in: 

paa-tíniit'ana'n I strung (dentalia) on line (59.9) (cf. tink'- stretch out) 

tʰkeméet'iaw' it gets dark 188.14 (cf. tʰkeemtʰkámx it is quite dark [cf. 196.7]; 

altʰkém black 162.4; [196.6]) 
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6. -k-, -kʰ-. As in the case of -p-, it seems advisable to recognize two distinct -k- suffixes, the 

one appearing as a transitivizing element, the other as a verb-making element added on to 

nouns or adjectives. Examples of its transitive use are: 

p'alakà'n I tell him a myth 

al-ts'ayakà'n I wash him (64.5) 

p'ii-wa-kelekì'n I drill for fire with it (88.12) 

ii-k'uskíxinkʰ he will pinch me (116.8, 12) (cf. ii-k'usuùk'wasi he always pinches 

me) 

ta-t'apakà'n I finish it (61.8; 176.6) 

taa-talakámta'n I put holes in his ear (22.1) (cf. taa-telépʰi she stuck it across his 

ear) 

swatáatʰka'n I run after him (59.13; 75.3; 120.19, 20) 

Examples of its use in adjectival intransitives are: 

tʰuuwuù'kʰ he feels hot, it is hot 94.15 (cf. tʰúu hot 57.15) 

tuuwuù'kʰ it is good, he does right 180.11 (cf. túu good, beautiful 58.7, 8) 

tʰkunúukʰte' I feel cold (90.3) (cf. tʰkúunpʰiaw'tʰ it will be cold) 

xumákʰtee I shall be full, satiated (128.11) (cf. xúma food 54.4 and síixxúm dried 

venison 43.12, 13) 

kel-tulúkʰte' I am lazy 



Further examples of -kʰ- that are difficult to classify are: 

te-lümǘskate' I tell the truth (148.3) 

sin-wilíikʰapʰtam you blow your nose 

yalákʰte' I dive (connected with yal- lose [?]) (60.10, 11; 61.11) 

In wa-t'ilíikʰni'n I GAVE EACH ONE (130.4) (future wa-tíilnhin) and in the morphologically 

analogous taa-miníikʰta'n I TAUGHT HIM (future taa-míntʰan), the -kʰ- is confined to the aorist. 

In wéetʰki HE TOOK IT FROM HIM 16.13, the -k- is found only in the third personal object of 

the various tense-modes (wéetʰkin IT WAS TAKEN FROM HIM 13.11; wetékʰinkʰ he will take it 

from him (17.10, 11). All other forms of the aorist stem weet- (verb-stem wete-) lack it: 

wéesi (from *wéetʰsi) he took it from me (17.3) 

wetéspinkʰ he will take it from you (16.10, 11) 

7. -k'-, k'w-. These elements seem to be characteristic of transitives. Examples are: 

wii'-ii-tʰkéyeek'in he is surrounded on all sides (transitives and passives are closely 

related) 48.5, 13; (176.14) 

al-p'ii-ts'úluk'i'n I burn it (73.9, 12; 96.26) (cf. al-p'ii-ts'últs'alhipʰ do ye burn it! 

198.10) 
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tii'-ii-skǘyük'i'nI make it fall (48.7, 8, 12) 

hee'-te-lélek'i'n I finish talking 50.4 

tínik'a'n I stretch it out (see under suffix -t'-) (59.9; 62.1) 

héyek'i'n I left it over (61.7; 196.8) 

p'uuwuùk'a'n I name him (158.5) (cf. p'uùwuup'awsi he keeps calling me) 

ts'inì'kʰ he pinched it 31.1; (32.7) 

pa-i-yunúk'i'n I pull it out forcibly 

hee'-ii-lémek'i'n I killed them off (14.13; 43.1; 108.20) 

ii-kóyok'i'n I pushed him (49.2) (cf. iikoyokiyì'n I kept pushing him) 

pa-i-sin-xílik'wi'n I blow my nose (cf. xiin mucus) 

p'a-i-tʰkwilík'wana'n I spill (water, blood) (58.1; 72.8) (cf. tʰkwiliìtʰkwal' it keeps 

dropping) 

-k'- seems to occur also in the perhaps only secondarily intransitive: 



paa-sowoòw'kʰapʰte' (= -sowoòwk'-hapʰ-) I jump up (48.15; 49.1) (cf. sówoowsaw' 

he keeps jumping [112.5, 10]) 

8. -ts'-. Only in a very few cases is this suffixed consonant met with: 

tʰkeyts'íi round thing lies (138.24) 

tii-tʰkumúts'i'n I squeezed and crack it (cf. tii-tʰkumútʰkimi'n I squeeze and crack 

many insects) 

yowoòw's he starts 186.10; yowoòwts'ana'n I cause him to start 

ha-yaw-tʰkénets'i'n I put it about my waist 

ha'w-ii-hánats'i'n I made it stop (raining) (152.16) 

Judging from these few examples, -ts'- is characteristic, like -p-, -k-, -p'-, -k'-, and -t'-, of transitive 

verbs; tʰkeyts'íi is probably related to a transitive *tʰkéyets'a'n, as is tink'íi IT LIES STRETCHED 

OUT to tínik'a'n. 

 

-s- occurs as an evident suffix in: 

tii-t'iisì'n I mashed them (cf. tii-t'iyiìt'iya'n I mashed them one after another) 

9. -(a)l-. This suffix includes both intransitives and transitives: 

al-kesekasálte' I was washing 

kʰepilíitʰe' I was long absent (124.20) 

su'wilíitʰe' I sit (21.1); 72.9; (178.21) 

yamlíitʰe' I look pretty ([?] = fat, sleek; cf. yámx fat, grease 54.5) 

al-wék'ala'n I shine (126.3; 128.14) 

ii-tʰwiiyilì'n I make it whirl up 

ii-k'eewilì'n I whirl it around 

ii-tʰkeeyilì'n I roll it around 

al-tʰkiiyálx (tears) roll down his face 138.25 

paa'-ii-tʰkwaalálx (children) run about 

kʰewékʰawa'l he barks 

te-külǘk'alx it was blazing 188.15 
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The idea of unbroken continuity is fairly evidently shown by these examples to be connected with 

the suffix -(a)l-. 



10. -(a)n-. Quite a number of intransitives are found that have this element, to which no 

particular meaning can be assigned. Such are: 

sasiníitʰe' I stand (34.1; 77.9; 144.14, 17) 

moyuukwántʰe' I'm spoiled 

hüülíntʰe' I am tired (102.1) (cf. hülǘhilintʰe' I used to be tired [48.11]) 

likiintʰe' I am resting (100.14) (cf. likilakántʰ he kept resting 102.1) 

In a large number of transitives a suffix -n- is also found, without its being clearly possible to 

identify it either with the causative -n- or the indirect objective -n(an)- FOR: 

lawatanà'n I hurt him (186.12) 

ts'ipinà'n I make a speech to him (146.11; 178.11) 

wa-t'ilíikʰni'n I gave each one (130.4) 

k'emnán I shall make it (28.2, 13, 14) (aorist without object k'eménxa' he makes) 

wa'-uukwinì'n I drink it with it (uukwánxte' I drink) 

 

hee'-wa'-waakinín she is bought with it 

The last two examples are rather different in character from the others. See § 64. 

11. -w-. Two apparently quite distinct -w- suffixes must be taken account of. 

(1)  A suffixed -w- is found to characterize in all forms a group of intransitives belonging to 

Type 2; it is only in certain derivative forms that the -w- is lacking, and thereby possibly 

shown to be a non-radical element: 

hiwiliúutʰe' I ran into (24.1), but hiwilíiltʰe' I used to run to 

skelewútʰe' I shouted (196.1), but skeléeltʰe' 34 I kept shouting (59.3) 

Examples of this group of verbs are: 

Aorist Future (non-aorist) 

skeléw' he shouted 59.4; 90.8 skelwà'tʰ he will shout 

hiwilíw' he ran to 47.1; 70.7 hiwilwà'tʰ he will run to (136.21) 

pilíw' he jumped 48.9; 58.3 pilwà'tʰ he will jump (160.16) 

 
34 Still, in these frequentative (usitative) forms the absence of the -w- may be accounted for by supposing tat it dropped 
off as a syllabic final after a consonant (see § 18). Then skeléeltʰe' is for an older *skeleelwtʰe'. This supposition 
is greatly strengthened by the future skelwáltʰee I'LL KEEP SHOUTING (cf. skelwatà' YOU 
WILL SHOUT). 



te-wiliwálta'n I fight him (derivative of intransitive) 

(27.3) 

te-wilwáltan I shall fight him (33.2, 

3) 

hilíw' he climbed (77.8) hilwà'tʰ he will climb 
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In non-aoristic forms the phonetic conditions may, as usual, necessitate an inorganic -a-: 

ke wiláu run there! (29.10) 

skeláutʰee I shall shout 

piláutʰee I shall jump (160.17) 

In these cases the evidence for the suffixal character of the -w- is rather slim. In one verb, however, 

it has a clearly intransitivizing influence: 

t'emeyanáw' (second a inorganic) he goes with woman to 

see her married 148.6 

t'amayanà'n I take her to her 

husband (148.5) 

t'emeyánwiaw' they (indef.) go with her to see her married 

178.1 

 

(2) -w- (-aw- after a consonant in the aorist) is characteristic of all tense-modes but, in some 

cases, the present imperative and inferential (probably for phonetic reasons, see §§ 11 and 

18) of a number of transitive verbs, provided the object is of the third person. Such verbs 

are: 

kayawà'n I eat it 30.11 (kayawú he ate it 54.5); future ka-iwán 128.18; noun of 

agent ka-iwà's eater (of it) 94.3; but imperative kayí eat it! 32.4; kayíkʰ he 

ate it (inferential) 142.19 

al-skalawì'n I turn my head to look at him; future skaalwín; part. skaláwkʰ (-a- is 

inorganic) 144.1 7; but skáalkʰa' I looked at him turning my head 

(inferential) 

al-skalaaliwì'n (Type 8) I keep turning my head to look at him; future skalwalwín; 

but skeléelxi he keeps turning his head to look at me 

pa-i-te-yeekiwità' you will drive (sickness) out of (body) 198.4, 5; imperative -

yekáw 

waakiwì'n I brought it to him (176.17); future wakawín; but waakáspi'n I brought 

it to you (194.11) 

laaláwhi he caused them to become (laal- become) 43.1 



It is very likely that the absence of the -w- is conditioned, at least in certain forms, rather by 

phonetic than by morphologic motives (kayí from *kaaiw, skáalkʰa' from *skáalwkʰa'). This is 

rendered possible by a form like ka-iwawálspinkʰ THEY WILL ALWAYS EAT YOU 26.8 

(repetition of -w- in frequentative as in al-skalwalwín), in which the object is not of the third 

person. The -w- seems to have been retained here because of the following vowel. The form 

waakà'n I BROUGHT IT (110.17) as compared 
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with waakiwì'n I BROUGHT IT TO HIM (future wakán: wakawín) suggest that the significations 

of the -w- in transitive verbs is to indicate, the indirect object at least for the third person. It is, 

however, almost certainly accidental that waakiwì'n stands by the side of waakáspi'n with -s- to 

indicate the indirect object. That -w- is not the morphologic equivalent of -s- is evidenced by the 

fact that it stands also by the side of the transitive connective consonant -x- (cf. alskalawì'n: 

alskaláxpi'n I TURN MY HEAD TO LOOK AT YOU). It must be confessed that after all no very 

distinct signification can be attached to either the intransitive or transitive -w-. 

 12. Constant -a-. A number of verbs whose stem (including petrified suffix) ends in two 

consonants add to this stem an -a- that appears in all their forms, even though the consonant 

combination is one that may stand in a final position (cf. footnote, § 10). No reason can be assigned 

for the retention of the -a- in all forms, except the ruling analogy of the aorist; in this tense-mode 

the -a- is in all probability directly due to the consonant cluster, as the aorist verb forms to be 

presently given differ in this very respect from the aorist forms of other stems ending in two 

consonants (e.g. non-aorist süümtʰa- BOIL with constant -a-, though ending in a finally 

permissible consonant cluster, because of aorist ts'ümüümtʰa-; contrast non-aorist somt- BOIL 

without -a- because of aorist somot-). The following are examples of verbs of the character 

described: 

Aorist Non-aorist 

swatáatʰka he followed him 

75.3 

swátʰka follow him! 

mats'áaska he always put it 

132.9 

maská put it! 104.5 

ts'ümǘümtʰa he boils it 30.2 sǘümtʰa boil it! 



taa-miníikʰta he taught him taa-míntʰa teach him! (contrast waahíimtʰ talk to him! with 

aorist -himit-) 

If the verb is instrumental in vocalism (see § 64), the constant -a- is replaced by the instrumental 

i. Thus: 

ii-k'osóoski he keeps pinching him 

That this constant -a is felt to be somewhat different in character from ordinary inorganic or 

connective -a- (as in ts'elámtʰee or waakáspi'n) is shown by the fact that it is changed to -i- 

whenever 
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the object is not of the third person, in reciprocals, in reflexives, and in verbs with non-agentive -

x-: 

swetéetʰkixi he followed me 

taa-miníikʰtixpi he taught you 

yowoòw'snixpi'n I caused you to start (but parallel yowoòwts'anxpi'n with 

connecting a) 

wayáanhixpi'n I put you to sleep; wayínhixikam I was put to sleep 

ii-k'üsǘüskixi he keeps pinching me; ii-k'üskíxinkʰ he will pinch me 

ii-t'enéhistam you hold me 86.13, 14 

ii-laskíxantʰpʰ touch one another! 

ii-leskíkʰwitʰ touching himself 

paa-tʰek'éelhixte' I keep bobbing up (60.11, 13, 14) 

 

§ 43. FREQUENTATIVES AND USITATIVES 

 

 Frequentatives, continuatives, and usitatives are formed from simpler verb forms in great 

part by various methods of repetition of all or part of the phonetic material of the stem, to a 

somewhat less extent by means of suffixation. In many repetitive forms a distinct tendency to use 

a long vowel provided with a rising pitch accent is observable. As it has not been found feasible 

to draw anything like sharp lines between the exact significations of the various repetitive forms, 

it seems best to dispose of the material from a purely formal point of view rather than to attempt 



to classify it rigidly into frequentatives, iteratives, usitatives, and continuatives. The methods of 

forming repetitive will be taken up in order. 

 

1. Type 13 of Stem-Formation. It was remarked before that most verbs of this type normally 

employed in that form are such as to imply a repetition of the action they express. The type 

may, moreover, be freely formed from bases implying non-repetitive action whenever it is 

desired to convey a general frequentative or usitative meaning. The frequentative idea may 

have reference to the repetition of the act itself (iterative or usitative) or to the plurality of 

the transitive object or intransitive subject affected (distributive); any sharp 

characterization of the manner of the frequentative action in each case is, however, 

doubtless artificial apart from the context. The following examples of repetitive with 

corresponding non-repetitive forms will illustrate the general frequentative force: 
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Non-Repetitive Verb-Stem Repetitive 

lepe- pick up and eat (seeds) leèpʰlapʰ (non-aorist) pick and eat many (seeds)! 34.2 

loho-n- cause to die lohólahana'n I used to kill them 

wok- arrive wokowà'kʰ many arrived 112.2 

t'oxox- (aorist) gather wa'-ii-t'oxót'ixi'n I used to gather them 

toowx- (non-aorist) wa'-ii-tooxtáxkʰ they have been gathering them (inferential) 

hen-t- wait for henéhanta'n I always used to wait for him 

oto- hunt for otó'atʰ she always hunted for them 116.6 

ok- give to okó'akʰi he always gave them 112.17 

toowm- kill toowmtámkʰ he used to kill them (inferential) 25.1; 27.15 

wii- go, travel wiyiwíitʰe' I used to go (there) (96.1) 

p'aak- swim p'akáp'a'kʰ he used to swim 

ts'iu-t- split xa'-ii-ts'iwiìts'aw he split it to pieces 

skiip'- cut skii'pʰskápʰkam they had been all cut up (21.2; 138.7) 

hül-p'- skin, peel off bark hee'-ii-hǘlühal he kept peeling off bark (160.5) 

hok- run hokóhakʰte' I am always running 

heel- sing heléhal' he used to sing 

alhüüyx- hunt alhuuyuùhiix he always hunted (-hii- = -hay-, § 8) 86.1 



 

 It will be observed that the repetitive form is, on the whole, built up on the verbal base, not 

the verb or aorist stem. Thus, e.g., the verb-stems lepe- and loho- do not enter into the formation 

of the frequentative at all, which are formed, according to Type 13a, directly from the simple bases 

lep- (verb-stem leepʰlap-, aorist lepelap-) and loh- (verb-stem lohlah-, aorist loholah-). Similarly, 

a form like p'akáp'a'kʰ shows no trace of the aorist stem p'akay- of the simplex; verbs of type 6 

generally show the fortis consonant of the base in all forms of the frequentative (see § 40, 6): 

skot'óskiti'n I CUT IT TO PIECES (144.2) (cf. skoòwta'n I CUT IT 72.10, base skoot'- 
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45.10). Suffixes with no distinct derivative signification drop off in the frequentative (cf. ts'iu-t- 

and hül-p' above, also § 42 passim), but, if they are functional elements, are put after the 

reduplicated complex (cf. loho-n- and hen-t- above); frequentatives thus become, as was indicated 

in the treatment of petrified suffixes, criteria for the determination of the simple base. Some verbs, 

however, retain a petrified suffix in the frequentative without apparent reason: ts'ümǘümtʰa HE 

BOILS IT; ts'ümǘts'amtʰa HE ALWAYS BOILS IT. 

 The only use made of the aorist stem in the formation of frequentatives is in the case of 

such forms as have an initial fortis in the aorist as against a media in the verb-stem, mainly verbs 

of Type 8. The aorist of the corresponding frequentative also shows the initial fortis, but is not 

otherwise influenced by the form of the aorist stem of its simplex; e.g., aorist of simplex, t'oxox-, 

but of frequentative, t'ox-o-t'ax-, with retained t'-. Such verbs as aorist t'oxot'ax, non-aorist 

toowxtax-, are to be considered as of mixed type (in this case partly 8, partly 13a). 

 Verbs like oto'at- and oto'ak- with a secondarily developed glottal catch in the aorist (see 

§ 6) seem to retain this catch in non-aorist forms, a stop + the catch resulting in a fortis: 

aorist okó'ak- always give to; non-aorist ók'[w]ak- 

 A small subclass is formed by those frequentatives that omit the -a- of the repeated base 

(Type 13c). Such are: 

Verb-stem Repetitive 

wa-yanakwán I shall run after him wa-yana-inakwà'n I used to run after him 

wayítʰee I shall sleep (71.15; 142.14) wayauuhite' I used to sleep (-h- conditioned by accent) 

heel-yownán I shall sing a song (106.7) yonoynà'n I always sing it 



wakán I shall bring it wakaókʰna'n I used to bring it (?= *wakawk-, but see 

4, footnote) (45.6) 

 

A very peculiar type of frequentative formation is illustrated by: 

lohálhikʰ (-á- is organic) they used to die (inferential) (168.9); aorist stem doubtless 

loholhi- 

derived from aorist lohoy- DIE, non-aorist loho- (contrast aorist loho-lah-an, non-aorist lohlah-an 

in the causative). The otherwise purely aoristic -i- of Type 4 is here dragged into the non-aorist 

forms. 
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2. Type 4 of Reduplication. This method of forming the frequentative seems to be but a 

variant of the first (the repeated initial consonant coming last instead of immediately after 

the connecting vowel, or the initial consonant not being repeated at all if there is a petrified 

suffix), and is found in only a few verbs, where it takes the place of the first method. A 

glottal catch generally separates the repeated vowel of the stem from the immediately 

following a. Examples are: 

Aorist stem Repetitive 

k'eme-n- make 

k'eme-i- 

k'emé'amka'n I always make it (instead of *k'emé'k'ama'n) (77.5); 

k'em'ámkʰ (='ámk-kʰ he used to make it (inferential) 122.18 

t'omom- kill t'omóamta'n I used to kill them (instead of *t'omót'ama'n) (13.10; 54.3) 

k'uuwuuw- throw 

away (pl. obj.) 

k'uuwuù'awka'n I used to throw them away (instead of k'uuwuùk'awa'n) 

(134,6) 

p'uuwuuk'- call, 

name 

p'uuwuù'auka'n I keep calling his name (100.21) (instead of 

*p'uuwuùp'auk'a'n; cf. p'uùwuup'awsi he keeps calling me by name) 

te-ts'ini'-x- (= ts'ini-

k'-x-) die 

te-ts'iniìanx he always died (instead of *ts'iniìts'anx) 74.7 

leme-k'- take along 

(cf. 108.10) 

leméamkʰ he used to take (everything) (instead of *lemélamkʰ) 

 

 If the initial consonant is a fortis, it becomes a media when repeated, as illustrated in the 

first three examples. This may be explained by catch dissimilation (see § 22) -- e.g., a theoretical 



*k'uuwuù'aw'kʰ (from *k'uuwuùk'aw) is dissimilated to k'uuwuù'awkʰ. Similarly a theoretical * 

p'uuwuù'au'k (from *p'uuwuùp'au'kʰ) is dissimilated to p'uuwuù'aukʰ. The non-aorist frequentative 

forms of these verbs sometimes follow the first method of formation (cf. toowmtámkʰ under 

method 1), sometimes the second (as k'em'amk-). 

3. C+V+C1+V+C. The few verbs that belong here differ from the preceding in that they 

repeat only the initial consonant after the repeated stem vowel (Type 11). An example is: 
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Aorist stem Repetitive 

tiit'uukuuy-wear tiit'uukuù'tʰ he keeps wearing it, used to wear it 

 

 As in the first method, so also in the second and third, non-radical functionless elements of 

the simplex disappear in the frequentative. Thus the suffixed -i- of k'eméyí HE MADE IT and -n- 

of k'eménxa' HE MAKES, also the aorist characteristic of tii-t'uukuuíi HE WORE IT, are not found 

in their corresponding frequentative forms. 

4. V+C+VV+C. The large number of verbs whose frequentatives follow this formula (1a 

types of reduplication) always have another consonant, whether part of the stem or a 

petrified suffix, after the non-fortis repeated consonant characterizing the frequentative, so 

that the appearance at least of infixation is often produced. Externally, frequentatives of 

this type resemble aorists of verbs of Type 8, but differ from them in the consistent length 

of the repeated vowel. In signification these verbs are generally continuative or usitative 

rather than properly frequentative or iterative. As examples may be given: 

Aorist stem Repetitive 

k'oso-k- pinch ii-k'osóoski he is always pinching him 

himi-t- talk to waa-himiimtà'n I used to talk to him 

paxam- come paxáaxmiaw' they keep coming (194.13) 

t'ülü-k- follow ha-t'ülüülkà'n I keep following in (trail) 

al-skal-aw- turn head to look at al-skalaaliwì'm I keep turning my head to look at them 

kaya-w- eat kayaaywá'n I used to eat it 

hene-t- wait for heneentà'n I keep waiting for him 

p'alak- tell a myth p'alaalkán the myth is always told 

hem-k- take out pa-i-hemeemkà'n I always took them out 



uuyuu's- laugh uuyuù'iiste' (dissimilated from *uuyuù'ii's- [?]) I keep laughing 

ts'ayak- shoot ts'ayayíkʰ he used to shoot them 154.14 

yilim- ask for yiliinmà'n I keep asking for it (see § 21) 
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ts'aya-m- hide ts'aya-imà'n I always hide it (134.8) 

kini-k- go to kiníinkʰ they went there one after another 46.11 

mats'ak- put mats'áaska they always put it away 132.9 

wits'im- move wits'íismate' I keep moving 

skelew- shout skeléeltʰe' (see § 18) I keep shouting (59.3) 

hiwiliw- run to hiwilíiltʰe' (see § 18) I keep running 

 

 The verb yewei- RETURN seems to form its frequentative according to method 4, but with 

added -k-: 

yewêokʰ he used to come back 47.4; 116.2; yewéokátʰ you used to come back; 

yewéókʰte', yewéwúkʰte' 35 I used to come back 

 There is not enough material available to determine in every case the non-aoristic forms of 

the quantitatives of this group. As a general rule, however, it seems that the non-aoristic stem of 

the frequentative is formed by repeating a consonant or vowel, but in such a manner as to indicate 

the non-aoristic simplex back of it. Thus the frequentative of the inferential ts'ayímkʰ HE HID IT 

is ts'aimíikʰ HE WAS ALWAYS HIDING IT; of pil[á]ukʰ HE JUMPED 160.17 it is pilwálkʰ (?= 

*pilwálwkʰ) THEY ALWAYS JUMPED 160.16. From kayíkʰ (inferential) HE ATE IT 142.19 is 

formed kayayíkʰ (if really inferential in form; perhaps third person subject aorist kayaik- in contrast 

to -kayaaiw of other persons, see above) HE USED TO EAT IT 54.6, which, though resembling 

the aorist in the repetition of the stem vowel, differs from it, probably for phonetic reasons, in the 

absence of the -w-. The form wits'êsmatee HE WILL KEEP MOVING, given as the future of 

wits'íismate' can not, for want of parallel forms, be accounted for. From skaalw- non-aorist of 

skalaw-, is formed the frequentative skalw-alw- (perhaps according to Type 8, lw- being a 

consonatic unit). 

 
35 It is not at all certain that the -o- (-u-) of these forms really represents the -w- of the stem. It is quite probable that 
there is a distinct type of frequentative in repeated vowel + -ok-, in which case wakaókʰna'n I USED TO BRING IT 
(see above under 1) would be another example. 



5. Vowel Lengthening. Many verbs, particularly such as belong to Type 2, obtain a usitative 

signification by merely lengthening the short repeated vowel of the stem, this vowel, when 

stressed, assuming the following accent. Examples of this simple process are: 
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Simplex Repetitive 

yimísa' he dreams yimiìsa' he is always dreaming 

lük'ǘxa' he sets traps lük'uùxa' he used to set traps 

keyewálxteeta' paik'iyì'kʰ when I ate he 

came 

keyeewálxteeta' paik'iyiì'kʰ whenever I used to eat he 

came 

kʰewékʰawa'l he barks kʰeweèkʰawa'l he is always barking 

 

 As the last example shows, by this method verbs which are already frequentative in form 

can be made to take on a usitative meaning. 

6. ˜V + (C +) ha. The accented vowel of frequentatives conforming to this formula is either 

the second vowel of the stem of the simplex or the repeated vowel of the stem not found in 

the simplex, and is followed by the last consonant (semi-vowel) of such verb-stems as end 

in two consonants. The forms that belong to this group seem in some cases to have rather 

a continuative rather than iterative force. Examples are: 

Simplex Repetitive 

lohóon he caused them to die (100.8) lohóonha he keeps killing them 

liwiláutʰe' I looked (59.14) liwiilhawtʰe' I kept looking (144.19) 

wóowltʰ she went for (wood) (non-aorist woo-) 

(162.8); 186.6 

wo'óowha she used to go for wood 43.15; 

158.18 

taa-skek'ii he listened 102.8 taa-skek'eyíha he listened around 102.3 

taa-akanì'n I heard it (55.3) taa-akáanhi'n I used to hear about it 

su'wilíi he sits, stays 21.1 suù'alha' they always stayed (together) 

112.2 

suù'alhipikʰ we always stay together 

sasiníitʰe' I stand (34.1) sasánhapʰte' I stand around 

 



The last two examples do not show a rising pitch accent, because the vowel (-a-) preceding the -l- 

and -n- is inorganic and therefore incapable of carrying a rising or raised accent (cf. as parallel 

piláutʰee I SHALL JUMP, not *pilauwtʰe', because of inorganic -i-). They also illustrate the loss 

in the frequentative of a non-radical element (-ii-) of the simplex; in suù'alha' the loss of the -ii- 

involves also the transfer of the verb to the first class of intransitives (second person singular, Class 

I, suù'alhatʰ YOU STAY AROUND; Class II su'wilíitʰam YOU SIT). 
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7. ˜V + lha. It is very probable that the verbs that belong here contain the continuative -l- 

treated under the head of petrified suffixes (see § 42, 9). The formula may then be 

considered morphologically identical with that listed as method 5, except that the 

continuative -l- is introduced before the -ha. Examples of this group are: 

Aorist (or verb) stem Repetitive 

t'oxox- gather wa-'ii-t'oxóolhi'n I always gather them 

(paa-tʰek'-x- emerge) paa-tʰek'éelhixiaw' they all emerged 60.11 

paa-tʰek'éelhixte' I keep emerging (60.14) 

(skiip'- cut) xa-'ii-skip'íilhi he cut them all through 26.11 

k'otʰk'at- break xa-'ii-yaa-k'otóolhi he always just broke them in two 29.1 

(al-xiik'- see) al-xik'íilhi'n I used to see him 

kwiti(kʰwt)- throw kwitíilha he kept throwing it (164.11) 

(lok'- trap) lok'óolha he was always trapping them 78.4; 100.4 

 The non-aoristic forms of these frequentatives dispense with the repeated vowel (ṽ) 

characteristic of the aorist, so that the introduction of an inorganic -a- is necessitated: 

kwitálhan I shall keep throwing it 

al-xik'álhikʰ I used to see him (inferential) 

 The remarks made under method 1 in regard to the formation of frequentatives directly 

from the verb-stem rather than the aorist stem apply also here (skot'óolha 108.8 from verb-stem 

skoot'- CUT, aorist skoowt-, like skot'óskatʰ). 

8. V+w+V +lha. Only two verbs have been found that follow this very irregular formula for 

the frequentative: 

Simplex Repetitive 

láapʰ become! 25.2 lawálhipʰ always become! (78.5) 



laaleè it became 22.7 tahóowxa lawálhita' whenever it became evening 

44.1; 78.6 

likikwà'n I fetch (game) home (70.3, 5; 

164.4) 

liwílhakwa'n I always come home with (game) 

(136.2) 

 

 The latter of these shows at the same time an unaccountable loss of the -k- of the stem; the 

future of the simplex, liikwán, probably does not exhibit an absolute loss of the -k-, but rather a 

contraction of liik-kw- to liikw-. 
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TRANSITIVE SUFFIXES (§ 44-51) 

 

§ 44. General Remarks 

 

 Under this head may be conveniently listed a number of suffixes that either transitivize 

intransitives (causative, comitative, indirective -amt-, -alt-), or are characteristic of transitive verbs 

(indirective -s- = -tx- TO, indirective -an(an) FOR, indirect reflexive). It must be confessed, 

however, that the various suffixes may be so thoroughly interwoven among themselves and with 

the purely formal elements that follow, that a certain amount of arbitrariness can hardly be avoided 

in treating of them. The suffixes will now be taken up in order. 

 

§ 45. Causative -(a)n- 

 

Causatives are formed from intransitives by the addition of -n- to the intransitive form, minus, of 

course, its formal pronominal elements. If the final sound proceeding the -n- is a vowel, the suffix 

can be directly appended, the vowel being generally lengthened; a final consonant (or semivowel), 

however, generally, though not always, requires a connective -a- (-i- when umlauted) between it 

and the suffix; doublets (with and without connective -a-) sometimes occur, the combination of 

consonant + -n- then taking a constant -a- (-i-) after it. If the accented vowel of the aorist 

immediately precedes the -n- in all forms, an inorganic -h- must be introduced, the combination -

nh- then necessitating a following constant -a-; doublets, conditioned by the position of the accent, 



here also occur. Certain suffixed elements (-i-, -ii-) characteristic of intransitives drop off before 

the causative -n-, yet in some forms they are retained; intransitivizing elements naturally remain, 

for without them the verb would itself be transitive and incapable of becoming a causative. The 

aorist and non-aorist forms of the causative, with the qualification just made, are built up on the 

corresponding tense-mode forms of the primitive verb. Examples of causative -(a)n- are: 

Intransitive Causative 

yelnatà' you will be lost (-a- palatalized 

by proceeding -y- to -e-) 14.3 

yalnanatà' you will lose it 

yowò' he is 21.1 paa'-ii-yowonì'n I woke him up (literally, I caused 

him to be up with my hand) 16.4 
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 pa-i-yowonà'n I miss him in shooting (?= I cause 

him to be out) (138.5) 

pa-i-yowóonha'n 

tʰuuwuù'kʰ he is hot 94.15 tʰuuwuukanà'n I make him hot 

pa-i-piliwát you ran out 24.15 pa-i-piliwanátʰ he ran him out 

háax it burns 94.18 háaxna he burned it 98.8 

háaxankʰwa he burned him up 27.16 

tʰakáy' he cries 62.2 tʰakaanà'n I make him cry 

tʰekéenxi he makes me cry 

hoyò'tʰ he dances 46.12 

hoytà'tʰ he will dance 

hoyotanà'n I make him dance 

hoytanán I shall make him dance 

yaan- go (aorist) yaanán he made him go; yaananà'n I made him go 

yáanha (= *yáan-nha) he made him go; yáanha'n I 

made him go 

yana- go (non-aorist) yanaanán 36 I shall cause him to go 

henè'n they were used up 184.6 iiheneninì'n I used them up 

yowò's he started, was startled 186.10 yoowoòwts'anxpi'n I startled you 

 
36 Also yanákʰnan I SHALL MAKE HIM GO, with inserted and unexplained suffix -kʰ-. 



yowoòw'snixpi'n (for change of -a- to -i- see § 42, 

12) 

yoòw'staa he will start 186.10 yoòwts'anan I shall startle him 

yoow'snan 

t'opikíi he lies like dead 

t'opakástaa he will lie like dead (148.8) 

t'opikíinha'n I make him lie like dead 

t'opakásnan I shall make him lie like dead 

sasiníi he stands 144.14 sasiníinha'n I make him stand 

sasáanha'n 

sásantʰaa he will stand sásanhan I shall make him stand 

te-külǘk'alx it blazes 188.15 te-külǘk'alxna'n I make fire blaze 

pʰeléxa' he goes to war 126.13 pʰeléxana'n I make him go to war 

takʰ-limíimxkwa' (tree) falls on him 

(108.12) 

takʰ-limíimxkwatini'n I chop (tree) on to him 
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yewéy' he returned 49.10; 88.5 paa'-ii-yewéen he cured him (literally, he caused him 

with his hand to return up) 15.2 

The causative in -Vnha- is sometimes usitative in meaning: 

lohóonha he used to kill them; lohóon he killed them 142.9 

 Examples occur of transitives in -n- formed from intransitives in which no causative notion 

can be detected: 

ta-lóonha'n I lied to him; te-lǘünhixi he lied to me (intransitive ta-lóotʰe' I shall lie 

[110.23]) 

kelwayaanà'n I slept with her (26.4); kelwainán I shall sleep with her (108.3) 

(intransitive wayáantʰe' I sleep [188.22]; wayítʰee I shall sleep [188.20]); 

but wayáanha'n I caused him to sleep (162.1); wayínhan I shall cause him 

to sleep, wayínha put him to sleep! 106.4, 8 

 The connective -a- of the causative suffix -an- in the aorist is treated differently from the -

a- of the non-aorist forms in so far as in the former case the -an- diphthong, when stressed, receives 

a raised accent, while in the latter the -a-, as a strictly inorganic element, takes the falling accent. 

Thus: 

Aorist Non-Aorist 



hoowkwán he made him run hokwán make him run! 

(yewéen he caused him to return) yeewán make him return! 

(p'akáan he bathed him [186.25]) p'aakán bathe him! 186.24 

In other words, the phonetic relation between aorist and non-aorist illustrated by several verb types 

(e.g. akan- : ak[a]n-) is reflected also in the causative suffix (-an- : -[a]n-). The same is true of 

other -[a]n- suffixes not causative in signification (see § 42, 13): 

Aorist Non-Aorist 

ii-k'uuwmán he fixed it 150.13 ii-k'uumán fix it! 

(k'eméenxpi'n I make you 27.9) k'emán make it! 186.24 

 

§ 46. Comitative -(a)kw- 

 

Comitatives, i.e., transitive forms with the general meaning of TO DO SOME ACTION (expressed 

by verb-stem) TOGETHER WITH, ATTENDED BY, HAVING SOMETHING (expressed by 

object of verb), may be formed only from intransitives by the suffix -kw- (final -kʰw, rarely -kʰwa 

in monosyllables); after a consonant (including semivowel) a connective -a- appears before the -

kw-, though in a few cases (as in aorist yaan- GO) the -kw- is directly appended. Disyllabic stems 

ending in vowel + -k- or -w- often add the comitative -kw- directly, in 
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which case the preceding vowel is generally lengthened; doublets, however, are sometimes found 

with connecting -a-. The second vowel of aorist stems is apt to be lengthened in comitative forms, 

yet not as consistently as in the case of causatives. Differing in this respect from the causative -n-

, the comitative suffix does not require the loss of a final aoristic intransitive element (e.g., -i-). 

From aorist lohoy- DIE are formed lohown- CAUSE TO DIE, but lohoy-akw- DIE TOGETHER 

WITH. The reason seems clear. While the action of a causative verb is logically transitive, that of 

a comitative is really intransitive, and the verb is only formally transitive. In the former case the 

subject of the verb does not undergo the action that would be expressed by the intransitive stem 

(lohoi-); in the latter it does. Examples of the comitative are: 

Intransitive Comitative 

yaan- go (aorist) yáankʰw he takes it alone (lit., she goes having it) 17.13 

yana- go (non-aorist) yanakwánkʰ she will take it along 



liki- come home from 

hunt (aorist) 

likíkʰw (=liik-kwánkʰ) he fetched game home 70.3 

liik- come home from 

hunt (non-aorist) 

liikwánkʰ he will fetch game home (130.6) 

kini(k)- go to kiniikwà'n I take it to (31.11); also kiniyakwà'n (13.12); future 

kinakwán ( = kinak-kwán with inorganic -a- because of preceding -n-

) (146.6) 

tal-yewey- run away tal-yeweyákʰw he ran away with it 

wii- travel wíikʰwa he travels around with it 14.2 

loowl- play loowlakwà'n I play with him (124.14) 

taway- fly paa-wa-tawayákʰw he flies with it 

henen- use up, be 

satiated 

henenakwà'n I eat it all (43.12) 

yewey- return yeweyakwà'n I fetch them back (30.1; 47.13) 

yaway- talk yawayakwà'n I talk about it (lit., I talk having it) 108.12 

heel- sing (non-aorist) náax-ii-heelakwán I shall sing with pipe in hand 

helel- sing (aorist) ii-heleelakwà'n I sing with it in hand 
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t'opakas- lie like dead 

(non-aorist) 

náax-ta-t'opakáskwankʰ he lies like dead with pipe in mouth 

uuyuu's- laugh uuyuù'skwa'n I laugh at him 

paxam- come ta-yawíix paxamákʰw they came talking (literally, mouth-talking they-

came-with) 126.2 

piliw- fight, jump loowx piliwakwanákʰ we play at fighting (literally, play we-fight-

having) 

 wa-piliikwà'n I jump having it (=*piliwkwà'n, see §7) 

 

 If the object of the comitative verb is other than a third person, the suffix -kw- is followed 

by the indirective -t-, which does not ordinarily appear as such, but unites with the immediately 

following transitive connective -x- to form -s-; a connective -a- is inserted between the -kw- and -



s-, so that the whole comitative suffix for a first or second personal object is -(a)kwas-. Examples 

are: 

uuyuù'skwasi he laughs at me 

uuyuù'skwasi he ate us up (192.15) 

paa-wa-tawiyakwáspinkʰ he will fly up with you 

The form -kwat- of the comitative suffix appears as such proceeding -in- (umlauted from -an-) in 

the third personal object of indirect FOR-forms built up on intransitive verbs derived from 

transitives: 

lük'ǘxakwatini'n I trap for him (probably = I cause [-in] him to be having [-kwat-] 

[some one] to trap [lük'ü-xa-] [for him]); but lük'ǘxakwasi he traps for me 

pʰeléxakwatini'n I go to war for him; but pʰeléxakwasi he goes to war for me 

It is highly probable, however, that in such cases the -kwat- is to be definitely analyzed into a 

comitative element -kwa- + an indirective element -t- (-tʰ-) TO, FOR; this seems to be pointed out 

by the fact that when the FOR object becomes identical with the subject, i.e., when the verb 

becomes an indirect reflexive (FOR ONE'S SELF), the -t- immediately precedes the regular 

reflexive suffix -kwi-, leaving the causative suffix -(a)n- between it and the comitative suffix -kw-

: 

lük'ǘxakwantʰkwite' I trap for myself (probably = I cause [-an-] myself [-kwi-] to be 

having [kw-] [some one] to trap [lük'ü-xa-] for [-tʰ-] [me]) 
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 Comitatives in -kw- are formed not only from intransitivized transitives in -xa- (e.g., 

iilüpǘxakʰw SHE POUNDS WITH IT IN HAND [55.10]; 56.1), but also from non-agentive 

intransitives in -x- (see below, § 56). Examples are: 

Non-agentive Comitative 

skoòwste' (= skoòwt-x-te') I cut (without implied 

object), am across (148.8) 

skoòwskwa'n I got tired37 of it (21.6) 

he'-me'-tʰpoòwkʰtʰpax he lay down with his arms 

folded, lay rolled up and put away (cf. he'-me'-

tʰpoòwkʰtʰpaka'n I roll it up and put it away) 

hee'-wa-tʰpoowkʰtʰpáxkwa he lay 

down with it clasped in his arms 154.6 

 
37 skoòwste' and skoòwskwa'n are morphologically quite clearly related, though in signification the latter form has 
widely departed from what must have been its primary meaning. 



tʰkeeyálx it runs around, rolls wa-tʰkeeyálxkwa'n I roll with it 

--- wa-i-sükǘsüxkwa'n I am sleepy 

(literally, something like: I am 

confused having sleep) 

pa-i-silíx he landed pa-i-silíxkwa he landed with (his 

canoe) 13.5 

 

 The obverse, as it were, of these transitive forms in -x-kwa-, is given by certain rather 

curious Class I intransitive forms in -x-kwa- built up on intransitive, not, like normal -x- 

derivatives, on transitive stems; they may be literally translated as TO BE WITH (OR HAVING) 

(SOMETHING) DOING OR BEING. Thus from the intransitive aorist takʰ-limim- (TREE) 

FALLS ON TOP OF is formed the intransitive takʰ-limíimxkwate' IT FALLS ON TOP OF ME 

(108.12), in which the logical subject (TREE) becomes an implied object, while the real object or 

goal of motion (ME) is treated as the grammatical subject. The form quoted would have to be 

literally translated as I AM WITH (or HAVING) (IT) FALLING ON TOP OF (ME). I (AS TREE) 

FALL HAVING IT, TOGETHER WITH IT would probably be something like *takʰ-

limiimxkwa'n. Morphologically similar to takʰlimíimxkwate' are doubtless: 

hewéhooxkwate' I yawn (literally, I am having --- [?]) 

yelé'skwate' ( = yelet'-x-kwa-) I am sweating (literally, I am --- having it, i.e., 

perspiration [?]) 

With such an interpretation, the form takʰ-limíimxkwatini'n I CHOP IT ON TO HIM becomes 

readily intelligible as a causative built 
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up on an intransitive in -xkwa-; literally translated it would read I CAUSE (-in) HIM TO BE WITH 

(-kwat-) (IT) FALLING (limiim-x-) ON TOP OF (takʰ-) (HIM). This chimes in well with the 

interpretation given above of the really very perplexing "for" forms in -kwatin- and -kwantʰkwi. 

 As will have been noticed from some of the examples already given (yawayakw- TALK 

ABOUT, uuyuuy'skwa LAUGH AT, skoowskwa BE TIRED OF, henenakw CONSUME), the 

primarily comitative meaning of the -kw- suffix is sometimes greatly obscured, at times practically 

lost. Other examples illustrating this weakening of the fundamental signification are: 

Intransitive Comitative 



hoyot- dance hoyot-akw- dance (a particular kind of) dance 100.15; 102.9 

paa-yaan- go up paa-yaan-kw- pick up 24.3; 59.15 

pa-i-kinik- go out to, come pa-i-kinii-kw- take out (no leg motion necessarily implied) 

xepen- do (so) xepeey-akw- 38 hurt, destroy 136.23 

 

§ 47. Indirective -t- (-s-) 

 

The -t- of the indirect object never appears in its naked form (except, as we have seen, in certain 

forms of -kwat-; see also under -t- in petrified suffixes), but always combined into -s- with the 

following element -x- that serves to bind pronominal objects of the first and second persons to the 

verb-stem with its derivative suffixes (§ 64). The indirect object of the third person is not normally 

expressed by this -t-, but, like an ordinary direct third personal object, is left unexpressed, the 

general character of the verb being impliedly indirective. As a matter of fact, an incorporated 

pronominal indirect object is only used when the direct object is of the third person, never the first 

or second person; and, since the pronominal object of the third person is never expressed in the 

verb, this means that what is translated as the indirect object is in reality morphologically the direct 

object of the verb. The indirective idea is merely a derivative development; or, more correctly, 

certain transitive verbs with indirective "face" require an -s- (= -t- + -x-) instead of -s- with an 

incorporated object of the first and second person. I GIVE IT TO HIM is, then, really rendered in 

Takelma by I-hiM-GIVE; I GIVE IT TO YOU, by I- 
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YOU-GIVE; I GIVE HIM FOOD, by I-hiM-FOOD-GIVE, in which the logically indirect object 

HIM must be looked upon as the direct object of the verbal complex FOOD-GIVE (FOOD, not 

being a pronominal object, is loosely incorporated as a prefix in the verb); I GIVE YOU FOOD, 

by I-YOU-FOOD-GIVE, the pronominal combination I YOU being expressed at the end of the 

verb-complex in the same form as in a simple transitive like I-YOU-SEE, except that it is preceded 

by -s- instead of -x-; such combinations as I GIVE YOU TO HIM, ME and HE GIVES ME TO 

YOU, HIM can not be expressed by one verb-form. In these latter cases the grammatical object of 

the verb is no longer indirectly affected by the action; hence another, though probably 

 
38 For the change of non-causative -n- to -y- (-i-) cf. k'emey- and k'emen- MAKE. 



etymologically related, verb-stem is employed, while the indirect object is expressed by a local 

phrase outside the verb: I GIVE YOU TO HIM (= I-YOU-GIVE [not indirective "face"] HIM-

TO), -x-, not -s-, preceding the combination I YOU. The idea of TO in intransitives like GO, RUN, 

and so on, is regularly expressed by such an extra-verbal local phrase. Many verbs that, from our 

point of view, seem ordinary transitives, are in Takelma provided with the indirective -s-. 

Examples illustrating the use of -s- are: 

Aorist Future 

okoyì'n 39I give it to him 180.11 ókʰin (170.13; 180.9, 16) 

okúspi'n I give it to you 23.3 óspin (178.15) 

(oyóonxpi'n I give you) (oyínxpin I shall give you) 

wéetʰki'n (for -k- see §42, 5) I took it from him 76.1 wetékʰin (17.10, 11) 

wéespi'n I took it from you (17.3) wetéspin (16.10, 11) 

al-ta-pʰóowpʰiwi'n I blew at it (15.1) --- 

al-ta-pʰúupʰawspi'n I blew at you --- 

waakiwì'n I brought it to him (for -w- see § 42, 11) (176.17) wakawín I shall bring it to him 

waakásam 40 he brought it to us (194.11) wekésinkʰ he will bring it to me 

eyyì'n I hurt him --- 

eyíspi'n I hurt you --- 

kayáw he ate him 54.5 kaiwánkʰ 130.5 

kayawúspi'n I ate you kayíspinkʰ he will eat you 26.8 

al-yepepì'n I showed it to him (77.8) al-yeepín I shall show it to him 

al-yepépspi'n I showed it to you al-yéepsi show it to me! 
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 Some verbs that belong here show the -s- only in the aorist, other forms having only -x-. 

Examples are: 

Aorist Future 

hee'-iiwì'n I went away from him 23.12 hee'-iiwín 

hee'-iiúuspi'n I went away from you (184.14, 15) hee'-iiwíxpinkʰ  

 
39 The -y- is peculiar to aorist forms of this verb with a third personal object (okoyítʰ YOU TOHIM; okoyíhi HE TO 
HIM 122.11) and to the third personal passive aorist (okoyín HE WAS GIVEN IT 15.2) 
40 With connecting a before s. In óspin above -k- + -s- gives -s-, but *wéestam (= week-stam) would become confused 
with wéestam (= weet-stam) YOU TOOK IT FROM ME. 



yiimíispi'n I lent it to you 98.15 yimíxi lend it to me! 98.14, 21 

ii-t'awút'iwi'n I catch him 33.4 ii-t'aawín (33.8) 

ii-t'awt'áuspi he caught you ii-t'aauuxpinkʰ (140.15) 

nakà'n I said to him 72.9 naakín (15.15; 196.20) 

nakáspi'n I said to you 108.4 náaxpin (60.3) 

takʰ-ta-haalì'n I answered him (61.6) takʰ-ta-haláhin  

takʰ-ta-hálspi'n I answered you (134.20) takʰ-ta-haláxpin  

saansà'n I fight him (110.20) sanán (28.15; 33.9) 

saansánspi'n I fight you sanáxpin  

 

§ 48. Indirective -(a/)lt- 

 

This suffix is probably composed of the continuative -l- (see § 42, 9) and the indirective -t-, though, 

unlike the latter suffix, it is always employed to transitivize intransitives, a characteristic 

intransitive element of the aorist (e.g., -i-) regularly remaining. After vowels, the suffix appears 

simply as -lt-; after consonants and semivowels, a connective -a- is generally introduced, which, 

when accented, receives a falling pitch. The general idea conveyed by the suffix is that of purposive 

action toward some person or object, so that it may be conveniently translated by MOTION AT or 

TOWARD, IN ORDER TO REACH, GOING TO GET. Examples of its use are: 

hiliúutʰe' I climb hiliwálta'n I climb for it (77.8) 

yatátʰe' I swim (yatat-) yatatálta'n I swim for him (to save him from 

drowning) 

yetetálsi he swims for me 

pilíw' he jumped 32.13; 78.11 piliwálsa'n they fought (literally, they jumped at, for 

each other) 27.4 

ta-t'ayáy' they went to get (something) 

to eat 75.9 

ta-t'ayaltì'n I went to get it to eat; ta-t'ayáltʰ he went 

to get it to eat (á shows by its accent that it is part of 

the stem) 76.9 

ta-taayà'tʰ (future) (33.9) ta-taaltín (future) (33.9) 

skeléw' he shouted 59.4; 90.8 skelewáltʰ he shouted to, for him 59.4; (94.1) 
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wiliw- go, run wiliwálta'n I go and show it to him 

te-wiliwálta'n I fight him (27.3) 

xutù'm he whistled xutumálta'n I whistled to him (33.16) 

likíkʰw he fetched home (game) 70.3; 

128.12; likì' he came home (with game) 

124.22 

te-likiáltʰ he fetched it home for him to eat 126.9; 

130.9 

--- yonopáltʰ they held nets waiting for fish 32.1 

 

 In wóowlt HE WENT AFTER IT 29.12 the -lt- is confined to the aorist; non-aorist forms 

have the stem woo- without suffix: woòn I SHALL GO AFTER IT (162.8, 10). 

 

§ 49. Indirective -(a/)mt- 

 

There hardly seems to be any significant difference between this and the preceding suffix, except 

that the indirective force of the -(a/)mt- seems in many cases to be much less clear and that it may 

be appended to transitive as well as intransitive stems. It is quite probable that in some of the 

examples the -m- of the suffix is really the dissimilated product of an original -l- because of an -l- 

of the stem (see S 21); yet this explanation could not be made to apply to all of the cases. Those 

forms that contain a radical -l- are given first: 

Simple Form -(a/)mt- 

--- t'iilámta'n I fish for (salmon) 

---  ts'elelámta'n I paint him (= I put paint -- seèl -- 

on to him) 

--- sin-telekámstam you put holes in my nose 22.2 

malakiáw' they are jealous (cf. malak-, 

malakan- tell) 

malakámspi'n I am jealous of you 

yalákʰte' I dive (61.8) yalakámta'n I dive for it (60.10) 

(lakak- feed) lakakámta'n I paid him (184.17) 

lekwél he sucked it (186.18) lekwelámta'n I sucked it out of him 

(kelek- twirl) tii'-al-kelekalámta'n I tie his hair up into top-knot 

(172.3) 



uuyuuts'- laugh tii'-uuyuùts'amta'n I fool him 

yámtʰ ask him! 70.6 yamtámtʰ (go and) ask of him! 74.10 

--- pʰóoyamta'n I smoke them out (76.11) 

k'emen- make paa-k'emenámta'n I make him ready to go 

(76.13) 

takʰ-tʰkuùpa'n I put (hat-like object) over as 

covering 

takʰ-tʰkuùpamtʰ she covered it (basket) over 61.9 
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§ 50. Indirective -(a)n(an)- "for" 

 

From transitives, never from intransitives, are formed verbs in -(a)n- or -(a)nan- (the first -a- is 

the connective vowel already spoken of) signifying TO DO (the act expressed by the verb-stem) 

FOR, IN BEHALF OF (the object of the verb). No rule can be given as to when -(a)n- or -(a)nan- 

is to be used, the two suffixes being found to frequently interchange in the same form. It is not 

likely that -(a)nan- is a mere duplication of the simpler -(a)n-, as no other case of suffix-

reduplication could be shown to exist in Takelma, but rather a compound suffix consisting of two 

distinct elements that happen to be homonymous. Neither of the -(a)n- elements in -(a)nan-, 

however, can be identified with either the causative -(a)n- or the petrified -(a)n- of certain 

transitive verbs (see § 42,10), for the full -(a)nan- suffix is found suffixed to them (e.g., 

lohoownininì'n I KILLED HIM FOR HIM [= I CAUSED HIM TO DIE FOR HIM]). As in the 

case of the ordinary indirect object-suffix -s-, only the third person (and that, as far as the pronoun 

is concerned, by implication) is tolerated as the logical object, the grammatical object being always 

the person in whose behalf the action is done. If the formal (i.e., indirect) object of the verb is of 

the third person, the -(a)n- or -(a)nan- is nearly always followed by the "instrumental" -i- (see § 

64), an umlaut of the suffix to -(i)n- or -(i)nin- necessarily resulting (see § 8, 3c). The longer form 

of the suffix -(a)nan- is apt to be limited to the aorist forms with third personal object; non-aorist 

forms and aorist forms with first or second personal object generally have the shorter form of the 

suffix -(a)n-. What was said above of a phonetic character in regard to the causative -(a)n- applies 

also here. Examples are: 

 



Transitive Indirective 

wa'-ii-t'oxóoxi'n I gather them 

(192.4) 

wa'-ii-t'oxóoxini'n I gather them for him 

wa'-ii-t'uuxúuxanxi he gathers them for me 

ii-k'uumán he fixed it (150.13, 

186.16, 18) 

ii-k'uuminininì'n I fixed it for him 

ii-k'uuminininínkʰ he will fix it for him 

ii-k'uumanánxi he fixed it for me 

ii-k'uumanánhi fix it for him! 
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laapà'n I carry it (178.4, 5, 6) laapininì'n I carry it for him 

laapánha'n 

leepánxi he carries it for me 

oòwka'n I trap them (78.5) loowkininì'n I trap them for him 

loòwkini'n  

(p'iyin) luùkanxi he traps (deer) for me 

loòk'inin I shall trap them for him 

k'ataay- pick (aorist) k'atayinì'n I pick them for him 

k'ataayíhini'n  

k'aat- pick (non-aorist) k'eteyánxi he picks them for him 

k'aatininín I shall pick them for him 

te'-ii-wiìki'n I spread it out (120.1) te'-ii-wiìkanxi he spreads it out for me 

k'emen- make k'emeninì'n I make it for him 

k'emninín I shall make it for him 

limimanà'n I fell tree (cause it to 

fall) (108.11) 

limimininì'n I fell it for him 

lohoownà'n I cause him to die 

(142.9) 

lohoownininì'n I killed him for him 

lohoownanánhi he killed him for him 

luuhuunánxi he killed him for me  

tóowmkʰwankʰ he will kill him toowmanánkʰwankʰ he will kill him for him 

saakwà'n I handle it (60.1; 112.9) han-seekwánsin I am paddled across (literally, it, i.e., canoe, 

is paddled across for me) 



p'ahananà'n I caused it to be 

cooked, done 

p'ahayininì'n41 I make it done for him 

 

 A number of transitive verbs in -(a)n(an)- in which the FOR (in behalf of) idea is not clearly 

apparent nevertheless doubtless belong here. Such are: 
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al'-oowtinì'n I look around for him 

ii'-otonín I shall feel around for it 

(oowtà'n I hunt for him [116.8]) 

malakanánhi he told him 30.15 (maláxpi he told you [162.6]) 

 

It not infrequently happens in verbs where the logical relation existing between the subject and a 

first or second personal object can hardly be other than an indirect one, that the FOR idea is 

expressed by means of the simple transitive form with -x- or -s- instead of the more explicit 

indirective -(a)n(an)-, as shown in the following examples: 

k'etéyísi he picks them for me (literally, she picks to me, alongside of k'eteyánxi he 

picks them for me)42 

me'péepʰxipʰ come and chop out (a hole) for me (two enabled me to get out) 

(literally, come and chop me!) 90.16 

kel-ts'eyémxi he hid it from me (158.7); but kel-ts'ayaminì'n I hid it from him 

The idea of DOING SOMETHING FOR SOME ONE when the action is an intransitive one cannot 

be expressed in the verb itself, so that periphrases of one kind or another are resorted to; e.g., I GO 

FOR HIM is expressed by I GO, HE HAVING SENT ME. In verbs that are intransitive only in 

form, but logically still transitive, that is, in transitive verbs with unexpressed object, the FOR idea 

is expressed by the complex suffix -kwátan- (with first or second personal object -kwas-), the 

analysis of which has been attempted above (see § 46). Thus we have p'iyin loòwkin(in)i'n I TRAP 

(DEER) FOR HIM built up on a transitive in both form and meaning (i.e., loòwka'n), but 

lük'ǘxakwatini'n I TRAP FOR HIM built up on a formal intransitive (lük'ǘxa'). The idea of FOR, 

 
41 For the change of suffixed n to y see §46, second footnote. 
42 There must be difference in signification, however, between k'etéyísi and k'eteyánxi. The former probably means 
"he picks them for me, i.e., in order to give them to me;" the latter "he picks them in my behalf (perhaps because I am 
sick and can not do so myself.)" Compare also te'iiséexi HE OPENED THE DOOR FOR ME (i.e., in order to let me 
in) (63.12) with te'iiseèkanxi HE OPENED THE DOOR ON MY BEHALF (perhaps because I was unable to do so 
myself). 



IN BEHALF OF ONE'S SELF is rendered in transitive verbs by adding to the indirective suffix -

(a)n(an)- the regular reflexive suffix -kʰwi- (-kwi-): 

toowmanánkʰwitaa he will kill them for himself 

t'uumúukʰwankʰwite' I kill them for myself 

te'-ii-wiìkankʰwite' I spread it out for myself 

han-seekwánkʰwite' I paddle myself across, really, I paddle (canoe) across for 

myself 
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In intransitive verbs with implied transitive force a -tʰ- is inserted between the indirective -

(a)n(an)- and the reflexive -kwi-: 

lük'ǘxakwantʰkwitʰ he traps for himself 

Also this form in -kwantʰkwi- was explained above. 

 

§ 51. Indirect Reflexive -kwa- 

 

 By indirect reflexive is here meant action in reference to something belonging to one's self, 

not action in behalf of one's self. From the latter idea (expressed, as we have seen, by -

[a]n[an]kʰwi- and -[a]n[an]tʰkwi-) the indirect reflexive in -kwa- differs in being always found in 

a transitive setting; from the comitative -(a)kw(a)- it differs phonetically in being formed only 

from transitive verbs with expressed object and in the constancy of the final -a- (third person aorist 

-kʰwa, not -kʰw). Examples of its use are: 

sin-'ii-tʰkilí'skwa43 he scratched his own nose 14.11; 15.7 

máanx al nuùkʰwa (=kw-kʰwa) he painted his own face (cf. noòwkwi'n I paint it) 

ii-kaxakáxkwa'n I scratch myself, i.e., my own (cf. ii-kaxakixì'n I scratch him) 

ii-p'ii-noòwkʰwa warm your hands! (188.20) (cf. ii-p'ii-noòwkʰwi'n I warm his 

hands) 

sin-teelépʰkwa he stuck it into his own nose (cf. taa-telépʰi he pierced his -- 

another's -- ear) 

 
43 The object, generally a body-part, to which the action refers is printed in Roman characters. 



píils 'al-kilikálkʰwa'n I covered myself with moss (48.14) (cf. píils ii-kilikilì'n I 

covered him with moss) 

píils 'ii-kilikálkʰwa'n I covered my hands with moss 

kwen-p'iyínkʰwa'n he lies on pillow (probably = he causes his neck to lie) 44 

k'etéyíkʰwa'n I pick them for myself (literally, I pick my own) 

te-kʰiúukʰawkʰwakʰ he brandished it before his face 172.11 

ii-k'uumánkʰwa he prepared himself, got ready 172.2 (cf. ii-k'uumán he fixed it, got 

it ready 114.7) 

 It will be noticed that whenever what in English we are accustomed to consider a direct 

reflexive is really such only in form, not in fact, the Takelma idiom requires the indirect -kʰwa- 

form, not the direct reflexive in -kwi-. Thus, I SEE or SCRATCH MYSELF is not logically a 

reflexive in the same sense as I KILL, DROWN or HANG MYSELF, the former involving strictly 

action on what belongs to the subject, not on the subject itself: I SEE or SCRATCH MY OWN 

(FLESH). Still such distinctions can  
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hardly be insisted upon; much depends on idiomatic usage. The indirect reflexive suffix, it would 

seem, is employed only when the direct object is incorporated in the verb; if the direct object is 

taken out of the verb complex and provided with a possessive pronoun, all ambiguity as to the 

relation between subject and object is removed and the -kwa- falls out. Thus we have taa-

teelépʰkwa HE PIERCED HIS OWN EAR with indirect reflexive -kwa- to show the possession of 

the object (taa- EAR) by the subject; taatelépʰi would mean HE PIERCED ANOTHER'S EAR. 

The former sentence can also be expressed more analytically by táanxtakwa hatelépʰi HIS-OWN 

(-takwa) -EAR HE-in-PIERCED-IT; táanxta hatelépʰi would then have reference to the piercing 

of another's ear. In other words, the reflexive idea is expressed in the verb or in the noun according 

to whether the latter is incorporated or independent. 

 

INTRANSITIVE SUFFIXES (§ 52-57) 

 

§ 52. General Remarks 

 
44 p'iyin- connected with -p'eyen- LIE? 



 

 Under this head are included such suffixes as intransitivize a transitive verb by removing 

the object (-xa-), transferring the object from without to within the sphere of this subject (reflexive, 

reciprocal), or changing the character of the action altogether (non-agentive, positional). The 

passive intransitivizes by removing, not the object, but the subject, the former remaining in exactly 

the same form in which we find it in the corresponding transitive; the voice is characterized by 

peculiar suffixes that differ for the various tense-modes, and which, following as they do the 

pronominal elements of the verb, will receive appropriate treatment in discussing the purely formal 

verbal elements. The normal transitive, its ancillary passive, the active intransitive (-xa-), the 

reflexive, the reciprocal, the non-agentive, and the positional may be looked upon as the seven 

voices of a transitive verb, of which only the first five (possibly also the sixth), however, can be 

freely formed from any transitive stem. Of the seven voices, the first two are provided with a 

distinct set of pronominal object (and transitive subject) suffixes; the 3rd and 5th, with Class I 

intransitive subjects; the remaining, with Class II intransitive subjects. 

 Before giving examples of the intransitive suffixes, it may be useful to rapidly follow out 

a particular transitive stem (tink'- STRETCH OUT [= base tin- + transitive petrified suffix -k'-]) in 

its various voices. First 
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of all, we may form an ordinary active transitive verb with expressed object by attaching to the 

verb or aorist stem the appropriate pronominal suffixes: pa-i-te-tínik'a'n I STRETCH IT OUT 

(LIKE A RUBBER BAND or the like) (62.1). Secondly, from this may be formed a passive by the 

addition to the stem (tinik'-) of the pronominal object and characteristic passive suffix: pa-i-te-

tínik'an IT IS or WAS (ACTIVELY) STRETCHED OUT. Thirdly, the transitive stem may be 

made intransitive by a failure to specify the object: pa-i-te-tíni'xate' I STRETCH (SOMETHING) 

OUT. Fourthly, a direct reflexive is formed by the suffix -kwi-: pa-i-te-tíni'kʰwite' I (actually, if 

such were possible) STRETCH MYSELF OUT, in as literal a sense as in, e.g., I KILL MYSELF. 

Fifthly, the transitive form may be made reciprocal by the compound suffix -x-(or -s-)an-: pa-i-te-

tíni'xa'n THEY (actively and literally) STRETCH ONE ANOTHER OUT. Sixthly, the non-

agentive voice is formed by a suffixed -x-: pa-i-te-tinì'x IT STRETCHES OUT (144.14), in the 

sense in which a sore might be supposed to spread, without volition and without apparent agency; 

this particular form is idiomatically employed to refer to the stretching out, advancing, marching, 



of a single column, the figure here being evidently that of a long string-like line moving out without 

distinctly sensed agency. Similarly, paa-tinì'x (CLOUDS) SPREAD UP IN LONG STRIPS 13.3 

are not actively spread out by someone, do not spread out some unexpressed object, are not 

conceived of as actually spreading themselves out, and are not conceived of as being in the static, 

purely positional condition of lying extended. Seventhly, the last, positional voice is expressed by 

an aoristic -ii-, non-aoristic -ais-: tink'íi IT LIES SPREAD OUT, referring to a long string or other 

elongated body extended on the ground; future tink'ástaa. A synopsis for the second person 

singular (and reciprocal plural) of tink'- (tinik')- SPREAD of the seven voices in the six tense-

modes is given in Appendix A. The intransitive suffixes will now be taken up in order. 

 

§ 53. Active Intransitive -xa- 

 

 The -a- of this suffix is a constant element except before a personal ending beginning with 

a vowel: pʰeléxikʰ WE GO TO FIGHT. Like other non-radical -a- vowels it may be umlauted to -

i-: somlühuuíixiyaw' THEY (indef.) OPERATE AS somloholxa's (class of medicine men) 172.14. 

The final consonant of the aorist stem of verbs of Type 
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8 falls out before the -xa-, also an indirective -t- (including the -t- of -[a]mt-, -[a]lt-; a final radical 

-t-, however, unites with -xa- to form -sa-). Verbs of Type 5 employ not the aorist, but the verb-

stem, in the aorist of the -xa- derivative (cf. the parallel phenomenon in the formation of the 

frequentative, § 43, 1 and 6; for exceptions see § 40, 5), inserting the repeated stem vowel between 

the fortis consonant of the stem and the suffix; -xa- derivatives of Type 5 verbs thus belong to 

Type 2. For the vocalism of the stem of -xa- forms, see § 31, 5. Verbs in -xa of Types 2 and 3 

regularly have a short second stem vowel, even if the quantity in the primitive verb is long; this 

short vowel may, however, be secondarily lengthened, with falling accent, to express a 

frequentative idea. In non-aorist forms the stress tends to fall on the -xa-. Verbs in -xa- can be 

formed, of course, only from transitives, and, although in form they are strictly intransitive, they 

always logically imply an object. Examples of -xa are: 

luupuùxa' she pounded 16.9; ii-luùpxakwankʰ she will pound having it (pestle) 

55.10 (aorist transitive lopópʰ she pounded them 16.9) 

t'iilámxate' I went fishing (t'iilámta'n I fished for them) 



k'aawánxa' she sifts 57.15 (k'aawánta'n I sift acorn meal [16.10]) 

takʰ-tʰek'éxa' he smokes 96.23 (Type 5 takʰ-tʰeèki'n I give him to smoke [170.13]) 

p'epéxa' he beat off (bark) 55.6 (p'apap- chop [90.11]) 

lepésate' I sew (lepetà'n I sew it) 

skuut'uùxa' he is cutting 92.2 (Type 5 aorist skoowt- 72.10) 

al-xiik'íxa' he looked around 102.12 (Type 5 aorist al-xiik- 124.8) 

lük'ǘxa' he traps (Type 5 aorist loowkw- 78.5); future lǘ'xwawkatinin I shall trap for 

him 

waa-himíxate' I was talking to somebody (waa-himità'n I talked to him [59.16]) 

takʰ-ta-heléhalxate' I always answer (takʰ-ta-haalì'n I answer him [146.14]) 

takʰ-henéxa' he waits; future takʰ-henxátʰee I shall wait (takʰ-heneetà'n I wait for 

him) 

yimísa' (= -s-xa') he dreams; future yimsátʰee; imperative yimsá  

 In k'eménxate' I WAS MAKING, WORKING (future k'emxátʰee) the loss of the -n- in the 

non-aorist forms (cf. k'emnán I SHALL MAKE IT [28.14]) may be due to a purely phonetic cause 

(see § 11). 
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§ 54. Reflexive -kwi- 

 

 The final consonant of the aorist stem of some verbs of Type 8 is eclipsed, with lengthening 

of proceeding vowel, also before the reflexive -kwi- (see § 40, 8), in the case of others it is 

preserved. Where the -kwi- reflexive is derived from indirect transitives in -t- (-amt-, -kwatan-), 

there is often practically no difference in signification between it and the indirect reflexive -kwa-. 

Examples of -kwi- are: 

t'omóokʰwite' I kill myself (from t'omom-) 

al-yepépʰkwitʰ he showed himself (yepep-) 

al-xiìkʰwitʰ he looked at himself 

p'akáankʰwite' I bathe (literally, I caused myself to bathe; cf. p'akaanà'n I bathe 

him) 

seelámtʰkwitee I shall paint myself (seelámtan I shall paint him) 



tʰkwaxaayíkʰwite' I tattooed myself (tʰkwaxaayí he tattooed him) 

tʰkwaaxántʰkwitee I shall tattoo myself (= for myself) 

ii-kisikáskwitee I tickle myself 

al-wa-ts'eyéekʰwite' I washed myself with it 

taa-telekámtʰkwite' (= taa-telépʰkwa'n) I pierce my ears 

(yúukʰ) k'eméenkʰwitʰ they made themselves (strong) 27.12 

xuma okoyíkʰwite' I give food to myself (= I food-give myself) 

ii-leskíkʰwitee I shall touch myself 

 Before the imperative endings -pʰ, -pʰanpʰ, the reflexive suffix becomes lengthened to -

kwii-: 

k'éetʰkwiipʰ 45 pick them for yourself! 

teekwáltʰkwiipʰanpʰ take care of yourselves! 126.20; (128.24) 

 The reflexive of naka- SAY TO is irregular in that it is formed not from the transitive stem, 

but from the corresponding intransitive nakay- SAY: nakayíkʰwitʰ HE SAID TO HIMSELF 104.1 

(cf. nakayíkʰwa, § 62). 

 

§ 55. Reciprocal -x-an- / -s-an- 

 

 The -x- and -s- preceding the characteristic reciprocal -an- (umlauted -in-) suffix are 

nothing but the connective consonant of direct and indirect transitive verbs respectively, the choice 

in the reciprocal form between the two depending entirely upon which is used in the corresponding 

simple transitive. A difference, however, in the use of this -x- (-s-) between the transitive and 

reciprocal is found in so far as in the latter it appears with a third as well as first and second  
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personal object. The phonetic form of what precedes the -x- (-s-) is the same as in the transitive 

from which the reciprocal is derived. The reciprocal element -an- is the only one of the verbal 

suffixes that is placed between the connecting -x- and the personal endings, so that it may rightly 

 
45 Indirect reflexive (for oneself) in signification, though without indirective suffix of any kind. The form is thus 
analogous to such as k'etéisi mentioned above (see § 59). That the reflexive action is thought of as indirective in 
character seems to be indicated by the ablaut of the stem (k'aat-); see § 31, 6. 



be looked upon as in a way equivalent to the incorporated objective pronouns. Examples of -x-an- 

are: 

k'oyóoxinikʰ we go together, company one another (33.15) 

t'éwúxinipa'ni let us play shinny! 

ii-lats'áxinikʰ we touch one another 

al-sin-loòwxa'n they meet each other (literally, they thrust noses to one another) 

t'omóoxa'n they kill one another (33.10) 

kel-wayáanxa'n they were sleeping together (literally, they caused each other to 

sleep facing each other) 190.2 

al-xiìxa'n they looked at each other 

Examples of -s-an-, i.e., of indirect reciprocals, are: 

nakása'n they said to each other 31.9 (cf. nakáspi'n I said to you [100.1]); future 

náaxan'tʰ (cf. náaxpin [60.3]) 

saansánsa'n they fight one another (23.14; 184.13) (cf. saansánspi'n); future 

sanáxan't (23.15) (cf. sanáxpin) 

hee'-iiúusa'n they went away from one another (cf. hee'-iiúuspi'n [184.14]); future 

hee'-iiwíxan't (cf. hee'-iiwíxpin) 

laamálsa'n they quarreled with each other 27.2; 86.10 

waa-himísa'n they talked to one another 124.14 (cf. waa-himíspi'n) 

loowkwásinipa' let us play 32.5 (cf. loowkwáspin future) 

t'ǘlt'alsinipa' let us play at gambling-sticks (t'ǘl) 31.9 

al-sekésakʰsinikʰ we keep nodding to one another; seekʰsákʰsankʰ they nodded to 

one another (inferential) 172.10 (but unreduplicated al-seèxinikʰ we nodded 

to each other) 

 

§ 56. Non-agentive -x- 

 

 The difference in signification between the non-agentive -x- and the intransitive -xa- may 

be well brought out by a comparison with the distinctly double signification of English 

intransitively used transitives. If such a transitive word as SPLIT be relieved of its object, it may 

be employed in two quite distinct senses, either to indicate the same sort of action that is expressed 



by the transitive, but without explicit direction (as, THE CARPENTER CAN SPLIT, i.e., can split 

beams, boards); or to indicate a spontaneous non-volitional activity resulting in a static condition 

identical with that induced by the corresponding transitive action (as, THE BEAMS, BOARDS, 

SPLIT, i.e., spontaneously 
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undergo motion resulting in that condition which is brought about by corresponding activity from 

without: THE CARPENTER SPLITS THE BEAMS, BOARDS). SPLIT in the former case is 

rendered in Takelma by xaa-ts'iwíxa' (aorist transitive ts'iwi-t-); in the latter, by xaa-ts'iwís (= -

ts'iwít-x-). It is it true that in some cases the use of -x- does not seem to be logically justified (e.g. 

al-huyúuxte' I HUNT 136.18; al-ho-yoyyà'n I HUNT THEM); but something must be allowed for 

idiomatic, not literally translatable usage. Such petrified suffixes as -t- do not drop out before the 

-x-; the repeated consonant of Type 8 verbs falls off as usual (yet cf. forms like limiim-x-kwa-, § 

46). Examples of the non-agentive are: 

Transitive Non-Agentive 

ii-kʰwaàkwi'n I awakened him 16.4 

(future ii-kʰwaàk'win) 

kʰwaàxte' I awoke (16.3) (future kʰwaà'xtee [190.5]) 

lemé'kʰ they took them along 144.17 lemé'x they all went 136.7 

ii-tʰkeeyilì'n I roll it tʰkeeyálx it rolls 

te-ts'ipípʰ he closed door te-ts'ipíx (door) shut 

p'a-i-ha-u-tʰkuùpʰ he upset it p'a-i-ha-u-tʰkuùpx it upset 60.8 

wa'-ii-t'emém he assembled them 

110.3 

wa-t'eméexiaw' people assembled 144.23 

ha'w-ii-hánats'i'n I made it stop ha-u-hanà's (= -àts'x) it stopped (152.15; 198.9) 

tii-skǘyük'i'n I knock it down (48.7, 

8) 

tii-skǘy'xkʰ it fell (nobody pushing) (59.1 1; 62.1) 

ii-kwitikwátʰi he threw them 

(108.21; 138.3) 

hüülǘnkʰwa (tiredness) kwitikwás ( = -átx) he was plumb 

tired out (probably = he tottered with tiredness) 120.12 

ii-smilísmili'n I swing it smilísmalxte' I swing46 (73.2) 

 
46 It may not be uninteresting to note, as throwing light on the native feeling for -x-, that this form sounded somewhat 
queer to Mrs. Johnson, for, as she intimated, one can't very well be swinging without either actively swinging one's 
self or being swung by some one. 



paa-tʰeèki'n I lift it up (Type 5) paa-tʰek'étʰax it bobs up and down (60.11, 13. 14) 

 

 In some verbs -alx- (= continuative -al- + non-agentive -x-) seems to be quite equivalent 

to the intransitive -xa-: 

keyewálxte' I am eating (31.3) (but hortatory keyíxapa' let us eat) 

leepánxte' I carry (178.6) (laapà'n I carry it [178.3, 4]) 

uukwánxte' I drink (see § 21) 

 The non-agentive character of verbs in -x- may be reflected in transitives (causatives) 

derived from them, in that in such causatives 
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the subject is not thought of as being the direct cause of the state or activity predicated, but is rather 

considered as indirectly responsible for it. Thus, from the aorist stem tʰkwilik'w- (tʰkwili'-x 

WATER, BLOOD DROPS, DRIPS 58.1) are formed: 

p'a-i-tʰkwilík'wana'n I (voluntarily) drop, spill it 

p'a-i-tʰkwilí'xna'n I have it drop (unavoidably), spill at (72.8, 16) 

 

§ 57. Positional -ii- 

 

 As we have already seen (§ 40, 15), this suffix, though of clearly derivational character, is 

generally, probably always, confined to the aorist. A positional verb in -ii- may be defined as 

expressing the state or condition resulting from the completed action of a transitive or an adjective; 

e.g. p'a-i-ha-u-tʰkup'itíi IT (BOX-LIKE OBJECT) LIES UPSIDE DOWN is a verb expressing the 

result of the action defined in p'a-i-ha-u-tʰkuùpa'n I UPSET IT and p'a-i-ha-u-tʰkuùpx IT UPSET 

60.8. From one point of view the suffix -ii- serves to mark off a class of purely positional verbs, a 

different verb-stem being used for each general form category of the object described. Such verbs 

of position are: 

tink'íi long, stretched out object lies (transitive aorist tinik'-) 

tʰkeyts'ii round object lies (138.24) (tʰkeyets'-) 

pʰiltii flat object lies 

t'opikíi corpse, dead-looking body lies 

seyníi box like object with opening on top lies 



p'a-i-ha-u-tʰkup'itii box like object with opening below lies (tʰkuup-) 

sukwitii curled up object (like bundle of rope) lies 

ta-skalii scattered objects (like grain on floor) lie 

wiik'itii several objects heaped together lie (wiik-) 

sasinii erect object is, he stands 34.1; 45.12; 77.9 

su'wilii sitting object (person) is, he sits, dwell 21.1; 57.2 

kʰepilii absent object is, he is long absent 124.20 

Not so clearly positional are: 

laalii (generally heard as laalée) it becomes 33.17; 45.3 

yamlii he looks pretty 

 Of these verbs those that are directly derived from transitives, it will be observed, use in 

the aorist the verb-stem, not the aorist stem, of their simplex (thus tink'- not tinik'-). The 

derivational -(a)t- (see § 42, 4) that seems to characterize a number of positional verbs cannot be 

explained. 
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 Certain Takelma place-names in -ii (or -iikʰ, -íkʰ with suffix -kʰ characteristic of 

geographical names) can hardly be otherwise explained than as positional verbs in -ii-, derived 

from nouns and provided with local prefixes defining the position of the noun. Such are: 

Ti'-taníi 47 Table Rock (probably = rock [tán] is [-ii] west [ti'-]); west of the rock 

would be ti'-taná (cf. tanátʰkʰ my rock) 

Takʰ-tʰkamíi-kʰ (cf. Takʰ-tʰkamiyà' person from T.) (= place where [-kʰ-] elks [tʰkám] 

are [-ii-] above, on top [takʰ-]) 

Tal-taníkʰ (cf. Taltaniyà' one from T.) (= place where [-kʰ-] in brush, away from 

creek [tal-] is [-ii-] rock [tán]) 

han-xilmíi ghost land (= across river [han-] are [-ii] ghosts [xilám]) 

te-tiiwíi near the falls of Rogue River (= in front [-te-] are [-ii] falls [tiiwu]) 

 

§ 58. IMPERSONAL -iaw- 

 

 
47 This example is due to Mr. H. H. St. Clair 2d, from whose Manuscript Notes on Takelma it was taken. Itis there 
written Títaníi. 



Verging toward the purely formal (pronominal) elements of the verb is the suffix -iaw-. Forms in 

-iaw- are intransitive, and may be formed from all intransitives and all transitives with incorporated 

pronominal object, the function of the suffix being to give an indefinite, generalized collective, or 

impersonal, signification (cf. German MAN, French ON) to the always third personal pronominal 

(Class I intransitive) subject. Examples are: 

yaaniáw' people go 58.14; 152.5 future yanayáw'tʰ  

wa'-ii-t'eméexiaw' people assemble 144.23 future wa'-ii-

téemxiaw'tʰ  

eepiáw' people are 192.7 (cf. eepíkʰ we are 180.13)  

ts'aawú yoowyáwkʰ there was (inferential) deep water (cf. 188.14)  

saansánsiniaw' fighting is going on 23.14 future sanáxiniaw'tʰ  

tóomxpiyaw'tʰ people will kill you (intransitive; but transitive with 

definite third personal subject tóomxpinkʰ they will kill you) (33.10) 

 

 

 In particular, states of the weather or season, necessarily involving indefiniteness of 

subject, are referred to by forms provided with the indefinite suffix -iaw-. Examples are: 
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lop'otiáw' it is raining, hailing, or snowing 90.1; 152.11 (but definitely nóox lop'ótʰ 

it rains 90.1; (198.9); ts'elam lop'ótʰ it hails; p'aàs lop'ótʰ it snows 90.2; 

196.7) 

lepʰniyáwkʰ it has gotten to be winter 

samkiáw'tʰ it will be summer (92.9) 

samkiawkulukwán it is about to be summer (literally, it is summer-intended, see § 

68) (cf. 48.13) 

tʰuuwuukiáw' it is hot (i.e., it is hot whether; but tʰuuwuù'kʰ it, some object, is hot 

[25.10]; 94.15) 

weèkiauta' when it is daybreak 73.6; 126.13 

 

4. Temporal-Modal and Pronominal Elements (§ 59-67) 

 

§ 59. INTRODUCTORY 



 

Every Takelma verb except, so far as known, the defective copula eyítʰe' I AM, has forms of six 

tense-modes -- aorist, future, potential, inferential, present imperative, and future imperative. Of 

these, all but the aorist, which is built up on a derived aorist stem, are formed from the verb-stem. 

A special tense or mode sign, apart from the peculiar stem of the aorist, is found in none of the 

tense-modes except the inferential, which, in all the voices, is throughout characterized by a -kʰ- 

(-k-) following the objective, but proceeding the subjective, pronominal elements. Each of the 

tense-modes except the potential, which uses the personal endings of the aorist, is, however, 

characterized by its own set of pronominal endings. It is for this very reason that it has seemed 

best to use the term tense-modes for the various modes and tenses, instead of attempting a 

necessarily artificial classification into tenses (aorist and future) and modes (indicative, potential, 

imperative, and inferential), the method of distinguishing the latter being fundamentally the same 

as that employed to form the former, i.e., the use of special pronominal schemes. 

 

The purely temporal idea is only slightly developed in the verb. The aorist does duty for the 

preterite (including the narrative past), the present, and the immediate future, as in NOW I SHALL 

GO; while the future is employed to refer to a future time distinctly set off from the present, as in 

I SHALL GO THIS EVENING, TO-MORROW. A similar distinction between the immediate and 

more remote future is made in the imperative. The present imperative expresses a command which, 

it is intended, is to pass into more or less immediate fulfilment, as in GO AWAY! while the 

command expressed by the future 
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imperative is not to be carried out until some stated or implied point of time definitely removed 

from the immediate present, as in COME TO-MORROW! GIVE HER TO EAT (when she 

recovers). The uses of the potential and inferential will be best illustrated by examples given after 

the forms themselves have been tabulated. In a general way the potential implies the ability to do 

a thing, or the possibility of the occurrence of a certain action or condition (I CAN, COULD GO 

if I care, cared to), and thus is appropriately used in the apodosis of an unfulfilled or contrary to 

fact condition; it is also regularly employed in the expression of the negative imperative 

(prohibitive). The peculiar form of the potential (verb-stem with aorist pronoun endings) seems in 

a measure to reflect its modal signification, the identity of its stem with that of the future indicating 



apparently the lack of fulfilment of the action, while the aoristic pronominal elements may be 

interpreted as expressing the certainty of such fulfilment under the expressed or implied 

circumstances by the person referred to. 

 The inferential implies that the action expressed by the verb is not directly known or stated 

on the authority of the speaker, but is only inferred from the circumstances of the case or rests on 

the authority of one other than the speaker. Thus, if I say THE BEAR KILLED THE MAN, and 

wish to state the event as a mere matter of fact, the truth of which is directly known from my own 

or another's experience, the aorist form would normally be employed: 

mená (bear) yap'a (man) t'omóokʰwa (it killed him) 

If I wish, however, to imply that it is not definitely known from unmistakable evidence that the 

event really took place, or that it is inferred from certain facts (such as the finding of the man's 

corpse or the presence of a bear's footprints in the neighborhood of the house), or that the statement 

is not made on my own authority, the inferential would be employed: 

mená yap'a tóomkʰwakʰ it seems that the bear killed the man; the bear must have, 

evidently has, killed the man 

Inasmuch as mythical narration is necessarily told on hearsay, one would expect the regular use of 

the inferential in the myths; yet, in the great majority of cases, the aorist was employed, either 

because the constant use of the relatively uncommon inferential forms would have been felt as 

intrusive and laborious, or because the events related in the myths are to be looked upon as 

objectively certain. 
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The inferential is also regularly employed in expressing the negative future. 

 Not only do the pronominal elements vary for the different tense-modes, but they change 

also for the two main classes of intransitive verbs and for the transitive (subject and object), except 

that in the present imperative and inferential no such class differences are discernible, though even 

in these the characteristic -pʰ- of Class II intransitives brings about a striking formal, if not strictly 

personal, difference. We thus have the following eleven pronominal schemes to deal with: 

Aorist subject intransitive I. 

Aorist subject intransitive II. 

Aorist subject transitive. 

Future subject intransitive I. 



Future subject intransitive II. 

Future subject transitive. 

Inferential subject. 

Present imperative subject. 

Future imperative subject intransitive I and transitive. 

Future imperative subject intransitive II. 

Object transitive (and subject passive). 

 The transitive objects are alike for all tense-modes, except that the combination of the first 

person singular object and second-person singular or plural subject (i.e., THOU or YE ME) always 

agrees with the corresponding subject form of intransitive II. Not all the personal forms in these 

schemes stand-alone, there being a number of intercrossings between the schemes of the three 

classes of verbs. The total number of personal endings is furthermore greatly lessened by the 

absence of a dual and the lack of a distinct plural form for the third person. The third person subject 

is positively characterized by a distinct personal ending only in the aorist subject intransitive I, the 

future subject intransitive I, the future subject intransitive II, and the future subject transitive; as 

object, it is never characterized at all, except insofar as the third person object, when referring to 

human beings, is optionally indicated by a special suffix -kʰwa- (-kwa-). In all other cases the third 

person is negatively characterized by the absence of a personal ending. The second singular subject 

of the present imperative is similarly negatively characterized by the absence of a personal ending, 

though the -pʰ of the present imperative intransitive II superficially contradicts this statement (see 

§ 61). 
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The pronominal schemes, with illustrative paradigms, will now be taken up according to the verb 

classes. 

 

§ 60. INTRANSITIVES, CLASS I 

 

 This class embraces most of the intransitives of the language, particularly those of active 

significance (e.g. COME, GO, RUN, DANCE, PLAY, SING, DIE, SHOUT, JUMP, yet also such 

as BE, SLEEP), verbs in -xa-, indefinites in -iaw-, and reciprocals. The tense-modes of such verbs 

have the following characteristic subjective personal endings: 



 

 Aorist Future Inferential 
Present 

imperative 

Future 

imperative 

Singular: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 Third person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

-tʰe', -te' 

-(á)tʰ 

-' 

 

-íkʰ 

-(á)tʰpʰ 

 

-tʰee, -tee 

-(a)tá' 

-(á)'tʰ 

 

-(i)kám 

-(á)tʰpa' 

 

-k-ʰa'48 

-kʰ 'eiitʰ 

-ˊkʰ 

 

-kʰ-anákʰ 

-k'eiitʰpʰ 

 

 

-- 

 

 

-(a)pá' 

-(á)npʰ 

-ˊpʰ 

 

 

-(á)'kʰ 

 

 

 

? 

 

 The imperative is necessarily lacking in the first person singular and third person. The first 

person plural in -(a)pa' of the present imperative is used as a hortatory: yanapà' LET US GO! 

158.11; (cf. 168.11). This -(a)pa' is not infrequently followed by emphasizing particles: -ní (e.g., 

yupaà'ní LET US BE! [cf. 158.8]); -hi (e.g., yeepá'hi LET US RETURN! 63.1; see § 114, 2), or -

hán (e.g. yánapa'hán LET US GO 64.1), the last of these being clearly identical with the nominal 

plural element -han (see § 99); -nihan is also found (yánapaa'nihán LET US ALL GO, PRAY! 

[cf. 150.24; 152.6]). No true future hortatory and second person plural imperative seem to exist; 

for the latter, the ordinary indicative form in - tʰpa' (-tapa' in the other classes) was always given. 

The connective -a- is used with most of the consonantal endings, as indicated in the table, when 

the preceding part of the word ends in a consonant, otherwise the ending is directly attached; in 

the reciprocal - tʰ pʰ, -' tʰ and - tʰpa' are directly added to the suffix -an-. Before the only vocalic 

ending -íkʰ, a glide -y- is introduced if the preceding sound is a vowel (e.g., al-yowoyíkʰ WE 

LOOK). In the first person plural of the future -ikám (aorist -ik- + -ám; cf. -tám in possessive 
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pronouns, §§ 91-3) is used after consonants, -kám after vowels. The first form of the second person 

plural imperative (-án pʰ) is used to follow most consonants (-ˊn pʰ to follow a "constant" -a- of 

 
48 It is possible that this suffix is really -kʰa'n; -n after a catch is practically without sorority, and very easily missed 
by the car. The first person singular and plural inferential endings are then both transitives in form (cf. -a'n and -anákʰ 
as first person singular and plural subject of transitives); the third person is without ending in both. The ending -kʰa'n 
is made particularly likely by the subordinate in -kʰ-án-ta' (see § 70). 



the stem), - ˊpʰ being found only after vowels and probably -m- and -n- (e.g. yúpʰ BE YE!; yanápʰ 

GO YE!). 

 In regard to the etymology of the endings, it is clear that the second person plural aorist is 

derived from the corresponding singular form by the addition of a characteristic -pʰ (cf. the 

imperative), that the second persons of the future are differentiated from the aorist forms by an 

added -a', and that the first person singular future is identical with the corresponding form in the 

aorist, except for the lack of a catch. The second persons of the inferential are periphrastic forms, 

consisting of the third personal form in -kʰ (mode-sign, not personal ending) plus eyítʰ THOU ART, 

eyítʰpʰ YE ARE. 

 As paradigmatic examples are chosen a stem ending in a vowel (aorist yowo- BE), one 

ending in a consonant (aorist paxam- COME), a reciprocal (aorist saansansan- FIGHT ONE 

ANOTHER), and an indefinite in -iaw- (aorist tʰuuwuu-k-iaw- BE HOT). 

 
AORIST 

Singular: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 Third person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

yowótʰe' I am49 

yowótʰ  

yowò'  

 

yowoyíkʰ  

yowótʰpʰ  

 

paxámtʰe' I come 

paxamátʰ 

paxà'm 

 

paxamíkʰ  

paxamátʰpʰ  

 

 

 

saansánsa'n they fight 

 

saansánsinikʰ  

saansánsantʰpʰ  

 

 

 

tʰuuwuukiáw' it is hot 

FUTURE 

Singular: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 Third person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

yútʰee  

yutà'  

yù'tʰ  

 

yukám  

yútʰpa'  

 

paxmátʰee  

paxmatà'  

paxmà'tʰ  

 

paxmakám  

paxmátʰpa'  

 

 

 

sanáxan'tʰ  

 

sanáxinikam  

sanáxantʰpa'  

 

 

 

tʰuukiáw'tʰ  

POTENTIAL 

Singular: 

 First person 

 

yútʰe'  

 

paxmátʰe'  

 

 

 

 

 
49 Sapir glossed this as "I run", which is probably a typo. (Editors) 



 Second person 

 Third person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

yútʰ  

yù'  

 

yuwíkʰ  

yútʰpʰ  

paxmátʰ  

paxmà'  

 

paxmíkʰ  

paxmátʰpʰ  

 

sanaxà'n  

 

sanáxinikʰ  

sanáxantʰpʰ  

 

tʰuukiáw'  
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INFERENTIAL 

Singular: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 Third person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

yúkʰa' 

yúk'eiitʰ 50 

yúkʰ 

 

yúkʰanákʰ 

yúk'eiitʰpʰ 

 

paxmákʰa' 

paxmák'eyítʰ 

paxmákʰ 

 

paxmákʰanákʰ 

paxmák'eiitʰpʰ 

 

 

 

sanáxankʰ 

 

sanáxankʰanákʰ 

sanáxank'eiitʰpʰ 

 

 

 

tʰuukiáwkʰ 

PRESENT IMPERATIVE 

Singular: 

 Second person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

yú 

 

yupà' 

yúpʰ 

 

paxmá 

 

paxmapà' 

paxmánpʰ 

 

 

sanáxinipa' 51 

(?)sanáxananpʰ 

 

FUTURE IMPERATIVE 

Singular: 

 Second person 

 

yù'kʰ 

 

paxmà'kʰ 

  

 

 

 A few intransitive of this class add the consonantal pronominal endings directly to the final 

semivowel (-y-) of the stem, instead of employing the connective vowel -a-. Such are: 

 
50 -kʰ- + ' = k' See § 12. 
51 The -i- of -ipa' evidently corresponds to the -i- in the first person plural aorist -ikʰ, future -ikam, but appears, so far 
as known, only in the reciprocal, and, of course, in such cases as require connective -i- instead of -a- (see below, § 
64): ha'w-ii-k'emnipà' LET US SWEAT, with -i- because of instrumental ii-. 



eyítʰ 52thou art 108.2, eyítʰpʰ ye are 14.10 (contrast yeweyátʰ thou returnest [58.13], 

but yeweyítʰe' I return [188.4] like eyítʰe' I am 198.2) 

nakayítʰ thou sayest 56.5, nakayítʰpʰ ye say 170.4 (contrast tʰakayátʰ thou criest, but 

tʰakayítʰe' I cry [180.5] like nakayítʰe' I say 180.1) 

To this somewhat irregular group of verbs belongs probably also loow- PLAY, though, not ending 

in a semivowel in either the verb or aorist stem, it shows no forms directly comparable to those 

just given; its third person aorist, however, shows a rising accent before the catch: lóowl' 53 70.4 

(not *lóowl'), a phenomenon that seems connected (see below, § 65) with the lack of a connecting 

vowel before the personal endings. 

 A few stray verbs, otherwise following the normal scheme of intransitive Class I endings, 

seem to lack a catch in the third person aorist: 

163 

lop'ótʰ 54 it rains 90.1, 2 (yet lop'otátʰ you are raining 198.9; lopʰtà't it will rain; 

lopʰtáx to rain § 74, 1) 

háax it burns 98.1 (yet haxátʰ it will burn) 

Several intransitive Class I usitatives seem to lack the catch of the third person aorist also: 

kiníinkʰ he always went to 46.11 (from kinì'kʰ he went to) 

wits'íisma he keeps moving (from wits'ì'm he moves 148.12) 

yewéókʰ he is wont to return 47.4; 116.2 (yet yewéokátʰ you are wont to return) 

No explanation can be given of this irregularity. 

 The inferential endings, as has been already remarked, are identical for all classes of verb, 

so that the following applies to Class II intransitives and to transitives as well as to Class I 

intransitives. The mode-sign -kʰ is added directly to the final vowel or consonant of the verb-stem 

(or stem with its added derivative and from nominal object suffixes) without connecting -a-. All 

combinations of consonants are here allowed that are at all possible as syllabically final clusters 

 
52 This verb is defective, having only the three forms given above, the first person plural eepíkʰ 180.13, and the (cf. 
class II) indefinite eepiáw' 192.7, the latter two with loss of i and intrusive -p-. The third person and the non-aorist 
forms are supplied by yo- BE. 
53 -ˊl' appears also in certain usitatives: hiwilíil' HE USED TO RUN, skeléel' HE KEPT SHOUTING, in which the 
rising accent is probably radical (see § 43, 4); these forms, furthermore, have lost a w, § 18 (cf. hiwiliúutʰe' I RUN, 
skelewútʰe' I SHOUT). 
54 This form can not possibly have been misheard for *lop'ó'tʰ, the form to be expected, as the subordinate is lop'óotʰa', 
not *lop'óowta', which would be required by a *lop'ó'tʰ (see §70). 



(see § 16); indeed some of the final consonant clusters, -as -skʰ, -pʰkʰ, -npʰkʰ, -l pʰkʰ, hardly occur, 

if at all, outside the inferential. If the resulting consonant combination would be phonetically 

impossible an inorganic -a- is introduced between the two consonants that precede the inferential 

-kʰ; secondary diphthongs with raised accent may thus arise: 

k'emánkʰ he made it (verb-stem k'emn-) 

piláwkʰ he jumped 160.17 (verb-stem pilw-) 

Double diphthong are often allowed to stand unaltered before -kʰ (e.g. oyínkʰ HE GAVE THEM; 

also imperative oyín GIVE THEM!); sometimes doublets, with double diphthong or with inorganic 

-a-, are found (e.g., ts'ayímkʰ or ts'ayámkʰ HE HID IT; also passive participle ts'ayímhakʰw 

HIDDEN, but ts'ayám HIDE IT! ts'eyámxi HIDE ME! ts'ayámxamkʰ HE HID US [158.7]). With 

a final -k- or -kw- the inferential -kʰ unites to form -kʰ or -kʰw, but with lengthening of the preceding 

vowel; -k'- + -kʰ becomes -'kʰ. Examples are: 

heenáakʰw (= -ákw-kʰ) he consumed them (cf. 48.10); but heenákʰw consume them! 

wayanáakʰw (= -yaná-kw-kʰ) he ran after them 98.10; but wayanákʰw run after 

them! 
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yóowkʰw (= yokw-kʰ) she married him 192.16 

hé'-ii-lém'kʰ (= lemk'-kʰ) he destroyed them (146.20); 154.11; also imperative (= 

*lemk') 

 

§ 61. INTRANSITIVES, CLASS II 

 

 Most verbs of Class II intransitives, unlike those that are most typical of Class I, are derived 

from transitives, the majority of examples falling under the heads of non-agentives in -x-, 

reflexives in -kwi-, positionals in -ii-, and verbs with intransitivizing -pʰ- either in all their tense-

modes or in all but the aorist (see § 42,1). Besides these main groups there are a straggling number 

of not easily classified verbs that also show the peculiarities of the class; such are: 

senésantʰe' I whoop (110.20; 180.15) 

wíitʰe' I go about (0.1; 92.29; 122.23) 

likíintʰe' I rest (48.11; 79.2, 4; 102.1) 

hüülíntʰe' I am tired (48.4, 11; 102.1, 8; 120.11) 



In a rough way the main characteristic of Class II intransitives, as far as signification is concerned, 

is that they denote conditions and processes, while Class I intransitives are in great part verbs of 

action. Following is the scheme of subjective pronominal endings characteristic of Class II: 

 

 Aorist Future Inferential 
Present 

imperative 

Future 

imperative 

Singular: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 Third person 

 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

-tʰe', -te' 

-tʰam, -tam 

- 

-tʰ 

 

(-pʰ)-ikʰ 

-tʰapʰ, -tapʰ 

 

-tʰee, -tee 

-tʰa', ta' 

-tʰaa, taa 

 

 

(-pʰ)-ikam 

-tʰapa', -tapa' 

 

(-pʰ)-ka' 

(-pʰ)-kʰ 'eiitʰ 

(-pʰ)-kʰ 

 

 

(-pʰ)-k-anákʰ 

(-pʰ)-kʰ 'eiitʰpʰ 

 

 

(-pʰ) 

 

 

 

(-pʰ)-apa' 

(-pʰ)-anpʰ 

 

 

(-pʰ)-ka'm 

 

In comparing these endings with those of Class I intransitives, it is seen that the characteristic 

peculiarities of Class II intransitives are: the -am second person singular aorist and future 

imperative (-tʰam [= -tʰ + -am], -ka'm [?= -'kʰ + -am]); the -a- between the -tʰ- and the -pʰ- (-p-) in 

the second person plural aorist and future; the lack of a catch in the third person aorist; the ending 

-tʰaa of the third person future; and the presence of a -pʰ- (-p-) in the first person plural aorist and 

future and in the inferential, present imperative, and future imperative forms. The last feature is, 

however, absent in the non-agentive -x- verbs and in the future of reflexives. The labial in 
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the first person plural of the aorist and future is evidently connected with the -p- of eepíkʰ WE 

ARE (see § 60, fourth footnote); the parallelism is made complete by the fact that impersonal 

forms in -iaw- derived from Class II intransitives (except non-agentives) show a -pʰ- before the 

suffix, analogously to eepiáw': 

senésanpʰiaw' there is whooping, sénsanpʰiaw'tʰ there will be whooping 

In the third person of the aorist, positionals in -ii-, non-agentives, and verbs in -pʰ- and other 

consonants (except -n- and probably -l-, -m-) lack a positive ending, while reflexives and most of 

the miscellaneous verbs (ending in a vowel or -n-, -l- or -m-) show a final -tʰ. There is every reason 



to believe that the absence of a -tʰ in the former group of forms is due to phonetic conditions that 

brought about its loss (see § 18). 

 As examples of verbs of this class will serve a non-agentive (aorist ha-u-hana's- STOP), a 

reflexive (aorist ii-lets'ekʰwi- TOUCH ONE'S SELF), a positional (aorist sasinii- STAND), and 

one of the miscellaneous verbs (wii- GO ABOUT). 

AORIST 
Singular: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 Third person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

haná'ste' I stop 

haná'stam  

hanà's  

 

haná'sikʰ  

haná'stapʰ  

 

lets'éekʰwite' I touch myself 

lets'éekʰwitam  

lets'éekʰwitʰ  

 

lets'éekʰwipikʰ  

lets'éekʰwitapʰ  

 

sasiniitʰe' I stand 

sasiniitʰam  

sasinii  

 

sasiniipʰikʰ  

sasiniitʰapʰ  

 

wiitʰe' I go about 

wiitʰam  

wiitʰ  

 

wiipʰikʰ  

wiitʰapʰ  

FUTURE 
Singular: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 Third person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

hán'stee  

hán'sta'  

hán'staa  

 

hán'sikam  

hán'stapa'  

 

leskíkʰwitee  

leskíkʰwita'  

leskíkʰwitaa  

 

leskíkʰwikam  

leskíkʰwitapa'  

 

sásantʰee  

sásantʰa'  

sásantʰaa  

 

sásanpʰikam  

sásantʰapa'  

 

wíitʰee  

wíitʰa'  

wíitʰaa  

 

wíipʰikam  

wíitʰapa'  

POTENTIAL 
Singular: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 Third person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

hán'ste'  

hán'stam  

hán's  

 

hán'sikʰ  

hán'stapʰ  

 

leskíkʰwite'  

leskíkʰwitam  

leskíkʰwitʰ  

 

leskíkʰwipikʰ  

leskíkʰwitapʰ  

 

sásantʰe'  

sásantʰam  

sásantʰ (?) 

 

sásanpʰikʰ  

sásantʰapʰ  

 

wíitʰe'  

wíitʰam  

wíitʰ  

 

wíipʰikʰ  

wíitʰapʰ  

166 

INFERENTIAL 
Singular: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 Third person 

 

hán'ska' 

hán'sk'eyítʰ  

hán'skʰ  

 

leskíkʰwipʰka'  

leskíkʰwipʰk'eyítʰ  

leskíkʰwipʰkʰ  

 

sásanpʰka'  

sásanpʰk'eyítʰ  

sásanpʰkʰ  

 

wíipʰka'  

wíipʰk'eyítʰ  

wíipʰkʰ  



Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

hán'skanákʰ  

hán'sk'eyítʰpʰ  

 

leskíkʰwipʰkanákʰ  

leskíkʰwipʰk'eyítʰpʰ  

 

sásanpʰkanákʰ  

sásanpʰk'eyítʰpʰ  

 

wíipʰkanákʰ  

wíipʰk'eyítʰpʰ  

PRESENT IMPERATIVE 
Singular: 

 Second person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

hán's  

 

hán'sapa'  

hán'sanpʰ  

 

leskíkʰwiipʰ  

 

leskíkʰwiipʰapa'  

leskíkʰwiipʰanpʰ  

 

sásanpʰ  

 

sásanpʰapa'  

sásanpʰanpʰ  

 

wíipʰ  

 

wíipʰapa'  

wíipʰanpʰ  

FUTURE IMPERATIVE 
Singular: 

 Second person 

 

hán'ska'm 

 

leskíkʰwiipʰka'm 

 

sásanpʰka'm 

 

wíipʰka'm 

 

 

 Those verbs of this class that are characterized, either throughout their forms or in all non-

aorist forms, by a suffix -pʰ- have this element coalesce with the -pʰ- of the first person plural, 

inferential, and imperative, but with lengthening of an immediately preceding vowel. In the 

imperative this lengthened vowel seems to take on a falling accent: 

p'alaàpʰ tell a myth! (cf. p'alápʰtee I shall tell a myth, with inorganic second -a-) 

sanaàpʰ fight! (cf. sanápʰtee I shall fight, with radical second -a-) 

 The verb wok- ARRIVE is peculiar in that the aorist is formed after the manner of Class II 

verbs (wóokʰ HE ARRIVES 47.15; wóokʰtam YOU ARRIVE), while the non-aorist forms belong 

to Class I (e.g., wokà'tʰ HE WILL ARRIVE). It is further noteworthy that many, perhaps most, 

Class II intransitives form their usitative and frequentative forms according to Class I. Examples, 

showing the third person aorist catch, are: 

suù'alha' they always dwell 112.2 (from su'wilíi 21.1; but first person plural 

suù'alhipikʰ); contrast Class II sasánhapʰ he keeps standing (from sasiníi 

34.1) 

wokowà'kʰ they keep arriving 112.2 (from wóokʰ) 

sówoowsaw' they keep jumping (112.5, 10) (from sowoòw'kʰapʰ 48.15) 
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Several non-agentives in -x- drop the -x- and become Class I intransitives in the frequentative: 



p'a-i-tʰkwiliìtʰkwal' (water) keeps dripping down (cf. p'a-i-tʰkwiliì'x it drips down 

58.1) 

xaa-skot'óska'tʰ it breaks to pieces 62.1 (cf. xaa-skoòws = -skoowt-x it breaks 

[61.13]) 

xaa-skoòw'tʰskata'tʰ it will break to pieces (cf. xaa-skoòw'sta it will break [148.8]) 

 

TRANSITIVES, CLASS III (§ 62-66) 

 

§ 62. General Remarks 

 

 The subject pronominal elements of the transitive verb combine with the objective 

elements to form rather closely welded compound endings, yet hardly ever so that the two cannot 

separately be recognized as such; the order of composition is in every case pronominal object + 

subject. It is only in the combinations THOU or YE -- ME that such composition does not take 

place; in these the first person singular object is, properly speaking, not expressed at all, except in 

so far as the stem undergoes palatalization if possible (see § 31,1), while the second person subject 

assumes the form in which it is found in Class II of intransitive verbs. The pronominal objects are 

decidedly a more integral part of the verb form than the subjects, for not only do they precede 

these, but in passives, periphrastic futures, nouns of agency and infinitives they are found 

unaccompanied by them. For example: 

tóomxpina' you will be killed (178.15) 

tóomxpikulúkʰw he will kill you 

tóomxpi's one who kills you 

tóomxpiya to kill you 

are analogous, as far as the incorporated pronominal object (-pi-) is concerned, to: 

tóomxpinkʰ he will kill you; t'omóoxpi'n I kill you 

The pronominal objects are found in all the tense-modes, as far as the meaning of these permits, 

and are entirely distinct from all the subjective elements, except that the ending of the second 

person plural coincides with one form of the second person singular present imperative of the 

intransitive, -anpʰ. These elements are: 



 Singular: First person, -xi (with third subjective); second person, -pi; third person ---; third 

person (human) -kʰwa. Plural: First person, -am; second person, -anpʰ (-anp-). 
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 It does not seem that -kʰwa-, which is optionally used as the third personal object when 

reference is distinctly had to a human being (or to a mythical animal conceived of as a human 

being), can be combined with other than a third personal subject (at least no other examples have 

been found); nor can it be used as an indirect object if the verb already contains among its prefixes 

an incorporated indirect object. These directions on the use of -kʰwa- enable us effectually to 

distinguish it from the indirect reflexive -kʰwa- which has already been discussed, this element 

normally requiring an incorporated object prefixed to the verb. Examples of the objective -kʰwa- 

are: 

t'omóokʰwa55 it killed him 15.16; 28.11 

hee'-iiúukʰwa he went away from him 

háaxankʰwa he burnt him 27.16 

saansánkʰwa he fought with him 28.10 

nakayíkʰwa he said to him 152.3 (with very puzzling intransitive -i-; contrast naká 

he said to him) 

wéetʰkikwa he took (it) away from him (49.6) 

láakʰwakʰ (inferential) he gave him to eat 

 In several respects this -kʰwa- differs fundamentally from the other object suffixes. It 

allows no connective -x- to stand before it (see § 64); the indirective -t- of -ált- (see § 48) drops 

out before it: 

kayawálkʰwa he ate him; cf. kayawálspi he ate you (26.8) 

 and, differing in this respect from the suffixless third person object, it allows no instrumental -i- 

to stand before it (see § 64): 

ii-t'anáhakwa he held him (25.10); cf. ii-t'anáhi he held it 27.4 

takʰ-ta-hálkʰwa he answered him 180.18; cf. takʰ-ta-haalì'n I answered him 

(146.14) 

 
55 The final consonant of the aorist stem of Type 8 verbs is regularly lost before -kʰwa. 



It is thus evident that forms with suffix -kʰwa approximate intransitives in form (cf. -kʰwa- above). 

With a stem final -k-, -kw- the suffix unites to form -kʰwa, the preceding vowel being lengthened 

and receiving a rising accent; with a stem final -k'- it unites to form -'kʰwa, the preceding vowel 

being lengthened with falling accent. Examples are: 

t'ayáakʰwa he found him 71.14; cf. t'ayákʰ he found it 43.4; 134.17 

maláakʰwa he told him 22.8; (72.14); cf. malakanánhi he told it to him (see § 50) 

30.15 
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ta-k'osóowkʰwa they bit him 74.5 (aorist stem -k'osok-) 

hee'-iilemeè'kʰwa he destroyed them (50.2); cf. hee'-iilemék'i'n I destroyed them 

(110.2) 

mülüǜ'kʰwa he swallowed him 72.16; cf. mülǘk'a'n I swallowed him (73.1) 

Verbs that have a suffixed comitative -(a)kwa- show, in combination with the objective -kʰwa-, a 

probably dissimilated suffix -kikʰwa (-kikwa-), the connecting -a- preceding this compound suffix 

being of course umlauted to -i-: 

xepeyikíkʰwa he hurt him (cf. xepeyakwà'n I hurt him [136.23]) 

uuyuùy'skikwa he laughed at him 27.5 (cf. uuyuù'skwa'n I laugh at him [71.7]) 

 It is rather interesting to observe how the objective -kʰwa- may serve to remove some of 

the ambiguities that are apt to arise in Takelma in the use of the third person. HE GAVE IT TO 

HIM is expressed in the inferential by the forms ókʰikʰ and ókʰikwakʰ, the latter of which necessarily 

refers to a human indirect object. If a noun or independent pronoun be put before these apparently 

synonymous forms, sentences are framed of quite divergent signification. In the first sentence 

(noun + ókʰikʰ) the prefix noun would naturally be taken as the object (direct or indirect) of the 

verb (e.g., nékʰti ókʰikʰ HE WHO-GAVE IT? [= TO WHOM DID HE GIVE IT?]); in the second 

(noun + ókʰikwakʰ), as subject, a doubly expressed object being inadmissible (e.g. nékʰti ókʰikwakʰ 

WHO GAVE IT TO HIM?). TO WHOM DID HE BRING IT? with incorporated object nékʰti 

reads nékʰti me'wáakʰ literally, HE-WHO-hiTHER-BROUGHT-IT? WHO BROUGHT IT TO 

HIM? With subject nékʰti reads (as inferential form) nékʰti wakawókʰwakʰ (-o- unexplained). HE 

FOUND THE ANTS is expressed by t'ipisii t'ayákʰ, but THE ANTS FOUND HIM by t'ipisii 

t'ayáakʰwa. The usage illustrated may be stated thus: whenever the third personal object refers to 

a human being and the subject is expressed as a noun, suffixed -kʰwa must be used to indicate the 



object; if it is not used, the expressed noun will most naturally be construed as the object of the 

verb. An effective means is thus present in Takelma for the distinction of a personal subject and 

object. 
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§ 63. Transitive Subject Pronouns 

 

 The various tense-modal schemes of subject pronouns in the transitive verb are as follows: 

 Aorist Future Inferential 
Present 

imperative 

Future 

imperative 
Singular: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

 Third person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

-(à)'n 

-(á)tʰ 

-dam (1st sing. obj.) 

-- 

 

-(a)makʰ 

-(á)tʰapʰ 

-tapʰ (1st sing. obj) 

 

-(á)n 

-(a)ta' 

-ta' (1st sing. obj.) 

-(á)nkʰ 

 

-(a)naká 

-(á)tʰpa' 

-tapa' (1st sing. obj.) 

 

-kʰ-a' 

-kʰ 'eiitʰ 

 

-kʰ 

 

kʰ-anakʰ 

-kʰ 'eiitʰpʰ 

 

 

-- 

 

 

 

-(a)pa' 

-pʰ 

-(a)npʰ 

 

 

-(à)'kʰ 

-ka'm 1st sing. obj.) 

 

 Setting aside the peculiar second personal subject first personal singular object 

terminations, it will be observed that the subjective forms of the transitive are identical with those 

of the intransitive (Class I) except in the first person singular and plural aorist and future, and in 

the third person aorist and future. The loss in the future of the catch of the first person singular 

aorist (-tʰe': -tʰee = -'n : -n) and the addition in the future of -am to the first person plural aorist (-

ikʰ : -ikam = -nakʰ : -nakam) are quite parallel phenomena. It will be observed also that the first 

person plural, probably also singular, aorist of the transitive, is in form identical, except for the 

mode-sign -kʰ-, with the corresponding form of the inferential, so one is justified in suspecting this 

tense-mode to consist, morphologically speaking, of transitive forms with third personal object 

(see § 60, first footnote). 

 The forms of toowm- (aorist t'omom-) KILL will show the method of combining subjective 

and objective pronominal elements. 

 



AORIST 

Subjective 

Objective 

First person 

singular 

Second person 

singular 
Third person First person plural 

Second person 

plural 

Singular: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 3d per. 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 

 

t'ümǘüxtam  

t'ümǘüxi  

 

 

t'ümǘüxtapʰ  

 

t'omóoxpi'n  

 

t'omóoxpi  

 

t'omóoxpinakʰ  

 

t'omomà'n 

t'omomátʰ  

t'omóom  

 

t'omomanákʰ  

t'omomátʰpʰ  

 

 

t'omóoximitʰ 

t'omóoxam  

 

 

t'omóoximitʰpʰ  

 

t'omóoxanpa'n  

 

t'omóoxanpʰ 56 

 

t'omóoxanpanákʰ  
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FUTURE 

Subject 

Object 

First person 

singular 

Second person 

singular 
Third person 

First person 

plural 

Second person 

plural 

Singular: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 3d per. 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 

 

tǘümxta'  

tǘümxinkʰ  

 

 

tǘümxtapa'  

 

tóomxpin  

 

tóomxpinkʰ  

 

tóomxpinakam  

 

toowmán  

toowmatà'  

toowmánkʰ  

 

toowmanakám  

toowmátʰpa'  

 

 

tóomximita' 

tóomxamankʰ  

 

 

tóomximitʰpa' † 

 

tóomxanpan  

 

tóomxanpankʰ  

 

tóomxampanakam  

PRESENT IMPERATIVE 

Singular: 

 2d per. 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 

tümxi  

 

 

tümxipʰ  

  

tóowm 

 

toowmapà' 

tóowmpʰ (al-

xiìk'anpʰ see 

him!) 

 

tóomxam  

 

 

tóomxampʰ † 

 

FUTURE IMPERATIVE 

Singular: 

 2d per. 

 

tǘümxka'm  

  

toowmà'kʰ  

 

? 57 

 

 
56 Not to be confused with t'omóoxantʰpʰ YE ARE KILLING EACH OTHER! 
57 Probably expressed by simple future tóomximita'. 



† These forms were not actually obtained, but can hardly be considered as doubtful. 

 

 It is not necessary to give the transitive potential and inferential forms, as the former can 

be easily constructed by substituting in the future forms the aorist endings for those of the future: 

tǘümxi he would kill me 

toowmà'n I should, could kill him 

tóowm he would, could kill him 

 The inferential forms can be built up from the corresponding future forms by substituting 

for the subject endings of the latter those given in the table for the inferential mode: 

tǘümxikʰ he killed me 

tóomxamk'eyítʰ you killed us 

tóomkʰa' I killed him 

tóomxanpʰkanákʰ we killed you 

 The only points to which attention need be called in the aorist and future forms is the use 

of a connecting vowel -i- instead of -a- when the first personal plural object (-am-) is combined 

with a second singular or plural subject (-itʰ, -itʰpʰ, -ita', -itʰpa'); this -i- naturally  
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carries the umlaut of -am- to -im- with it, but -am- reappears when -i- drops out, cf. inferential 

tóomxamk'eyítʰ. With the -i- of these forms compare the -i- of the first person plural intransitives -

ikʰ, -ikam, -ipa' (§ 60 and § 60, second footnote). 

 

§ 64. Connecting -x- and -i- 

 

 It will have been observed that in all forms but those provided with a third person object 

the endings are not directly added to the stem, but are joined to it by a connecting consonant -x- 

(amalgamating with proceeding -t- to -s-). This element we have seen to be identical with the -x- 

(-s-) reciprocal forms; and there is a possibility of its being related to the -xa- of active intransitive 

verbs, hardly, however, to the non-agentive -x-. Though it appears as a purely formal, apparently 

meaningless element, its original function must have been to indicate the objective relation in 

which the immediately following pronominal suffix stands to the verb. From this point of view it 

is absent in a third personal object form simply because there is no expressed pronominal element 



for it to objectivize, as it were. The final aoristic consonant of Type 8 verbs regularly disappears 

before the connecting -x-, so that its retention becomes a probably secondary mark of a third 

personal pronominal object. The fact that the third personal objective element -kʰwa- (-kwa-) does 

not tolerate a proceeding connective -x- puts it in a class by itself, affiliating it to some extent with 

the derivational suffixes of the verb. 

 There are, comparatively speaking, few transitive stems ending in a vowel, so that it does 

not often happen that the subjective personal endings, the third personal object being unexpressed, 

are directly attached to the verb or aorist stem, as in: 

nakà'n I say to him 72.9, cf. naká he said to him 92.24 

sepén I shall roast it (44.6); future imperative otò'kʰ hunt for him! (116.7) 

Ordinarily forms involving the third personal object require a connecting vowel between the stem 

and the pronominal suffix. Not all verbs, however, show the purely non-significant -a- of, e.g. 

t'omomà'n, but have a to a large extent probably functional -i-. This -i- occurs first of all in all third 

personal object forms verbs that have an instrumental prefix: 

ts'ayakà'n I shoot him (192.10), but wa-ts'ayakì'n I shoot (him) with it 

ii-lats'akítʰ you touched it 

173 

The greater number of cases will probably be found to come under this head, so that the-i- may be 

conveniently termed INSTRUMENTAL -i-. Not all forms with -i-, by any means, can be 

explained, however, as instrumental in force. A great many verbs, many of them characterized by 

the directive prefix al- (see § 36, 15), require an -i- as their regular connecting vowel: 

lakakì'n I gave him to eat (30.12) 

laaliwì'n I call him by name (116.17) 

loowkininì'n I trap them for him (and most other FOR-indirectives in -anan-) 

Examples of -i-verbs with indirect object are: 

okoyì'n I give it to him 180.11 (contrast oyonà'n I gave it [180.20]) 

waakiwì'n I brought it to him (176.17) (contrast waakà'n I brought it [162.13]) 

A number of verbs have -a- in the aorist, but -i- in all other tense-modes: 

 

yiimiyà'n I lend it to him, but yimíhin I shall lend it to him 



nakà'n I said to him (second -a- part of stem) 72.9, but naakín I shall say to him; 

naakì'kʰ say to him! (future) 196.20; náakʰikʰ he said to him (inferential) 

94.16; 170.9; 172.12 

 The general significance of -i- seems not unlike that of the prefixed directive al-, though 

the application of the former element is very much wider; i.e., it refers to action directed toward 

some person or object distinctly outside the sphere of the subject. Hence the -i- is never found used 

together with the indirect reflexive -kʰwa-, even though this suffix is accompanied by an 

instrumental prefix: 

xaa-p'ii-noòwkʰwa'n I warm my own back (188.20) 

In a few cases the applicability of the action of the verb can be shifted from the sphere of the 

subject to that of another person or thing by a mirror change of the connective -a- to -i-, without 

the added use of prefix or suffix: 

xaa-laàt'an I shall put it about my waist, but xaa-laàt'in I shall put it about his waist 

In the form of the third personal subject with third personal object of the aorist, the imperative 

with third personal object, and the inferential with third personal object, the -i- generally appears 

as a suffix -hi- (-ʰi-), incapable of causing umlaut: 

malakanánhi he told him 30.15, but malakinì'n I told him (172.1)  

wa-t'omóomhi he killed him with it 
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ii-k'uumananánhi he fixed it for him 

ii-k'uumanánhi fix it for him! 

ii-k'uumanánhikʰ he fixed it for him (infer.), but ii-k'uuminininínkʰ he will fix it for 

him 

It should be noted, however, that many verbs with characteristic -i- either may or regularly do 

leave out the final - ʰi: 

al-xiìkʰ he saw him 124.6, 8 (cf. al-xiìki'n I saw him 188.11)58 

ii-lats'ákʰ he touched him (cf. ii-lats'akì'n I touched him) 

pa'-ii-yeewán revive him! (15.2) (cf. pa'-ii-yeweenì'n I revived him) 

 
58 The -i- of these verbs regularly disappears, not only here but in every form in which the normal connecting vowel -
a- fails to appear in other verbs: al-xiìkʰ (inferential) HE SAW HIM (**al-xiik'-kʰ like tóomkʰ HE KILLED HIM), 
homonymous with al-xiìkʰ (imperative) SEE HIM! (= *al-xii'k'). As soon, however, as the verb becomes distinctly 
instrumental in force, the -i- is a constant element: al-wa-xiìk'ikʰ (inferential) HE SAW IT WITH IT. 



he'-ii-lél'kʰ he let him go (13.6) (cf. he'-ii-lélek'i'n I let him go [50.4]) 

he'-ii-lél'kʰ let him go! 182.15 (cf. he'-ii-lélk'in I shall let him go) 

pa-i-ti-tʰká'stʰkaas stick out your anus! 164.19; 166.6 (cf. pa-i-ti-tʰkats'átʰkisi'n I 

stuck out my anus [166.8]) 

ii-k'uumán he prepared it 190.22 (cf. ii-k'uuminì'n I prepared it) 

 It must be confessed that it has not been found possible to find a simple rule that would 

enable one to tell whether an i-verb does or does not keep a final -hi (-ʰi). Certain verbs, even 

though without instrumental signification, show an -i- (or -hi-) in all forms with third personal 

object. Such are: 

aorist okoy- give to (okoyíhi he gave it to him 156.20) 

aorist weetʰ-k- take away from (wéetʰki he took it from him, 16.13) 

aorist lakak- feed (lakákʰi he gave him to eat 30.12; láakʰi give him to eat! 

láakʰikanák we seem to have given him to eat) 

and indirective verbs in -anan-. Irregularities of an unaccountable character occur. Thus we have: 

hee'-iiúu he left him (cf. hee'-iiwì'n I left him); but imperative hee'-iiwíhi leave him! 

(not *iiwí, as we might expect) 

 In many cases the loss or retention of the final -hi seems directly connected with syntactic 

considerations. A large class of verbs with instrumental prefix (generally ii-) drop the final -hi, 

presumably because the instrumentality is only indefinitely referred to (cf. § 35,1). Examples of 

such have been given above. As soon, however, as the instrument is explicitly referred to, as when 

an instrumental noun is incorporated in or precede the verb, the -hi is restored. Thus: 
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la-'ii-tʰpaàkʰ he burst it (cf. -tʰpaàki'n I burst it) 

ii-swilíswal he tore it to pieces (cf. -swilíswili'n I tore it to pieces) 

ii-swílswal tear it to pieces! 

ii-swiilswál he tore it (once) 

ii-hemém he wrestled with him 22.10 (cf. -hememì'n I wrestled with him 

 despite the prefixed -ii-; but: 

la-waya-tʰpaàkʰi he burst it with a knife 

han-waya-swilswálhi tear it through in pieces with a knife! (73.3) 

Similarly: 



 

paa-'ii-skaakʰskákʰ he picked him up 31.11 (cf. -skáakʰskiki'n I picked him up) 

but: 

k'ámaa tan paaskaakʰskákʰi tongs rocks he-picked-them-up-with (= he picked up 

rocks with tongs) 170.17 

despite the lack of an instrumental prefix in the verb. Explicit instrumentality, however, can hardly 

be the most fundamental function of the -hi. It seems that whenever a transitive verb that primarily 

takes but one object is made to take a second (generally instrumental or indirective in character) 

the instrumental -i- (with retained -hi) is employed. Thus: 

máxla k'uwúu he threw dust 

but: 

máxla alk'uuwúuhi dust he-threw-it-at-him (perhaps best translated as he-bethrew-

him-with-dust) cf. 184.5 

where the logically direct object is máxla, while the logically indirect, perhaps grammatically 

direct, object is implied by the final -hi and the prefix al-. Similarly, in: 

kʰo'px papapátʰi waatíxta ashes he-clapped-them-over his-body (perhaps best 

rendered by: he-beclapped-his-body-with-ashes) 182.9 

the logically direct object is kʰo'px, the logically indirect object, his body, seems to be implied by 

the - ʰi. This interpretation of the -hi as being dependent upon the presence of 2 explicit objects is 

confirmed by the fact that most, if not all, simple verbs that regularly retain it (such as GIVE TO, 

SAY TO in non-aorist forms, BRING TO, verbs in -anan-) logically demand two objects. 
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 As soon as the verb ceases to be transitive (or passive) in form or when the third personal 

object is the personal -kʰwa, the instrumental -i- disappears: 

kel-yalaàxaltʰkwitʰ he forgot himself 77.10 (cf. kel-yaláaxalti'n I forgot him) 

okoyíkʰwa he gave it to him 96.18 (cf. okoyíhi she gave it to him 188.12) 

It is possible that in wéetʰkikwa HE TOOK IT FROM HIM the -ki- is a peculiar suffix not 

compounded of petrified -k- (see § 42, 6) and instrumental -i-; contrast ii-t'anáhi HE HELD IT 

with ii-t'anáhakwa HE HELD HIM. Any ordinary transitive verb may lose its object and take a 

new instrumental object, whereupon the instrumental -i- becomes necessary. Examples of such 

instrumentalized transitives are: 



kál' wa-ts'ayakì'n bow I-with-shoot-it (cf. ts'ayakà'n I shoot him) 

wa-'uukwì'n I drink with it (cf. uukwà'n I drink it) 

If, however, it is desired to keep the old object as well as the new instrumental object, a suffix -

an- seems necessary. Thus: 

yap'a wa-saakininà' people they-will-be-shot-with-it 

xiì wa-'uukwinì'n water I-drink-it-with-it 

It is not clear whether or not this -an- is related to either of the -an- elements of -anan- (§ 50). 

 A final - ʰi is kept phonetically distinct in that it does not unite with a proceeding fortis, but 

allows the fortis to be treated as a syllabic final, i.e., to become ' + aspirated surd: 

hee'-ii-léme'kʰi he killed them off, but -lémek'i'n I killed them off 

 Forms without connective vowel whose stem ends in a vowel, and yet (as instrumentals or 

otherwise) require an -i-, simply insert this element (under proper phonetic conditions as -hi-) 

before the modal and personal suffixes: 

wa-woòhin I shall go to get it with it (contrast woòn I shall go to get it) 

ii-t'anáhi'n I hold it; ii-t'anáhi he holds it 27.4 

ti-sal-yomóhin I shall run behind and catch up with him; ti-sal-yomóhi catch up 

with him! (contrast yomón I shall catch up with him) 

wa-sanáhinkʰ they will spear them with them 28.15 (verb-stem sana-) 

A constant -a- used to support a preceding consonant combination is, in -i- verbs, colored to -i-: 

ii-laskí touch him! (cf. maská put it! [104.8]) 
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 It is remarkable that several verbs with instrumental vocalism lose the -i- and substitute the 

ordinary connective -a- in the frequentative. Such are: 

ii-kóyok'i'n I nudge him; ii-koyokiyà'n I keep pushing him 

tii-t'iisì'n I crush it; tii-t'iyiìt'iya'n I keep crushing them 

It can hardly be accidental that in both these cases the loss of the -i- is accompanied by the loss of 

a petrified consonant (-k'-, -s-). 

 The following scheme of the instrumental forms of toowm- KILL (third personal object) 

will best illustrate the phonetic behavior of -i-: 

 Aorist Future Potential Inferential 
Present 

imperative 

Future 

imperative 



Singular: 

 First person 

 Second 

person 

 Third person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second 

person 

 

t'omomì'n  

t'omomítʰ  

t'omóomhi  

 

 

 

t'omominákʰ 

t'omomítʰpʰ  

 

toowmín  

toowmità'  

toowmínkʰ  

 

toowminakám  

toowmítʰha'  

 

toowmì'n  

toowmítʰ  

tóomhi  

 

toowminákʰ  

toowmítʰpʰ  

 

tóomhika'  

tóomhik'eyítʰ  

tóomhikʰ  

 

tóomhikanákʰ  

tóomhik'eyítʰpʰ  

 

 

tóomhi  

 

 

tóomhiha'  

tóomhipʰ  

 

 

tóomhi'kʰ  

 

§ 65. Forms Without Connecting Vowel 

 

 A considerable number of transitive verbs whose aorist stem ends in a long diphthong with 

rising pitch (long vowel = semivowel, nasal, or liquid) treat this diphthong as a vocalic unit, i.e., 

do not allow the second element of the diphthong to become semivocalic and thus capable of being 

followed by a connective -a- before the personal endings (cf. intransitive forms like eii-tʰ, § 60). 

If such a long diphthong is final, or precedes a consonant (like -tʰ) that is itself incapable of entering 

into diphthongal combination with a proceeding vowel, no difficulty arises. If, however, the long 

diphthong precedes an -n- (in such endings as -'n, -n, -nakʰ), which, as has been seen, is 

phonetically on a line with the semivowels -y- (i) and -w- (u), a long double diphthong (long vowel 

+ semivowel, nasal, or liquid + -n- of time-value 4) results. Such a diphthong cannot be tolerated, 

but must be reduced to an ordinary long diphthong of time-value 3 by the loss of the second 

element (semivowel, nasal, or liquid) of the diphthong of the stem (see § 11). Thus the coexistence 

of such apparently contradictory forms as taa-yehéyítʰ YOU GO WHERE THERE IS SINGING 

and taa-yehéen (with passive -n) IT WAS GONE WHERE THERE WAS SINGING (from 

*yehéiin) can be explained by a simple consideration of syllabic 
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weight. The rising pitch-accent, it should be noted, is always preserved as an integral element of 

the diphthong, even though a -'n follow, so that the first personal singular subject third personal 

object of such verbs (-v́v'n) stands in sharp contrast to the corresponding form of the great mass of 



transitive verbs (-v̀'n).59 The first person plural subject third person object and the third personal 

passive are always parallel in form to the first person singular subject third person object in -'n 

(k'ataanákʰ and k'atáan like k'atáa'n). Examples of transitives with aorist stems ending in long 

diphthongs not followed by connective -a- are: 

tʰkwaxáa'n I tattoo him tʰkwaxáaytʰ you tattoo him 

tii-t'ükǘü'n I wear it tii-t'üküüíi he wears it 96.16 

taa-yehée'n I go where there is singing taa-yehéyítʰ you go where there is singing 

(106.10) 

taa-yehéen (third person passive) --- 

taa-yeheenákʰ (first person plural) --- 

k'atáa'n I picked them up k'ataayí he picked them up 

ta-t'akáa'n I built a fire ta-t'akaayí he built a fire 88.12; 96.17 

swatáan (passive) they got beaten in gambling swataayísa'n they are gambling with one 

another 

oyóo'n I give it (= *oyóon'n) but also oyonà'n with 

connecting -a- 

--- 

k'emée'n I did it 74.13 k'eméyí he did it 92.22; 144.6; 176.1, 

4.5.7.8.9.14 

 In aorist k'eméy- MAKE the -i-, actually or impliedly, appears only when the object is of 

the third person (singular first, k'emée'n; second, k'eméyítʰ; third k'eméyí; plural first k'emeenákʰ; 

second k'eméyítʰpʰ); all other aoristic and all non-aoristic forms replace the -i- by an -n-: 

k'eméenxpi'n I make you 27.9 

k'eméenxa'n they make one another; future k'emnánkʰ he will make it 28.14 

A few reduplicated transitives ending, in aorist and verb-stems, in a short diphthong (-al-, -am-, -

an-, -aw-), lack a connective -a-  
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59 It may be noted in passing that the Takelma reduction of an over-long diphthong (éin to een) offers in some respects 
a remarkable parallel to the reduction of an Indo-Germanic long diphthong to a simple long vowel before certain 
consonants, chiefly -m (e.g., Indo-Germanic *di̯ēu̯s = Skr. dyāu's, Gk. Ζεὑς, with preserved -u̯- because followed by -
s, a consonant not capable of entering into diphthongal combination; but Indo-Germanic acc. *di̯em = Ved. Skr. dyâm, 
Hom. Gk. Ζἡν with lost -u̯- because followed by -m, a consonant capable of entering into diphthongal combination). 
I do not wish to imply, however, that the accent of forms like yehée'n is, as in di̯em, the compensating result of 
contraction. 



before the personal endings, so that a loss of the final consonant (-l-, -m-, -n-, -w-) takes place in 

the third personal objective forms before a consonantal personal ending. Such verbs are: 

heméha'n I mocked him (= -

ham'n) 

heméham he mocked him 24.4, 5, 8; 182.6, 7 

iimíha'n I sent him (= -am'n) imíhamsin I was sent (43.2) 

kel-hewéha'n 60 I think (=-au'n) kel-hewéhaw she thought 44.11; 142.20 

kel-hewéhatʰ you think --- 

p'a-i-ti'-skimíska'n 61 I set them in 

ground (= -am'n) 

p'a-i-ti'-skimískam he set them in ground 

paa-'al-mólo'ma'n I turned them 

over (= -al'n) 

paa-'al-mólo'mal he turned them over (170.16) 

paa-'al-mól'man I shall turn them 

over (= -aln) 

--- 

saansà'n I fight him (= -an'n) saansán he fights him (28.10) (but also sáans, see § 40, 10b) 

maanmà'n I count them (= -an'n) ta-maanminì'n I count them up (156.14) (but also máan = 

*máanm she counted them 78.8; 100.8) 

 

How explain the genesis of these two sets of contract verb forms, and how explain the existence 

of doublets like mólo'ma'n and mólo'mala'n, mólo'matʰ and mólo'malatʰ, oyóo'n and oyonà'n, 

saansán and sáans ? The most plausible explanation that can be offered is that originally the 

personal endings were added directly to the stem and that later a connecting -a- developed 

whenever the preceding consonant or the personal ending was not of a character to form a 

diphthong. Hence the original paradigms may have been: 

First person oyóo'n mólo'ma'n 

Second person oyonátʰ mólo'malátʰ 

Third person oyóon mólo'mal 

which were then leveled out to: 

 
60 The form skimíska'n is interesting as a test case of these contract verb forms. The stem must be skimiskam-; it can 
not be skimisk-, as sk- could hardly be treated as a repeated initial consonant. No cases are known of initial consonant 
clusters treated as phonetic units. 
61 This verb is transitive only in form, intransitive in meaning. The true transitive (THINK OF) employs the full stem 
hewehaw- with connective -i- for third personal object, and -s- for other objects: kel-hewéhiwi'n I THINK OF HIM; 
kel-hewéhawstam YOU THINK OF ME. 



First person oyonà'n mólo'mala'n 

Second person oyonátʰ mólo'malátʰ 

Third person oyóon mólo'mal 

because of the analogy of a vast number of verbs with connecting -a- in both first and second 

persons, e.g. ts'ayakà'n, ts'ayakátʰ. Forms like mólo'matʰ, saansátʰ, would arise from levelling to 

the first 
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person by the analogy of such forms as t'omomà'n, t'omomátʰ. The third person generally brings 

out the original diphthong, yet sometimes the analogy set by the first person seems to be carried 

over to the third person (e.g. sáans beside saansán), as well as to the third person passive and first 

person plural subject transitive. Such forms as oyóo'n are best considered as survivals of an older 

"athematic" type of forms, later put on the wane by the spread of the "thematic" type with 

connecting -a- (e.g., kayawà'n, not *kayáa'n from *kayawù'n). Owing to the fact that the operation 

of phonetic laws gave rise to various paradigmatic irregularities in the "athematic" forms, these 

sank into the background. They are now represented by aorists of Type 2 verbs like nakà-'n I SAY 

TO HIM and wa-k'oyóo'n I GO WITH HIM,62 non-aorist of Type 5 verbs (e.g., otó-n), and such 

isolated irregularities as intransitive eyí-tʰ and nakayí-tʰ (contrast yewey-átʰ and tʰakayátʰ) and 

transitive contract verbs like k'atáa'n and saansà'n. 

 

§ 66. Passives 

 

Passives, which occur in Takelma texts with great frequency, must be looked upon as 

amplifications of transitive forms with third personal subject. Every such transitive form may be 

converted into a passive by the omission of the transitive subject and the addition of elements 

characteristic of that voice; the pronominal object of the transitive becomes the logical, not formal, 

subject of the passive (passives, properly speaking, have no subject). The passive suffixes referred 

to are -(a)n for the aorist, -(a)na' for the future, and -am for the inferential. Imperatives were not 

 
62 Some verbs whose aorist stem ends in a vowel take a constant -a- with preceding inorganic h instead of adding the 
personal endings directly. Such a verb is ii-t'ana- HOLD; the constant -a- or -i- of forms like ii-t'anáhakwa, ii-t'enéhi-
stam is perhaps due to the analogy of the instrumental -i- of forms like ii-t'anáhi'n. 



obtained, nor is it certain that they exist. Following are the passive forms of toowm-, instrumental 

forms being put in parentheses: 

 Aorist Future Potential Inferential 

Singular: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 Third person 

 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

t'ümǘüxin  

t'omóoxpin  

t'omomán 

 (t'omomín) 

 

t'omóoximin  

t'omóoxanpan  

 

tǘümxina'  

tóomxpina'  

toowmanà'  

(toowminà') 

 

tóomximina'  

tóomxanpana'  

 

tǘümxin  

tóomxpin  

toowmán  

(toowmín) 

 

tóomximin  

tóomxanpan  

 

tǘümxikam  

tóomxpikam  

tóomkʰam  

(tóomhikam) 

 

tóomxamkʰam  

tóomxanpʰkam  
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 The connective -a-, it will be observed, is replaced by -i- when the formal object is the first 

person plural (-am-); compare the entirely analogous phenomenon in the second personal 

subjective first personal plural objective forms of the transitive (§ 63). It is curious that the third 

person aorist of the passive can in every single case be mechanically formed with perfect safety 

by simply removing the catch from the first personal singular subjective third personal objective 

of the transitive; the following accent (rising accent for verbs like k'emée'n) remains unchanged: 

ii-t'áut'iwi'n I caught him ii-t'áut'iwin he was caught 29.12 

nakà'n I said to him 72.7, 9 nakán he was spoken to 102.16 

k'emée'n I made it 74.13 k'eméen it was made 13.12, 178.12 

It is hardly possible that a genetic relationship exists between the two forms, though a mechanical 

association is not psychologically incredible. 

 Not only morphologically, but also syntactically, are passives closely related to transitive 

forms. It is the logical unexpressed subject of a passive sentence, not the grammatical subject 

(logical and formal object), that is referred to by the reflexive possessive in -kwa (see § 91, 92). 

Thus: 

tiik'ololán tʰkaàpʰtakwan wá he-was-dug-up their-own-horns (not his-own-horns) 

with (In other words, they dug him up with their own horns) 48.5 

There is no real way of expressing the agent of a passive construction. The commonest method is 

to use a periphrasis with xepè'n HE DID SO. Thus: 



eyí salk'omók'imin p'iyin xepè'n canoe it-was-kicked-to-pieces deer they-did-so (In 

other words, the canoe was kicked to pieces by the deer) 114.5. 

 

§ 67. VERBS OF MIXED CLASS, CLASS IV 

 

 A fairly considerable number of verbs are made up of forms that belong partly to Class I 

or Class II intransitives, partly to the transitives. These may be conveniently grouped together as 

Class IV, but are again to be subdivided into three groups. A few intransitive verbs showing forms 

of both Class I and Class II have been already spoken of (pp. 162- 3, 166). 

 1. Probably the larger number is taken up by Type 13 verbs in -n-, all the forms of which 

are transitives except those with second person singular or plural subject. These latter are forms of 

Class II (i.e., aorist singular -tam, plural -tapʰ; future singular -ta', plural 
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-tapa'). The -n- appears only in the first person singular and plural (aorist -na'n and -nanákʰ), yet 

its absence in the other persons may, though not probably, be due to a secondary loss induced by 

the phonetic conditions. The forms, though in part morphologically transitive (and, for some of 

the verbs, apparently so in meaning), are in effect intransitive. The object, as far as the signification 

of the verb allows one to grant its existence, is always a pronominally unexpressed third person, 

and the instrumental -i- cannot be used before the personal endings. Among these semitransitives 

in -n- are: 

kwen-skut'úskatʰna'n I cut necks 

kwen-skut'úskatʰ he cut necks 144.2 (cf. transitive instrumentals kwen-waya-

skut'úskiti'n, kwen-waya-skut'úskatʰi 144.3) 

ta-pok'opákʰna'n I make bubbles (or ta-pok'ópʰna'n 102.22) 

ta-pok'ópʰtam you make bubbles 

paa-xatáxatʰna'n I hang them up in row 

lopolápʰna'n I used to pound them (57.14) or lopólpʰna'n) 

lopólpʰtam you used to pound them 

ii-layaàkʰna'n I coil a basket 122.2 

ii-layaàkʰ she coils a basket 

k'aták'atʰna'n I used to pick them up (116.11) 



ta-takatákʰna'n I sharpen my teeth (126.18) 

uukuù'akʰna'n I always drink it 

wakaókʰna'n I always bring it 43.16; (45.6) 

 Morphologically identical with these, yet with no trace of transitive signification, are: 

ii-hekwéhakʰwna'n I am working 

xa-hekéhakʰna'n I breathe (78.12; 79.1, 2, 4) 

xa-huk'úhakʰna'n (third person xa-huk'úhakʰ) 

al-tʰwap'átʰwapʰna'n I blink with my eyes 102.20 

al-tʰwap'átʰwapʰtam you blink with your eyes 

The following forms of ii-hekwehakw- (verb-stem ii-he'kwakw- [= -he'kwhakw-]) WORK will 

serve to illustrate the -n- formation: 

 Aorist Future Inferential Present imperative 
Singular: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 Third person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

hekwéhakʰwna'n  

hekwéhakʰwtam  

hekwéhakʰw  

 

hekwéhakʰwnanákʰ  

hekwéhakʰwtapʰ  

 

heekwákʰwnan  

heekwákʰwta'  

[?] 

 

heekwákʰwnanakam  

heekwákʰwtapa'  

 

heekwákʰwa' (=-kwʰ-kʰa') 

heekwák'weyítʰ  

heekwákʰw  

 

heekwákʰwanákʰ  

heekwák'weyítʰpʰ  

 

 

hékʰwaakʰw  

 

 

hekwákʰwapa'  

hékʰwaakwánpʰ  

 

 2. Practically a subgroup of the preceding set of verbs is formed by a very few verbs that 

have their aorist like ii-hekwéhakʰwna'n, 
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but their non-aorist forms like Class II intransitives. They evidently waver between Class II, to 

which they seem properly to belong, and the semitransitive -n- forms: Such are: 

tii-k'alásna'n (but also tii-k'aláste') I am lean in my rump future tii-k'álsitee  

tii-k'alástam (second person) future tii-k'álsita'  

kwel-sal-t'eyéesna'n I have no flesh on my legs and feet future kwel-sal-t'eyístee  

 It may be observed that the existence of a form like *kwel-sal-t'eyísinan was denied, so 

that we are not here dealing with a mere mistaken mixture of distinct, though in meaning identical, 

verbs. 



 3. The most curious sets of verbs belonging to Class IV is formed by a small number of 

intransitives, as far as signification is concerned, with a thoroughly transitive aorist, but with non-

aorist forms belonging entirely to Class II. This is the only group of verbs in which a difference in 

tense is associated with a radical difference in class. Examples are: 

taa-skek'iyà'n I listened future taa-skek'itʰee  

taa-skek'iyátʰ you listened  

taa-skek'íi he listened 102.8  

al-wék'ala'n I shine future al-wék'altʰee  

al-wék'alatʰ you shine  

al-wék'alanákʰ we shine future al-wék'alpʰikam (third person inferential al-wék'alpʰkʰ) 

al-keyanà'n I turn away my face future al-kéyantee  

ta-smayamà'n I smile 

ta-smayámha'n  

future ta-sma-imástee  

ta-smayám he smiles  

ta-smayamanákʰ we smile  

 

 To these should probably be added also ta-skayanà'n I lie down (3d taskayán), though no 

future was obtained. Here again it may be noted that the existence of *ta-sma-imán as a possible 

(and indeed to be expected) future of ta-smayamà'n was denied.63 
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5. Auxiliary and Subordinating Forms (§ 68-72) 

 

§ 68. PERIPHRASTIC FUTURES 

 

  Periphrastic future forms are brought about by prefixing to the third personal (unexpressed) 

objective forms of the aorist stem -kulukw- DESIRE, INTEND the verb-stem (if transitive, with 

 
63 There are in Takelma also a number of logically intransitive verbs with transitive forms throughout all the tense-
modes: al-xaliiyanákʰ WE ARE SEATED (56.2; 150.20); passive al-xaliiyán PEOPLE ARE SEATED 152.18. Similar 
is sal-xokwíi THEY STAND; cf. also kel-hewéhaw HE THINKS, p. 179, note 1. As these, however, have nothing to 
mark them off morphologically from ordinary transitives, they give no occasion for special treatment. It is probable 
that in them the action is conceived of as directed toward some implied third personal object. 



its appended pronominal object) of the verb whose future tense is desired. The pronominal subject 

of such a form is given by the transitive subject pronoun of the second element (-kulukw-) of the 

compound; while the object of the whole form, if the verb is transitive, is coincident with the 

incorporated pronominal object of the first element. The form of the verb-stem preceding the -

kulukw- suffix is identical with the form it takes in the inferential. Thus: 

pa-i-hemákʰulúkʰw he will take it out (cf. inferential pa-i-hemákʰ = -hemk-kʰ), but 

imperative paihémkʰ 16.10 

but, without inorganic -a-: 

ii-héemkulúkʰw he will wrestle with him (cf. inferential héemkʰ) 

Indeed, it is quite likely that the main verb is used in the inferential form, the -kʰ of the inferential 

amalgamating with the -k- of -kulukw- to form -k- or- kʰ-. This seems to be proved by the form: 

lohókʰ-ti-kulukwátʰ do you intend to die (ti = interrogative particle) 

 Morphologically the verb-stem with its incorporated object must itself be considered as a 

verb-noun incorporated as a prefix in the verb -kulukw- and replacing the prefix kel- BREAST of 

kel-kulukwà'n I DESIRE IT 32.5, 6, 7. Alongside, e.g., the ordinary future form toowmán I SHALL 

KILL HIM may be used the periphrastic toowm-kulukwà'n literally, I KILL (HIM)-DESIRE, 

INTEND. This latter form is not by any means a mere desiderative (I DESIRE TO KILL HIM 

would be expressed by toowmiá kel-kulukwà'n [= TO-KILL-HIM I-IT-DESIRE]), but a purely 

formal future. Similarly, tǘümxi-kulúkʰw is used alongside of the simpler tǘümxinkʰ HE WILL 

KILL ME. As a matter of fact the third personal subjective future in -kulúkʰw is used about as 

frequently as the regular paradigmatic forms heretofore given: 

yaná-kʰulúkʰw he will go (128.9) 

sanápʰ-kulúkʰw he will fight (cf. 48.10) 

yomókʰwakulúkʰw he was about to catch up with him (140.18) 

alxiì'xpi-kulúkʰw he will see you 
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The reason is obvious. The normal futures (yanà'tʰ HE WILL GO; sanápʰtaa; alxiì'xpinkʰ) imply 

a bald certainty, as it were, of the future action of a third person, a certainty that is not in ordinary 

life generally justifiable. The periphrastic forms on the other hand, have a less rigid tone about 

them, and seemed often to have a slight intentive force: HE INTENDS, IS ABOUT TO GO. The 



difference between the two futures may perhaps be brought out by a comparison with the English 

I SHALL KILL HIM (=toowmán) and I'M GOING TO KILL HIM (toowm-kulukwán). 

 Though a form like tǘümxi-kulúkʰw HE WILL KILL ME is in a way analogous to sin-ii-

lets'éxi HE TOUCHES MY NOSE, the incorporated object tüümxi -KILL-ME of the former being 

parallel to sin- NOSE of the latter, there is an important difference between the two in that the 

object of the periphrastic future is always associated with the logically (toowm-), not formally (-

kulukw-), main verb. This difference may be graphically expressed as follows: HE-[KILL-ME]-

INTENDS-IT, but HE-[NOSE-HAND]-TOUCHES-ME; strict analogy with the latter form would 

require *toowm-külǘxi HE-[KILL]-INTENDS-ME, a type of form that is not found. It is not 

necessary to give a paradigm of periphrastic future forms, as any desired form can be readily 

constructed from what has already been sent. The incorporated pronominal object is always 

independent of the subject-suffix, so that YOU WILL KILL ME, for example, is rendered by 

tǘümxi-kulukwátʰ, the ordinary YOU -- ME forms (singular -tam, plural -tapʰ) finding no place 

here. 

 Inasmuch as all active periphrastic futures are transitive in form, passive futures of the 

same type (all ending in -kulukwán) can be formed from all verbs, whether transitive or 

intransitive. When formed from transitive stems, these forms are equivalent to the normal future 

passives in -(a)na': 

toowm-kulukwán he will, is about to, is going to be killed 

tǘümxi-kulukwán I am to be killed, it is intended to kill me 

As the intransitive stem in the periphrastic future is never accompanied by pronominal affixes, 

there is only one passive future form that can be constructed from an intransitive verb. This form 

always refers to the third person, generally to the intended or imminent action of a group of people: 

hoyta-kulukwán (verb-stem hoyt- + inorganic -a-) there will be dancing 
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loow-kulukwán people are going to play (literally, it is play-intended) 

The passive future in -kulukwán can also be used with the indefinite form in -iaw-: 

sanáxiniaw-kulukwán it is intended, about to be that people fight one another; there 

will be fighting 

The extreme of abstract expression seems to be reached in such not uncommon forms as: 



weèkiaw-kulukwán it was going to be daylight (literally, it was being daylight-

intended) 48.13 

As the suffixed pronominal objects of reciprocal forms are intransitive in character, the first 

element of a periphrastic future of the reciprocal must show an incorporated intransitive pronoun, 

but of aorist, not future form: 

ii-ti-laskíxantʰpʰ-kulukwátʰpʰ are you going to touch one another? (aorist ii-

lats'áxantʰpʰ; future ii-laskíxantʰpa') 

 

§ 69. PERIPHRASTIC PHRASES IN na(k)- DO, ACT 

 

The verbal base na(k)64 (intransitive na-; transitive naak-) has hitherto been translated as SAY 

(intransitive), SAY TO (transitive). This, however, is only a specialized meaning of the constantly 

recurring base, its more general signification being DO, ACT, BE IN MOTION indefinitely. It is 

really never used alone, but is regularly accompanied by some preceding word or phrase with 

which it is connected in a periphrastic construction; the na(k)- form playing the part of the 

auxiliary. As a verb of saying, na(k)- is regularly preceded by a quotation, or else some word or 

phrase, generally a demonstrative pronoun, grammatically summarizing the quotation. Properly 

speaking, then, a sentence like I SHALL GO, HE SAID (TO ME) (= yanátʰee [ka] nakáy' [or 

nekési]) is rendered in Takelma by I SHALL GO (THAT) HE DID (or HE DID TO ME), in which 

the quotation yanátʰee I SHALL GO, or else its representative ka THAT, is incorporated as a prefix 

in the general verb of action. 

 The most interesting point in connection with periphrastic phrases in na(k)- is the use of a 

number of invariable, generally monosyllabic, verbal bases as incorporated prefixes. The main 

idea, logically speaking, of the phrase is expressed in the prefix, the na(k)- 
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element serving merely to give its grammatical form. This usage is identical with that so frequently 

employed in Chinookan dialects, where significant uninflected particles are joined into 

periphrastic constructions with some form of the verb-stem -x- DO, MAKE, BECOME (e.g. 

Wasco łq'úb itciusx HE CUT IT [literally, CUT HE-IT-MADE]), except that in Takelma the 

 
64 Most of its forms, as far as known, are listed, for convenience of reference, in Appendix A, pp. 286-90. It will be 
seen to be irregular in several respects. Examples of its forms are to be found in great number in "Takelma Texts." 



particles are identical with the bases of normally formed verbs. It is not known how many such 

verb-particles there are, or even whether they are at all numerous. The few examples obtained are: 

na' do (cf. nátʰee I shall say, do) 

sas come to a stand (cf. sasiníi he stands 144.14) 

sil paddle canoe (cf. ey-pa-i-silíxkwa he landed with his canoe 13.5) 

tʰkel' fall, drop 

ts'el rattle (cf. tʰselè'm it rattles 102.13) 

tʰpoòwx make a racket (cf. tʰpoòwxte' I make a noise) 

liwaà look (cf. liwiláutʰe' I looked [60.7]) 

léyas lame (cf. kwel-léyeeste' I am lame) 

pʰíwas jumping lightly (cf. pʰiwits'anà'n I make it bounce) 

wék'alkʰ shining (cf. al-wék'ala'n I shine) 

skaláukʰ look moving one's head to side (cf. alskalawín I shall look at him moving 

my head to side) 

The last two are evidently representatives of a whole class of quasi-adverbial -kʰ- derivatives from 

verb-stems, and, though syntactically similar to the rest, hardly belong to them morphologically. 

The -kʰ of these invariable verb-derivatives can hardly be identified with the inferential -kʰ, as it is 

treated differently. Thus: 

wék'al-kʰ shining 126.3; 128.14; but inferential al-wék'al-pʰ-kʰ (Class IV, 3) he 

shone 

 Most frequently employed of those listed is na', which is in all probability nothing but the 

base na- DO, to forms of which it is itself prefixed; its function is to make of the base na(k)- a pure 

verb of action or motion in contradistinction to the use of the latter as a verb of saying: 

ka-náakʰi say that to him! 55.8, but ka-na'náakʰi do that to him! 182.4, 184.4 

ka-nakáy' he said that 72,12, but ka-na'nakáy' he did that 58.3 

kwáltʰ a-na'nà'tʰ the wind will blow as it is blowing now (literally, wind [kwaltʰ] 

this [a-]-do [na']-act-will [nà'tʰ]) (152.8) 

ka-na'néx thus, in that way (literally, that do-acting, doing) 71.6; 110.21; but ka-

néx that saying, to say that 184.10 
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Examples of the other elements are: 



ey-síl-nakáy' 65he paddled his canoe (literally, he canoe-paddle-did) 13.5 

sas-nakáy' he came to a stand 22.6; 31.14, 15; 55.12; 96.23 

sas-naakín I shall bring him to a halt (literally, I shall sas-do to him) 

liwaà-nakayítʰe' I looked (55.6; 78.10, 13; 79.5) 

tʰkél'-nakayítʰe' I fell, dropped down 

tʰkel' naka'naà'kʰ he always fell down 62.8 

ts'él nakáy' (bones) rattled (literally, they did ts'el) 79.8 

tʰpoòwx naká they made a racket so as to be heard by them 192.9 

wék'alkʰ-nakáy' he shines 

skaláukʰ nakanaà'kʰ he looked continually moving his head from side to side 

144.14, 17 

kwéelxtaa léyas-nákʰ his leg was laming 160.17 

pʰíwas-nakáy' he jumped up lightly 48.8 

 Syntactically analogous to these are the frequent examples of postpositions (see § 96), 

adverbs and local phrases prefixed to forms of the undefined verb of action na(k)-, the exact sense 

in which the latter is to be taken being determined by the particular circumstances of the locution. 

Examples are: 

katákʰ-nakáy' theypassed over it (literally, thereon they did) 190.21 

kanaw-nakanà'kʰ (trap) (literally, therein he kept doing) 78.5 

hawi-náakʰi tell him to wait! (literally, still do to him!) 

hakwaalám (in the road) -nakáy' (he did) (=he travelled in the road) 

haxiyá (in the water) -nakáy' (= he went by water) 

takʰ-siniìta (over his nose) -napaà'hán (let us do) (= let us [flock of crows] pass 

over him!) 144.11 

tákʰtaata (over him) -náh (do) (= pass over him!)) 

takʰ-yawatée (over my ribs) -nakáy' (= he passed by me) 

ke (there) -nakáy' (= they passed there) 144.18 

hee'-wilámxa-hi (beyond Mount Wilámxa) -náakʰw (do having it!) (= proceed with 

it to beyond Mount Wilámxa!) 196.14 

 
65 sil- has been found as a prefix also in the comitative ey-sil-yaankwà'n I COME IN A CANOE (literally, I-
CANOE-PADDLING-GO-HAVING). 



These examples serve to indicate, at the same time, that the particles above-mentioned stand in an 

adverbial relation to the na(k)- form: 

sas-nakáy' he come-to-a-stand-did, like ke nakáy' he there-did 

Compare the similar parallelism in Wasco of: 
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k'wác kalíxux afraid he-made-himself (+ he became afraid) (see "Wishram Texts," 

152.9) 

kwốpa kalíxux he-made-himself (= he got to be there, came there) 

 Here may also be mentioned the use of verb-stems prefixed to the forms of k'emn- MAKE 

and naak- SAY TO. Such locutions are causative in signification, but probably differ from formal 

causatives in that the activity of the subject is more clearly defined. Examples are: 

wete wókʰ k'emnátʰ do not let him arrive! (literally, not a arrive make-him!) 

wókʰ k'emanánxi let me come! (literally, arrived make-me!) 

kwel-leyís k'emnán I shall make him lame (literally, be-lame I-shall-make-him) 

yana náakʰi let him go (literally, go say-to-him) 

The forms involving k'emen- are quite similar morphologically to periphrastic futures in -kulukw-

, the main point of difference being that, while k'emen- occurs as independent verb, -kulukw- is 

never found without a prefix. The forms involving naak- are probably best considered as consisting 

of an imperative followed by quotative verb form. Thus yana náakʰi is perhaps best rendered as 

"GO!" SAY IT TO HIM! The form hoyta-yókʰya's (hoyt- DANCE + connective -a-) ONE WHO 

KNOWS HOW TO DANCE suggests that similar compound verbs can be formed from yokʰy- 

KNOW. 

 

§ 70. SUBORDINATING FORMS 

 

 A number of syntactic suffixes are found in Takelma, which, when appended to a verbal 

form, served to give it a subordinate or dependent value. Such subordinate forms bear a temporal, 

causal, conditional, or relative relation to the main verb of the sentence, but are often best translated 

simply as participles. Four such subordinating suffixes have been found: 

 -ta' (-tʰa'), serving to subordinate the active forms of the aorist. 

 -ma', subordinating those of the passive aorist. 



 -na', subordinating all inferential forms in -kʰ. Periphrastic inferential forms in eyitʰ and 

eyitʰpʰ are treated like aorists, the form-giving elements of such periphrases being indeed nothing 

but the second person singular and plural aorist of ey- BE. 

 -kʰi' (-ki'), appended directly to the non-aorist stem, forming dependent clauses of 

unfulfilled action, its most frequent use being 
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the formation of conditions. Before examples are given of subordinate constructions, a few 

remarks on the subordinate forms themselves will be in place. 

 The aoristic -ta'- forms of an intransitive verb like hookw- RUN are: 

 Independent Subordinate 

Singular: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 Third person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

Impersonal 

 

hoòkʰte' I run 

hookwátʰ  

hoò'kʰ  

 

hookwíkʰ  

hookwátʰpʰ  

hookwiáw'  

 

hoòkʰteeta' when I ran, I running 

hookwatà'  

hoòkʰta'  

 

hookwikám  

hookwátʰpa'  

hookwiá-uta'  

 Of these forms, that of the first person plural in -ám is identical, as far as the suffix is 

concerned, with the future form of the corresponding person and number. The example given 

above (hookwikám) was found used quite analogously to the more transparently subordinate forms 

of the other persons (alxiìxam hookwikám HE SAW US RUN, like alxiìxi hoòkʰteeta' HE SAW 

ME RUN); the form of the stem is all that keeps apart the future and the subordinate aorist of the 

first person plural (thus hokwikám WE SHALL RUN with short -o-). No form in -íkʰta', such as 

might perhaps be expected, was found. The catch of the first and third person singular of Class I 

verbs disappears before the -ta' (see § 22). The falling accent of the stem, however, remains, and 

the quantity of the stressed vowel is lengthened unless followed by a diphthong-forming element. 

Thus: 

yaàta' when he went 58.8 (yá' he went 96.8); cf. 188.17 

pa-i-k'iyiìkʰta' when he came (pa-i-k'iyì'kʰ he came 156.24) 

yawáita' as they were talking 130.13 (yawáy' they talked) 



xepénta' when he did so 142.10 (xepè'n he did so 118.14) 

The subordinate form of the third person aorist of Class II intransitives ends in -tʰa' if the 

immediately preceding vowel has a rising accent. Thus: 

sasiníitʰa' when he stood (sasiníi he stood 120.12) 

lop'óotʰa' when it rained (lop'ótʰ it rained 90.1) 

In the second person singular the personal -tʰ and the -t- of the subordinating suffix amalgamate to 

-t-. The subordinate second person plural in -tʰpa' is not improbably simply formed on the analogy 

of the corresponding singular form in -ta', the normal difference 
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between the singular and plural of the second person consisting simply of the added -p- (-pʰ-) of 

the latter; similarly, e-ità' WHEN THOU ART and eyítʰpa' WHEN YE ARE. Judging by the 

analogy of the subordinates of transitive forms in -tam and -tapʰ the subordinate forms of the 

second persons of Class II intransitives end in -tʰa' (-ta') and -tʰapa' (-tapa'): 

sasiníitʰa' when you stood (sasiníitʰam you stood) 

sasiníitʰpa' when ye stood (sasiníitʰapʰ ye stood) 

Note the ambiguity of the form sasiníitʰa' WHEN HE OR YOU STOOD; compare the similar 

ambiguity in nakáita' WHEN HE SAID and nakaità' WHEN YOU SAID 130.14; 132.23. 

 The transitive subordinates of the aorist are also characterized by a suffixed -ta', except 

that forms with a third personal subject invariably substitute -(a)nà' (-inà' with first person plural 

object), and that the personal endings -tam (THOU -- ME) and -tapʰ (YE -- ME) simply -ta' and -

tapa' respectively. The latter forms are thus distinguished from non-subordinate futures merely by 

the aoristic stem (al-xiìxta' WHEN YOU SAW ME, but al-xiì'xta' YOU WILL SEE ME). 

Analogously to what we have seen to take place in the intransitive, -tʰpʰ becomes -tʰpa'. The 

subordinate aorists of t'omom- KILL are:66 

Subjective 

Objective 

First person 

singular 

Second person 

singular 
Third person First person plural Second person plural 

Singular: 

 1st per. 

 

 

 

 

 

t'omóoxpinta' 

(t'omóoxpi'n) 

 

t'omománta' 

(t'omomá'n) 

 

 

 

 

t'omóoxanpanta' 

(t'omóoxanpa'n) 

 
66 The corresponding non-subordinate forms are given in parentheses. 



 2d per. 

  

3d per. 

 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 

 2d per. 

t'ümǘüxta' 

(t'ümǘüxtam) 

t'ümǘüxina' 

(t'ümǘüxi) 

 

 

 

t'ümǘüxtapa' 

(t'ümǘüxtapʰ) 

 

 

t'omóoxpina' 

(t'omóoxpi) 

 

t'omóoxpinakam 

(t'omóoxpinakʰ) 

t'omomatà' 

(t'omomátʰ) 

t'omomanà' 

(t'omóom) 

 

t'omomanakám  

(t'omomanákʰ) 

t'omomátʰpa' 

(t'omomátʰpʰ) 

t'omóoximita' 

(t'omóoximitʰ) 

t'omóoximina' 

(t'omóoxam) 

 

 

 

t'omóoximitʰpa' 

(t'omóoximitʰpʰ) 

 

 

t'omóoxanpana' 

(t'omóoxanpʰ) 

 

 

 

t'omóoxanpanakam 

(t'omóoxanpanakʰ) 

 

 The forms with first personal plural subject (-nákʰ) and second personal object were not 

obtained, but the corresponding forms in -ikàm (first person plural intransitive) and -anakàm (first 

person plural subject third person object) leave no doubt as to their correctness. These forms differ 

from ordinary futures of the same 
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number and person only in the use of the aorist stem. Only very few examples of subordinate -

anakàm have been found: 

akahi likikwanakám just-these which-we-brought-home 134.18; contrast 

liikwanakám we shall bring them home 

yeweexepeeyakwanakám if we should slay him (literally, perhaps that-we-slay-

him) 136.23; contrast xeepakwanakám we will slay him 

The use of the aorist stem in the subordinate, it will be observed, is also the only characteristic that 

serves to keep distinct the third personal subjective subordinates and the future forms of the 

passive: 

al-xiìxpina' when he saw you, but al-xiì'xpina' you will be seen 

It may be noted that the third personal subjective aorist forms of the transitive may be mechanically 

formed, like the passives of the same tense, from the first person singular subject third person 

object aorist by merely dropping the glottal catch of the latter form and adding -a'. Thus: 

kel-hewéhana' when he thought 45.2; 142.10, 13, 16 (cf. kel-hewéha'n I thought); 

but kel-hewéhaw he thought 44.11 

The subordinate of the form with personal object -kʰwa is formed by adding -na': 

maláakʰwana' when he told him 72.14 (maláakʰwa he told him 142.4) 



 The aorist passive subordinates cause no trouble whatever, the characteristic -ma' being in 

every case simply appended to the final -n of the passive form: 

t'omománma' when he was killed 146.22 (from t'omomán he was killed 148.3) 

t'omóoxanpanma' when you (plural) were killed 

 The complete subordinate inferential paradigm is rather motley in appearance; -na' is 

suffixed to the third personal subject in -kʰ: 

p'áakʰna' when he bathed 

lapákʰna' when he carried it 126.5 

kayíkʰna' when he ate it 

tǘümxikʰna' when he killed me 

The first person singular in -kʰa'(n) becomes -kʰanda'; the first person plural subordinate was not 

obtained, but doubtless has -kʰanakàm as ending. The subordinate of the passive in -kʰam is 

regularly formed by the addition of -na': 

kayíkʰamna' when it was eaten 

tóomxamkʰamna' when we were killed 
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The periphrastic forms in eyi tʰ and eyí tʰ pʰ become -kʰ + eità' and eytba' in the subordinate; e.g., 

waahiimtʰk'eytà' WHEN YOU ANSWERED HIM. The active inferential subordinates of toowm- 

with third personal object thus are: 

Singular: 

 First person, tóomkʰanta'  

 Second person, towmk'eytà'  

Plural: 

 First person, tóomkʰanakám  

 Second person, toowmk'eyítʰpa'  

 Third person, tóomkʰna'; personal, tóomkʰwakʰna'  

Impersonal toowmiawúkʰna'  

 The subordinating element -na' also makes a subordinate clause out of a -tʰ participle (see 

§ 76): 

kwi nátʰna' ka' álti naka'n how-he-looked (kwi nátʰ how-looking) that all he-was-

called 60.5; (cf. 78.3) 



yap'a ka nátʰna' that number of people 110.15  

Also adjectives and local phrases may be turned into subordinate clauses by the suffixing of -na': 

xilam-na' when she was sick 188.10 

aka tóowkʰ kwelta-nà' this log under-it when (= while he was under this log) 190.20 

 Examples will now be given of constructions illustrating the use of subordinate forms. It is 

artificial, from a rigidly native point of view, to speak of causal, temporal, relative, and other uses 

of the subordinate; yet an arrangement of Takelma examples from the viewpoint of English syntax 

has the advantage of bringing out more clearly the range of possibility in the use of subordinates. 

The subordinate clause may be directly attached to the rest of the sentence, or, if its temporal, 

causal, or other significance needs to be clearly brought out, it may be introduced by a relative 

adverb or pronoun (WHERE, WHEN, HOW, WHO). Both constructions are sometimes possible; 

e.g. A sentence like I DO NOT KNOW WHO KILLED HIM may be rendered either by NOT I-

IT-KNOW WHO HE-hiM-KILLING or NOT I-WHOM-KNOW HE-hiM-KILLING. Subordinate 

constructions with causal signification are: 

ts'olx (1) ǘsi (2) t'ümǘüxta' (3) give me (2) dentalia (1), for you have struck me (3) 

(cf. 15.8) 

ánii' (1) kel-külǘxi (2) kayawánta' (3) he does not (a) like me (2), because I ate it 

(3) 
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kúuxte' (1) kayawanà' (2) koyó (3) yap'a (4) altíi (5) he'-íi-lemék'itʰ (6) you killed 

off (6) all (5) the people (4), because shamans (3) ate (2) your wife (1) 

146.11 

ánii' (1) yá' (2) kii (3) me'-wóowkʰteeta' (4) ka'ál (5) he did not (1) go(2), because 

I (3) came (4); ka'ál (on account of, for) is employed to render preceding 

subordinate unambiguously causal 

ánii' (1) sin-hókʰwal (2) yúkʰna' (3) ka (4) ka'al (5) spiin'a (6) xám-hi (7) láapʰkʰ 

(8) not (1) being (3) nose-holed (2), for (5) that (4) (reason) Beaver (6) got 

to be (8) under water (7) 166.18 

A temporal signification is found in: 

haa'yewéy' (1) altíil (2) t'omománma' (3) they all (2) returned far off (1), after 

(many of them) had been slain (3) 146.22 



koyo (1) kel-lohoykwánma' (2) when shamans (1) are avenged (2) 148.2 

pa-i-k'iyì'kʰ (1) pʰim (2) kayawánta' (3) he came (1) when I was eating (3) salmon 

(2) 

al-xiìki'n (1) kwi'ne (2) yaàta' (3) I saw him (1) when (2) he went (3) 

Relative clauses of one kind and another, including indirect questions, are illustrated in: 

ánii' (1) nekʰ (2) yok'oyà'n (3) lekéxina' (4) I do not (1) know (3) who (2) gave me 

to eat (4) (literally, not I-whom-know he-giving-me-to-eat) 

yok'oyà'n (1) nekʰ (2) lakáximina' (3) I know (1) who (2) gave us to eat (3) 

máan (1) míxal (2) halohoownanà' (3) he counted (1) how many (2) he had trapped 

(3) 100.8 

ánii' (1) yok'ooyí (2) kwi (3) kiniyakwánma' (4) he did not (1) know (2) where (3) 

she had been taken to (4) 13.12 

kahí (1) túukʰ (2) tii-t'uukuuíi (3) wak'ototínma' (4) they wore (3) the same (1) 

garments (2) with which they had been buried (4) 96.16 

kii (1) na'nakaiitʰeeta' (2) na'nà'kʰ (3) do (future imperative) (3) what I (1) am doing 

(2) 

ii-kʰweèxi (1) ulum (2) wayíkʰanta' (3) they awoke me (1) who (or while, when I) 

before (2) was sleeping (30) 74.5; 75.6 

Purpose may be implied by the subordinate in: 

pʰim (1) kayawanà' (2) lakákʰi (3) he gave them (3) salmon (1) to eat (2) 30.11 

 The subordinate serves very frequently as a clause of indirect discourse after such verbs as 

KNOW, SEE, DISCOVER. With a regular 
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verb of saying, such as na(k)-, it is nearly always necessary to report the exact words of the speaker. 

al-xiìki'n (1) xepeyikíkʰwana' (2) I saw him (1) hurt him (2) 

yok'oyà'n (1) pʰim (2) kayíkʰna' (3) I know (1) that he has been eating (3) San (2) 

(literally, I-know-him salmon he-having-eaten) 

al-xiìxi (1) t'omóoxanpanta' (2) he saw me (1) strike you (pl.) (2) 

al-xiìki'n (1) tal-yewéita' (2) I saw him (1) run away (2) 

 Not infrequently an adverb is to be considered the main predicate, particularly when 

supported by the unanalyzable but probably verbal form walá'sina', while the main verb follows 



as a subordinate clause. Compare such English turns as IT IS HERE THAT I SAW HIM, instead 

of HERE I SAW HIM: 

eme' (1) walá'si (2) eyítʰeeta' (3) I am (3) right (2) here (1) (literally here it-is really 

[?] that-i-am) 

eme' (1) walá'si (2) eytà' (3) you are (3) right (2) here (1) 

mii (1) walá'si (2) ii-k'uumananánhikʰna' (3) he had already fixed it for him 

(literally, already (1) it-was-really (2) that-he-had-fixed-it-for-him (3)) 

Examples of subordinates depending on predicatively used adverbs without walá'si are: 

ánii' (1) wanáa (2) eme' (3) nêita' (4) [it is] not (1) even (2) here (3) that they did 

(4) (probably = even they did not get here) 61.3 

hop'ê'n (1) p'aàs (2) hís (3) lop'óotʰa' (4) it is used to snow long ago (long ago [1] 

that snow [2] almost [3] stormed [4]) 

alii (1) he'-ii-lemék'inta' (2) [it is] right here (1) that I destroy them (2) 108.20 

An example of a subordinate depending on a demonstrative pronoun is: 

iìtaka (1) yap'a (2) sasiníitʰa' (3) that man is standing (literally, [it is] that [1] man 

[2] that is standing [3]) 

 The form walá'sina' is in all probability a third personal aorist transitive subordinate form 

in -na', as is shown by its use as a substantive verb for the third person when following an adverb, 

apparently to supply the lack of a third person in the regular substantive verb ey-: 

eme' (1) wala'sina' (2) áak'a (3) he (3) is right (2) here (1) (literally, something like: 

[it is] here that-it-really-is he) 

ke (1) walá'sina' (2) he is over there (literally, [it is] there [1] that-he-really-is [2]) 
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Most astonishing is the use of walá'sina' as a modal prefix of a subordinate verb (of the movable 

class treated above, see § 34) to assert the truth of an action in the manner of our English DID in 

sentences like HE DID GO. Thus, from takʰ-ta-hálspi HE ANSWERED YOU, is formed the 

emphatic takʰ-ta-walá'sina'-hálspina' HE DID ANSWER YOU. The only analysis of this form 

that seems possible is to consider the verbal prefixes takʰ-ta- as a predicative adverb upon which 

walá'sina' is syntactically dependent, the main verb -hálspina' itself depending as a subordinate 

clause on its modal prefix. The fact that takʰ-ta- has as good as no concrete independent existence 

as adverb, but is idiomatically used with the verbal base hal- to make up the idea of ANSWER, is 



really no reason for rejecting this analysis, strange as it may appear, for the mere grammatical form 

of a sentence need have no immediate connection with its logical dismemberment. The above form 

might be literally translated as (it is) above (takʰ-) WITH-hiS-MOUTH (ta-) THAT-IT-REALLY-

IS THAT-HE-ANSWERED-YOU. 

 

§ 71. CONDITIONALS 

 

 Conditionals differ from other subordinate forms in that they are derived, not from the full 

verb form with its subject affix, but, if intransitive, directly from the stem; if transitive, from the 

verb-stem with incorporated pronominal object. In other words, the conditional suffix -kʰi' (-ki') is 

added to the same phonetic verbal units as appear in the inferential before the characteristic -kʰ, 

and in the periphrastic future before the second element -kulukw-. The phonetic and to some extent 

psychologic similarity between the inferential (e.g. tǘümxikʰ HE EVIDENTLY STRUCK ME) and 

the conditional (e.g., tǘümxiki' IF HE STRIKES, HAD STRUCK ME) makes it not improbable 

that the latter is a derivative in -i' of the third personal subjective form in -kʰ of the latter. The 

conditional, differing again from other subordinates in this respect, shows no variation for 

pronominal subjects, the first and second personal subjective forms being periphrastically 

expressed by the addition to the conditional of the third personal subjective of the appropriate 

forms of ey- BE. From verb-stem yana- GO, for example, are derived: 

Singular: 

 First person, yanákʰi' eyítʰe' 

 Second person, yanákʰi' eyítʰ 

 Third person, yanákʰi'  
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Plural: 

 First person, yanákʰi' eepíkʰ 

 Second person, yanákʰi' eyítʰpʰ 

Impersonal: yanayawúkʰi'  

 The conditional is used not merely, as its name implies, to express the protasis of a 

condition, but as the general subordinate form of unrealized activity; as such it may often be 

translated as a temporal or relative clause, an introductory adverb or relative pronoun serving to 



give it the desired shade of meaning. Examples of its use other than as a conditional, in the strict 

sense of the word, are: 

yok'oyà'n (1) nekʰ (2) láaxpiki' (3) I know (1) who (2) will give you to eat (3) 

tewénxa (1) al-xiìk'in (2) kwi'ne (3) yanákʰi' (4) I shall see him (2) tomorrow (1), 

when (3) he goes (4) 

al-xiì'xinkʰ (1) kwi'ne (2) yanákʰi' eyítʰe' (3) he will see me (1) when (2) I go (3) 

kwen-tʰkáa-pókʰtanta (1) ts'oòwt'iki' (2) yaà (3) he'ne (4) yaà (5) xeepakwán (6) 

just (3) when they touch (2) the Eastern extremity of the Earth (1), just (5) 

then (4) I shall destroy them (6) 144.15 

It has a comparative signification (AS THOUGH) in: 

p'ii (1) te-kǘk'alxki' (2) na'nakáy' (3) it was (3) as though fire (1) were glowing (2) 

142.1 

 Conditional sentences are of two types: 

(1) Simple, referring to action of which, though unfulfilled, there yet remains the possibility 

of fulfillment. 

(2) Contrary to fact, the hypothetical activity being beyond the possibility of fulfilment. 

 Both types of condition require the conditional form in the protasis, but differ in the 

apodosis. The apodosis of a simple conditional sentence contains always a future form (or 

inferential, if the apodosis is negative), that of a contrary-to-fact condition, a potential. Examples 

of simple conditions are: 

ka (1) na'náakʰi' eyítʰ (2) haxatà' (3) if you do (2) that (1), you will get burnt (3) 

aakʰ (1) yanákʰi' (2) kii (3) hono' (4) yanátʰee (5) if he (1) goes (2), I (3) go (5) too 

(4) 

wete (1) yanákʰi' (2) kii (3) hono' (4) wete (5) yanákʰa' (6) if he does not (1) go (2), 

I (3) won't (5) go (6) either (4) 

kwáltʰ (1) mahay (2) wókʰi' (3) ka (4) naakì'kʰ (5) if a great (2) wind (1) arrives (3), 

say (5) that! (4) 196.19 
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The apodosis of such conditions is sometimes introduced by the demonstrative pronoun ka THAT, 

which may be rendered in such cases by THEN, IN THAT CASE: 



aka (1) xaa-skoòwski' (2) ka (3) lohótʰee (4) this (1) string parts (2), in that case (3) 

I shall be dead (4) 59.10, (11) 

 Of this type are also all general conditions referring to customary action that is to take place 

in time to come, such as are often introduced in English by words like WHENEVER, 

WHEREVER, and so on. Examples of such general conditions are: 

 

wílaw (1) k'emniyawúkʰi' (2) wa-tʰpaàkamtina' (3) whenever people will make (2) 

arrows (1), they (arrows) will be backed (literally, tied) with it (3) (with 

sinew) 28.2 

waatiì (1) tuu (2) pa-i-kináakʰwi' (3) koyó (4) he'ne (5) toowmanà' (6) whenever a 

shaman (4) goes out with (3) one whose body (1) is good (2), then (5) he 

shall be slain (6) 146.6 

koyo (1) kel-lohokwiawúkʰi' (2) he'ne (3) yaàsi' (4) yap'a (5) kamáxti (6) p'ê'tʰ (7) 

whenever one takes vengeance 4 (2) shaman (1), just (4) then (3) ordinary 

(6) people (5) will lie (7) (i.e., be slain) 146.8 

wete (1) hono' (2) nékʰ (3) al-xiì'kʰwakʰ (4) yap'a (5) lohókʰi' (6) no (1) one (3) will 

see him (4) again (2), when a person (5) dies (6) 98.10 

kana'néx (1) yò'tʰ (2) yap'a (3) kaayíkʰi' (4) thus (1) it shall be (2) as people (3) 

grow, multiply (4) 146.15 

Examples of contrary-to-fact conditions are: 

altii (1) yukʰyákʰi' eyítʰe' (2) maláxpi'n (3) if I knew (2) all (1), I should tell it to you 

(3) 162.5 

nekʰ (1) yókʰi' (2) takʰ-líimxkwa' (3) if it were (2) anyone else (1), it (tree) would 

have fallen on him (3) 108.11, 13 

iìtaka (1) ke (2) yúkʰi' (3) wete (4) toowmà'n (5) if that one (1) had been (3) there 

(2), I should not (4) have killed him (5) 

kii (1) ke (2) yúkʰi' eytʰe (3) póow (4) yanà' (5) haká (6) if I (1) were (3) there (2), 

he would have gone (5) in that event (4) 

 In the last example, haká is a demonstrative adverb serving to summarize the protasis, 

being about equivalent to our IN THAT EVENT, UNDER THOSE CIRCUMSTANCES. This 

word may be the adverbialized 
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form of the demonstrative pronoun haà'ka THAT ONE; it is used also with persons other than the 

third: 

yanátʰe' haká I should have gone in that event 

 

§ 72. USES OF POTENTIAL AND INFERENTIAL 

 

 The potential and inferential modes differ from the aorist in the negative particle with 

which they may be combined. An indicative non-future statement, such as is expressed by the 

aorist, is negativized, without change of the verb form, by means of the negative adverb ánii' : 

yáantʰe' I went; ánii' yáantʰe' I did not go 

An imperative or future form, however cannot be directly negativized, but must be expressed by 

the potential and inferential respectively, the non-aoristic negative adverb wete being prefixed. 

Thus we have: 

Negative Future 

yanà'tʰ he will go wete yanákʰ he will not go 

yanatà' you will go wete yanák'eyítʰ you will not go 

yanátʰee I shall go wete yanákʰa' I shall not go 

tóomxpin I shall kill 

you 178.15 

wete tóomxpika' I shall not kill you (cf. 178.15) 

toowmánkʰ he will 

kill him 

wete (1) nékʰ (2) yap'a (3) kamáxti (4) tóowmkʰ (5) no (1) one (2) will 

slay (5) a person (3) who is no shaman (4) 146.16 

 

Negative Imperative: 

yaná go! (sing.) wete yanátʰ do not go! 

yanánpʰ go! (pl.) wete yanátʰpʰ do not go! (156.9) 

tóowm kill him! wete toowmátʰ do not kill him! 

ka na'ná do that! wete ka na'nátʰ do not do that! 

 

 The particle wete is used with the inferential and potential, not only to form the negative 

future and imperative, but in all cases in which these modes are negatived, e.g. wete toowmà'n I 



SHOULD NOT HAVE KILLED HIM, I WOULD NOT KILL HIM. There is thus no morphologic 

distinction between a prohibitive DO NOT GO! and a second person subject negative apodosis of 

a contrary-to-fact condition, YOU WOULD NOT HAVE GONE. It is probably not a mere 

accident that the negative particle wete is phonetically identical with the verb-stem wete- TAKE 

AWAY. This plausible etymology of wete suggests that the origin of 
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the negative future and imperative constructions lies in such periphrastic sentences as: 

Remove (all thought from your mind) that I (inferentially) go (i.e., I shall not go) 

Remove (all thought from your mind) that you might, would go (i.e., Do not go!) 

 The inferential, as we have seen above (see § 59), is used primarily to indicate that the 

action is not directly known through personal experience. An excellent example of how such a 

shade of meaning can be imparted even to a form of the first person singular was given in § 70; 

s'ii-67kʰweèxi ulum wayíkʰanta' THEY WOKE ME UP WHILE I WAS SLEEPING! 74.5. In the 

myth from which this sentence is taken, Coyote is represented as suffering death in the attempt to 

carry out one of his foolish pranks. Ants, however, sting him back into life; whereupon Coyote, 

instead of being duly grateful, angrily exclaims as above, assuming, to save his self-esteem, that 

he has really only been taking an intentional nap. The inferential form wayíkʰanta' is used in 

reference to the matter of fact aorist wayáantʰeeta' I SLEEPING, because of the implied inference, 

I WASN'T DEAD, AFTER ALL, ELSE HOW COULD THEY WAKE ME? I WAS REALLY 

SLEEPING, MUST HAVE BEEN SLEEPING. Closely akin to this primary use of the inferential 

is its frequent use in rhetorical questions of anger, surprise, wonder, and discovery of fact after 

ignorance of it for some time. Examples from the myths, where the context gives them the 

necessary psychological setting, are: 

kemé'ti (1) kii (2) wayawúxakwatʰ (3) yúkʰa' (4) how (1) should I (2) be (4) 

daughter-in-lawed (3) (i.e., how do I come to have any daughter-in-law?) 

56.10 I didn't know that you, my son, were! 

kii (1) tí (2) hámi'tʰpan (3) tóowmkʰa' (4) did I (1) kill (4) your father (3) ? (2) 158.2 

skwi tiì (1) lémk'iawkʰ (2) where (1) have they all gone (2), any way? 90.25, 27 says 

Coyote, looking in vain for help 

 
67 s'- merely marks the Coyote (see footnote, § 2). 



oo+ (1) mii (2) tí (3) samkiáwkʰ (4) Oh! (1) has it gotten to be summer (4) already 

(2)? (3) says Coyote, after a winter's sleep in a tree trunk 92.9 

ka (1) tí (2) xéepʰkʰ (3) ka (4) tí (5) kuuxtékʰ (6) kayíkʰ (7) so it is those (1) that did 

it (3) ? (2) those (4) that ate (7) my wife (6) ? (5) 142.18 
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éme' (1) tapà'x (2) ti (3) 'eyí'a (4) yúkʰ (5) are (5) canoes (4) (to be found) only (2) 

she (1) ? (3) 114.7 (i.e., Why do you bother me about ferrying you across, 

when there are plenty of canoes elsewhere?) 

ka (1) tí (2) p'aàntʰ (3) kayíkʰa' (4) so that (1) was their livers (3) that I ate (4) ? (2) 

120.14 says Grizzly Bear, who imagined she had eaten not her children's, 

but Black Bear's children's, livers, on discovering her mistake 

 A peculiar Takelma idiom is the interrogative use of kwii'ne WHEN, HOW LONG 

followed by wete and the inferential, to denote a series of repetitions or an unbroken continuity of 

action. Examples are: 

kwii'ne (1) tí (2) wete (3) wayíkʰ (4) he kept on sleeping (literally, when [1] did he 

not [3] sleep [4] ? [2]) 142.11; 152.24 

kwii'ne (1) tí (2) wete (3) hókʰ (4) he ran and ran (literally, how long [1] did he not 

[3] run [4] ? [2]) 78.14 

kwii'ne (1) tí (2) wete (3) táakʰam (4) he kept on being found, they always stumbled 

upon him again (literally, when [1] was he not [3] found [4] ? [2]) 110.15 

 Similar psychologically is the non-negative future in: 

kéme'ti (1) hono' (2) altaakínkʰ (3) they never found him again (lit. When [1] will 

they find him [3] again? [2]) 190.25 

 

6. Nominal and adjectival derivatives (§§ 73-83) 

 

§ 73. INTRODUCTORY  

 

Although such derivatives from the verb-stem as infinitives and nouns of agency should logically 

be treated under the denominating rather than the predicative forms of speech, they are in Takelma, 

as in most other languages, so closely connected as regards morphology with the latter, that it is 



much more convenient to treat them immediately after the predicative verb-forms. The number of 

nominal and adjectival forms derived from the Takelma verb-stem is not very large, comprising 

infinitives or verbal nouns of action, active and passive participles, nouns of agency, and a few 

other forms whose function is somewhat less transparent. The use made of them, however, is rather 

considerable, and they not infrequently play an important part in the expression of subordinate 

verbal ideas. 

 

§ 74. INFINITIVES 

 

Inasmuch as infinitives, or, as they are perhaps better termed, verbal nouns, may be formed from 

all verbs by the addition of certain suffixes to the stem or stem + pronominal object, if the verb 

form is transitive. 
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Inasmuch as infinitives, being nothing but nouns in form, may take possessive affixes, forms may 

easily result that combine a transitive object and a possessive pronoun; e.g., tóomxpiyatʰkʰ MY (-

tʰkʰ scheme III § 92) KILLING YOU (-pi-), FOR ME TO KILL YOU (cf. yéexpiyaxtekʰ MY 

BITING YOU 116.9; -x-tekʰ scheme II § 92). The classification of verbs in two classes is reflected 

also in the infinitive forms, each of the three main classes being distinguished by a special infinitive 

suffix. The suffixes are: 

Intransitive I -(á)x 

Intransitive II -kʰwa (-kwa) 

Transitive -ia (-ya) 

 The peculiar subclasses that were grouped together as Class IV all form their infinitives in 

-kʰwa (-kwa). Besides these three main suffixes, -(t)epx- (-apx-) with possessive suffixes is 

employed to form infinitives from reflexives in -kwi-, while active intransitives in -xa- form their 

infinitives by employing the bare-stem form with verbal derivative -xa. Infinitives in -xákʰwa also 

occur. The infinitive often shows the stem in a purer form than the non-aorist finite forms; in 

particular the non-aoristic -pʰ- of Class II intransitive verbs regularly disappears before the -kwa 

of the infinitive. 

Examples of infinitives are: 

1. From Class I Intransitives: 



wayíxte' your sleeping yanáx to go 

paa-tawíx to fly up hoytáx to dance 

hokwáx to run lóowx to play 31.7 

t'eewáx to play shinny na'néx doing 94.10; 72.4; 148.13 

néx saying 108.16; 184.10 kináx to go (176.8) (from simple base kin-; contrast third-

person future kink-á'tʰ) 

Stems ending in long diphthongs either take -x or -ax. Thus we have either ha-yéwú-x-taata or ha-

yeew-áx-taata IN THEIR RETURNING 124.15. 

2. From Class II Intransitives: 

kʰwaà'xkwa to wake up (intransitive) tʰkéelxkwa to run around, roll 

keywálxkwa to eat pa-i-tín'xkwa to march 

láakʰwa to become sásankʰwa to stand 

p'alákʰwa to tell a myth sanákʰwa to fight 
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3. From Class IV verbs: 

ii-heekwákʰwa (= -

heekwhakw-) to work 

alwék'alkʰwa to shine 

 ta-po'kʰpáxkwa to bubble underwater (observe verb suffix -x- of 

infinitive; but ta-pok'opákʰna'n I make bubbles) 

4. From -xa- verbs: 

luù'xwá (= luuk'-xá) to trap pʰélxa to go to war (but also pʰelxákʰwa68) 

5. From reflexives: 

tʰkwaaxántʰkwitepxtakwa to tattoo himself seelámtʰkwitepxtekʰ to paint myself 

luù'xakwantʰkwiapxtékʰ to trap for myself han-seekwántʰkwiapxtekʰ to paddle myself across  

From non-reflexive verbs are derived: 

ka-iwiapxtékʰ my eating wúuxiapxtaa his coming to get me 

6. From Transitives: 

p'aláxpiya to tell you a myth ii-kaxkáxkwia to scratch one's self 

ii-kʰwaàk'wia to wake him ii-kískisia to tickle him 

 
68 Infinitives in -kʰwa seem sometimes to be formed from other Class I intransitives, e.g. wismákʰwa TO MOVE; 
haxákʰwaa TO BURN (also haxáxwaa). 



ii-kʰweè'xiya to wake me (164.20) wayanakwiá to run after him 

taa-akaniá to hear about it loowkwiá to play with it 

wa'-ii-tóoxia to gather them tóomkʰwia 69 to kill him 

 The syntactical usage of verbal nouns of action is illustrated in the following examples: 

huulínkʰwatʰkʰ k'emnánkʰ he will make me tired (literally, my-tiredness he-will-

make-it) 

t'omóoxaata wiyinà'n I help him kill (literally, his-killing [no object] I-aid-it) 

hókwax kel-kulukwà'n I like to run (lit. running I-like-it) (196.8) 

ánii' yok'ooyí nextékʰ he does not know what I said (literally, not he-knows-it my-

saying) 

xi-'uukwia ka'ál in order to drink water (literally, water-drinking for) 

pa-i-k'iyì'kʰ al-xiì'xpiya ka'ál she came to see you (literally, he-came seeing-you 

for) 
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 The normal method of expressing purpose, as the last two examples show, is by the use of 

an infinitive followed by the general locative postposition ka'ál TO, AT, FOR. The infinitive, as 

its inclusion of the object shows, preserves its verbal character almost completely, and may itself 

govern another infinitive: 

k'emniá al-wék'alkʰwaa to make it shine (literally, to-make-it its-shining) 

 Not a few infinitives have become more or less specialized as regular nouns, though it is 

extremely doubtful if the transparently verbal origin of such nouns is ever lost sight of. Such nouns 

are: 

p'alákʰwa myth 50.4; 172.17 ts'ipʰnáx speech, oration (cf. ts'ípʰnan I shall make 

a speech to them [146.11]) 

tʰkeemtʰkámxkwa darkness sanákʰwa fight, back 

kináx passage-way 176.9 ts'eemáx noise (cf. taa-ts'éemxte' I hear a big noise 

90.21) 

yél'skwix sweat (cf. yél'skwatee I shall 

sweat [140.1]) 

 

 
69 -kʰwi- here represents objective -kʰwa- umlauted by infinitive ending -(y)a (see § 8). Similarly súumtʰia TO BOIL 
IT 170.16 from -tʰaya. 



 

PARTICIPLES (§ 75-78) 

 

§ 75. General Remarks 

 

 Participles are either active or passive, and may be formed with considerable freedom from 

all verbs. They have not been found with incorporated pronominal objects, the active participles 

being more adjectival than verbal in character, while the passives naturally hardly allow of their 

incorporation. The passive participle is often provided with possessive affixes that correspond to 

the transitive subjects of the finite verb; the active participle, on the other hand, undergoes no 

modification for person, but, like any adjective, is brought in connection with a particular person 

by the forms of the copula ey- BE.  

 

§ 76. Active Participle in -tʰ 

 

 This participle is formed by simply appending a -tʰ, one of the characteristic adjectival 

suffixes, to the verb-stem. Inferential and imperative -pʰ- of Class II intransitives disappears before 

this element (e.g., sénsantʰ WHOOPING), but not the non-aoristic -pʰ-, which is characteristic (see 

§ 42, 1) of some of the verbs of the same class; e.g. sanápʰ FIGHTING (from *sanápʰtʰ). Participles 

in -tʰ never denote particular action, but regularly indicate that the action 
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predicated of a person is one that in a way marks him off from others, and that may serve as a 

characteristic attribute. Not infrequently, therefore, a -tʰ- participle has the value of a noun of 

agency; the fact, however, that it never appears with pronominal elements, but is always treated as 

an adjective, demonstrates its attributive, non-substantival character. It is possible to use it with a 

preceding nominal object, so that sentences may result that seem to predicate a single act definitely 

placed in time; yet an attributive shade of meaning always remains. For example, wihin tóomtʰ 

eyítʰe' (literally, MY-MOTHER HAVING-KILLED I-AM) and wihin t'omomà'n both mean I 

KILLED MY MOTHER, but with a difference. The latter sentence simply states the fact, the 

emphasis being on the act itself; the former sentence, on the other hand, centers in the description 



of the subject as a matricide, I AM ONE WHO HAS KILLED HIS MOTHER. The latter sentence 

might be a reply to a query like WHAT DID YOU DO?, the former, to WHO ARE YOU? 

 Examples of -tʰ participles are: 

kwiinátʰ how constituted, what kind (kwi- [how, where] + natʰ [from na- do, act]) 

14.4, 9, 10; 15.6 

ka-nátʰ of that kind, so in appearance 63.12; 192.7 

wúuntʰ k'emée'n I make him old (cf. wunúuntʰe' I grow old) 

tʰkaa k'emée'n burnt field (not passive, but really = field that has at one time burned) 

92.29 

héeltʰ eyítʰe' I know how to sing (literally, singing I am) 

yap'alohóontʰ eyítʰe' I have killed (many) keep a (literally, people causing [or 

having caused]-to-die I am) 

lohótʰ having died, dead 148.13 

hawáx-xiwítʰ (it is) rotting 

xutámtʰ eyítʰe' I am whistler 

níxa yíltʰ having copulated with his mother (insulting epithet applied to Coyote) 

86.5, 6, 16 

 Examples of participles with lost -tʰ have been given above (see § 18). 

 

§ 77. Passive Participle in -(a)kʰw, -íkʰw 

 

 Nominal participial forms in -kʰw of passive signification can be freely formed from all 

transitive verb-stems, the stem invariably undergoing palatalization (see § 31). The suffix -kʰw 

ordinarily requires a proceeding connective -a- replaced, as usual, by an instrumental -i- in such 

passive participles as are derived from verb forms themselves provided with -i-. Participles in -

akʰw tend to be accented on the 
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syllable immediately preceding the suffix, in which case an inorganic -h- generally appears before 

the -a-; -hakʰw is also regularly used with preceding fortis (see § 19). It is not unlikely that the 

suffix is organically -hakʰw, the -ha- implying continuity (see § 43,5). Instrumental passives in -

ikʰw, on the other hand, are generally accented, with raised pitch, on the -i- of the suffix. For 



example, túumhakʰw (ALWAYS) KILLED or STRUCK PERSON, but wa-tuumíkʰw THING 

WITH WHICH ONE KILLS (literally, KILLED-WITH THING). Inasmuch as -kʰw participles, 

differing in this respect from active participles in -tʰ, are distinctly nominal in character, they may 

be provided with possessive suffixes; e.g. túumhakʰw-tekʰ MY STRUCK ONE. Forms thus arise 

which, like -tʰ participles supplemented by forms of ey- BE, have independent predicative force. 

What we have seen to apply to -tʰ participles, however, in regard to a particularity of action, applies 

with equal if not greater force to predicatively used passives in -kʰw. While a sentence like iìtaka 

t'omomán (tóomkʰam) THAT ONE WAS SLAIN, with finite passive, implies the fulfillment of a 

single act, a sentence whose predicate is supplied by a passive participle (like iìtaka túumhakʰw 

THAT ONE IS [REGULARLY] SLAIN, STRUCK) necessarily refers to habitual or regularly 

continued activity: iìtaka túumhakʰwtekʰ THAT ONE IS MY (REGULARLY) STRUCK ONE 

thus approaches in significations the finite frequentative iìtaka t'omóamta'n THAT ONE I 

(ALWAYS) STRIKE, but differs radically in significations from both iìtaka t'omomà'n I KILLED 

THAT ONE and iìtaka tóomtʰ eyitʰe' I AM THE ONE THAT KILLED THAT ONE. 

 Examples of -kʰw-participles are: 

kwen-skuù'tʰakʰw (those) with their necks cut off (21.2, 4, 5) 

xa-ii-skiì'pʰskipikʰw (bodies) cut in two 21.2; 22.3 

(mii) kelápʰakʰw 70 something which is (already) twisted 

kúuhakʰw na'néx like something planted, sown 

wa'-ii-túuxikʰtekʰ I have been gathering them (literally, my gathered ones) 

tal'-wa-pʰüǜt'ikʰw (manzanita) mixed with (sugar-pine nuts) 178.5 

tʰáan tʰkwiil kúutʰakʰwtaa squirrel has been burying (koowt-) hazelnuts (literally, 

squirrel hazel-nuts [are] his-buried-ones)71 

séekʰakʰwtékʰ I (always) shoot (saak-) him (literally, my hot one) 

miiláshakʰwtekʰ I love her (literally, my loved one) 
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As the last example shows, the indirective -s- of verbs with indirect object is preserved in -hakʰw 

participles (contrast miilá-tʰkʰ HE LOVED HER [inferential]). 

 
70 Cf. kalapà'n I TWIST IT; -á- above is inorganic, hence unpalatalized to -e-. 
71 tʰkwiil (HAZEL-NUTS) is the grammatical subject; kúutʰakʰwtaa predicates the subject; tʰáan (SQUIRREL) is 
outside the main core of the sentence, being merely in apposition with the incorporated -taa (HIS) of the nominal 
predicate. 



 Participles of instrumental signification in -ikʰw are freely employed to make up 

instrumental nouns, such as names of implements. Examples are: 

toowkʰ-skuùt'ikʰw log-cut-with (= s aw) 

seel-wa-seelámtikʰw black paint (writing) - therewith - painted (written) (= pencil) 

ii-smílsmilikʰw (thing) swung (= swing) 

tuukʰw-wa-skuùt'ikʰw dress-therewith-cut (= scissors) 

k'waayí-paa-skéekʰskikikʰw grass-up-pitched-with (= pitchfork) 

yap'a-wa-toowmíkʰw people-therewith-killed, e.g. arrow, gun 

ta'máxaw al'-wa-xiìk'ikʰw far therewith-seen, e.g. telescope 

mülmilíkʰw something to stir (mush) up with 

 It is interesting to note that forms in -kʰw may be formed from the third-person possessive 

of nouns, chiefly terms of relationship. These are shown by the palatalized form of the stem to be 

morphologically identical with passive participles in -kʰw. Examples are: 

Noun Participle 

ts'eléi his eye 86.7, 9 ts'eléikʰw eye-having 27.9 

níxa his mother 17.11; 126.7 níxakʰw he has a mother 

máxa his father 17.12; 126.6 méxakʰw he has a father 

kʰay'laàpʰik'ii his woman (178.8) kʰey'lêpʰik'ikʰw he has a wife 142.6 

t'ii'laàpʰik'ii her husband (46.1) t'ii'lêpʰik'ikʰw she has a husband 

Such forms in -kʰw may well be compared to English adjectives of participial form in -ed, e.g., 

LEFT-HANDED, FOUR-CORNERED. They may be further adjectivalized by the addition of -atʰ 

(see below, § 108); e.g., méxakwatʰ FATHER-HAVING. 

 

§ 78. Passive Participles in -xapʰ (-sapʰ) 

 

 Less common van passive participles in -(a)kʰw are certain forms in -xapʰ (-sapʰ), which, 

like the former, show a palatalized form of the stem, and seem to be identical in function with 

them. Like -kʰw-participles, again, they may be provided with possessive pronominal suffixes, 

though these belong to another scheme of endings: 

kel-külákʰakʰw-tékʰ my liked one, I like him (= kel-küláxap-atʰkʰ) 

kel-külákʰakʰw-ta they like him (= kel-küláxapʰ) 
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Forms in -xapʰ are in particular used as names of articles of clothing. Examples are: 

kwen-wiì'xapʰ handkerchief, neckerchief 188.5 (cf. kwen-wiìk'an I shall wind it 

about my neck) 

takʰ-wiì'xapʰ something wound about one's head 

xaa-leè'sapʰ (= -t'-xapʰ) belt (cf. xaa-laàt'an I shall put it about my waist) 

kwen-p'íixapʰ pillow (cf. kwen-p'íikʰwan I shall lie on pillow) 

ha-luù'xapʰ shirt (cf. ha-loòwk'win I shall put on shirt) 

ha-ya-u-tʰkén'sapʰ (=-ts'-xapʰ) vest (ha-ya-u-tʰkénts'an I shall put it about my 

middle, ribs) 

skeè'xapʰ man's hat 

 

NOUNS OF AGENCY (§ 79-82) 

 

§ 79. Introductory 

 

 Four suffixes have been found that are employed to form nouns of agency from verb-stems, -'s, -

saa, -sii, and -xi. The first of these is more strictly verbal in character than the other three, being 

capable, unlike these, of incorporating the pronominal object. -saa and -sii, probably genetically 

related suffixes, are used apparently only with intransitive stems (including, however, such as are 

partly transitive in form, i.e., that belong to Class IV). -'s and -xi are used with both transitive and 

intransitive stems. 

 

§ 80. Nouns of Agency in -(à)'s 

 

 This suffix is used to form agentives with more freedom than the others seem to be. The 

ending -'s is added directly to the verb-stem, with connective -a- (instrumental -i-) if phonetically 

necessary. No examples have been found of agentives in -'s from intransitives of Class II. 

Examples are (49.4, 60.10): 

hoytà's dancer haapxi-tʰaakà's child-crier (= cry-baby) 

heelà's singer xutʰmà's whistler 



p'aakà's bather kʰaywì' wa'-ii-tóoxi's one who gathers everything 

yaatà's swimmer xuma-k'emnà's food-maker (= cook) 

ts'a-uyà's fast runner 138.2 tóomxpi's one who kills you 

ey-saakwà's canoe paddler maláximi's one who tells us 

 

 The last two examples show incorporated pronominal objects; the first person plural object 

-am- is, as usual, followed by the connective 
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-i-. The strongly verbal coloring of the agentive in -'s is perhaps best indicated by its employment 

as a final clause. Examples of this use are: 

pa-i-k'iyíkʰte' al-xiì'xpi's I came to see you (literally, as one-seeing-you) 

me'-kinì'kʰ al-xiì'xi's he came to see me 

hoytà's ti me'-kinikátʰ did you come to dance (i.e., as dancer) 

ánii' me'-kiníkʰte' lóow's I did not come to play, as player 31.6 (cf. § 74 for another 

method of expressing this idea) 

 

§ 81. Nouns of Agency in -sii, -saa 

 

 These, as already observed, are less distinctly verbal in force than the preceding. Some 

verbs have agentives in both -'s and -saa; e.g., heelà's and héelsaa SINGER. Not infrequently there 

is a distinct feeling of disparagement in a -saa- agentive as compared with one in -'s; e.g. hokwà's 

GOOD RUNNER, but hókʰsaa ONE WHO ALWAYS RUNS (BECAUSE OF FEAR). Both of 

these suffixes are added directly to the stem without connecting vowel. If stressed, -saa is the 

regular agentive ending of Class II intransitives; -pʰ- is or is not retained before it under the same 

conditions as in the case of the participial -tʰ (see § 76). 

 Further examples of agentives in -sii and -saa are:  

ii-heekwákʰwsii worker 

tal-óosi liar (but non-disparaging lóow's player) 

uùy'sii (=uùy's-sii) k'emée'n I make him laugh (literally, laugher) 

al-tʰwaapʰtʰwápʰsii blinker 

al-tʰwaapʰtʰwápʰsaa (ditto) 



xaa-wíisaa go-between (settler of feud) 178.11 

taa-p'iya wíisaa one going, dancing by side of fire (= medicine-man) 

yimsaà (= yims-saà) dreamer (= medicine-man) 

wayísaa big sleeper 

esewúsaa big sneezer 

sénsansaa one knowing how to woop 

sanápʰsaa one knowing how to fight 

sásansaa one always standing 

suù'alsaa one always sitting 

nóots'atam yúsaa eepikʰ we are neighbors (literally, neighboring-to-us being [stem 

yu-] we-are) 

t'opakásaa (= -ás-saa) eyítʰ you are always lying like dead 

 A few nouns in -sii, in which an adjective meaning can not well be detected, never 

nevertheless doubtless belong here: loowsí PLAYTHING 
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(110.6, 11) (cf. verb-stem loow- PLAY); less evidently, leepsí FEATHER 28.2; aláksii HIS TAIL 

(86.21, 23) 

 

§ 82. Nouns of Agency in -xi 

 

 Only a few verbal derivatives in -xi have been obtained. They are: 

al-huuyúuxi (= -x-xi) hunter 

yeexí needle, awl (literally [?], biter [cf. verb-stem yeekw- bite]) 122.8 

kel-tuláxii eyítʰe' I am lazy, one who is lazy 

kel-héy'xi stingy (cf. verb-stem hey'x- be left over) 

sümxí paddle stirrer (cf. süüm-tʰa- boil) (170.16) 

eyí tʰkeelxii wagon (literally, canoe one-that-rolls) 

 

§ 83. FORMS IN -íya 

 



Two or three isolated verb-forms in -íya 72 have been found that appear to be of a passive participial 

character. There are not enough such forms available, however, to enable one to form an idea of 

their function. The few examples are: 

tʰkaa (1) haxaníya (2) mii (3) al-t'ayákʰ (4) then (3) he discovered (4) a burnt-down 

(2) field (1) 92.26 

yap'a (1) toowmíya (2) al-t'ayákʰ (3) he discovered (3) killed (2) people (1) 

 Both of these forms in -íya, it will be observed, are derived from transitive stems (haxaníya 

from causative haxa-n- CAUSE TO BURN, BURN), and would seem to best be interpreted as 

attributive passives corresponding to the attributive actives in -tʰ. To these forms belongs probably 

also: 

tii-héliya (1) wa-iwiì (2) girl (2) who sleeps on a raised board platform (1) (literally, 

perhaps, up-boarded girl [cf. heelám board]) 13.2 

 

II. The Noun (§§ 84-102) 

§ 84. Introductory 

 Despite the double-faced character of some of the nominal derivatives of the verb-stem 

(e.g., the passive participles), there is formally in Takelma a sharp line of demarcation between 

denominating and predicative elements of speech. This is evidenced partly by the distinct sets of 

pronominal suffixes peculiar to noun and verb, partly by certain nominal elements appearing 

before the possessive affixes and serving, perhaps, to distinctly substantivize the stem. Only a 
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small number of stems have been found that can, without the aid of nominal (or verbal) derivative 

elements, be used as both nouns and verbs. Such are: 

Noun 

seèl black paint, writing 

heèl song 106.7; (164.16) 

liw-aà nakáy' he looked (perhaps = his-look he-

did) 55.6 

túukʰw shirt 96.16 

t'ǘl gambling-sticks in grass-game 

Verb 

seel-ámt-a'n I paint it 

heel sing! (170.12) 

liwiláu-tʰe' I looked (152.17) (imperative liiúu 14.11; 

[60.2]) 

tii-túukʰw wear it! (55.9; 96.16) 

t'ǘlt'al-sinipa' let us gamble at grass-game 31.9 

 
72 Not to be confused with transitive infinitives in -iá. 



xleè'pʰ dough-like mass of camass or fat 

xáan urine 

ii-xlep'éxlip-i'n I mash it into dough (94.11) 

xaláxam-tʰe' I urinate 

 

 A number of cases have been found of stem + suffix serving as noun and verb (e.g., 

wüülhám MENSTRUAL "ROUND" DANCE 100.10, 16: wüülhámtʰe' I SHALL HAVE FIRST 

COURSES 162.7, 8); but in these it is probable that the verb is a secondary derivative of the noun. 

Even in the first two examples given above, a difference in pitch-accent serves to distinguish the 

noun from the verb-stem: heel-kulúkʰw HE WILL SING, but heèl kel-kulúkʰw HE LIKES, 

DESIRES, A SONG. The use of a stem as both noun and verb in the same sentence may lead to 

such cognate accusative constructions as the English TO LIVE A LIFE, DREAM A DREAM: 

seèl-seelámsi write to me! 

tuukwiì tii-tuukwánkʰ she shall wear her skirt 55.9 

 If we analyze noun forms like t'ipakwántʰkʰ MY PANCREAS and taanxtékʰ MY EAR, we 

find it necessary to consider five more or less distinct elements that go to make up a noun with 

possessive suffix, though all of these but the radical portion of the word may be absent. 

 First of all we have the stem (t'ipa-; taa-) which may or may not be similar in form to a 

verbal base, and which occurs either as an absolute noun unprovided with a pronominal suffix 

(body-part nouns and terms of relationship, however, do not ordinarily appear in their naked stem-

form), or in an incorporated noun; e.g., t'ipa-weesin I AM PANCREAS-DEPRIVED, MY 

PANCREAS HAS BEEN TAKEN FROM ME. 

 Appended to the stem are the purely derivational or formative elements of the noun. 

Takelma is characterized rather by a paucity than an abundance of such elements, a very large 

proportion of its nouns being primitive, i.e., non-derivative, in character. Of the 
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two nouns that we have chosen as types taanxtékʰ shows no formative elements in the proper sense 

of the word, while the -kw- of t'ipakwántʰkʰ is such an element (cf. from stem liiw- LOOK 

liwkwaxtékʰ MY FACE). 

 More characteristic of the Takelma noun than derivational suffixes is a group of elements 

that are never found in the absolute form of the noun, but attach themselves to it on the addition 

of a pronominal suffix or local pre-positive. The -n- and -(a)n- of taanxtékʰ and t'ipakwántʰkʰ, 

respectively, are elements of this kind (cf. ha-ta-n-tee IN MY EAR; ha-t'ipakw-an-tee IN MY 



PANCREAS), also the -a- of tanátʰkʰ MY ROCK (cf. ha-tan-á IN THE ROCK [from tán rock]), 

and the -u- of ha-tʰkaawú IN THE EARTH 33.7 (from tʰkáa EARTH). The function of these 

elements, if they have any and are not merely older formative suffixes that have become 

crystallized in definite forms of the noun, is not at all clear. They are certainly not mere connective 

elements serving as supports for the grammatical suffixes following, as in that event it would be 

difficult to understand their occurrence as absolute finals in nouns provided with pre-positives; nor 

can they be plausibly explained as old case-endings whose former existence as such was 

conditioned by the preceding pre-positive, but which now have entirely lost their original 

significance, for they are never dependent on the pre-positive itself, but vary solely with the noun-

stem: 

ha-tan-á in the rock; taa-tan-á beside the rock; tal-tan-á among the rocks; tan-á-

tʰkʰ my rock; takʰ-tan-a-tée over my rock (with constant -am- from tán rock 

16.12) 

ha-kwaal-ám in the road 62.6; taa-kwaal-ám along the road; kwaal-ám-tʰkʰ my road 

(96.8); takʰ-kwaal-am-tée over my road (48.6, 8) (with constant -am- from 

kwáan road148.7) 

For want of a better term to describe them, these apparently non-significant elements will be 

referred to as noun-characteristics. Not all nouns have such characteristics: 

ha-kelám in the river (from kelám river 21.14) as opposed to xaa-kulm-án among 

oaks (from kulúm oak 22.10, 11) 

Whether such nouns were always without them, or really preserve them, but in a phonetically 

amalgamated form, it is, of course, impossible to decide without other than internal evidence. 

 A fourth nominal element, the pre-pronominal -x-, is found in a large number of nouns, 

including such as possess also a characteristic 
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(e.g., taa-n-x-tékʰ) and such as are not provided with that element (e.g., sal-x-tékʰ MY FOOT); a 

large number, on the other hand, both of those that have a characteristic (e.g., t'ipakw-án-tʰkʰ) and 

of those that lack it (e.g., péem-tʰaa HIS STICK) do without the -x-. A considerable number of 

nouns may either have it between the characteristic and the pronominal ending or append the 

personal endings directly to the characteristic, no difference in signification resulting. In such 

doublets, however, the pronominal suffixes belong to different schemes: 



pilk-an-x-tékʰ and pilk-án-tʰkʰ my breast 

seens-i-x-tá' and seens-í-'tʰ your hair 

waat-í-x-ta (92.24) and waat-iì his body 146.6 

The characteristic -a- never tolerates a following -x-. Where doublets occur, these two elements 

seem to be mutually equivalent: ey-á-tʰkʰ (112.6) and ey-x-tékʰ MY CANOE (from ey CANOE 

114.3). Such doublets, together with the fact that nothing ever intervenes between it and the 

personal suffix, make it possible that this -x- is a connective element somewhat similar in function 

to, and perhaps ultimately identical with, the connective -x- of transitive verbs. This, however, is 

confessedly mere speculation. What chiefly militates against its interpretation as a merely 

connective element is the fact of its occurrence as a word-final in phrases in which no possessive 

element is found: 

takax wákʰi' head without 

ha-taa-n-x molhítʰ in-ear red (i.e., red-eared) 14.4; 15.13 

If the local phrase involves a personal pronominal element, the -x- disappears: 

taa-n-x-tékʰ my ear, but ha-ta-n-tee in my ear 

This treatment marks it off sharply from the noun-characteristics. 

 Fifthly and lastly, in the integral structure of the noun, comes the possessive pronominal 

suffix (the first person singular of terms of relationship, however, is a prefixed wi-). The following 

tabulated summary shows the range of occurrence of the various elements of the noun: 

1. Stem. Occurs as absolute noun (kwán), or incorporated in verb (taa-). 

2. Derivative element. Occurs as ending of absolute form of noun whose stem appears only in 

incorporation: t'ipá-kʰw- pancreas. 
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3. Noun characteristic. Occurs with all increments of absolute form of noun; i.e., with pronominal 

suffix (kwaal-ám-tʰkʰ), with pre-positive (ha-kwaal-ám), and with pre-positive and 

pronominal element (ha-kwaal-ám-tee). 

4. Pre-pronominal -x-. Occurs with pronominal suffix (taa-n-x-tékʰ) and pre-positive (ha-taa-n-

x), but never with pre-positive and pronominal element. 

5. Pronominal suffix. Occurs on two distinct forms: one for nouns without pre-positives (taa-n-

x-tékʰ), and one for nouns accompanied by pre-positive (ha-ta-n-tee). 

A tabulated analysis of a few typical words follows: 



Stem Derivative Characteristic Pre-pronominal Pronominal Meaning 

(ha-) wax.-73 

lé- 

ta-ukaà- 

taa- 

pókʰt- 

kʰay'- 

loow- 

skeè'- 

líu- 

xaa- 

s'ékʰts'ik- 

(ha-) yaw- 

toowm.- 

xaal-(xáan.) 

ii- 

(ha'-) ii 

 

kʰw- 

kʰw.- 

 

an.- 

laàpʰ.-ak'- 

sí.- 

xap.- 

kw- 

 

 

k-án 

an- 

 

n- 

 

i- 

 

a- 

 

hám- 

i- 

a- 

ál- 

ám- 

uu- 

uu- 

 

 

 

x- 

x- 

 

 

 

ax- 

 

x- 

 

 

 

x- 

 

tʰkʰ 

tékʰ 

tékʰ 

tékʰ 

tʰkʰ 

tʰkʰ 

tʰkʰ 

tékʰ 

ta 

tékʰ 

tée 

tʰkʰ 

tʰkʰ 

tékʰ 

tée 

in the creek 

my anus 

my medicine-spirit 

my ear 

my neck 

my woman 

my plaything 

my hat 

my face 

on his back 

my backbone 

in my ribs 

my testicles 

my urine 

my hand 

in my hand 

 

1. Nominal Stems (§§ 85, 86) 

§ 85. GENERAL REMARKS 

 The stem is in a very large number of cases parallel in form to that of a verbal base (e.g., 

with tán ROCK, sóm MOUNTAIN, méex CRANE, cf. t'an- HOLD, som- BOIL, heem- 

WRESTLE). An extensive number of noun-stems, however, are apparently amplifications of a 

simpler monosyllabic base, and have all the outward appearance of an aorist stem in the verb. It 

becomes, then, not only possible, but fundamentally important, to classify noun-stems into types 

that seem, and ultimately doubtless are, entirely analogous in for to corresponding verbal types. 

The noun-stem wili- HOUSE, for example, can be conceived of as formed from a base wil- in the 

same manner 
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as the aorist naka- is formed from the verb-stem naak- SAY TO SOME ONE. Similarly, the noun 

yeléx BURDEN-BASKET is phonetically related to a hypothetical base *yelx-, as is the aorist 

 
73 A point (.) shows the absolute form of the word. 



leme-k'- to the non-aorist lem-k'-. A small number of nouns appear in two forms, one corresponding 

to the aorist stem, the other to the verb-stem of a verb: kulúm OAK, but with characteristic -(a)n-: 

kulm-an- (the non-aorist kulám with inorganic -a- also occurs). Similarly, yulúm and yulám 

EAGLE. In such variable nouns we have a complete morphologic analogy to Type 2 (or 3)) verbs 

like aorist xutum- WHISTLE, verb-stem xutʰm- (with inorganic [-a-]: xutam-). In both kulúm and 

xutum- the -m- is almost certainly a suffixed element. It must be carefully noted, however, that, 

while in the verb we very often have both the aorist stem and the base (as verb-stem) in actual 

existence, in the case of nouns we rarely go beyond the stem as revealed in an absolute or 

incorporated form. It is true that sometimes a hypothetical noun-base phonetically coincides with 

a verbal base, but only in the minority of cases can the two be satisfactorily connected. Thus, yuut'-

, abstracted from yuut'ún DUCK, is very probably identical with the yuut'- of aorist yut'uyat- 

SWALLOW GREEDILY LIKE HOG OR DUCK. On the other hand, little is gained by comparing 

the yul- of yulúm EAGLE with the yul- of aorist yuluyal- RUB; the p'iy- of p'íyin DEER and p'íyax 

FAWN with the aorist -p'iyin-(kʰwa-) LIE ON PILLOW (cf. kwenp'íixapʰ PILLOW), unless the 

deer was so called, for reasons of name-taboo, because its skin was used for the making of pillows 

(or, more naturally, the reverse);74 the way- of wayá KNIFE with way- SLEEP; or the noun-stem 

yaw- RIB (occurring as ya-u- when incorporated) with the verb-stem yaw- (yiw-) TALK. It is not 

justifiable to say that noun-stems of apparently non-primitive form are necessarily amplified from 

the bases that seem to lie back of them (e.g., wili- from wil-; yulu-m from yul-), but merely that 

there is a strong tendency in Takelma for the formation in the noun of certain typical sound-groups 

analogous to those found in the verb. 

 

§ 86. TYPES OF STEM FORMATION 

 

 Though it is probably impossible to duplicate all the various types of aorist and verb stem 

found in the verb, most of those that are at all frequent occur also in the noun. 
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 1. The most characteristic type of noun-stem in Takelma is the monosyllabic group of 

consonant (less frequently consonant-cluster) + vowel (or diphthong) + consonant (less frequently 

 
74 Improbable, however, if aorist p'eyen- LIE and p'iyin-kʰwa- LIE ON PILLOW are radically connected (see § 31). 



cluster). This type may be considered as corresponding to the normal monosyllabic verb-stem. Out 

of a very large number of such primitive, underived noun-stems are taken a selection of examples. 

 Occurring as naked stems only when incorporated: 

sin- nose 

taa- ear 

kel- breast 

kwen- neck 

tak- head 

sal- foot 

kwel- leg 

yaw- rib 

ii- hand 

xaa- back 

tee- lips, mouth 

ha- woman's private parts 

Occurring as absolute nouns: 

nóox rain 90.1 

p'íi fire 62.10; 78.13 

pée sun 54.3; 122.15; 160.20 

péem tree, stick 25.5; 48.7 

xí water 15.1; 57.14 

tʰkáa land 49.12; 73.9 

tʰkwá thunder 55.8 

p'aàs snow 90.2, 3; 152.16 

pʰím salmon 17.12; 30.10 

láan salmon-net 31.2; 33.4 

máal salmon-spear shaft 28.7 

tʰkwán slave 13.12 

kwáan trail 148.7 

púus fly 

téel yellow-jacket 73.7, 10 

méex crane 13.1 

xém raven 162.8, 12 

séem duck 55.2; 166.10 

séel kingfisher 

meel crow 144.9; 162.7 

yáakʰw wildcat 42.1; 46.9 

xámkʰ grizzly bear 160.14 

tíipʰ camass 108.18; 124.12 

móx grouse 

tʰkwélkʰw rat (sp. ?) 

tʰiìs gopher 7.4, 7 

spiin beaver 112.1; 166.12 

súux bird 22.4; 166.10 

tán rock 13.6; 16.12 

laàpʰ leaves 

síix venison 16.6; 55.1 

xiin mucus 

láh excrement 122.2 

tʰkám elk 158.4; 196.6 

t'áakʰ mussel 26.7 

póown acorn-hopper 

xó fir 24.10; 54.6 

húulkʰ panther 42.1 

piikʰw skunk 164.2 

tʰáan squirrel 94.2, 4 

sóm mountain 43.6 

xáan urine 

tóowm testicles 130.20 

tóowm spider 

hoowú jack-rabbit 108.8 

kál' bow 



k'waayí grass 31.8 

híix roasted camass 178.4 

oòwpʰ tobacco 194.1 

k'wál pitch 88.13; 158.9 

yúupʰ woman's basket-cap 178.3 

haayí cloud 13.3 

piiúu grasshopper 92.28, 29 

xníkʰ acorn dough 16.12 

kuuíi thick brush 71.1 

tʰkwíil hazelnut 116.5, 11, 14 

217 

Occurring generally with possessive suffix: 

ma- father 17.12; 70.7; 158.3 

ham- 

ni- mother 17.9; 76.10, 13; 172.17 

hin- 

kúux- wife 13.2; 45.3; 64.5; 142.12 

t'ii- male, husband 45.14; 126.14 

nii- teats 30.14 (ní found as absolute form 130.9) 

p'aan- liver 120.15 (p'áan found as absolute form 57.9, 13) 

waat- body 92.24; 130.24; 146.6 

xuul- brains 

seen- skin 

telk- buttocks 45.9; 72.10; 94.15 

pilk- breast 

kʰuup- hair 24.8; 162.4 

a-is- property 23.2; 154.13 

 

These lists might be very greatly increased if desired. It will be noticed that a considerable number 

of the nouns are such as are generally apt to be derivative or non-primitive in morphology. 

 In regard to accent monosyllabic nouns naturally divide themselves into two classes: -- 

those with rising or raised accent, embracing the great majority of examples, and those with falling 

accent. Of the latter type a certain number owe their accent to a glottal catch of the stem. Besides 

kál', already given above, may be cited: 

tʰkóy' leggings 

k'ál's sinew 27.13; (28.1) 

p'eèl' basket-plate 168.15 

kʰó'x tar-weed seeds 26.15 

These offer no special difficulty. There is a fairly considerable number of monosyllabic nouns, 

however, in which the falling accent can not be so explained, but appears to be inherently 

characteristic of the nouns. Besides oòwpʰ, p'aàs, tʰiìs, and laàpʰ, may be mentioned: 

heèl song 106.7 

seèl black paint, writing 

keètʰ xerophyllum tenax 

t'eèkʰw yellowhammer 90.18; 194.15 

tʰpeèkʰw shinny-ball 

álkʰ silver-side salmon 



yeètʰ tears 

waàs bush (sp. ?) 25.12 

p'eès (with derivative -s? see § 87, 8) flat rock on which 

acorns are pounded 74.13; 75.2; 118.17 

 

For two of these nouns (heèl and seèl) the etymology is obvious. They are derived from the verb-

stems heel- SING and seel-(amt)- PAINT; it may well be that the falling accent here characterizes 

substantives of passive force (THAT WHICH IS SUNG, PAINTED). Possibly laàpʰ and oòwpʰ 

are to be similarly explained as meaning THOSE THAT 
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ARE CARRIED (BY BRANCHES) and THAT WHICH IS DUG UP75 (cf. aorist stems laap- 

CARRY and oowp- DIG UP). 

 2. A very considerable number of noun-stems repeat the vowel of the base, corresponding 

to aorist stems of Type 2 verbs. Such are: 

wíli house 13.1; 14.8; 192.6 

ts'íxi dog 

moxó buzzard 105.23 

skísi coyote 13.1; 70.1; 108.1 

skwiní raccoon 

k'áma spit for roasting 170.17 

yap'á person 14.12; 96.2; 128.2 

yaná acorn 15.16; 16.9; 58.9 

kwit'i-(n)- wrist 

kʰapa son 23.2; 128.5; 138.14 

xaka- maternal aunt 

xlíwi war-feathers 110.18 

wayá knife 7303; 144.20; 172.12 

koyó shaman 47.11; 142.7; 188.7 

woowp'u-(n)- eyebrows 

 

With probably derivative final consonant are: 

lekém- kidney 

lapʰáam frog 102.10; 196.3 

yulúm eagle 77.2; 122.15; 164.8 

kulúm oak 22.10 

kʰülǘüm fish (sp. ?) 

loxóm manzanita 126.17; 178.5 

yuut'ún white duck 55.5 

p'íyin deer 17.1; 42.2; 54.2 

kák'an ladder 176.8 

takán turtle 

ts'axaàn blue-striped lizard 

wikiin red lizard 

lípin news 108.20; 194.9 

yíwin speech 126.10; 136.12 

ts'amáal mouse 102.10; 104.9; 142.4 

simíl dew 

(k'el)mehel-iì basket for cooking 178.4 

 
75 If this etymology of oòwpʰ is correct, Pit River oopʰ TOBACCO must be borrowed from Takelma. 



 

 Here again it will be observed that the rising or raised accent is the normal one for the 

second syllable of the stem. But here also a well-defined, if less numerous, group of noun-stems 

is found in which the repeated long vowel bears a falling accent. Examples are: 

tʰkwalaà hooting owl 194.9 

huusuù chicken-hawk 142.6 

sühuù quail 70.2, 5; 71.4 

t'ipisiì ant 74.4; 75.5 

ta-uyaà shaman's spirit (? from tawy- fly) 164.14 

mayaà-kʰw- orphan 154.5 

 

Compare also t'onoòws below (Type 3); ts'iliìk' and tʰpelé's (Type 3) owe their falling accent to 

the presence of a glottal catch. 

 Very remarkable is the stem formation of the noun t'üxuùi DRIFTWOOD 75.5. It is 

evidently formed from the verb-stem toowx- (aorist stem t'oxox-) GATHER (WOOD) according 

to aorists of Type 7b, at the same time with vowel ablaut (cf. theoretic t'üxuù-xi HE GATHERS 

ME) and falling accent, perhaps to give passive signification (see § 86, 1); its etymologic meaning 

would then be THAT WHICH IS GATHERED. No other noun of similar stem formation has been 

found. 
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 3. It is not strictly possible to separate noun-stems corresponding to aorists of verbal Type 

2 from those that are to be compared with aorists of Type 3. The doubt that we found to exist in 

the verb as to the radical or suffixal character of certain consonants is present also in regard to the 

final consonant of many dissyllabic nouns. The following nouns with repeated vowel show final 

consonants that are not thought to be elements of derivation. If this view is correct, they are to be 

compared with Type 3 aorist stems. 

lipíis crawfish 30.2 

nihwíkʰw black bear 116.1; 118.1 

ts'iliìk'- elbow 

sitip-i- (house) wall 176.4, 9 

lep'ees cat-tail rushes 

tʰpelé's pine-nuts 

t'eweex flea 

ǘlük'- hair 27.1; 140.6; 158.1 

tekes76- sifting basket-pan 196.13 

k'apás porcupine-quills 

tʰkwayám lark 22.1; 160.3 

hüülǘün ocean 60.8; 154.14 

ohópʰ black shells (sp. ?) 55.9 

mot'ópʰ seed-beater 

 
76 Absolute form tekás 178.4; cf. yulám 164.3 alongside of yulúm 77.8? 



seleekʰw pestle 56.1 

sülǘükʰ cricket 

t'onoòws humming-bird (perhaps with derivative -

s) 

yuk'um salmon-tail 198.9 

tukúm baby 126.9 

 

 4. Analogous to aorist stems of Type 4 verbs (e.g., yewey-) are a few nouns with repeated 

vowel and following -i- to form a diphthong. Of such nouns have been found: 

ts'eley- eye 27.8; 86.7; 92.20 

kʰwetey- name 100.21 

k'eley- bark 54.6 

k'oloy- storage basket 61.5; 138.17 

ta-k'olói-ta-x- cheek 

mahái (adjective) large 196.10 (cf. plural mahmíi 

130.4 for base) 

 

 That the final -i- of these nouns is not an added characteristic, but an integral part of the 

noun-stem, is proven by the facts that no examples have been found of vowels followed by noun-

characteristic -i- (ordinarily -n- or -m- is employed), and that ts'eley- has been found incorporated 

in that form. 

 5. A few nouns are found that show a repeated initial consonant; they may be compared to 

Type 10 aorist stems. Examples are: 

seens- hair 136.28 (cf. seen- skin) 

lüül- throat 25.2 (? cf. aorist lomol choke) 

pópʰ alder (94.17) 

ts'ún's (ts'únts'-) deer-skin cap embroidered with 

woodpecker-scalps 
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súns thick, deep (of snow) 90.3 

pepé-n rushes 

puup-án arm 23.2, 4; (172.4) 

séens bug (sp. ?) 

ts'én's (ts'énts'-) wild-rose berry 92.23 

páapʰ seeds (sp. ?) (34.1; 79.9; 94.19) 

ts'áy's77 bluejay (onomatopoetic) 22.14; 102.10; 

166.11 

pélpʰ78 swan 102.10; 104.14 

 

Here may also be mentioned k'ámak'aa HIS TONGS (also k'ámaa). 

 
77 That -'s is felt to be equivalent to -ts' is shown by Bluejay's song: ts'áits'iiaa kwátʰsa kwatʰsa 104.7. 
78 pel- is felt as the base of this word, cf. Swan's song peleltoo+ wayínha 104.15, which shows reduplication of pel- 
like aorist helel- of hel- SING. 



 6. Reduplicated nouns are not frequent in Takelma, particularly when one considers the 

great importance of reduplication as a grammatical device in the verb. Examples corresponding in 

form to Type 12 aorists (i.e., with -a- [umlauted to -i-] in second member) are: 

tʰkwíntʰkwin-i- shoulder (also tʰkwiìntʰkw-i-) 

kelkál fabulous serpent (cf. aorist kelekal-amt- tie 

hair into top-knot 172.3) 

siinsán decrepit old woman 

yuukʰyákʰw-a (place name) 188.13 

tʰkáltʰkil-i- belly 

ts'ékʰts'ik-i- backbone112.4; 198.6 

kíxkapʰ medicine, poison (irreg.) 188.12 

kwískwas chipmunk 

pʰáa'tʰpʰit-i- salmon-liver (with dissimilated catch) 

120.19, 20 

póowtʰpit-i- orphans (also póotʰpa) 

Also wa-iwiì GIRL 55.7; 96.23 doubtless belongs here; the -wiì of the second syllable represents 

a theoretic -wìy, umlauted from -wáy, the falling accent being due to the inorganic character of the 

repeated a. A very few nouns repeat only the first consonant and add a, leaving the final consonant 

unreduplicated. Such are: 

pákʰpaa red-headed woodpecker (onomatopoetic) 92.2, 6 

há'kʰaa (= *hak'-haa) goose 102.10; 106.2, 5 

póotʰpaa orphan 122.1, 5 

 A few nouns, chiefly names of animals, show complete duplication of the radical element 

without change of the stem-vowel to -a- in the second member. This type of reduplication is 

practically entirely absent in the verb. Examples are: 

ts'é'ts'e' small bird (sp. ?) 

taltál dragon-fly 21.1; 28.6 

pʰapaàpʰ manzanita-flour 

al-k'ok'ókʰ (adj.) ugly-faced 60.5 

popópʰ screech-owl 194.1 

tʰkántʰkan fly (upper dialect) 

 

 Even all of these are not certain. Those with radical -a- might just as well have been 

classified with the preceding group (thus 
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taltál may be very plausibly connected with aorist t'alat'al- from t'alal-, non-aorist taaltal from 

taal- CRACK); while pʰapaàpʰ and popópʰ may, though improbably, show Type 1 reduplication 

(pʰap-aap- like p'ap-ap- CHOP). This latter type of reduplication seems, however, to be as good 

as absent in the noun (but cf. skwakwákʰw ROBIN; melélx BURNT-DOWN FIELD 92.27 may be 

morphologically verbal, as shown by its probably non-agentive -x-). The fullest type of 



reduplication, that found exemplified in the aorists of Type 13 verbs, has not been met with in a 

single noun. 

 

2. Noun Derivation (§§ 87, 88) 

§ 87. DERIVATIVE SUFFIXES 

 

 The number of derivative suffixes found in the noun, excluding those more or less freely 

employed to form nominal derivatives from the verb-stem, are remarkably few in number, and, for 

the most part, limited in their range of application. This paucity of live word-forming suffixes is, 

of course, due to a great extent, to the large number of nominal stems in the language. The necessity 

f using such suffixes is thus greatly reduced. The various derivational affixes found in the Takelma 

noun will be listed below with illustrative examples. 

 1. tʰ(a)-. This is the only derivational prefix, excluding of curse such considerably 

individualized elements as the body-part prefixes of the verb, found in Takelma. It is employed to 

form the words for the female relationships corresponding to ELDER BROTHER and YOUNGER 

BROTHER. 

wáaxa his younger brother 54.1, 5 

wi-'opíi my elder brother 46.10 

tʰawáaxa his younger sister 55.2 

wi-tʰopíi my elder sister (55.14) 

 

 2. -laàpʰa(k'-). This suffix is found only in a number of nouns denoting ranks or conditions 

of persons; hence it is not improbable that it was originally a separate word meaning something 

like PERSON, PEOPLE. That it is itself a stem, not a mere suffix, is shown by its ability to undergo 

ablaut (for -lèpʰi- see § 77). -k'- is added to it in forms with possessive or plural affix. For example, 

from t'ii'laàpʰa 178.7 MALE, HUSBAND are formed t'ii'laàpʰik'itʰkʰ MY HUSBAND (142.7) and 

t'iilaàpʰak'an HUSBANDS, MEN (130.1, 7). The fact that the stem preceding -laàpʰa appears also 

as a separate word or with other elements indicates that words containing -laàpʰa may be best 

considered as compounds. 
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Examples are: 

t'ii'laàpʰa male, husband 178.7 (cf. t'ii- husband, male) 



kʰay'laàpʰa woman 25.9, 12; 108.4, 5 (cf. kʰay'sókʰta girl who has already had 

courses) 

molokolaàpʰa old woman 26.14, 16; 56.3 (cf. molokól old woman 168.12; 170.10) 

póowtʰpaalaàpʰak'an orphans (cf. póotʰpa orphan and póowtʰpititʰkʰ my orphaned 

children) 

lomt'iilaàpʰak'an old men 128.11; 130.1 (cf. lomt'iì old man 24.11; 126.19) 

osoowlaàpʰa poor people 

 3. -kʰ-. A number of place-names with suffixed -kʰ- have been found: 

Lámhikʰ Klamath river 

Spíinkʰ Applegate creek (cf. spíin beaver) 

Kwen-pʰúnkʰ village name 114.4 (cf. pʰún rotten 140.21) 

Ha-t'óonkʰ village name 

Takʰ-tʰkamíikʰ village name (cf. tʰkám elk) 

Kel-yáalkʰ village name 112.13; 114.8 (cf. yál pine) 

Somolúkʰ 79 village name 

Taltaníkʰ village name (cf. tán rock) 

 4. -á'(n). Nouns denoting PERSON COMING FROM are formed by adding this suffix to 

the place-name, with loss of derivative -kʰ. Examples are: 

Ha-kwaalá' person from Ha-kwál, Cow creek 

Lamhiiyá' person from Lámhikʰ, Klamath river 

Spiiná' person from Spíinkʰ, Applegate creek 

Talsálsana' person from Tal-salsán, Illinois river 

Tii'-loomiyá' person from Tii'-loomíi 

Kwen-pʰúna' person from Kwen-pʰúnkʰ 

Tal-taniyá' person from Tal-taníkʰ 

Somolá' person from Somolúkʰ (see footnote) 

Hat'oowná' person from Hat'óonkʰ 

La-tʰkaawá' person from La-tʰkaawú, uplands 192.14 

 
79 The -ú- of this word is doubtless merely the pitch-accentual peak of the -l-, the -u- resonance of the liquid being due 
to the preceding -o-. The word is thus to be more correctly written as Somólkʰ (similarly, wúlx' ENEMY was often 
heard as wulúx), as implied by Somolá' ONE FROM SOMÓLKʰ. In that event somól- is very probably a frequentative 
in u+l (see § 43, 6) from sóm MOUNTAIN, and the place-name means VERY MOUNTAINOUS REGION. 



Takʰ-tʰkamiyá' person from Takʰ-tʰkamíikʰ 

Ha-tʰiilá' person from Hatʰíil 

Kel-yaalá' person from Kel-yáalkʰ 

Takʰ-ts'aawaná' person from takʰ-ts'aawán, i.e. above the lakes (= Klamath Indian) 

Takʰ-s'aamalá' person from takʰ-ts'aawán, i.e. above the lakes (= Klamath Indian) 
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Taa-kelmá'n person from Taa-kelám, Rogue river (= Takelma Indian) 

Tii-talamá'n person from Tiitalám, Grant's Pass 

 Judging from the material at hand, it seems that -á'n is used only when the place-name ends 

in -m, though the ease with which -á'n may be heard as -á' (see first footnote § 60) detracts from 

the certainty of this generalization. 

 5. -kw-. This element occurs as a suffix in a number of terms relating to parts of the body. 

Examples are: 

t'ipákʰw pancreas 47.17; t'ipakw-án-tʰkʰ my pancreas (47.5, 6, 7, 13) (incorporated 

t'ipa- 46.1, 9) 

líukw-ax-tekʰ my face (cf. verb-stem liiw- look) 

ta'matakw-án-tʰkʰ my shoulder 

ta-uyaàkʰw-tekʰ my medicine-spirit (incorporated ta-uyaa- 164.14) 

lékʰw-an-tʰkʰ my rectum (cf. láh excrement 122.2) 

máp'akw-a-tʰkʰ my shoulder-blade 

 6. -(a)n- (or -m-, -l-). There are so many nouns which in their absolute form end in -(a)n 

or its phonetic derivatives -(a)m and -(a)l (see § 21) that there is absolutely no doubt of its suffixal 

character, despite the impossibility of ascribing to it any definite functional value and the small 

number of cases in which the stem occurs without it. The examples that most clearly indicate its 

non-radical character will be conveniently listed here: 

heelám board 176.5 (cf. tii-héliya sleeping on board platform 13.2) 

ts'elám hail 152.12, 16 (cf. verb-stem ts'el- rattle) 

p'íyin deer 13.10; 42.2 (cf. p'íyax fawn 13.11; 49.11) 

yíwin speech 126.10; 138.4 (cf. verb-stem yiw- talk) 

lípin news 194.9 (? cf. verb-stem lapa- carry) 

yuut'ún white duck 55.5 (cf. verb-stem yut'- eat greedily) 



tólkʰam-a- anus (also tólkʰ-i- as myth form 106.4, 8) 

tólkʰim-i- " 

tólkʰin-i- " 106.6, 9 

xtáan eel (cf. reduplicated haa'-xtaàxtakwa'n I throw away something slippery, 

nastily wet [49.7]) 

sukwán root basket 124.5 (cf. sukwitíi it lies curled up like bundled roots or strings) 

tan yeèwalt-in-ii rocks returning-to-them, myth name of Otter 160.10, 13 (cf. verb-

stem yeew-alt- return to) 

 Other examples, etymologically untransparent, will be found listed in § 21. The difference 

between this derivational -n (-m) and 
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noun-characteristic -n- (-m) lies in the fact that the former is a necessary part of the absolute form 

of the word, while the latter appears only with grammatical increments. Thus the -am of heelám 

BOARD can not be identified with the -am of ha-kwaalám IN THE ROAD, as kwaalám has no 

independent existence. The exact morphologic correspondent of kwaal-am- is heelam-a- (e.g., 

heelam-á-tʰkʰ MY BOARD). A doubt as to the character of the -n- can be had only in words that 

never, or at least not normally, occur without possessive suffix: 

lekém-tʰkʰ my kidneys 

woowp'ún-tʰkʰ my eyebrows80 

 7. -a-. There are a rather large number of dissyllabic nouns or noun-stems with final -a, in 

which this element is to outward appearance an integral part of the radical portion of the word. 

The number of instances in which it occurs, however, is considerable enough to lead one to suspect 

its derivational character, though it can be analyzed out in an even smaller number of cases than 

the suffix -n above discussed. The most convincing proof of the existence of a suffix -a is given 

by the word xúma FOOD, DRY FOOD, 54.4; 188.1, a derivative of the adjective xúm DRY 168.15 

(e.g., pʰim xúm DRIED SALMON; cf. also xümǘkʰte' I AM SATED [132.1]). Other possible 

examples of its occurrence are: 

yolá fox (? cf. verb-stem yul- rub) 70.1, 4, 5; 78.2, 3, 9 

 
80 These seem to be parallel to kwit'ín-tʰkʰ MY WRIST, in which -n-, inasmuch as it acts as the equivalent of the 
characteristic -uu- (cf. kwit'iuuxtékʰ MY WRIST with iiüxtékʰ MY HAND), is itself best considered characteristic 
element. 



mená bear 72.3; 73.2, 3, 4, 5; 106.7, 10 

p'eltá slug 105.25 

noxwá small pestle 

tʰélma small pestle 62.1; 116.18, 19; 118.2 

máxla dust 172.3; 184.5, 9 

k'etá grass for string (sp. ?) 

t'elá shinny-stick (? cf. verb-stem t'éu- play shinny) 

t'elá louse (? cf. verb base t'el- lick) 116.3, 6, 7, 8, 11 

t'ipa- pancreas 46.1, 9; 49.7 

ela- tongue (characteristic -a- ?) 

tolá old tree 24.1 

yaná oak 22.11; 168.1, 2, 3, 6, 7 (cf. yankwás oak sp.; with -kwas cf. perhaps al-

kwás-i- yellow) 

It is of course possible that some of the dissyllabic nouns in -a listed above (§ 86, 2) as showing a 

repeated vowel (e.g., yáp'a) really belong here. 
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 8. -s. This element is in all probability a derivational suffix in a fairly considerable number 

of words, as indicated particularly by the fact of its frequent occurrence after a consonant. 

Examples are: 

p'ees mortar-stone fastened in ground (cf. verb-stem p'é- lie) 74.13; 120.17 

láps blanket (? cf. base lap- carry on shoulder) 98.14, 15, 19, 21 

p'éns squirrel 

kúums (adj.) blind 26.14 (? cf. komhákʰw rabbit) 

péels moccasin 

k'úls worm (? cf. verb-stem koowl-, aorist k'olol- dig) 

yóols steel-head salmon (? cf. yolá fox) 

píils moss 43.16; 44.1; 47.15 

pamís sky 79.7 (cf. verb-prefix pam- up) 

páls (adj.) long 14.5; 15.12, 15 (? cf. ta-palní-xa [adv.] long time) 

Also some of the dissyllabic nouns in -s with repeated vowel listed above (§ 86, 3) may belong to 

this set. 



 A few other stray elements of a derivational aspect have been found. Such are: 

-ax in p'íyax fawn 13.11; 16.8; 17.1, 2 (cf. p'íyin deer) 

-xi 81 in pomxí otter 13.5; 17.3; 154.13; 156.14; uù'xi seed-pouch; haapxí child 13.8, 

13 (cf. háapʰta his child 98.13 and haapʰ- incorporated in haapʰ-k'emná's 

Children-maker 172.15) 

pluralic -x- in háapxta his children 16.3; 118.1, 14 

-x- varies with -s- in adjective háapsti small; haapxí hapsti little children 30.12 

A large number of dissyllabic and polysyllabic nouns still remain that are not capable of being 

grouped under any of the preceding heads, and whose analysis is altogether obscure: 

páaxtis wolf 13.1; 16.10; 17.10 

tomxáw Chinook salmon 

yiikʰátʰ red deer 

yipáxam small skunk 

pixál moon 196.1 

k'ának'as basket cup (probably reduplicated and with derivative -s) 

§ 88. COMPOUNDS 

 Of compounds in the narrower sense of the word there are very few in Takelma. Outside 

of personal words in -laàpʰa, which we have suspected of being such, there have been found: 

lomt'iì old man 24.11, 12; 126.19 (cf. t'ii- male) 

kʰay'sókʰta girl who has had courses (cf. kʰay'laàpʰa woman) 
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Independent nouns may, however, be juxtaposed without change of form to make up a descriptive 

term, the qualifying noun preceding: 

hapxi-t'iìtʰaa child male-person (= boy) 14.1, 6; 17.3, 6; 156.10 

hapxi-wa-iwiì child female-person (= girl) 29.7; 30.1; 71.3 

hapxi-tʰaaká's child-crier (= cry-baby) 

tán molokól rock old-woman 170.10, 15, 20; 172.1 

tan hapxi-t'iìtʰaa rock boy 17.8 

tan wiiliì his rock knife 142.20 

 
81 Cf. -xi above, § 82. 



kwás wili brush house (for summer use) 176.14 

yáax wili graveyard house 14.8, 9; 15.5, 6 

wilii heelám house boards 176.5 

xamkʰ wa-iwiì grizzly-bear girl 124.10; 130.6, 7, 26 

mena tap'aàla-utʰan bear youths 130.11 

yap'a koyó Indian doctor 188.12 

Examples of compounds in which the first element is modified by a numeral or adjective are: 

wili ha'iikó yap'á house nine people (= people of nine houses) 150.16 

yap'a 'altʰkúy's koyó person white doctor (= white doctor) 188.11 

 A certain number of objects are described, not by a single word, but by a descriptive phrase 

consisting of a noun followed by an adjective, participle, or another noun provided with a third 

personal possessive suffix. In the latter case the suffix does not properly indicate a possessive 

relation, but generally a part of the whole or the fabric made of the material referred to by the first 

noun. Such are: 

laskúm-iiwuxkwátʰ snake handed (= lizard) 196.4 

tʰkwíil ts'iìkʰta hazel its-meat (= hazel-nut) 

tʰkwa heelamaà thunder its-board (= lumber) 55.8, 10 

p'iyin skeè'xapaa deer its-hat (not deer's hat, but hat of deerskin) 

p'iyin ts'únts'ii deer its-cap-embroidered-with woodpecker-scalps 

kʰay molokolaàpʰaxtaa what its-woman (= what kind of woman?) 122.3 

wíli kwalá houses many (= village) 

ts'íxi mahái dog big (= horse) 

pʰim siníixta salmon its-nose (= swallows) (perhaps so called because the spring 

run of salmon is heralded by the coming of swallows) 

mená 'altʰkunápx bear + ? (= dormouse [?]) 

xílam sepétʰ dead-people roasting (= bug [sp. ?])82 98.13,15 

pʰun-yíltʰ rotten copulating-with (= Oregon pheasant) 
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§ 89. 3. Noun-Characteristics and Pre-Pronominal -x- 

 
82 See Appendix B, note 2 of first text. 



 As noun-characteristics are used four elements: -(a)n (including -am and -al), -a-, -i-, and 

-u-. Although each noun, in so far as it has any noun-characteristic, is found, as a rule, to use only 

one of these elements, no rule can be given as to which of them is to be appended to any given 

noun. Nouns in suffixed -(a)n, or -(a)m, for example, are found with characteristic -i- (puupin-i- 

[from puu-pán ARM]), -a- (heelam-a- [from heelám BOARD]), -(a)n (kulm-an- [from kulám 

OAK]), and without characteristic (pókʰtan-x-tekʰ MY NECK [from pókʰtan 15.12, 15]). 

 1. -(a)n. Examples of this characteristic element are: 

kwit'i-n- wrist (cf. variant kwit'ii-uu-) 

t'ipakw-an- pancreas 45.15; 46.5 (absolute t'ipákʰw 47.17) 

ta'matakw-an- shoulder 

lekʰw-an- rectum 

taa-n-x- ear 14.4; 15.13 (incorporated taa-) 

ts'aaw-an- lake, deep water 59.16 (absolute ts'aawú 162.9; 166.15) 

kulm-an- oak (absolute kulám) 

pop-in- 83 alder 94.17 (absolute pópʰ) 

Its phonetic reflexes -al and -am occur in: 

soowm-al- mountain 124.2; 152.2 (absolute sóm 43.6; 122.16) 

toowm-al- testicles 130.8 (absolute tóowm 130.20) 

ts'aam-al- (in Takʰ-ts'aamalá' Klamath Indian, parallel to Takʰ-ts'aawaná') 

kwaal-am- trail 48.6,8; 96.8, 9 (absolute kwáan 148.7) 

xaal-am- urine (absolute xáan) 

-am is also found, though without apparent phonetic reason, in xaaham- BACK (incorporated xaa-

). Certain nouns add -k- before taking -an- as their characteristic: 

wax-kan- creek (absolute wáx) 

tel-kan-(x-) anus 45.9; 72.10; 94.15 

pil-kan-(x-) breast 

kel-kan- breast (cf. variant kel-x-) 

 2. -a-. More frequently occurring than -(a)n- is -a-, examples of which are: 

 
83 This word happened to occur with following emphatic yáa, so that it is probably umlauted from pop-an-. 



tana- rock (absolute tán 17.8; tal-am- as possible variant in place-name Tii-talám 

over the rocks [?]) 

ey-a- canoe 112.6; 114.5, 13; 156.2 (cf. variant ey-x-) 

tʰkwan-a- slave (absolute tʰkwán 13.12) 

heelam-a- board 55.8, 10 (absolute heelám 176.5) 

yóow'kʰw-a- bone 186.1; 196.17 (absolute yóow'kʰw) 
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pʰim-a- salmon 31.1; 32.4 (absolute pʰím 30.10, 11; 31.3) 

tólkʰam-a- rectum (cf. variant tólkʰim-i-) 

máp'akw-a- shoulder blade (absolute máp'akʰw) 

yaw-a- rib 194.10 (incorporated ya-u-) 

xiy-a- water 58.6; 156.19; 162.13 (absolute xí 162.7, 8, 14) 

p'iy-a- fire 118.4; 168.19 (absolute p'íi 88.12, 13; 96.17) 

All nouns in -xap- take -a- as their characteristic, e.g., skeè'ap-a-tʰkʰ MY HAT (from skeèxapʰ 

HAT) 

 3. -i-. Examples of nouns with -i- as their characteristic are: 

tuukw-i- shirt 3.4; 96.26; 192.4 (absolute túukʰw 96.16) 

puupin-i- arm 31.4; 172.4, 5, 6 (absolute puupán 23.2, 4, 9) 

tʰkwíntʰkwin-i- shoulder 

ts'ukul-i- rope (cf. absolute ts'úukʰ) 

kʰüüp-i- hair, skin 24.8; 160.6 

ülük'-i- hair 27.1, 4; 126.11; 136.20; 158.1; 188.4, 5; 194.7 

k'alts'-i- sinew 28.1 (absolute k'ál's 27.13) 

paap-i- seeds (sp. ?) 34.1; 79.9; 94.19 (absolute páapʰ) 

k'elw-i- basket bucket 170.14, 16, 18, 19 (absolute k'él 186.17) 

maal-i- spear-shaft 156.1 (absolute máal 28.7, 9, 10) 

tuul-i- spear-point (absolute túul 28.8, 9; 156.19, 20) 

lüül-i-(x-) throat 25.2 

muul-i- lungs 

t'ekilix-i- skull 174.3 

tʰkaltʰkil-i-(x-) belly 



ts'ekʰts'ik-i-(x-) backbone 112.4 

ham-i- father 158.3 (e.g., ham-í-'tʰ your father, but wi-hám my father 138.19) 

A number of terms of relationship show an -i- not only in the second person singular and plural 

and first person plural but also, unlike ham-i- FATHER, in the first person singular, while the third 

person in -xa(-a) and the vocative (nearly always in -áa) lack it. They are: 

wi-kʰapayí my son (23.2, 3) 

wi'-opíi my elder brother (46.10) 

wi-tʰopíi my elder sister 

wi-k'ási my maternal grandparent 14.2; (15.12) 

 

wi-xtaayí my paternal uncle 

wi-hasí my maternal uncle 

wi-tʰatí my paternal aunt 22.14 

wi-xakayí my maternal aunt 

wi-ts'ayí my (woman's) brother's child 22.1; 23.8, 

10; my (man's) sister's child 148.19; 150.4 

kʰapá-xa his son 138.16 

óp-xa his elder brother 48.3; 62 

tʰóp-xa his elder sister 55.1; 56.6 

k'ás-a his maternal grandparent 16.1, 2; (154.18) 

xtáa-xa his paternal uncle 

hás-a his maternal uncle 

tʰat-a his paternal aunt (63.9; 77.14) 

xaká-xa his maternal aunt 

ts'á-xa her brother's child; his sister's child 
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Still other terms of relationship have an -i- in all forms but the vocative. It is probable, though not 

quite so certain for these nouns, that the -i- is not a part of the stem, but, as in the preceding group, 

an added characteristic element. Such nouns are: 

 Vocative 

kamtí-xa his paternal grandparent (170.21; 188.13) kamtáa 

siwí-xa her sister's child; his brother's child siwáa 

wakʰtí-xa his mother's brother's son 77.6; 88.14; (188.9) wakʰtáa 77.4 

t'omxí-xa 84 his wife's parent t'omxáa 

lamts'í-xa her brother's wife lamts'áa 

yití-xa her husband's sister yitáa 

nanpí-xa his brother's wife; his wife's sister nanpáa 

ximní-xa his relative by marriage after linking member has died ximnáa 

 

 
84 The first person singular shows -u as characteristic: wit'omxáw. 



The -i- has been found in the vocative before the -áa (but only as a myth-form) in opiyáa O ELDER 

BROTHER! 59.3; 62.4 (alongside of opáa), so that it is probable that the vocative - áa is not a 

mere transformation of a characteristic vowel, but a distinct element that is normally directly 

appended to the stem. Other examples of myth vocatives in - áa appended to characteristic -i- are 

ts'ayáa O NEPHEW! 23.1 (beside ts'áa) and wákʰtiá O COUSIN! 88.14, 15 (beside wakʰtáa). The 

stem ham- with its characteristic -i- is used as the vocative: hamíi O FATHER! 70.5; 71.7; also O 

SON! Quite unexplained is the not otherwise occurring -i- in the vocative of motʰ- SON-IN-LAW: 

motʰiá 166.6, 7. As already noted (see § 88, 2), nouns in -laàpʰa regularly take an -i- after the 

added -k'- of possessive forms: -laàpʰik'-i-. 

 4. -u-. Only a few nouns have been found to contain this element as their characteristic. 

They are: 

ii-uu-x- hand 58.2; 86.13 (incorporated ii-) 

kwit'ii-uu-x wrist85 (cf. variant kwit'i-n-) 

ha-u-x- woman's private parts 108.4; 130.8 (incorporated ha-) 

tʰkaa-u- earth, land 55.3, 4; 56.4 (absolute tʰkáa 73.9, 11, 13) 

-t'omxáu wife's parent (cf. t'omxíxa his wife's parent 154.16; 164.19; see footnote, 

sub 3). 
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 The pre-pronominal element -x- is in some words appended directly to the stem or stem + 

derivational suffix; in others, to one of the noun-characteristics -(a)n, -i-, and -u (never -a). A 

considerable number of words may or may not have the -x- after their characteristic; a few show 

variation between -a- and -x-; and but a very small number have -x- with or without preceding 

characteristic (e.g., kel-x-, kel-kan-, and kel-kan-x- BREAST). Examples of -x- without preceding 

characteristic are: 

tak-ax- 86 head 90.12, 13; 116.8; 188.4, 5 (incorporated takʰ-) 

sal-x- foot 120.18 (incorporated sal-) 

kwel-x- leg 15.15; 86.18; 122.10; 160.17 (incorporated form kwel-) 

tee-x- lips (incorporated tee-) 186.18 

 
85 It is highly probable that this word has been influenced in its form by iiuux- HAND, which it resembles in meaning, 
if it is not indeed a compound of it. 
86 -ax- contains inorganic -a-, and is not to be analyzed as characteristic -a- + -x- (parallel to -i- + -x-). This is shown 
by forms in which -x- regularly disappears; e.g., takʰ-tée OVER ME (not *tak-a-tée as parallel to -sin-i-tée). 



kwen-ha-u-x- nape (incorporated kwen-ha-u-) 

ey-x- canoe (absolute eyí) 

tii'mo-x- hips (incorporated tii'mo-) 

liwkw-ax- face 

pokʰtan-x- neck (absolute pókʰtan) 

haan-x- 87 brothers 136.7 

 Rather more common than nouns of this type seem to be examples of -x- with preceding 

characteristic, such as have been already given in treating of the noun-characteristics. A few body-

part nouns in -x- seem to be formed from local third personal possessive forms (-ta); e.g., tiì'alta-

x-tekʰ MY FOREHEAD from tiì'alta AT HIS FOREHEAD (but also tii'ál-tʰkʰ with first personal 

singular possessive ending directly added to stem or incorporated form tii'al-); ta-k'olóixta-x-tekʰ 

MY CHEEK is evidently quite parallel in formation. Body-part nouns with pre-pronominal -x- end 

in this element when, as sometimes happens, they occur absolutely (neither incorporated nor 

provided with personal endings). Examples of such forms follow: 

hawúx woman's private parts 130.19 

tákax head 

yuùk'alx teeth 57.4 

tayawánt'ixi 'iiwúx other hand 86.13 

kwelx tayawánt'ixi other leg 86.18 
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4. Possessive Suffixes (§§ 90-93) 

§ 90. GENERAL REMARKS 

 The possessive suffixes appended to the noun embrace elements for the first and second 

persons singular and plural and for the third person; the form expressing the latter is capable of 

further amplification by the addition of an element indicating the identity of the possessor with the 

subject of the clause (corresponding to Latin suus as contrasted with ēius). This element may be 

further extended to express plurality. Altogether four distinct though genetically related series of 

possessive pronominal affixes are found, of which three are used to express simple ownership of 

the noun modified; the fourth is used only with nouns preceded by pre-positives and with local 

 
87 Perhaps with pluralic -x- as in haap-x- CHILDREN, p. 225. 



adverbial stems. The former set includes a special scheme for most terms of relationship, and two 

other schemes for the great mass of nouns, that seem to be fundamentally identical and to have 

become differentiated for phonetic reasons. None of these four pronominal schemes is identical 

with either the objective or any of the subjective series found in the verb, though the pronominal 

forms used with pre-positives are very nearly coincident with the subjective forms found in the 

future of Class II intransitives: 

ha-wilitée in my house, like sásantʰee I shall stand 

ha-wiliìta in his house, like sásantʰaa he will stand 

 The following table gives the four possessive schemes, together with the suffixes of Class 

II future intransitives, for comparison:88 

 Terms of 

relationship 

Scheme 

II 

Scheme III With pre-

positives 

Future 

intransitives 

II 

Singular: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 Third person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

Singular reflexive: 

 Third person 

 

Plural reflexive: 

 Third person 

 

 

wi- 

-ˊ'tʰ 

-xa, -a 

 

-tám 

-'tʰpan 

 

 

-xakwa, -akwa 

 

 

-xakwan, -akwan 

 

 

-tekʰ 

-te' 

-ta 

 

-tám 

-tapa'n 

 

 

-takwa 

 

 

-takwan 

 

 

-ˊtʰkʰ 

-ˊtʰ 

-ˊ, -ˊtʰ 

 

-tám 

-ˊtʰpan 

 

 

-ˊtʰkwa 

 

 

-ˊtʰkwan 

 

 

-tée 

-ta' 

-ˊta 

 

-tám 

-tapa'n 

-ˊtʰpan 

 

-ˊtakwa 

-ˊtʰkwa 

 

-ˊtakwan 

-ˊtʰkwan 

 

-tee 

-ta' 

-ta 

 

-(pʰ)ikam 

-tapa' 
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 It will be observed that the main difference between the last two schemes lies in the first 

person plural; the first scheme is entirely peculiar in the first person singular and third person. The 

 
88 A complete comparative table of all pronominal forms is given in Appendix A. 



first person plural possessive suffix (-tám) resembles the endings of the subjective future of the 

same person (-ikám, -anakám) in the falling accent; evidently there is a primary element -ám back 

of these various endings which has amalgamated with other suffixes. As seen from the table, 

reflexive suffixes exist only for the third person. The plural reflexive in -kwan has often reciprocal 

significance: 

wúlxtakwan their own enemies (= they are enemies) 

The suffixes of the first and second person plural may also have reciprocal significance: 

wulxtám eepíkʰ we are enemies (lit. our enemies we are) cf. 180.13 

 

§ 91. TERMS OF RELATIONSHIP 

 

 ham- (ma-) FATHER, hin- (ni-) MOTHER, k'as- MATERNAL GRANDPARENT, and 

peyan- DAUGHTER may be taken as types of the nouns that form this group.89 

Singular: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 Third person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

Singular reflexive: 

 Third person 

 

Plural reflexive: 

 Third person 

 

Vocative 

 

wihám 

hamí'tʰ 

máxa 

 

hamitám 

hamiì'tʰpan 

 

 

máxakwa 

 

 

máxakwan 

 

hamíi 

 

wihín  

hín'tʰ 

níxa 

 

hintám 

hìn'tʰpan 

 

 

níxakwa 

 

 

níxakwan 

 

hintée 

snáa 

 

wik'así 

k'así'tʰ 

k'ása 

 

k'asitám 

k'así'tʰpan 

 

 

k'ásakwa 

 

 

k'ásakwan 

 

k'asáa 

 

wipeyán 

peyán'tʰ peyán 

 

peyantám 

peyán'tʰpan 

 

 

peyántʰkwa 

 

 

peyántʰkwan 

 

hintée 

snáa 

 

 
89 Out of the thirty-two terms of relationship (tabulated with first person singular, third person, and vocative in 
American Anthropologist, n.s., vol. 9, pp. 268, 269) that were obtained, twenty-eight belong here. 



 The first two of these are peculiar in that they each show a double stem; the first form 

(ham-, hin-) is used in the first and second persons, the second (ma-, ni-) in the third person. 

Despite the phonetically symmetrical proportion ham- : ma- = hin- : ni-, the two words are not 

quite parallel in form throughout, in that hin- does not show the characteristic -i- found in certain 

of the forms of ham-. 
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Of the other words belonging to this group, only that for FRIEND shows, or seems to show, a 

double stem: wik'uuyám MY FRIEND and k'uùyam O FRIEND! 31.6, 8; 32.4, 6 but k'uuyápxa 

HIS FRIEND 190.2, 4 and k'uuyapá'tʰ (with inorganic rather than characteristic a) YOUR 

FRIEND 198.2. Irregular is also wi-k'oowxá MY SON'S WIFE'S PARENTS: k'oowxám-xa HIS 

SON'S WIFE'S PARENTS 178.9, in which we have either to reckon with a double stem, or else 

to consider the -m- of the latter form a noun-characteristic. Other terms of relationship which, like 

hin-, append all the personal endings without at the same time employing a characteristic are: 

waa- younger brother 42.1; 64.4 (also tʰawaa- younger sister 58.1, 5; 188.10) 

k'eep- husband's parent 

wayaw- daughter-in-law ([?] formed according to verb-type II from way- sleep) 

56.8, 9 

siyaa'pʰ- woman's sister's husband or husband's brother 

hast-90 man's sister's husband or wife's brother 152.22 

k'uuyam, k'uuyap friend 180.13; 196.19; 198.2 

peyan- DAUGHTER 13.2; 70.1, 4; 118.1, 4 belongs, morphologically speaking, to the terms of 

relationship only because of its first personal singular form; all its other forms (the vocatives really 

belong to hin-) are built up according to Scheme III. 

 As far as known, only terms of relationship possess vocative forms, though their absence 

can not be positively asserted for other types of nouns. The great majority of these vocatives end 

in -áa, which, as in wáa O YOUNGER BROTHER! may be the lengthened form with rising accent 

of the final vowel of the stem, or, as in k'asáa O GRANDMOTHER! 16.3, 5, 6; 17.2; 154.18 added 

to the stem, generally with loss of the characteristic -i-, wherever found. wayaw- and siyaa'pʰ-, 

both of which lack a characteristic element, employ as vocative the stem with rising accent on the 

 
90 wihástʰ MY WIFE'S BROTHER is the only Takelma word known that terminates in -stʰ. 



a- vowel: wayawú O DAUGHTER-IN-LAW! and siyáa'pʰ O BROTHER-IN-LAW! (said by 

woman). This method of forming the vocative is in form practically equivalent to the addition of -

áa. snáa 91 MAMMA! and hayk'áa O WIFE! HUSBAND! are vocatives without corresponding 

noun-stems provided with pronominal suffixes. peyan- DAUGHTER and kʰapa- SON, on the other 

hand, have no vocative 
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derived from the same stem, but employ the vocative form of MOTHER and FATHER 

respectively. Of other vocatives, k'uùyam 92 O FRIEND! 31.6, 8; 32.4, 6 is the bare stem; hamíi 

70.5; 71.7, the stem with added characteristic -i-; hintée O MOTHER! DAUGHTER! 56.7; 76.10, 

13; 186.14 is quite peculiar in that it makes use of the first personal singular ending (-tée) peculiar 

to nouns with possessive suffix and preceding pre-positive. Only two other instances of a nominal 

use of -tée without pre-positive or local adverb have been found: mótʰee MY SON-IN-LAW! (as 

vocative) 164.19; and kʰwínaxtee MY FOLKS, RELATIONS, which otherwise follows Scheme II 

(e.g., third person kʰwínaxtaa). 

 The normal pronominal suffix of the third person is -xa-; -a is found in only four cases, 

k'ása HIS MATERNAL GRANDPARENT, hása HIS MATERNAL UNCLE, tʰáta HIS 

PATERNAL AUNT, and hásta HIS BROTHER-IN-LAW. The first two of these can be readily 

explained as assimilated from *k'ásxa and *hásxa (see § 20, 3); *tʰatxa and *hastxa, however, 

should have become *tʰása and *hása respectively. The analogy of the first two, which were felt 

to be equivalent to stem + -a, on the one side, and that of the related forms in -t- (e.g., tʰatáa and 

hástaa) on the other, made it possible for tʰáta and hásta to replace *tʰása and *hása, the more so 

that a necessary distinction in form was thus preserved between hása HIS MATERNAL UNCLE 

and hásta (instead of *hása) HIS BROTHER-IN-LAW. 

 The difference in signification between the third personal forms in -xa and -xakwa 

(similarly for the other pronominal schemes) will be readily understood from what has already 

been said, and need not be enlarged upon: 

máxa waa-himítʰ he spoke to his (some one else's father 

máxakwa waa-himítʰ he spoke to his own father 

 
91 Inasmuch as there is hardly another occurrence of sn- in Takelma, it is perhaps not too far-fetched to analyze snáa 
into s- (cf. second footnote, p. 8) + náa (vocative of ni- in níxa HIS MOTHER). 
92 k'uuyam- is perhaps derived, by derivational suffix -(a)m, from verb-stem k'owy- GO TOGETHER WITH ONE. 



There is small doubt that this -kwa is identical with the indirect reflexive -kwa of transitive verbs 

with incorporated object. Forms in -kwan seem to refer to the plurality of either possessor or object 

possessed: 

kʰapáxakwan their own son or his (her) own sons 

eyíxtakwan their own canoe or his own canoes 

The final -n of those forms is the indefinite plural -an discussed below (§ 99). Plural (?) -kwan is 

found also in verb forms (144.12; 150.24). 
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§ 92. SCHEMES II AND III 

 

 As examples may be taken takax- HEAD, which follows Scheme II, and wili- HOUSE, 

tana- ROCK, t'ipakwan- LIVER, and xaaham- BACK, which follow Scheme III. 

Singular: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 Third person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

Singular reflexive: 

 Third person 

 

Plural reflexive: 

 Third person 

 

tákaxtekʰ 

tákaxtee 

tákaxta 

 

tákaxtam 

takáxtapa'n 

 

 

 

takáxtakwa 

 

 

takáxtakwan 

 

wilítʰkʰ 

wilí'tʰ 

wiliì 

 

wilitám 

wilí'tʰpan 

 

 

 

wilítʰkwa 

 

 

wilítʰkwan 

 

tanátʰkʰ 

taná'tʰ 

tanaà 

 

tanatám 

taná'tʰpan 

 

 

 

tanátʰkwa 

 

 

tanátʰkwan 

 

t'ipakwántʰkʰ 

t'ipakwán'tʰt'ip 

t'ipakwán 

 

t'ipakwántam 

t'ipakwán'tʰpan 

 

 

 

t'ipakwántʰkwa 

 

 

t'ipakwántʰkwan 

 

xaahámtʰkʰ 

xaahám'tʰ 

xaahám 

 

xaahámtam 

xaahám'tʰpan 

 

 

 

xaahámtʰkwa 

 

 

xaahámtʰkwan 

 

 A third person plural -tan also occurs, as in tǘümhakʰwtan HIS SLAIN ONES or THEIR 

SLAIN ONE 180.2. 

 Scheme II is followed by the large class of nouns that have a pre-pronominal -x-, besides a 

considerable number of nouns that add the endings directly to the stem. Noun-characteristics may 



not take the endings of Scheme II unless followed by a -x- (thus -ántʰkʰ and -anxtékʰ; -ítʰkʰ and -

ixtékʰ). Examples of Scheme II nouns without preceding -x- are: 

aistekʰ my property (though -s may be secondarily derived from -sx or -tx) 23.2, 3; 

154.18, 19, 20; 158.4 

mótʰekʰ my son-in-law (152.9) (incorporated motʰ-) 

seèltʰekʰ my writing, paint (absolute seèl) 

heèltʰekʰ my song (164.16; 182.6) (absolute heèl 106.7) 

ts'iìkʰtekʰ my meat (44.3, 6; 170.6) 

wiláutʰekʰ my arrow (45.13; 154.18) (absolute wiláw 22.5; 28.1, 2; 77.5) 

káltʰekʰ my bow (154.19; 190.22) (absolute kál') 

lápstekʰ my blanket (absolute láps 98.14, 15, 19, 21) 

ts'ixi-maháitʰekʰ my horse (absolute ts'íxi-mahái) 

 Scheme III is followed by all nouns that have a characteristic immediately preceding the 

personal suffix or, in nearly all cases, whose stem, or stem + derivative suffix, ends in -a- (e.g., 

t'elátʰkʰ MY SHINNY-STICK [from t'elá]), -i-, -ey- (e.g., ts'eleyítʰkʰ MY EYE [from ts'eley-]), -n 

(e.g., séentʰkʰ MY SKIN), -m, or -l 93 (e.g., tii'áltʰkʰ 
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MY FOREHEAD [from tii'al-]). The third person is, at least superficially, without ending in all 

nouns of this group whose pre-pronominal form is not monosyllabic. The third personal form is 

characterized by a falling accent on the final syllable, -a- and -i- being lengthened to -áa and -íi 

respectively. Other forms are: 

ts'eléi his eye 27.8; 86.7, 9; (cf. 54.6) 

toowmál his testicles 130.8; 136.5 

xaalám his urine 

kwit'ín his wrist 

There is no doubt, however, that these forms without ending originally had a final -tʰ, as indicated 

by the analogy of third personal forms in -ta in Scheme II, and as proved by the preservation of 

the -tʰ before the reflexive suffix -kwa and in monosyllabic forms: 

p'aàntʰ his liver 120.2, 15 

 
93 In most, if not all, cases the -n, -m, or -l is a non-radical element. It is not quite clear in how far stems ending in 
these vowels and consonant follow Scheme II or Scheme III. 



niìtʰ her teats 30.14; 32.7 

t'iìtʰ her husband (17.13) 

saàtʰ his discharge of wind 166.8 

Though the conditions for the loss of a final -tʰ are not fully understood, purely phonetic processes 

having been evidently largely intercrossed by analogic leveling, it is evident that the proportion 

wiliì HIS HOUSE : niìtʰ HER TEATS = sasiníi HE STANDS : wíitʰ HE TRAVELS ABOUT 

represents a by no means accidental phonetic and morphologic correspondence between noun and 

verb (Class II intransitives). The falling pitch is peculiar to the noun as contrasted with the verb-

form (cf. heèl SONG, but héel SING!). Monosyllabic stems of Scheme III seem to have a rising 

accent before -tʰkwa as well as in the first person. Thus: 

láatʰkwa his own excrement 77.1 

t'íitʰkwa her own husband (despite t'iìtʰ) 45.14; (59.16; 60.2); 128.22 

Nouns with characteristic -i- prefer the parallel form in -í-x-takwa to that in -í-tʰkwa. Thus: 

puupiníxtakwa his own arm, rather than puupinítʰkwa, despite puupinítʰkʰ MY 

ARM 

 The limitation of each of the two schemes to certain definite phonetically determined 

groups of nouns (though some probably merely apparent contradictions, such as kál-94tʰekʰ MY 

BOW and tii'ál-tʰkʰ 
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MY FOREHEAD, occur), together with the evident if not entirely symmetrical parallelism 

between the suffixes of both, make it practically certain that they are differentiated, owing to 

phonetic causes, from a single scheme. The -a- of -ta (-takwa) and -tapa'n (as contrasted with -tʰ 

and -'tʰpan) may be inorganic in origin, and intended to support phonetically difficult consonant 

combinations: 

kúuxta his wife (from *kúux-tʰ) 13.2; 43.15; 49.6, like ii-laská touch it (from stem 

lask-) 

 
94 -tʰkʰ always requires preceding rising or raised accent. As kal- BOW seems to be inseparably connected with a 
falling accent (very likely because of the catch in its absolute form), it is, after all, probably a phonetic reason that 
causes it to follow Scheme II rather than III. 



The -e-, however, of -tekʰ 32.6 and -tee 31.1; 59.3 can not be thus explained. It is not improbably 

that part of the endings of Scheme III are due to a loss of an originally present vowel, so that the 

primary scheme of pronominal suffixes may have been something like: 

 Singular: First person, -t-ekʰ; second person, -t-e'; third person, -tʰ. Reflexive: third person, 

-tʰ-kwa. Plural: first person, -t-ám; second person, -tʰ-pa'n. 

  It can hardly be entirely accidental that all the suffixes are characterized by a dental stop; 

perhaps an amalgamation has taken place between the original pronominal elements and an old, 

formerly significant nominal element -t-. 

 

§ 93. POSSESSIVES WITH PRE-POSITIVES 

 

 As examples of possessive affixes attached to nouns with pre-positives and to local 

elements may be taken takʰ- OVER, wa-95 TO, haw-an- UNDER, and ha-'iiwu- IN HAND. 

 
Singular: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 Third person 

Plural: 

 First person 

 Second person 

 

Singular reflexive: 

 Third person 

 

Plural reflexive: 

 Third person 

 

takʰtée over me 

táakʰta' 

tákʰtaata 

 

takʰtám 

tákʰtapa'n 

 

 

tákʰtakwa 

 

 

tákʰtakwan 

 

watée to me 

watá' 

waàta 

 

watám 

waà'tʰpan 

 

 

wátʰkwa 

 

 

wátʰkwan 

 

hawantée under me 

hawantá' 

hawánta 

 

hawantám 

hawán'tʰpan 

 

 

hawántʰkwa 

 

 

hawántʰkwan 

 

ha'iiwutée in my hand 

ha'iìwuta' 

ha'iìwuta 

 

ha'iiwutám 

ha'iìwu'tʰpan 

 

 

ha'iìwutʰkwa 

 

 

ha'iìwutʰkwan 

 

 
95 It is possible that this wa- is etymologically identical with the verbal prefix wa- TOGETHER. The forms of wa- 
given above are regularly used when reference is had to persons, the postposition ka'ál being employed in connection 
with things: waàta kiní'kʰ HE WENT TO HIM (56.11); 148.6; som ka'ál kiní'kʰ HE WENT TO THE MOUNTAIN 
(43.6). 



 The apparently double ending -taata of the third person of takʰ- is not entirely isolated (cf. 

ha-yeewáx-taata IN THEIR TIME OF RETURNING; heè'-taata BEYOND HIM), but can not be 

explained. The use of 
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-takwa and -tapa'n on the one hand, and of -tʰkwa and -'tʰpan on the other, is determined by the 

same phonetic conditions as differentiate Schemes II and III. A third personal plural in -tʰan 

(apparently = -t- + -han) is also found: teètʰan IN FRONT OF THEM 190.13 (but teèta BEFORE 

HIM 59.14); xaa-sokwiìtʰan BETWEEN THEM (see below, p. 240); waàtʰan TO THEM 160.15. 

A form in -xa seems also to occur with third personal plural signification: wáxa ts'iniìts'anx HE 

GOT ANGRY AT THEM; tihawúxa AFTER THEM, BEHIND THEIR BACKS 132.13. 

 The number of local elements that directly take on possessive suffixes seems fairly 

considerable, and includes both such as are body-part and local prefixes in the verb (e.g., takʰ-) 

and such as are used in the verb only as local prefixes (e.g., wa-, tal-); a few seem not to be found 

as verbal prefixes. Not all adverbially used verbal prefixes, however, can be inflected in the manner 

of takʰtée and watée (e.g., no *hatee can be formed from ha-). A number of body-part and local 

stems take on a noun-characteristic: 

haw-an- under (from ha-u-) 

xaa-ham-tée 96 about my waist (from xaa-) 

 The local elements that have been found capable of being followed by pronominal affixes 

are: 

takʰtée over me (56.9; 110.18); 186.4, 5 

watée to me (56.15; 60.1; 63.14; 88.13; 150.18; 194.1) 

xaahamtée about my waist 

kweltá under it 190.17 

kwénta (in Kwénta yúsaa = being at its nape, i.e., east of it) 

tiìta close in back of him, at his anus 138.2 

tintée behind me (? = verb-prefix tii'- anus, behind + noun-characteristic -n-) (86.9; 

138.3; 170.1) 

 
96 It is only the different schemes of personal endings that, at least in part, keep distinct the noun xaaham- BACK and 
the local element xaaham- ON BACK, ABOUT WAIST: xaahám HIS BACK, but xaahámta ON HIS BACK, AT 
HIS WAIST; xaahámtam OUR BACKS and ON OUR BACKS. 



hawantée under me (71.1, 5, 12) 

keltée in front of me, for (in behalf of) me 

tetée in front of me (59.14; 124.20) 

haa'yatée around me 

heè'taata beyond him 148.9 

hánta across, though it 

táltʰkwan among themselves 98.2 

kwen-ha-utée at my nape; kwen-hawútʰkwa in back of his own neck 75.2 

ti-ha-utée after I went away, behind my back (132.10; 186.8; 192.4) 
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tii'-álta over his eyes, on his forehead (172.3) 

noòts'atam neighboring us (= stem noots'- next door + noun-characteristic -a-) 

(98.13) 

 When used as local pre-positives with nouns, these local stems drop their characteristic 

affixes, and thus appear in the same form in which they are found in the verb (e.g., xaa-kweltée 

BETWEEN MY LEGS), except that ha-u- UNDER as pre-positive adds an -a-: hawa- (e.g., hawa-

saltée UNDER MY FEET). The various pre-positives found prefixed to nouns with possessive 

suffixes are: 

ha- in 

hawa- under 

takʰ- over 

tii- above 

taa- alongside 

al- to, at 

te-, ta- in front of 

xaa- between, in middle of 

kwen- at nape, east of 

tii'- at rear end, west of 

tal- away from 

han- across (?) 

kel- facing 



kwel- under, down from 

The noun itself, as has already been seen, appears with its characteristic. tʰkáa EARTH, however, 

perhaps for some unknown phonetic reason, does not retain its characteristic -u- before the 

possessive suffixes (ha-tʰkaawú IN THE COUNTRY 33.7, but ha-tʰkaatée IN MY COUNTRY 

194.4). Examples of forms of the type ha'iiwutée IN MY HAND are: 

ha-tiìtʰkwa in back of him, in his anus (incorporated tii'-) 94.11 

taa-yawatée 97 aside from me (literally, alongside my ribs) 

takʰ-saltée on top of my feet 198.6; (cf. 44.8) 

hawa-lüülitée under my throat 

takʰ-siniìta over his nose 144.11 

al-kuxwitám wóokʰ we have enough of it (literally, to-our-hearts it-has-arrived) 

128.1 

ha-wilitée in my house (64.22; 88.18; 120.14) 

ha-yeewaxtée in my returning (= when I return) (124.15) 

tii-telkántʰkwa behind himself, at his own anus (72.10) 

al-waatítʰkwan at one another (literally, to each other's bodies; waat-i- body) 

(96.22; 146.2; 190.19) 
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ha-sálta (thinking) of her (literally, in her footsteps) 142.13 

tii-tantée over my ear 

tii-ts'eleytée over my eyes 

ha-tetée in my mouth (170.2; 182.17) 

kwen-pokʰtantée at my nape 

xaa-sinitée resting on my nose (like spectacles) 

kwel-'waatitée down from my body 198.4 

 Several such forms with apparently simple local signification contain after the pre-positive 

a noun stem not otherwise found: 

xaa-sokwitám between us 

ha-'winitée inside of me (73.1; 92.17) 

 
97 Also tal-yawatée ASIDE FROM ME (with verb of throwing) (= literally, AWAY FROM MY RIBS). 



ti-poowwitée at my side 

ta'oltitée close to me (124.9) (cf. adverb ta'ól near by 102.6) 

 Such a non-independent noun is probably also ha-u- in kwen-ha-u- and ti-ha-u-, both of 

which were listed above as simple local elements. 

 Instances also occur, though far less frequently, of pre-positives with two nouns or noun 

and adjective; the first noun generally stands in a genitive relation to the second (cf., §88, the order 

in juxtaposed nouns), while the second noun is followed by the third personal possessive -ta. Such 

are: 

kwen-tʰkaa-pókʰtan-ta at nape of earth's neck (= east) 79.6; 102.4 

tii-tʰkaa-yúk'umaa-ta at rear of earth's tail (= west) 146.1; 198.9 

ha-tʰkaa-yawaà-ta in earth's rib (= north) (cf. 194.9) 

taa-xi-ts'ekʰts'ikiì-ta alongside water's backbone (= not far from shore) 

xaa-xi-ts'ekʰts'ikiìta in middle of water's backbone (= equally distant from either 

shore) 112.4 

Ha-yaal-paàls-ta 98 in its long (i.e., tall) (páls) pines (yál) (= place-name) 114.9 

Tii-p'ol-ts'íl-ta over (tii) its red (ts'il) bed (p'ol ditch) (= Jump-off Joe Creek) 

Al-tan-k'olói-ta to its rock (tán) basket (k'oloyí) (= name of mountain) 

 Rather difficult of explanation is te-te-wiliì-ta DOOR, AT DOOR OF HOUSE 63.11; 

77.15; 176.6, which is perhaps to be literally rendered IN FRONT OF (first te-) HOUSE (wili) ITS 

(-ta) MOUTH (second te-) (i.e., IN FRONT OF DOORWAY). The difficulty with this explanation 

is that it necessitates the interpretation of the second noun as a genitive in relation to the first. 
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5. Local Phrases (§§ 94-96) 

§ 94. GENERAL REMARKS 

 

 Local phrases without possessive pronouns (i.e., of the type IN THE HOUSE, ACROSS 

THE RIVER) may be constructed in three ways. 

 
98 Observe falling accent despite rising accent (páls, k'oloyí) of independent noun. -ta with pre-positives, whether with 
intervening noun or noun and adjective, consistently demands a falling accent before it. 



 A local element with third personal possessive suffix may be used to define the position, 

the noun itself appearing in its absolute form as an appositive of the incorporated pronominal 

suffix: 

tán kweltá rock under-it (i.e., under the rock) 

tán hanta through the rock 

tan haà'yaata around the rock 

tan ta'oltiìta near the rock 

tan kélta in front of the rock 

tan tínta behind the rock 

There is observable here, as also in the method nearly always employed to express the objective 

and genitive relations, the strong tendency characteristic of Takelma and other American 

languages to make the personal pronominal affixes serve a purely formal purpose as substitutes 

for syntactic and local cases. 

 The second and perhaps somewhat more common method used to build up a local phrase 

is to prefix to the noun a pre-positive, the noun itself appearing in the form it assumes before the 

addition of the normal pronominal suffixes (Schemes II and III). Thus some of the preceding local 

phrases might have been expressed as: 

kwel-taná under the rock 

han-taná through the rock 

haà'ya-taná around the rock 

kel-taná in front of the rock 

tii'-taná behind the rock 

These forms have at first blush the appearance of prepositions followed by a local case of the noun, 

but we have already seen this explanation to be inadmissible. 

 A third and very frequent form of local phrase is the absolute noun followed by a 

postposition. The chief difference between this and the preceding method is the very considerable 

amount of individual freedom that the postposition possesses as contrasted with the rigidly 

incorporated pre-positive. The majority of the postpositions consist of a pre-positive preceded by 

the general demonstrative ka- THAT. tán katákʰ OVER THE ROCK is thus really to be analyzed 

as ROCK THAT-OVER, an appositional type of local 

242 



phrase closely akin in spirit to that first mentioned: tan tákʰtaata ROCK OVER-IT. takʰ-taná, 

according to the second method, is also possible. 

 

§ 95. PRE-POSITIVES 

 

 The pre-positives employed before nouns without possessive suffixes are identical with 

those already enumerated (§ 94) as occurring with nouns with possessives, except that hawa- 

UNDER seems to be replaced by kwel-. It is doubtful also if hee'- BEYOND (also han- ACROSS 

?) can occur with nouns followed by possessive affixes. Examples of pre-positives in local phrases 

are: 

han-kelám across the river 

han-waxkán across the creek 

han-p'iyá across the fire 168.19 

há-waxkán in the creek 

ha-xiyá in the water 58.6; 0.3; 61.11; 63.16 

ha-piní in the middle 176.15 (cf. te-pín first, last 150.15) 

ha-p'olá in the ditch 

ha-kwaalám in the road 62.6; 158.19 

ha-sukwán in the basket (cf. 124.18) 

xá-soowmál halfway up the mountain 

xaa-kulmán among oaks 

xaa-xo (yáa) (right) among firs (cf. 94.17) 

kwel-xíya under water 156.19 

kwel-tʰkaawú down to the ground 176.8 

taa-ts'aawán by the ocean 59.16 

taa-tʰkaawú alongside the field 

kwen-tʰkaawú east of the field 55.4; 56.4 

kwen-waxkán east along the creek 

Kwen-pʰúnkʰ place-name (= east of rotten [pʰún]) 114.14 

te-wilíi in front of the house (= out of doors) 70.4 

takʰ-soowmál on top of the mountain 188.15 



takʰ-wilíi over the house 59.2; 140.5 

takʰ-p'iyá over the fire 24.6, 7 

hee'-soowmál beyond the mountain 124.2; 196.13 

al-soowmál at, to the mountain 136.22; 152.8; 192.5, 7, 8 

haà'ya-p'iyá on both sides of the fire 176.12 

haà'ya-soowmál on both sides of the mountain 152.2 

ti-tʰkaawú west of the field 55.3 

tii-waxkán some distance west along the creek 

tii-soowmál at foot ([?] = in rear) of the mountain 

Tii-talám 99 place-name (= over the rock [?]) 

Kel-yáalkʰ place-name (=abreast of pines) 112.13 
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A few cases of compound pre-positives occur: 

ha-kwel-p'iyá under the ashes (literally, in-under-the-fire) 118.4 

ha-kwel-xiyá at bottom of the water 60.12, 14 

ha-kwel-tʰkeèmtʰkam down in dark places 196.7 

 An example of a pre-positive with a noun ending in pre-pronominal -x is afforded by ha-

taanx molhítʰ IN-EAR RED 14.4; 15.13; 88.2 (alongside of taamolhítʰ RED-EARED 15.12; 86.6). 

It is somewhat doubtful, because of a paucity of illustrative material, whether local phrases with 

final pre-pronominal -x can be freely used. 

 

§ 96. POSTPOSITIONS 

 

 Not all pre-positive can be suffixed to the demonstrative ka- to form postpositions; e.g., no 

*kahá, *kahán, *kakwél are found in Takelma. Very few other words (adverbs) are found in which 

what are normally pre-positives occupy the second place: mé'al TOWARD THIS DIRECTION 

58.9; yékʰtal IN THE BRUSH 71.3. Instead of -ha IN, -náw is used, an element that seems 

restricted to the postposition kanáw IN. The ka-postpositions that have been found are: 

katákʰ on 48.15; 49.1 

 
99 Perhaps really Tii'-talám WEST OF THE ROCK (?). 



kitii (= ka-tii) on, over 49.12 

kitiì' (= ka-tiì') in back 

kanáw in 47.2; 61.13; 64.4; 110.9 

katál among 94.12 

ka'ál to, for, at, from 43.6; 44.4; 55.6; 58.11 

kataa by, along 60.1 

kaxaa between 

kete in front (?) 28.8, 9 

and possibly: 

kasal in adverb kasálhi quickly 28.10; 29.14; 160.1 

Examples of their use are: 

wíli katákʰ on top of the house 14.9; 15.5 

tán katákʰ on the rock 

tʰkaa kitii upon the land 49.12 

p'ii katál in between the fire 94.12 

tán katál among rocks 

tán katáa alongside the rocks (cf. 60.1) 

wüülham-hoytikwia kataa kiní'kʰ he went right by where there was round-dancing 

(literally, menstruation-dancing-with by he-went) 106.13 

eyí kanáw in the canoe 96.24; 112.3 
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tolá kanáw in the old tree 24.1 

wa-iwiìtʰa ka'ál to the female 15.14 

ká ka'ál for that reason 50.2; 124.6; 146.20, 21; 188.6; 194.11 

pixal wi'in-wí' ka'al ya' he goes every month (literally, month different-every at he-

goes) 

tán kaxaa between the rocks 

tiiúu keté right at the falls 33.13 

Yuukʰyákʰwa kete 100 right by Yuukʰyákʰwa 188.17 

 
100 Yuukʰyákʰwa kata was said to be preferable, whence it seems possible that kete is not really equivalent to ka THAT 
+ te- IN FRONT, but is palatalized as adverb (see below, § 104) from kataa. 



Postpositions may be freely used with nouns provided with a possessive suffix; e.g., elátʰkʰ katákʰ 

ON MY TONGUE; wiliì kanáw IN HIS HOUSE, cf. 194.7. There is no ascertainable difference 

in signification between such phrases and the corresponding pre-positive forms, takʰ-elatée and 

ha-wiliìta. Sometimes a postposition takes in a group of words, in which case it may be enclitically 

appended to the first: 

k'iyiìx kanáw pa-ikináxtaa smoke in it-going-out (= [hole] in which smoke is to go 

out) 176.7 

 Although local phrases involving a postposition are always pronounced as one phonetic 

unit, and the postpositions have become, psychologically speaking, so obscured in etymology as 

to allow of their being preceded by the demonstrative with which they are themselves compounded 

(cf. ka ka'ál above), they have enough individuality to render them capable of being used quasi-

adverbially without a preceding noun: 

katákʰ su'wilíitʰe' I sat on him 

katakʰ ts'aakʰts'ákʰte' I step on top of it (148.17) 

kitii kayíxkwa thereon eating (= table) 

kitiì'-hi closer and closer (literally, right in back) 

kataa yeweyákʰw he got even with him (literally, alongside he-returned-having-

him) 17.5 

máal yaxa apáy túul keté salmon-spear-shaft only in-house, spear-point thereby 

28.7, 9 

kii kanáw I am inside 

kánaw nakáy' wilítʰkʰ he went through my house (literally, in he-did my-house [for 

nakáy' see § 69]) cf. 78.5 

 Other postpositions than those compounded with ka- are: 

ta'ól near (cf. ta'ol as pre-positive in ta'oltitée near me): wilítʰkʰ ta'ól near my house 

wa with (also as incorporated instrumental wa-, § 38) 25.5; 47.5 
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ha-piní in the middle: wili há-piní 101 in the middle of the house; ha-pee-piní noon 

(literally, in-sun [= day]-middle) 126.21; 186.8 

-tís away: emé'tis away from here; tetewiliìtatís (? outside of) the door 176.6 

It is peculiar that mountain-names generally have a prefix al- and a suffix -tis: 

al-tawyaàkʰwa-tis (cf. tawyaàkʰw supernatural helper) 172.1 

al-wilámxa-tis 

al-sawéentʰa-tis 

 That both al- and -tis are felt not to be integral parts of these mountain-names is shown by 

such forms as hee'-wilámxa BEYOND Alwilámxatís 196.14 and al-tawyaàkʰw . In all probability 

they are to be explained as local phrases, AT,TO (al-) ... DISTANT (-tis), descriptive of some 

natural peculiarity or resident supernatural being. 

 Differing apparently from other postpositions in that it requires the preceding noun to 

appear in its pre-pronominal form (i.e., with final -x if it is provided with it in Scheme II forms) is 

wákʰi' WITHOUT, which would thus seem to occupy a position intermediate between the other 

postpositions and the pre-positives. Examples are: 

ts'eley wákʰi' without eyes 26.14; 27.6 

takax wákʰi' without head 

yuuk'alx wákʰi' without teeth 57.4 

nixa wákʰi' motherless 

 As shown by the last example, terms of relationship whose third personal possessive suffix 

is -xa (-a) use the third personal form as the equivalent of the pre-pronominal form of other nouns 

(cf. also § 108, 6), a fact that casts a doubt on the strictly personal character of the -xa suffix. No 

third personal idea is possible, e.g., in maxa wákʰi' eyítʰe' I AM FATHERLESS. wakʰi' is 

undoubtedly related to wa WITH; the kʰi' may be identical with the conditional particle (see § 71). 

 On the border-line between loosely used preposition and independent adverb are nokwá 

BELOW, DOWN RIVER FROM (? = nóow DOWN RIVER + demonstrative ka THAT): nokwa 

wilíi BELOW THE HOUSE 76.7; and hinwá ABOVE, UP RIVER FROM (cf. hináw UP RIVER): 

hínwa wilíi ABOVE THE HOUSE 77.1. 

 
101 Properly speaking, ha-piní is a pre-positive phrase from noun-stem pin- (cf. te-pin FIRST, LAST, and [?] pilkan-
x- BREAST [? = middle part of body-front]) with characteristic -i-. pee-pin- SUN'S MIDDLE is compounded like, 
e.g., tʰkaà-pokʰtan- EARTH'S NECK above (§ 93). 
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6. Post-nominal Elements (§§ 97-102) 

§ 97. GENERAL REMARKS 

 

 Under the head of post-nominal elements are included a small group of suffixes which, 

though altogether without the distinct individuality characteristic of local postpositions, are 

appended to the fully formed noun, pronoun, or adjective, in some cases also adverb, serving in 

one way or another to limit or extend the range of application of one of these denominating or 

qualifying terms. The line of demarcation between these post-nominal elements and the more 

freely movable modal particles discussed below (§ 114) is not very easy to draw; the most 

convenient criterion of classification is the inability of what we have termed POST-NOMINAL 

elements to attach themselves to verb-forms. 

 

§ 98. EXCLUSIVE - tʰa 

 

 The suffix -tʰa is freely appended to nouns and adjectives, less frequently to pronouns, in 

order to specify which one out of a number is meant; the implication is always that the particular 

person, object, or quality mentioned is selected out of a number of alternative and mutually 

exclusive possibilities. When used with adjectives -tʰa has sometimes the appearance of forming 

the comparative or superlative; e.g., aka (1) t'osoòwtʰa (2) THIS (1) IS SMALLER (2), but such 

an interpretation hardly hits the truth of the matter. The sentence just quoted really signifies THIS 

IS SMALL (NOT LARGE LIKE THAT). As a matter of fact, -tʰa is rather idiomatic in its use, 

and not susceptible of adequate translation into English, the closest rendering being generally a 

dwelling of the voice on the corresponding English word. The following examples illustrate its 

range of usage: 

hapxit'iìtʰa child male (not female) (i.e., boy) 14.1; 156.8 

wa-iwiìtʰa ka'al yewéy' the-woman to he-turned (i.e., he now proceeded to look at 

the woman, after having examined her husband) 15.14 



maháitʰa aàni' kwii na'nakáy' the-big (brother) not in-any-way he-did (i.e., the older 

brother did nothing at all, while his younger brother got into trouble) 23.6; 

(58.3) 

aka wáaxatʰa xepé'n this his-younger-brother did-it (not he himself) 

k'wáltʰa younger one 24.1; 58.6 
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aàkʰta túutʰa kiisi' iìlts'akʰw eyítʰe' he (aakʰ) (is) handsome (túu) I-but ugly I-am 

ǘsi náaxtekʰ alts'íltʰaa give-me my-pipe red-one (implying others of different color) 

wakátʰaa ti which one? 

aka t'osoòwtʰa iìtaka yaxa maháitʰa this (is) small, that but large (cf 128.7) 

iìtaka soow' maháitʰa that-one (is) altogether-big (= that one is biggest) 

It seems that, wherever possible, -tʰa keeps its tʰ intact. To prevent its becoming -ta (as in 

aàkʰtaabove) an inorganic a seems to be added in: 

k'ulsátʰaa soft 57.9 (cf. k'úls worm; more probably directly from k'ulsátʰ 130.22) 

 

§ 99. PLURAL (-tʰan, -han, -k'an) 

 

 As a rule, it is not considered necessary in Takelma to specify the singularity or plurality 

of an object, the context generally serving to remove the resulting ambiguity. In this respect 

Takelma resembles many other American languages. The element -(a)n, however, is not 

infrequently employed to form a plural, but this plural is of rather indefinite application when the 

noun is supplied with a third personal possessive suffix (compare what was said above, § 91, in 

regard to -kwan). The fact that the plurality implied by the suffix may have reference to either the 

object possessed or to the possessor or to both (e.g., peyánhan HIS DAUGHTERS or THEIR 

DAUGHTER, THEIR DAUGHTERS) makes it very probably that we are here dealing, not with 

the simple idea of plurality, but rather with that of reciprocity. It is probably not accidental that the 

plural -(a)n agrees phonetically with the reciprocal element -an- found in the verb. In no case is 

the plural suffix necessary to the absolute noun or to the noun with its full complement of 

characteristic and pronominal affix. 

 The simple form -(a)n of the suffix appears only in the third personal reflexive possessive 

-kwa-n- (see § 91) and, apparently, the third personal possessive -tʰan of pre-positive local phrases 



(see p. 238). Many absolute nouns ending in a vowel, or in l, m, or n, also nouns with personal 

affixes (including pre-positives with possessive suffixes) other than that of the third person, take 

the form -han of the plural 
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suffix; the -h- may be a phonetically conditioned rather than morphologically significant element. 

Examples are: 

Noun 

síinsan decrepit old woman 

ts'íxi dog 

yáp'a person 176.1, 12 

eyí canoe 13.5; 112.3, 5 

wik'uuyám my friend 

wits'ayí my nephew 22.1 

póowtʰpititʰkʰ my orphan child 

noòts'atee neighboring to me 

hintée O mother! 186.14 

Plural 

síinsanhan 

ts'ixíhan 

yap'áhan 32.4 

eyíhan 

wik'uuyámhan 

wits'ayíhan 23.8, 10; 150.4 

póowtʰpititʰkʰhan 

noòts'ateehan 

hintéehan O mothers! 76.10, 13 

 

 A large number of chiefly personal words and all nouns provided with a possessive suffix 

of the third person take -tʰan as the plural suffix; the -tʰan of local adverbs or nouns with pre-

positives has been explained as composed of the third personal suffix -tʰ and the pluralizing 

element -han: noòts'aatʰan HIS NEIGHBORS. In some cases, as in wa-wiìtʰan GIRLS 55.16; 

106.17, -tʰan may be explained as composed of the exclusive -tʰa discussed above and the plural -

n. The fact, however, that -tʰan may itself be appended both to this exclusive -tʰa and to the full 

third personal form of nouns not provided with a pre-positive makes it evident that the -tʰa of the 

plural suffix -tʰan is an element distinct from either the exclusive -tʰa or third personal -tʰ. -tʰaatʰa-

n is perhaps etymologically as well as phonetically parallel to the unexplained -taata of tákʰtaata 

OVER HIM (see § 93). Examples of -tʰan are: 

Noun 

lomt'iì old man 112.3, 9; 114.10; 126.19 

molokól old woman 168.11; 170.10 

waiwiì girl 124.5, 10 

aàihí just they (cf. 49.11; 138.11) 

Plural 

lomt'iìtʰan 

molokóltʰan 

waiwiìtʰan 55.16; 60.2; 106.17 

aàitʰan they 



ts'iximahái horse 

loowsiì his plaything 110.6, 11 

moòwtʰaa his son-in-law 

 

t'elá louse (116.3, 6) 

hapxit'iìtʰaa boy 14.6; 156.8, 10 

tap'aàlau youth 132.13; 190.2 

paláw young 

woownaàkʰw old 57.1; 168.2 

ts'iximaháitʰan 

loowsiìtʰan 

moòwtʰaatʰan their sister's husband102 150.22; 

152.4, 9 

t'elaàtʰan 

hapxit'iìtʰaatʰan160.14 

tap'aàlautʰan132.12 

paláutʰan 

woownaàkʰwtan 
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 The plural form -k'an is appended to nouns in -laàpʰa and to the third personal -xa(-a) of 

terms of relationship. As -k'- 103 is appended to nouns in -laàpʰa also before the characteristic -i- 

followed by a possessive suffix, it is clear that -k'an is a compound suffix consisting of an 

unexplained -k'- and the plural element -(a)n. Examples of -k'an are: 

t'iilaàpʰak'an men 128.11; 130.1, 7, 25; 132.17 

kʰay'laàpʰak'an women 184.13 

molokolaàpʰak'an old women 57.14; 128.3, 10 (also molokóltʰan) 

ópxak'an her elder brothers 124.16, 20; 134.8; 138.7 

kʰapáxak'an his, their sons 132.10; 156.14 

máxak'an their father 130.19, 21; 132.12 

tʰawáaxak'an their younger sister 148.5 

k'ásak'an their maternal grandmother 154.13; 156.8, 15, 18, 21 

 

§ 100. DUAL -tiil 

 

 The suffix -tíil is appended to a noun or pronoun to indicate the duality of its occurrence, 

or to restrict its naturally indefinite or plural application to two. It is not a true dual in the ordinary 

sense of the word, but indicates rather that the person or object indicated by the noun to which it 

 
102 motʰ- seems to indicate not only the daughter's husband, but also, in perhaps a looser sense, the relatives gained by 
marriage of the sister. 
103 It was found extremely difficult, despite repeated trials, for some reason or other, to decide as to whether -k'- or -
k- was pronounced. -k'i- and -k'an- may thus be really -ki- and -kan. 



is suffixed is accompanied by another person or object of the same kind, or by a person or object 

mentioned before or after; in the latter case it is equivalent to AND connecting two denominating 

terms. Examples illustrating its use are: 

koowmtíil we two (restricted from kóowm we) 

katiil kowm iihéemxinikam we two, that one and I, will wrestle (literally, that-one-

and-another [namely, I] we we-shall-wrestle) 30.5 

skísitíil two coyotes (literally, coyote-and-another [coyote]) 

wáaxatíil two brothers (lit., [he] and his younger brother) 26.12 

skisi níxatíil Coyote and his mother 54.2 

 The element -tíil doubtless occurs as an adjective stem meaning ALL, EVERY, in altíil 

ALL 134.4 (often heard also as altíi 47.9; 110.16; 188.1); hatetiiltʰa EVERYWHERE 43.6; 92.29; 

and hatʰkaatíiltʰa IN EVERY LAND 122.20. 

 

§ 101. -wí' every 

 

 This element is freely appended to nouns, adjectives, and adverbs, but has no independent 

existence of its own. Examples are: 

peewí' every day (literally, every sun) 42.1; 158.17 

xuù'nwi' every night (xuù'n, xuù'né night, at night) 

250 

pixal wi'inwí' paiwilíw' month comes after month (literally, moon different-each 

out-goes) 

kwel-'wáakʰwiwi' every morning (kwel-'wáakʰwi' morning 44.1) 

ta-hoowxawí' every evening 

ha-pee-piniwí'every noon 

kʰaywí' everything, something (kʰa-, kʰay- what, thing) 180.5, 6 

atátʰwi everywhere, to each 30.12; 74.2; 120.13 

As illustrated by kʰaywí', the primary meaning of -wi' is not so much EVERY as that it refers the 

preceding noun or adverb to a series. It thus conveys the idea of SOME in: 

tal'wí' sometimes, in regard to some 57.12 

xaa'newí' sometimes 132.25 



With pronouns it means TOO, AS WELL AS OTHERS: 

kiiwí' I too 

maawí' you too 58.5 

Like -tiil, -wi' may be explained as a stereotyped adjectival stem that has developed into a quasi-

formal element. This seems to be indicated by the derivative wi'ín EVERY, DIFFERENT 49.1; 

160.20; 188.12. 

 

§ 102. DEICTIC -'á 

 

 It is quite likely that the deictic -'á is etymologically identical with the demonstrative stem 

a- THIS, though no other case has been found in which this stem follows the main noun or other 

word it qualifies. It differs from the exclusive -tʰa in being less distinctly a part of the whole word 

and in having a considerably stronger contrastive force. Unlike -tʰa, it may be suffixed to adverbs 

as well as to words of a more strictly denominative character. Examples of its occurrence are 

extremely numerous, but only a very few of these need be given to illustrate its deictic character: 

ma'á you ([I am --,] but you --) 26.3; 56.5; (cf. 49.8, 13) 

mahái'á big indeed 

ka'á ke wiliì that one's house is there (literally, that-one there his-house [that house 

yonder belongs to that fellow Coyote, not to Panther, whom we are 

seeking]) 55.4; cf. 196.19 

poow'á but nowadays (so it was in former days, but now things have changed) 50.1; 

194.5 

kéhi kii'á yok'oyá'n that-far I-for-my-part know-it (others may know more) 49.13; 

154.7 

pʰim'á kayauu he ate salmon (nothing else) 
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III. The Pronoun (§§ 103-105) 

 

§ 103. Independent Personal Pronouns 

 



 The independent personal pronouns of Takelma, differing in this respect from what is 

found to be true of most American languages, show not the slightest etymological relationship to 

any of the various pronominal series found incorporated in noun and verb, except in so far as the 

second person plural is formed from the second person singular by the addition of the element -pʰ 

that we have found to be characteristic of every second person plural in the language. The forms, 

which may be used both as subjects and objects, are as follows: 

 Singular: First person kii 56.10; 122.8; second person, má (maa) 26.7; 98.8; third person, 

aakʰ 27.5; 156.12. Plural: First person, kóowm 30.5; 150.16; second person, máapʰ; third person 

aay 49.11; xilamaná 27.10; 56.1 

 Of the two third personal plural pronouns, aay is found most frequently used with post-

positive elements; e.g., aàyá JUST THEY (= aai yáa) 160.6; aà'yá THEY (= aai-'á) 49.11. When 

unaccompanied by one of these, it is generally pluralized: aàitʰan (see § 99). The second, xilamaná, 

despite its four syllables, has not in the slightest yielded to analysis. It seems to be but little used 

in normal speech or narrative. 

 All the pronouns may be emphasized by the addition of -wi' (see §101), the deictic -'á (see 

§102), or the post-positive particles yaà and enclitic -hi and -si' (see § 114, 1, 2, 4): 

mayaà just you 196.2 

máhi you yourself 

ayhí they themselves 104.13 (cf. 152.20) 

kiisí' I in my turn 47.14; 188.8; (cf. 61.9) 

A series of pronouns denoting the isolation of the person is formed by the addition of -ta'x or -tá'xi 

(= -ta'x + -hi) to the forms given above: 

kiitá'x(i) only I 

maatáx(i) you alone 

áakʰta'x(i) all by himself 61.7; 90.1; 142.20; 144.6 

koowmtá'x(i) we alone 

máapʰta'x(i) you people alone 

aaytá'x(i) they alone 138.11 
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 The third personal pronouns are not infrequently used with preceding demonstratives: 



haà'ka (or iìtaka) aàkʰta'x that one by himself (aàkʰ used here apparently as a peg 

for the suffixed element -ta'x by one's self) 

haa'aàitʰan and iita'aàitʰan those people 

haa'- and iita-, it should be noted, are demonstrative stems that occur only when compounded with 

other elements. 

 The independent possessive pronouns (IT IS) MINE, THINE, HIS, OURS, YOURS, are 

expressed by the possessive forms of the substantival stem ais- HAVING, BELONGING, 

PROPERTY: a-istékʰ IT IS MINE 23.2; 154.18, 19, 20; a-isté' YOURS; á-ista HIS 23.2, 3; (156.7) 

and so on. These forms, though strictly nominal in morphology, have really no greater concreteness 

of force than the English translations MINE, THINE, and so on. 

 

§ 104. Demonstrative Pronouns and Adverbs 

 

 Four demonstrative stems, used both attributively and substantively, are found: a-, ka-, iita-

, and haa'-. Of these only ka THAT occurs commonly as an independent word; the rest, as the first 

elements of composite forms. The demonstratives as actually found are: 

Indefinite. ka that 60.5; 61.2; 110.4; 194.4, 5 

Near first. áka this 44.9; 186.4; alii this here 110.2; 188.20 

Near second. iìtaka that 116.22; iitalíi that there 55.16 

Near third. haà'ka that yonder 186.5; haa'líi that over there 

 a- has been found also as correlative to ka- with the forms of na(k)- DO, SAY: 

ana'néx like this 176.13 (ka-na'néx that way, thus 114.17; 122.20) 

ana'ná'tʰ it will be as it is now cf. 152.8 (ka-na'ná'tʰ it will be that way) 

perhaps also in: 

atátʰwi' everywhere (= atátʰ this way, hither [see § 112, 1] + -wí' every) 30.12; 74.2; 

120.13 

iita- (independently 46.5; 47.5; 192.6) seems to be itself a compound element, its first syllable 

being perhaps identifiable with ii- HAND. iita'aàitʰan and haa'aàitʰan, referred to above, are in 

effect the substantive plurals of iìtaka and haà'ka. haa'- as demonstrative pronoun is doubtless 

identical with the local haa'- YONDER, BEYOND, found as a prefix in the verb. 
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 By far the most commonly used of the demonstratives is that of indefinite reference, ka. It 

is used as an anaphoric pronoun to refer to both things and persons of either number, also to 

summarize a preceding phrase or statement. Not infrequently the translation THAT or THOSE is 

too definite; a word of weaker force, like IT, better serves the purpose. The association of iìtaka 

and haà'ka with spacial positions corresponding to the second and third persons respectively does 

not seem to be at all strong, and it is perhaps more accurate to render them as THAT RIGHT 

AROUND THERE and THAT YONDER. Differing fundamentally in this respects from 

adjectives, demonstrative pronouns regularly precede the noun or other substantive element they 

modify: 

aka skísi this coyote 108.1 

iìtaka yap'á that person 

ka 'altíil all that, all of those 47.12 

A demonstrative pronoun may modify a noun that is part of a local phrase: 

iìtaka hee'soowmál beyond that mountain 122.22; 124.1 

 Corresponding to the four demonstrative pronoun-stems are four demonstrative adverb-

stems, derived from the former by a change of the vowel -a- to -e- : e-, ke-, iite-, and hee'-. Just as 

ka THAT was found to be the only demonstrative freely used as an independent pronoun, so ke 

THERE, alone of the four adverbial stems, occurs outside of compounds. e-, iite-, and hee'-, 

however, are never compounded with ke, as are a-, iita-, and haa'- with its pronominal 

correspondent ka; a fifth adverbial stem of demonstrative force, me' (HITHER as verbal prefix), 

takes its place. The actual demonstrative adverbs thus are: 

Indefinite. ke there 64.6; 77.9; 194.11 

Near first. emé' here 112.12, 13; 194.4; me'- hither 

Near second. iìteme' right around there 46.15 

Near third. heè'me' yonder 31.13 

 Of these, me'-, the correlative of hee'-, can be used independently when followed by the 

local -al : mé'al ON THIS SIDE, HITHERWARDS 58.9; 160.4. hee'- AWAY, besides frequently 

occurring as a verbal prefix, is found as a component of various adverbs: 

heetatá', heetá' over there, away from here, off 46.8; 194.10 

hé'né then, at that time 120.2; 146.6; 162.3 

heè'tátʰ on that side, toward yonder 
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me'- can be used also with the adverb ke of indefinite reference preceding; the compound, followed 

by ti, is employed in an interrogative sense: kemé'ti WHERE? WHEN? 56.10; 100.16; 190.25. The 

idea of direction in the demonstrative adverbs seems less strong than that of position: heè'me' 

paxá'm HE COMES FROM OVER THERE, as well as heè'me' kiní'kʰ HE GOES OVER THERE. 

me'- and hee'- (haa'-), however, often necessarily convey the notions of TOWARD and AWAY 

FROM the speaker: mé'-yewey' haà'-yewey' HE CAME AND WENT BACK AND FORTH. 

 Demonstrative adverbs may take the restrictive suffix -ta'x or -tapá'x (cf. -ta'x with 

personal pronouns, §103): 

eme'tá'x 114.4, 5 here alone 

eme'tapá'x 114.4 here alone 

 

§ 105. Interrogative and Indefinite Pronouns 

 

 As independent words, the interrogative and indefinite stems occur with adverbs or 

adverbial particles, being found in their bare form only when incorporated. The same stems are 

used for both interrogative and indefinite purposes, a distinction being made between persons and 

things: 

nekʰ who? some one 86.2, 23; 108.11 

kʰay what? something 86.5; 122.3; 128.8 

As independent adverb also PERHAPS: 

kʰay t'ümǘüxi perhaps he'll strike me 23.3 

 As interrogatives, these stems are always followed by the interrogative enclitic particle ti, 

kʰay always appearing as kʰa- when ti immediately follows: 

nékʰ-ti who? 46.15; 86.4; 142.9 

kʰá-ti what? 47.9; 60.11; 86.8 

kʰáy... ti occurs with post-positive ka'ál: 

kʰái ka'al tí what for? why? 71.15; 86.14; 98.8 

As indefinites, they are often followed by the composite particle -si'wákʰti: 

nekʰ-si'wákʰti I don't know who, somebody 22.8 

kʰay-si'wákʰti I don't know what, something 96.10 



As negative indefinites, nekʰ and kʰáy are preceded by the negative adverb ánii' or wete, according 

to the tense-mode of the verb (see § 72): 
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ánii' nékʰ nobody 63.4; 90.8, 25 

ánii' kʰái nothing 58.14; 61.6; 128.23 

wéte nekʰ ǘsikʰ nobody will give it to me (cf. 98.10) 

wéte kʰay ǘstam do not give me anything 

With the post-nominal -wí' EVERY, kʰay forms kʰaywí' EVERYTHING, SOMETHING. No such 

form as *nekʰwí', however, occurs, its place being taken by altíil, altíi ALL, EVERYBODY. In 

general, it may be said that kʰay has more of an independent substantival character than nekʰ; it 

corresponds to the English THING in its more indefinite sense, e.g., kʰái kwala MANY THINGS, 

EVERYTHING 96.15; 102.11; 108.8 

 The adverbial correspondent of kʰay is kwi HOW? WHERE? 46.2; 78.5. In itself kwi is 

quite indefinite in signification and is as such often used with the forms of na(g)- DO, ACT 47.11; 

55.7: 

kwíti nakayítʰ how are you doing? (e.g., where are you going?) 86.17; (138.25) 

As interrogative, it is followed by ti: 

kwíti how? where? 44.5; 70.6; 73.9; 190.10 

as indefinite, by -si'wákʰti (cf. 190.4): 

kwisi'wákʰt in some way, somewhere 54.7; 96.8; 120.21 (also kwíhapʰ somewhere) 

as negative indefinite, it is preceded by ánii' or wete: 

ánii' kwii in no way, nowhere 23.6; 62.11; 192.14 

wéte kwi nátʰ do not go anywhere! 

As indefinite relative is used kwiìha WHERESOEVER 140.9, 13, 15, 19. 

 

IV. The Adjective (§§ 106-109) 

 

§ 106. General Remarks 

 

 Adjectives can not in Takelma without further ado be classed as nouns or verbs, as they 

have certain characteristics that mark them off more or less clearly from both; such are their 



distinctly adjectival suffixes and their peculiar method of forming the plural. In some respects they 

closely approach the verb, as in the fact that they are frequently preceded by body-part prefixes, 

also in the amplification of the stem in the plural in ways analogous to what we have found in the 

verb. They differ, however, from the verbal forms in that they can not be predicatively used (except 

that the simple form of the adjective may be predicatively understood for an implied third person), 

nor provided with the pronominal suffixes peculiar to the verb; 
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a first or second personal relation is brought about by the use of appropriate forms of the copula 

ey BE. They agree with the noun and pronoun in being frequently followed by the distinctly 

denominative exclusive suffix -tʰa (see § 98) and in the fact that, when forming part of a descriptive 

noun, they may take the personal endings peculiar to the noun: 

ts'ixi-maháitʰekʰ dog-big-my (= my horse) 

As adjectives pure and simple, however, they are never found with the possessive suffixes peculiar 

to the noun; e.g., no such form as *maháitʰekʰ alone ever occurs. It thus appears that the adjective 

occupies a position midway between the noun and the verb, yet with characteristics peculiar to 

itself. The most marked syntactic feature of the adjective is that, unlike a qualifying noun, it always 

follows the modified noun, even when incorporated with it (see § 93). Examples are: 

wa-iwiì túu girl pretty 55.7; 124.5 

yap'a taltí person wild 22.14 

skísi ta-skáxitʰ Coyote sharp-snouted 86.3, 20; 88.1, 11 

pʰim xúm yeléx tepüǜ' salmon dry burden-basket full (= burden-basket full of dry 

salmon) 75.10 

 Rarely does it happen that the adjective precedes, in which case it is to be predicatively 

understood: 

kwála yap'á many (were) the people 180.16 (yáp'a kwalá people many 194.10) 

Even when predicatively used however, the adjective regularly follows the noun it qualifies. Other 

denominating words or phrases than adjectives are now and then used to predicate a statement or 

command: 

yuùk'alx (1) wákʰi' (2), ka (3) ka'al (4) telikiálitʰi (5) kwáas (6) [as they were] 

without (2) teeth (1), for (4) that (3) [reason] they brought them as food (5) 

intestines (6) 130.22 



masí' (1) al-naaná'n (2) naka-itá' (3) [do] you in your turn (1) [dive], since you said 

(3) "I can get close to him" (2) 61.9 

 

§ 107. Adjectival Prefixes 

 

 Probably all the body-part prefixes and also a number of the purely local elements are 

found as prefixes in the adjective. The material at hand is not large enough to enable one to follow 

out the prefixes of the adjective as satisfactorily as those of the verb; but 
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there is no reason to believe that there is any tangible difference of usage between the two sets. 

Examples of prefixes in the adjective are: 

1. takʰ-. 

takʰ-mahái big on top 

takʰ-tüǜl's big-headed 

2. taa-. 

taa-molhítʰ red-eared 14.4; 15.2; 96.13 

taa-hókʰwal with holes in ear 166.13, 19 

taa-mahái big-cheeked 

3. sin-. 

sin-hókʰwal with holes in nose 166.13, 18 

sin-hǘskal big-nosed 25.1; 27.5, 13; 28.6 

sin-pʰíl's flat-nosed 

4. te-. 

te-ts'ükǘtʰ, te-ts'ükuù sharp-pointed 74.13; 126.18 

te-tʰülǘ'pʰ dull 

te-'winítʰ proceeding, reaching to 50.4 

5. ta-. 

ta-skáxitʰ long-mouthed 15.13; 86.3; 88.1, 11 

ta-skulí short 33.17 

ta-hókʰwal holed 176.7 

ta-mahái big-holed 92.4 



ta-t'osoòw small-holed 

6. kwen-. 

kwen-xtíl's slim-necked 

kwen-tʰkém black-necked 196.6 

7. ii-. 

ii-ts'ópʰal sharp-clawed 14.4; 15.13; 86.3 

ii-kéwa'x crooked-handed 

ii-k'ok'ókʰ ugly-handed 

8. xaa-. 

xaa-mahái big-waisted, wide 

xaa-xtíl's slim-waisted, notched 71.15; 75.6 

9. tii-. 

tii-k'éelix conceited 

10. tii'-. 

tii'-mahái big below, big behind 
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ti'-k'áls lean in rump 

11. kwel-. 

ha-kwel-pilám empty underneath, like table (cf. ha-pilám empty) 

kwel-hókʰwal holed underneath 43, 9 

12. ha-. 

ha-pilám empty (literally, having nothing inside, cf. pilám having nothing 43.6, 8, 

14) 

13. sal-. 

sal-t'ái narrow 

sal-ts'unápx straight 

14. al-. (Referring to colors and appearances) 

al-tʰkém black 13.3; 162.4 

al-ts'íl red 

al-tʰkúy's white 55.2; 188.11 

al-skenhítʰ black 92.19 



al-kwási yellow 

al-tʰkisámtʰ green (participle of tʰkisí'm it gets green) 

al-k'iyiìxnatʰ blue (literally, smoke-doing or being) 

al-k'ok'ókʰ ugly-faced 47.2; 60.5 

al-t'eesítʰ little-eyed 94.3; (94.6, 14) 

al-tʰkeyápx round 

al-tʰmilápx smooth 

15. han-. 

han-hokwál with hole running through 56.9, 10 

 A few cases have been found of adjectives with preceding nouns in such form as they 

assume with pre-positive and possessive suffix: 

ták'oloy-ts'íl red-cheeked 

kwit'iiwu-t'áy slim-wristed 

An example of an adjective preceded by two body-part prefixes has already been given (ha-kwel-

pilám). Here both prefixes are coordinate in function (cf. ha-kwel-p'iyá, § 95). In: 

xaa-sal-kwási between-claws-yellow (myth name of Sparrow-Hawk) 166.2 

the two body-part prefixes are equivalent to an incorporated local phrase (cf. § 35, 4) 

 

§ 108. Adjectival Derivative Suffixes 

 

 A considerable number of adjectives are primitive in form, i.e., not capable of being 

derived from simpler nominal or verbal stems. Such are: 
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hósaw getting older 

maháy big 23.1; 74.15; 146.3 

pus wiped out, destroyed, used up 42.2; 140.19 

túu good, beautiful 55.7; 58.7; 124.4; 146.6 

tʰúu hot 57.15; 186.25 

pʰún rotten 140.21 

yótʰi alive ([?] yótʰ being + enclitic -hi) (128.16) 



and many others. A very large number, however, are provided with derivative suffixes, some of 

which are characteristic of adjectives per se,104 while others serve to convert nouns and pre-

positive phrases into adjectives. Some adjectival stems seem capable of being used either with or 

without a suffix (cf. ta-skáxitʰ and te-ts'ükǘtʰ above, § 107): 

maháy and maháitʰ big 

al-kwási and al-kwásitʰ yellow 

1. -(i)tʰ. Probably the most characteristic of all adjectival suffixes is -(i)tʰ, all -tʰ participles (see § 

76) properly belonging here. 

Non-participial examples are: 

al-kwásitʰ yellow 

al-skenhítʰ black 92.19 

al-t'eesítʰ little-eyed 94.3 

(?) hántʰ half ([?] cf. han- through) 146.22; 154.9; 192.7 

t'oyítʰ one-horned 46.7; 47.7; 49.3 

taa-molhítʰ red-eared 14.4; 15.12; 88.2; 96.13 

te-ts'ükǘtʰ sharp-pointed 126.18 

k'ulsátʰ soft (food) (cf. k'úls worm) 130.22 

p'alákʰwa-koyoòwtʰ eyítʰe' I am story-doctor (cf. koyó shaman) 

2. -al. Examples of adjectives with this suffix are: 

ii-ts'ópʰal sharp-clawed 14.4; 86.3 (cf. te-ts'ükǘtʰ sharp-pointed; for - pʰ- : -k- cf. § 

42, 1, 6 

t'iìtʰal thin 

(?) tée-hal five ([?] = being in front105) 150.19, 20; 182.21 

sin-hókʰwal with holes in nose 166.13, 18; (56.9; 166.19; 176.7) 

sin-hǘskal big-nosed 25.1; 27.5, 13; 28.6 

hiìpʰal flat 

míxal how much, how many (used interrogatively and relatively) 100.8; 182.13 

mixálha numerous, in great numbers 92.28; 94.1 

 
104 A few adjectives in -am (= -an) are distinctly nominal in appearance; pilám HAVING NOTHING; xilám SICK 
(but also as noun, DEAD PERSON, GHOST). It hardly seems possible to separate these from nouns like heelám 
BOARD; ts'elám HAIL. 
105 Cf. American Anthropologist, n.s., vol. 9, p. 266. 
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3. -ti. A few adjectives have been found with this suffixed element: 

hapstí little 192.6; haàpʰti 24.12; 60.15; (cf. haapxí child 128.16) 

yap'a taltí wild man (cf. tal- in the brush) 22.14 

kamáxti raw 94.3, 6; 144.5; 182.4 

kweltí finished (cf. kwel- leg) 34.1; 79.8; 94.18 

4. -ts'- (-'s). In a small number of adjectives this element is doubtless to be considered a suffix: 

iìlts'akʰw bad, ugly 182.1; 186.22; 198.4 (cf. pl. iil'álsakʰw) 

sin-pʰíl's flat-nosed 

xaa-xtíl's slim-waisted 71.15; 75.6 (cf. inferential passive xaa-ii-xtílxtalkʰam they 

have been notched in several places) 

A few adjectives in -s, evidently morphologically connected with the scattering nouns in 

is, also occur: 

kúums blind 26.14 

páls long 14.5; 33.16; 158.1 

súns thick 90.3 

5. -(a)x. This suffix disappears in the plural (see below, § 109), so that no room is left for doubt as 

to its non-radical character. Whether it is to be identified with the non-agentive -x of the 

verb is somewhat uncertain, but that such is the case is by no means improbable; in some 

cases, indeed, the adjective in -x is connected with a verb in -x. The -ápx of some of the 

examples is without doubt composed of the petrified -p- found in a number of verbs (see § 

42, 1) and the adjectival (or non-agentive) -x-). 

al-tʰkeyápx round (cf. al-tʰkeyépx it rolls) 

sal-ts'unápx straight 

ta-ts'áamx sick 90.12, 13, 21; 92.5; 150.16 

al-tʰmilápx smooth 

ta-pʰóa'x crooked (cf. pʰowó'x it bends) 

ii-kéwa'x crooked-handed 

More transparently derivational in character than any of those listed above are the 

following adjectival suffixes: 



6. -kwatʰ HAVING. Adjectival forms in -kwátʰ are derived partly by the addition of the adjectival 

suffix -(a)tʰ to third personal reflexive possessive forms in -ˊtʰkwa (-xakwa), or to 

palatalized passive participial forms in -ˊkʰw, themselves derived from nouns (see § 77), 

partly by the addition of -kwátʰ to nouns in 
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their pre-pronominal form (-x). The fact that these various -kwátʰ forms, despite their at 

least apparent diversity of origin, clearly form a unit as regards signification, suggests an 

ultimate identity of the noun reflexive -kwa (and therefore verbal indirect reflexive -kwa-) 

with the passive participial -kʰw. The -kwa- of forms in -x-kwátʰ is not quite clear, but is 

perhaps to be identified with the comitative -kwa- of the verb. An adjective like yuùk'al-x-

kwatʰ TEETH-HAVING presents a parallelism to a verbal participle like takʰ-líim-x-kwatʰ 

WITH (TREE) FALLING OVER ONE (from aorist takʰ-limíim-x-kwa-te' I AM WITH IT 

FALLING OVER ME, see § 46) that is suggestive of morphologic identity. Examples of -

kwátʰ adjectives are: 

wayáuxakwatʰ having daughter-in-law 56.10 (cf. wayáuxakwa her own daughter-

in-law) 

tʰkwanátʰkwatʰ slave-having (cf. tʰkwanátʰkwa his own slave) 

Ta-tʰaan-elaàtʰkwatʰ 106 Squirrel-Tongued (literally, in-mouth squirrel his-tongue 

having [name of Coyote's daughter]) 70.6; 72.4; 75.11 

níxakwatʰ mother-having (cf. níxakʰw mothered) 

méxakwatʰ father-having (cf. méxakʰw fathered) 

kʰey'lêpʰikikwatʰ wife-having (cf. kʰey'lêpʰikikʰw wived 142.6) 

kuuxkwátʰ wife-having 128.4 (cf. kuu-x-tékʰ my wife 142.9) 

takaxkwátʰ head-having (cf. ták-ax-tekʰ my head 90.13) 

ts'úlxkwatʰ having Indian money (cf. ts'úlx Indian money 14.13) 

A form with -kwatʰ and the copula ei- (for persons other than the third) takes the place in Takelma 

of the verb HAVE: 

 
106 The fact that this form has a body-part prefix (ta- MOUTH) seems to imply its verbal (participial) character. -
tʰkwatʰ in it, and forms like it, may have to be analyzed, not as -tʰkwa HIS OWN + -tʰ, but rather as -tʰ HIS + -kwa- 
HAVING + -tʰ. In other words, from a noun-phrase tʰaan elaà (older elaàtʰ) SQUIRREL HIS-TONGUE may be 
theoretically formed a comitative intransitive with prefix: *ta-tʰaan-elaàtʰ-kwate' I AM HAVING SQUIRREL'S 
TONGUE IN MY MOUTH, of which the text-form is the participle. This explanation has the advantage over the one 
given above of putting forms in -tʰkwatʰ and -xkwatʰ on one line; cf. also 73.15. 



ts'úlxkwatʰ eyítʰe' I have money (literally money-having or moneyed I-am 

ts'ulx-kwátʰ he has money 

Aside from the fact that it has greater individuality as a distinct phonetic unit, the post-positive 

wákʰi' WITHOUT is the morphologic correlative of -kwatʰ HAVING: 

takax wákʰi' eyítʰ head without you-are 

tákaxkwatʰ eyítʰ head-having you-are 

Similarly: 

nixa wákʰi' eyítʰe' mother without I-am 

níxakwatʰ eyítʰe' mother-having I-am 
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7. -imik'i. A few adjectives have been found ending in this suffix formed from temporal adverbs: 

hop'ée'nimik'i (men) of long ago 168.1 (hop'ée'n long ago 58.4, 7, 11) 

poow'ímik'i (people) of nowadays (póow now 188.8; 194.5) 

8. -(i)k'i. This suffix, evidently closely related to the preceding one, forms adjectives (with the 

signification of BELONGING TO, ALWAYS BEING) from local phrases. Examples are: 

ha-wiliìyik'i belonging to good folks, not "common" (from ha-wilíi in the house) 

xaa-péemik'i' being between sticks 

ha-pamísik'i' dwelling in air 

xaa-tánik'i belonging between rocks (e.g., crawfish) 

takʰ-p'íyak'i' staying always over the fire 

ha-p'íyak'i' belonging to fire 

9. -'xi. A few adjectival forms in -'xi, formed from local phrases, seem to have a force entirely 

coincident with adjectives in -(i)k'i: 

ha-p'íya'xi belonging to fire 

ha-xíya'xi mink (literally, always staying in the water [from ha-xiyá in the water 

33.4]) 

10. -'iìxi. This suffix seems to be used interchangeably with -(i)k'i and -'xi. Examples are: 

ha-pamísa'iìxi' belonging to the air, sky 

xaa-táni'iìxi' belonging between rocks 

ha-wili'iìxi belonging to the house 

ha-xíya'iìxi belonging to the water 



hap'iya'iìxi belonging to fire 

 The following forms in -'iixi, not derived from local phrases, doubtless belong with these: 

ke'iìxi belonging there 160.24 

koyo'iìxi belonging to shamans (used to mean: capable of wishing ill, supernaturally 

doing harm, to shamans) 170.11 

 

§ 109. Plural Formations 

 

A few adjectives form their plural or frequentative by reduplication: 

Singular 

te-püǜ' full 49.14;116.5 

iìlts'akʰw bad 182.1; 198.4 

maháy large 23.1; 74.15 

Plural 

te-pü'páx (dissimilated from -pü'pa'x) 122.17 

iil'álsakʰw (dissimilated from iil'alts'-) 

mahmíi 32.15; 49.10; 130.4 
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Of these, the first two are clearly verbal in type. The probably non-agentive -x of te-pü'páx (also 

singular te-püǜ'x from *te-püǜk'-x [cf. te-püǜk'in I SHALL FILL IT]) and the apparently passive 

participial -kʰw of iìlts'akʰw strongly suggest that the first two of these adjectives are really 

adjectivally specialized verb-forms. mahmíi is altogether irregular in type of reduplication. t'osoòw 

LITTLE 56.15; 74.16 forms its plural by the repetition of the second consonant after the repeated 

vowel of the singular: tak'oloy-t'osuùskwatʰ HE HAS SMALL CHEEKS. In regard to tʰúutʰ 

170.18, the plural of tʰúu HOT 57.15, it is not certain whether the -tʰ is the repeated initial 

consonant, or the -tʰ characteristic of other adjective plurals. 

 Most adjectives form their plural by repeating after the medial consonant the vowel of the 

stem, where possible, and adding to the amplified stem the element -itʰ (probably from -hitʰ, as 

shown by its treatment with preceding fortis), or, after vowels, -tʰitʰ; a final non-radical -(a)x 

disappears in the plural. hósaw GETTING BIGGER (with inorganic -a-) forms its plural by the 

repetition of the stem-vowel alone, hosóow 156.11; 158.11; similar is tu'úu 58.10 which seems to 

be the plural of túu PRETTY 58.8. yótʰi ([?] yotʰ-hi) ALIVE forms the plural yotʰíhi ([?] yotʰi-hi) 

128.16. Examples of the peculiarly adjectival plural in -(tʰ)itʰ are: 

Singular 

al-tʰkeyápx round 

Plural 

al-tʰkeyépʰitʰ 



al-tʰmilápx smooth 

sal-ts'unápx straight 

sal-t'ái narrow 

ta-pʰóa'x crooked (= -ak'-x) 

iikéwa'x crook-handed (= -ak'-x; cf. aorist 

kewek'aw carry [salmon] bow-fashion) 

te-ts'ükǘtʰ sharp-pointed 126.18 

te-tʰülǘ'pʰ dull 

alts'íl red 

altʰkúi's white 55.2; 188.11 

altʰkém black 13.3; 162.4 

páls long 14.5; 15.12, 15 

al-tʰmílipʰitʰ 

sal-ts'únupʰitʰ 

sal-t'áyatʰitʰ 

kwitʰ-pʰóo'kʰitʰ crooked-armed 

ii-kéwee'kʰitʰ 

 

te-ts'ükúuhitʰ 

te-tʰülǘ'pʰitʰ 

ták'oloy-ts'ílitʰitʰ he has red cheeks 

ták'oloy-tʰkuyu'sitʰ he has white cheeks 

ták'oloy-tʰkémetʰitʰ he has black cheeks 

siníixtaatʰan paalásitʰ their noses are long 
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 That these plurals are really frequentative or distributive in force is illustrated by such 

forms as ták'oloy-ts'ílitʰitʰ RED-CHEEKED, which has reference not necessarily to a plurality of 

persons affected, but to the frequency of occurrence of the quality predicated, i.e., to the redness 

of both cheeks. 

 

V. Numerals (§§ 110, 111) 

 

§ 110. Cardinals 

 

Cardinals 

1. míi'ska' 13.2; 192.8; míi's 188.9 

2. kaà'm 22.7; 110.11 

 kaàp'iní 107 55.7, 12; 116.1 

3. xípiní 150.8 

4. kamkám 148.5; 184.17 

5. téehal 150.19, 20; 182.21 

6. ha'iimiì's 150.12 

7. ha'iikaà'm 

Adverbs 

müü'xtán once 182.20; 188.13 

kaà'man twice 

 

xíntʰ 

kamkáman 

téehaltan 

ha'iimíts'atán 

ha'iikaà'matán 

 
107 Often heard as kaàp'iní 55.2, 5. 



8. ha'iixín 

9. ha'iikó 150.14 

10. íxtiil 13.1; 150.5; 182.22 

11. íxtiil miì'ska' katákʰ ten one on-top-of 

12. íxtiil kaà'm katákʰ 

20. yap'amí's 182.23 

30. xín ixtiil 

40. kamkáman ixtíil 

50. téehaltan ixtíil 

60. ha'iimíts'atan ixtíil 

70. ha'iikaà'matan ixtíil 

80. ha'iixíntan ixtíil 

90. ha'iikokatán ixtiìl 

100. t'eymí's 23.2, 4, 9, 12, 13 

200. kaà'man t'eymí's 

300. xin t'eymí's 

400. kamkáman t'eymí's 

1,000. íxtiiltan t'eymí's 

2,000. yap'amíts'atan t'eymí's 

ha'iixintán 

ha'iikoowkatán 

 

 míi'ska' is the usual uncompounded form of ONE. In compounds the simpler form míi's 

(stem miits'-) occurs as the second element: 

ha'iimí's six (= one [finger] in the hand) 

yap'amí's twenty (= one man) 
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t'eymí's one hundred (probably = one male [t'ii-]) 

meel tʰkaa-mí's crows earth-one (= land packed full of crows) 144.9, 11, 12, 13 

teemiì's in-front-one (= marching in single file) 

almí's all together 92.23, 24; 190.17 

 Of these two forms for TWO, kaàp'iní seems to be the more frequently used, though no 

difference of signification or usage can be traced. kaàp'iní TWO and xípiní THREE are evident 

compounds of the simpler kaàm and xín (seen in ha'iixín EIGHT) and an element -piní that is 

perhaps identical with -piní' of há-piní IN THE MIDDLE. kamkám FOUR is evidently 



reduplicated from káa'm TWO, the falling accent of the second syllable being probably due to the 

former presence of the catch of the simplex. An attempt has been made108 to explain téehal FIVE 

as an adjectival form in -al derived from tee- IN FRONT. The numerals SIX, SEVEN, EIGHT, 

and NINE are best considered as morphologically verbs provided with the compound prefix ha'ii- 

IN THE HAND (see § 35, 4), and thus strictly signifying ONE (FINGER)IS IN THE HAND; 

TWO, THREE, FOUR (FINGERS) ARE IN THE HAND. No explanation can be given of -kó in 

ha'iikó NINE, except that it may be an older stem for FOUR, later replaced, for one reason or 

another, by the composite kamkám TWO + TWO. íxtiil TEN is best explained as compounded of 

ii-x- HAND (but why not iiwux- as in iiwuxtékʰ MY HAND?) and the dual -tíil, and as being thus 

equivalent to TWO HANDS. 

 It thus seems probably that there are only three simple numeral stems in Takelma, míi's 

ONE, kaà'm TWO, and xín THREE. All the rest are either evident derivations from these,, or else 

(teehal probably and íxtiil certainly) descriptive of certain finger-positions. While the origin of the 

Takelma system may be tertiary or quinary (if -kó is the original stem for FOUR and teehal is a 

primary element), the decimal feeling that runs through it is evidenced both by the break at ten and 

by the arrangement of the numerals beyond ten. 

 The teens are expressed by TEN ONE ABOVE (i.e., ten over one), TEN TWO ABOVE; 

and so on. ka'ál THERETO may be used instead of katákʰ OVER. Twenty is ONE MAN, i.e., 

BOTH HANDS AND FEET. One hundred can be plausibly explained as equivalent to ONE 

MALE PERSON.109 The other tens, i.e., thirty to ninety inclusive, are expressed by 
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multiplication, the appropriate numeral adverb preceding the word for ten. xín ixtiil THIRTY, 

however, uses the original cardinal xin, instead of the numeral adverb xíntʰ. The hundreds 

(including two hundred and one thousand) are similarly expressed as multiplications of one 

hundred (t'eymí's), the numeral adverbs (xin instead of xíntʰ in three hundred) preceding t'eymí's. 

Numerals above one thousand (= 10 x 100) can hardly have been in much use among the Takelma, 

but can be expressed, if desired, by prefixing the numeral adverbs derived from the tens to t'eymí's; 

e.g., téehaltan íxtiiltan t'eymí's 5 x 10 x 100 = 5,000. 

 
108 American Anthropologist, loc.cit., where FIVE is explained as BEING IN FRONT, on the basis of the method of 
fingering used by the Takelma in counting. 
109 Loc. cit. 



 As far as the syntactic treatment of cardinal numerals is concerned, it should be noted that 

the plural of the noun modified is never employed with any of them: 

wa-iwiì kaap'ini girl two (i.e., two girls) 55.2, 5, 7, 12 (wa-iwiìtʰan girls 56.11) 

molokolaàpʰa kaàp'ini old-woman two 26.14 (molokolaàpʰak'an old women 

138.10) 

haàpʰta kaàp'ini his child two 154.17 (haàpxta his children) 

Like adjectives, attributive numerals regularly follow the noun. 

 

§ 111. Numeral Adverbs 

 

 The numeral adverbs denoting SO AND SO MANY TIMES are derived from the 

corresponding cardinals by suffixing -an (often weakened to -an) to kaà'm TWO and its derivative 

kamkàm FOUR; -tʰ, to xin THREE; -tán, to other numerals (-atán, to those ending in -'m and -ts'- 

= -'s). ha'iikaà'm SEVEN and ha'iixín EIGHT, it will be observed, do not follow kaà'm and xin in 

the formation of their numeral adverbs, but add -(a)tán. 

 It is not impossible that müü'x- in müü'xtán ONCE is genetically related and perhaps 

dialectically equivalent to mii's-, but no known grammatic or phonetic process of Takelma enables 

one to connect them. ha'iikoowkatán NINE TIMES seems to insert a -ka- between the cardinal and 

the adverbial suffix -tan. The most plausible explanation of the form is its interpretation as NINE 

(ha'iikó) THAT (ka) NUMBER-OF-TIMES (-tán), the demonstrative serving as a peg to hang the 

suffix on. 

 From the numeral adverbs are derived, by prefixing ha- IN, a further series with the 

signification of IN SO AND SO MANY PLACES: 

ha-kaà'man in two places 

ha-kamkamán 176.2, 3 in four places 

ha-ha'íkoowkatán in nine places 
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Cardinals with prefixed ha- are also found, apparently with an approximative force, e.g., ha-téehal 

ABOUT FIVE 194.2. 

 No series of ordinal numerals could be obtained, and the probability is strong that such a 

series does not exist. tepín occurs as FIRST (e.g., wili tepín-hi FIRST HOUSE), but may also mean 



LAST 49.2; 150.15, a contradiction that, in view of the probable etymology of the word, is only 

apparent. tepín is evidently related to hapiní IN THE MIDDLE, and therefore signifies something 

like IN FRONT OF THE MIDDLE; i.e., AT EITHER END of a series, a meaning that comports 

very well with the renderings of both FIRST and LAST. It is thus evident that no true ordinal exists 

for even the first numeral. 

 

VI. Adverbs and Particles (§§ 112-114) 

 

 A very large number of adverbs and particles (some of them simple stems, others 

transparent derivatives, while a great many others still are quite impervious to analysis) are found 

in Takelma, and, particularly the [articles, seem to be of considerable importance in an 

idiomatically constructed sentence. A few specifically adverbial suffixes are discernible, but a 

large number of unanalyzable though clearly non-primitive adverbs remain; it is probable that 

many of these are crystallized noun or verb forms now used in a specialized adverbial sense. 

 

§ 112. Adverbial Suffixes 

 

 Perhaps the most transparent of all is: 

 1. -tátʰ. This element is freely added to personal and demonstrative pronouns, adverbs or 

verbal prefixes, and local phrases, to impart the idea of direction from or to, more frequently the 

former. Examples of its occurrence are: 

kiitátʰ in my direction (kii I) 

watéetatʰ from my side (watée to me) 

atátʰ on, to this side 112.17; 144.2 

iìtatátʰ in that direction, from that side (iita- that) 

haà'tátʰ from yonder (haa'- that yonder) 

kwítatʰ in which direction? 190.18 (kwi how? where?) 

ketátʰ from there 144.8 

emé'tatʰ from here 

mé'tátʰ hitherwards 32.10, 11; 55.3 (me'- hither) 

hé'tatʰ thitherwards (he'- away) 



noowtátʰ from down river 23.9 (nóow down river) 
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hantátʰ (going) across (han- across) 30.4; 31.16 

haantatátʰ from across (the river) (hánta across it) 112.17; 114.17 

hapamtátʰ from above (ha- in + pam- up) 

haxiyátatʰ from water on to land (ha-xiyá in the water) 

takʰwiliìtatʰ from on top of the house (takʰ-wilíi over the house) 27.5; 62.5 

kwen-tʰkaa-pókʰtantatátʰ from the east (kwen-tʰkaa-pókʰtanta east) 144.23; (cf. 

146.1) 

More special in use of -tátʰ are: 

honóoxtatʰ last year (honóox some time ago) 

tewénxatátʰ day after to-morrow (tewénxa to-morrow) 

teetátʰ first, before others 110.5 

 2. -xa. A fairly considerable number of adverbs, chiefly temporal in signification, are found 

to end in this element. Such are: 

hoowxá yesterday 76.9; 98.21 

ta-howxá this evening 13.3; 16.15; 63.8; 78.4 

talpalníxa for a long time (cf. pál-s long and lepʰníxa in winter) 54.4; 108.16 

yáxa continually, only, indeed (cf. post-positive yaà just)54.5; 63.3; 78.10 

tewénxa to-morrow 77.14; 112.15; 130.17; 194.1 

tap'áxa toward daylight, dawn 45.4 

teèxa henceforth (cf. te- in front of) 196.5 

samáxa in summer (cf. sáma summer 188.13; verb-stem sam-k- be summer 92.9) 

162.16; 176.13, 15 

lepʰníxa in winter 162.20; 176.15 

te-pixímsa ([?] = -t-xa) in spring ([?] cf. pixál moon) 

tayoowkámxa in autumn 186.3 

ts'ísa ([?] = -t-xa) at night 182.20 

xamiìxa by the ocean (cf. xam- into water) 21.1; 55.1 



(?) poownéexata' soon, immediately (cf. póow now and nee well! or na-110 do) 

90.10; 108.2 

(?) ta'máxaw far away (for ta'- cf. ta'-ól near) 14.3; 188.21; 190.6 

 In lepʰníx 90.6, a doublet of lepʰníxa, -xa appears shortened to -x; this -x may be found also 

in honóox SOME TIME AGO (cf. honó' AGAIN). Here perhaps belongs also ta-yawánt'i-xi 

(adjectival?) IN HALF, ON ONE SIDE (OF TWO) 94.3. 

 It will be noticed that a number of these adverbs are provided with the prefix ta- (te- before 

palatal vowels, cf. §36, 2), the application of which, however, in their case, can not be explained. 

 3. -né. A number of adverbs, chiefly those of demonstrative signification, assume a 

temporal meaning on the addition of -né, a 
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catch intervening between the suffix and the stem. Etymologically -ne may be identical with the 

hortatory particle nee WELL, LET (US) ---. 

Adverb 

hee'- there yonder 

ke there 14.3; 15.5, 12 

me'- hither 

 

éme' here 31.3; 192.9 

kwi how? 46.2; 78.5 

Temporal 

hé'né then, at that time 45.6; 49.14 

ke'né so long 92.10; 198.9 

me'nee at this time 24.1 (cf. also ma'nay around this 

time 178.4) 

eme'ne (yáa-hi) (right) here ([?]= now) 190.23 

kwí'ne some time (elapsed), how long? 44.2; 48.9; 

148.7 

 

To this set probably belong also: 

xúu'n, xuù'né at night, night 45.3; 46.12; 48.10; 160.22 

pée'n by day 166.2 (cf. pée sun, day) 

hop'ée'n long ago 58.4; 86.7, 9; 192.15; 194.4 

xaa'newí' sometimes 132.25 

poownée now, yet 130.12 (cf. póow now) 

 
110 See Appendix A, p. 290. 



íite'né, which the parallelism of the other forms in -né with demonstrative stems leads one to 

expect, does not happen to occur - but probably exists. Curiously enough, hé'ne not infrequently 

may be translated as LIKE, particularly with preceding kʰai (§ 105): 

kʰáy he'ne péem something like wood 186.11 

kʰay kwala hé'ne like various things 196.3 

 A number of other adverbial suffixes probably occur, but the examples are not numerous 

enough for their certain determination. Among them is -atá: 

noowkwatá some distance down river 54.2 (cf. nóow down river and noowkwá 

down river from 75.14) 

hinwatá some distance up river 56.4; 100.18; 120.4 (cf. hináw up river and hinwá 

up river from 77.1) 

hántʰata across the river 98.5; 192.3; (cf. hántʰ across, in half) 

Several adverbs are found to end in -(ta)ta', perhaps to be identified with the -ta' of subordinate 

verb-forms: 

poow-néexata' immediately 90.10, 12; 108.2 

hee(ta)tá' away from here 92.5; 172.5; 194.10; 196.11 

kwel-'wáakʰwi' EARLY IN THE MORNING 44.1; 63.9; 77.14; 190.1 seems to be a specialized 

verb-form in -kʰi' IF, WHENEVER. It is possible that there is an adverbial -tʰ suffix: 

kwéntʰ in back, behind 94.15 

hántʰ across, in half 146.22; 154.9; 192.7 
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It may be that this -tʰ has regularly dropped off when final in polysyllables: 

ta'ól near 100.15; but ta'óltʰi (= ta'ól[tʰ] + -hi) 136.7 

 

§ 113. Simple Adverbs 

 

 The simple adverbs that are closely associated with demonstrative stems have been already 

discussed (§ 104). A number of others, partly simple stems and partly unanalyzable derivatives, 

are listed here, such as have been already listed under adverbial suffixes not being repeated. 

1. Local adverbs: 

nóow down river 17.9; 63.1; 124.15 



noòw's next door ([?] related to nóow) 17.4; 188.2 

hináw up river ([?] compounded with nóow) 22.7; 23.1; 61.13; 192.14 

ta'-ól near (cf. -tʰ, § 112, and see § 93) 100.15; 102.6; 126.2 

tihaw(yaà) last of all (see § 93) 120.18 

kiì'wa far off 48.8; 192.1 

apáy in the house (cf. § 37, 14) 28.8; 43.13; 140.5 

haà'yá on both sides, mutually (cf. § 37, 5) 172.10; 176.6 

2. Temporal adverbs: 

póow now, to-day 49.13; 50.1; 56.11; 61.11 

háwi still, yet (cf. § 37, 9) 78.1; 126.21; 192.8; 198.11 

poownée hawi soon 128.18 

háwi poowné soon 128.18 

olóm (ulúm) formerly, up to now 43.11; 63.1; 71.15; 166.2 

hemtí when? 132.24; ánii' hem never 

mii now, already (often proclitic to following word) 22.4; 63.1; 190.9 

kanee then, and then (often used merely to introduce new statement) 47.14; 63.1, 

2, 16 

A noteworthy idiomatic construction of adverbs or phrases of temporal signification is their use as 

quasi-substantives with forms of laalii- BECOME. Compare such English substantivized temporal 

phrases as AFTERNOON. Examples are: 

samáxa láapʰkʰ in-summer it-has-become 92.11 

hayeewáxtaata laalée in-their-returning it-became (= it became time for them to 

return) 124.15 

hapéepini tihá-uta laalíitʰa' noon after-it when-it-became (= when it was afternoon) 

186.8 
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3. Negative and affirmative adverbs: 

híitʰ no 134.19, 21 

háu yes 24.13; 64.1; 170.12 

ánii' not (with aorist) 23.3, 6; 64.3; 78.1 

ánti not? 56.10; 90.26 (e.g., ánti kʰay are there not any?) 56.8 



nii not? (with following subordinate): s-niì nakáspinta' didn't I tell you? 136.10 

naka-tí do (you) not? 116.12 

wete not (with inferential and potential) 25.13; 122.22, 23 

4. Modal adverbs: 

honó' (rarely heard as honóo'n 74.8; this is very likely its original form, cf. -'n for -

'ne, § 112, 3) again, too, also 22.4; 58.5; 134.1 

kanka only 54.4; 94.5; kanká-hi anyhow 94.8; 142.13; kanka-sí' just so, for fun 

waná even 47.10; 61.3; 71.8; 76.4; 186.2 

yaxaàwa however (cf. yaxa, § 114, 9; for -wa cf. kiì'wa, § 113, 1) 72.11; 74.15 

háka explanatory particle used with inferential 28.10; 45.11 (e.g., ka haka wála' 

yúkʰ so that one was really he 170.8) 

nak'á in every way, of all sorts (e.g., kʰatí nak'a ánii' iikiìnan what kind was not 

taken?, i.e., every kind was taken 60.11) 

yewée perhaps 136.23; 180.8; 196.18 

so', soow' perfectly, well 136.20; 166.1 (e.g., só' teekwáltʰkwiipʰ take good care of 

yourself! 128.24) 

amatí(si') would that! 142.10 (e.g., amatísi' t'omomá'n I wish I could kill him; amati 

lohóy' would that he died! 196.2) 

wísa'm (cf. wis, § 114, 8) I wonder if 150.2, 3 (e.g., mii wísa'm yá' I wonder if he 

went already) 

 It is a characteristic trait of Takelma, as of many other American languages, that such 

purely modal ideas as the optative (WOULD THAT!) and dubitative (I WONDER IF) are 

expressed by independent adverbs without modification of the indicative verb-form (cf. further 

wi'opihán yeewá'tʰ wísa'm MY-ELDER-BROTHERS THEY-WILL-RETURN I-WONDER-IF 

150.2, 3). 

 Several of the adverbs listed above can be used relatively with subordinates, in which they 

may be looked upon as conjunctive adverbs: 

poow-kwan 111 (1) yaaniá-uta' (2) pay-yeweyákʰw (3) as soon as (1) they went (2), 

she took him out again (3) 128.20 

 
111 Probably compounded of póow NOW and kan(i) NOW, THEN, AND THEN. 



yewée (1) xepeeyakwanakám (2) yewée (3) waàta (4) hiwilíw' (5) perhaps (1) that 

we destroy him (2), perhaps (3) he runs (5) 
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 to her (4) (= should we destroy him, perhaps he would run to her) 

wayá (1) he'né (2) te-kʰiwíkʰawkʰwanma' (3) ka (4) na'náakʰikʰ (5) just as (2) a knife 

(1) is brandished (3), that (4) he did with it (5) 172.12 (cf. he'né in its 

meaning of LIKE, § 112, 3) 

 

§ 114. Particles 

 

By particles are meant certain uninflected elements that have little or no meaning of their own, but 

that serve either to connect clauses or to color by some modal modification the word to which they 

are attached. They are never met with at the beginning of a clause or sentence, but occur only 

postpositively, generally as enclitics. Some of the elements listed above as modal adverbs (§ 113, 

4) might also be considered as syntactic particles (e.g., wana, háka, nak'á, which never stand at 

the beginning of a clause); these, however, show no tendency to be drawn into the verb-complex. 

Whenever particles qualify the clause as a whole, rather than any particular word in the clause, 

they tend to occupy the second place in the sentence, a tendency that, as we have seen (p. 65), 

causes them often to be inserted, but not organically incorporated, into the verb-complex. The most 

frequently occurring particles are those listed below: 

1. yaà JUST. This element is not dissimilar in meaning to the post-nominal emphasizing -'á (§ 

102), but differs from it in that it may be embedded in the verb-form: 

ii-yaà-skeetʰskátʰ he just twisted it to one side 31.5 

It only rarely follows a verb-form, however, showing a strong tendency to attach itself to 

denominating terms. Though serving generally to emphasize the preceding word, it does 

not seem to involve, like -'á, the idea of a contrast: 

xaa-xo yaà right among firs (cf. 94.17) 

he'ne yaà just then, then indeed 63.13; 128.22; 188.1, 18 

tóowmxpin yaà I shall just kill you 178.15 

It has at times a comparative force: 

kii yaà na'natá' you will be, act, just like me (cf. 196.2) 



2. hi. This constantly occurring enclitic is somewhat difficult to define. With personal pronouns it 

is used as an emphatic particle: 

má hi you yourself (cf. 104.13; 152.20 
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Similarly with demonstratives: 

ká hi just that, the same 64.6; 96.16; 144.3; 190.21 

In such cases it is rather difficult to draw the line between it and yaà,112 to which it may be 

appended: 

ka yaà hi kweltá just under that 190.17 

han-yaà-hi paa-tʰeèx just across the river she emerged 58.3 

As emphasizing particle it may even be appended to subordinate verb forms and to local 

phrases: 

yáantʰeeta' hí just as I went (cf. 138.23; 152.5, 7) 

tiha-utée hí right behind me, as soon as I had gone 

It may be enclitically attached to other particles, yaà-hi192.1 being a particularly frequent 

combination: 

kii yaxá-hi I, however, indeed 71.8 

Its signification is not always, however, so specific nor its force so strong. All that can be 

said of it in many cases is that it mildly calls attention to the preceding word without, 

however, specially emphasizing it; often its force is practically nil. This lack of definite 

signification is well illustrated in the following lullaby, in the second line of which it serves 

merely to preserve the rhythm -ʹ˘-: 

móxo wáinhaa buzzard, put him to sleep! 

siìmhi wáinhaa (?) put him to sleep! 

pʰélta wáinhaa slug, put him to sleep! 

The most important syntactic function of hi is to make a verbal prefix an independent word, and 

thus take it out of tis proper place in the verb: 

té-hi ahead (from te- in front) 33.15; 64.3; 196.1; 198.12 

 
112 The various shades of emphasis contributed by -'á, yaà, hi, and si', respectively, are well illustrated in ma'á YOU, 
BUT YOU (as contrasted with others); ma yaà JUST YOU, YOU INDEED (simple emphasis without necessary 
contrast); má hi YOU YOURSELF; masí'AND YOU, YOU IN YOUR TURN (108.13) 



hán-hi ey-sáakʰw across he-canoe-paddled 

but: 

ey-han-sáakʰw he-canoe-across-paddled 112.9, 18; 114.11 

where han-, as an incorporated local prefix, takes its place after the object ey. A number of 

adverbs always appear with suffixed hi; e.g., kasálhi QUICKLY 16.10. Like -'á, from 

which it differs, however, in its far greater mobility, hi is never found appended to non-

subordinate predicative forms. With hi must not be confused: 
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3. -hi'. This particle is found appended most frequently to introductory words in the sentence, such 

as mii, kanee, and other adverbs, and to verb-forms: 

mii-hi' tʰakáy' then he returned 62.2; (cf. 188.15) 

kanee-hi' apa-i-kiní'kʰ and then he went into the house 55.16 

naká-i-hi' = nakáy' he said + -hi' (see § 22) 22.6; 57.1; 128.15; 92.9 

As no definite meaning can be assigned to it, and as it is found only in myth narration, itis 

highly probable that it is to be interpreted as a quotative: 

ka nakása'n-hi' that they said to each other, it is said 27.1, 3; 31.9 

 -hi' is also found attached to a verbal prefix (22.1; 140.8, 22, 23). 

4. -si' AND, BUT. This is one of the most frequently occurring particles in Takelma narration, its 

main function being to bind together two clauses or sentences, particularly when a contrast 

is involved. It is found appended to nouns or pronouns as deictic or connective suffix: 

áaksi' he in his turn 61.11; (cf. 47.14; 104.8, 13) 

húulkʰ skísitíl méexsi' Panther and Coyote, also Crane 

An example of its use as sentence connector is: 

ka nakánhan ha-tʰkaatée hop'ée'n, poow-sí' emé' ánii' ka nakán that used-to-be-said 

in-my-country long-ago, now-but here not that is-said 194.4; (cf. 60.9; 

118.3; 122.17) 

-si' is particularly frequently suffixed to the demonstratives ka THAT and aka THIS, kasi' 

and akasi' serving to connect two sentences, the second of which is the temporal or logical 

resultant or antithesis of the second. Both of the connected or contrasted sentences may be 

introduced by kasi', akasi', or by a word with enclitically attached -si'. In an antithesis 



akasi' seems to introduce the nearer, while kasi' is used to refer to the remoter act. Examples 

showing the usage of kasi' and akasi' are: 

kasí' teel ha-te-tiiltʰa tii-puumaàkʰ (I smoked them out), and-then (or so-that) 

yellow-jackets everywhere swarmed 73.10 

kʰaywí' t'omománta' kasí' kayawátʰpʰ something I-having-killed-it, thereupon you-

ate-it 90.8 

kasí' kúuxta hülüün wa-iwiì t'omxíxasi' apáy on-one-hand his-wife (was a) sea 

woman, her-mother-in-law-but (lived) in-the-house 154.15 
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akasi' yóowk'watʰkʰ yaà xúma-si' ánii' te'ükǘsi now my-bones just (I was) (i.e., I 

was reduced to a skeleton), food-and not she-gave-me-to-eat 186.1 

akasi' ánii' miì'wa al-t'eyéxi nakáy' yulum'á akasi' xamkʰ waiwiì mii alt'ayáakʰwa 

on-one-hand "Not probably she-has-discovered-me," he-said Eagle-for-his-

part, but Grizzly-Bear girl now she-had-discovered him 124.9 

kasi' and akasi' as syntactic elements are not to be confused with the demonstratives ka and 

aka to which a connective -si' happens to be attached. This is shown by: 

kasí' ka'al that-so for (= so for that reason) 

where ka'al is a postposition to ka. There is nothing to prevent post-nominal -si' from 

appearing in the same clause: 

ak á si' meelsi' but Crow-in-her-turn 162.14 

When suffixed to the otherwise non-occurring demonstrative 'ii- (perhaps contained in iita- 

THAT) it has a concessive force, DESPITE, ALTHOUGH, EVEN IF 60.1: 

'iìsi'-hi som ka'al ha-te-tíiltʰa wíitʰ ánii' al-t'ayákʰ p'iyín although-indeed mountain 

to everywhere he-went, not he-found deer 43.6 

'iìsi' ts'ayákʰ ánii' t'omóom kúuxtakwa although he-shot-at-her, not he-killed-her 

his-own-wife 140.17 

-hi' (see no. 3) or connective -si' may be added to 'iìsi', the resulting forms, with catch 

dissimilation (see § 22), being 'iìsihi' and 'iìsisi' 47.11; 148.12. When combined with the 

idea of unfulfilled action, the concessive 'iisi' is supplemented by the conditional form in - 
kʰ' of the verb: 



'íisi' kʰái kwala náaxpiyawkʰi', wete ke liiwátʰ even-though things many 

they-should-say-to-you (i.e., even though they call you names), not 

there look! 60.3 

 Compounded with -si' is the indefinite particle: 

5. -si'wákʰti 64.5. When appended to interrogatives, this particle brings about the corresponding 

indefinite meaning (see § 105), but it also has a more general syntactic usage, in which 

capacity it may be translated as PERCHANCE, IT SEEMS, PROBABLY: 

mási'wakʰti henenakwátʰ perhaps (or probably) you ate it all up 26.17 
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 The uncompounded wakʰtialso occurs: 

ulúm wákʰti kʰay náakʰam formerly I-guess something it-was said to him 166.1 

ka wákʰti hokwá'staa that-one, it-seems, (was) their-runner 49.3 

 Similar in signification is: 

6. mii'wa PROBABLY, PERHAPS 45.8; 63.15. This enclitic has a considerable tendency to 

apparently be incorporated in the verb: 

ii-miì'wa-t'aawút'iwin maybe he was caught (ii-t'aawút'iwin he was caught) 

xa'-ii-miì'waskiìpi'n müü'xtán hi I'll-probably-cut-him-in-two once just 31.13 

7. his, hiis NEARLY,ALMOST, TRYING 44.7; 56.14. This element implies that the action which 

was done or attempted failed of success: 

mii hono' t'omóokʰwa-his máal then also he-killed-him nearly spear-shaft 

(personified), i.e., spear-shaft almost managed to kill him, as he had killed 

others 28.11; (cf. 188.20) 

A frequent Takelma idiom is the use of hís with a form of the verb of SAYING na(k)- to 

imply a thought or intention on the part of the subject of the na(k)- form that fails to be 

realized: 

"ha-xiyá mii'wa skaàtʰapʰte'" nakáy'-hís "in-the-water probably I-shall-jump," he 

thought (but he really fell among alder-bushes and was killed) 94.17 

Sometimes his seems to have a usitative signification; probably the main point implied is 

that an act once habitual has ceased to be so: 

tak-his-tʰek'eèxate' I used to smoke (but no longer do) 



8. wis, wiis IT SEEMS, DOUBTLESS. This particle is used to indicate a likely inference. 

Examples are: 

mii-wis tap'aàla-u moyuukwanán now-it-seems youth he's-to-be-spoiled (seeing 

that he's to wrestle with a hitherto invincible one) 31.12 

mii wiìs aàkʰá t'omomán now apparently he-for-his-part he-has-been-killed (seeing 

that he does not return) 88.9, (6) 

9. yaxa CONTINUALLY, ONLY. The translation given for yaxa is really somewhat too strong 

and definite, its force being often so weak as hardly to allow of an adequate rendering into 

English. It 
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often does not seem to imply more than simple existence or action unaccompanied and 

undisturbed. It is found often with the scarcely translatable adverb kanka ONLY, in which 

case the idea of unvaried continuance comes out rather strongly, e.g.: 

ká-hi yaxa kanka nakáy' that-indeed continually only he-said (i.e., he always kept 

saying that) 24.15 

From kanka it differs in the fact that it is often attracted into the verb-complex: 

kanka kél-yaxa-hewéhaw only he-is-continually-thinking (i.e., he is always 

thinking) (cf. 128.18; 146.15) 

10. walá'(sina') REALLY, COME TO FIND OUT 45.11; 170.8. as indicated in the translation, 

walá' indicates the more or less unexpected resolution of a doubt or state of ignorance: 

ka haka walá' wili wa'-ii-t'ánikʰ that-one so really house he-kept-it (i.e., it was 

Spear-shaft himself who kept house, no one else) 28.10 

Certain usages of walá'si(na'), evidently an amplification of walá', have already been 

discussed (§ 70). 

11. ti INTERROGATIVE. The interrogative enclitic is consistently used in all cases where an 

interrogative shade of meaning is present, whether as applying to a particular word, such 

as an interrogative pronoun or adverb, or to the whole sentence. Its use in indirect questions 

is frequent: 

máan tʰiìs mixal tí t'omomaná' he counted gophers how-many had-been-killed 

The use if the interrogative is often merely rhetorical, implying an emphatic negative: 



kʰa-tí ma wili wa'-ii-t'ánita' literally, what you house you-will-keep? (= you shall 

not keep house) 27.16; (cf. 33.1; 47.9) 

Ordinarily ti occupies the second place in the sentence, less frequently the third: 

yuùk'alxte' mii tí 'ánii' kʰái your-teeth now (inter.) not any (i.e., have you no teeth?) 

128.23 

 Besides these syntactically and modally important enclitic particles, there are a few 

proclitics of lesser significance. Among these are to be included mii NOW and kanee THEN, AND 

THEN, which, though they have been included among the temporal adverbs and may 
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indeed, at times, convey a definite temporal idea, are generally weak unaccented introducers of a 

clause, and have little determinable force: 

kanee yá' then he went 92.26; 118.19; 152.7 

mii lohóy' then he died 71.13; 98.19; 122.13 

 The proclitic nee WELL! is used chiefly as introductory to a hortatory statement: 

nee koowmsí' takʰ-siniìta napaà'hán let us-in-our-turn over-his-nose let-us-do (i.e., 

let us pass over him!) 144.11 

nee t'omomá'n let me kill him. (cf. 96.4) 

 

§ 115. VII. Interjections 

 

 Of interjections and other word of an emotional character there are quite a number in 

Takelma. Some of them, while in no sense of definite grammatical form, are based on noun or 

verb stems. Not a few involve sounds otherwise foreign to the language (e.g., nasalized vowels 

[expressed by N], ä as in English BAT, â as in SAW, dj as in JUDGE, voiceless palatal l [written 

lh], final fortis consonant); prolongation of vowels and consonants (expressed by +) and repetition 

of elements are frequently used. 

 The material obtained may be classified as follows: 

1. PARTICLES OF ADDRESS: 

amáh come on! 96.24 

hené away from here! get away! 148.8, 10, 11, 13, 14 



titʰkwaàlam O yes! (with idea of pity) 29.13; titʰkwaà'lam wi'wáa my poor younger 

brother! 64.4 

ha-í used by men in talking to each other 

háik'áa used by women in talking to each other (cf. haik'áa wife! husband!) 

2. SIMPLE INTERJECTIONS (expressing fundamental emotions): 

aa+ surprise, generally joyful; weeping 28.5; 58.2; 150.2 

a; ah; 'a; 'ah sudden surprise at a new turn; sudden resolve 28.6; 29.7; 55.7; 78.9 

ah' sudden halt at perceiving something not noticed before 26.12 

ó doubt, caution 136.23 

oo+ sudden recollection; admiration, wonderment; call 92.9; 138.19; 188.17, 19 

a+ fear, wonder 17.3 

'ee; 'eh displeasure 27.16; 32.9; 33.6; 122.12 

'é; hé+ (both hoarsely whispered) used by mythological characters (crane, snake) 

on being roused to attention 122.10; 148.17, 18 
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hee+; ee+ call 59.2; 73.7; 75.10; 76.8 

'eNh; 'eN disapproval, "what's up?", sarcasm 28.11; 32.10 

'eNh; 'eN protest 112.6, 11; 114.3, 6, 13; aN, aN decided displeasure 198.2 

heN scorn, threat 140.9; 152.14 

eNh sniffing suspiciously 160.20 

eNh eNh eNh eNh smelling suspiciously 124.23 

tjah disapproval, warning 156.18 

m+ m+ gentle warning, pity 29.8; 31.11, 14 

hm+ hm+ reviving hope (?) 32.3 

wa+ wa+ (loudly whispered) cry for help 29.12 

ha-i alas! 62.4, 7 

aN groan 182.11 

hó' (hoarsely whispered) on being wounded 190.24 

há ha ha groans on being wounded 192.10 

hé he he he laughter 118.22; 120.6 



Those that follow have a prefixed s- frequently used by Coyote. They are probably 

characteristic of this character (see also 71.14; 90.12). 

s'éhehehe derisive laughter 71.7; 72.11; 73.15; 74.15 

spépʰ sharp anger 86.6, 22, 24 

spê+w call for some one to come 92.1 

s'ái say there, you! 92.18, 21 

skaa+ sorrow 100.3 

3. SET CALLS (including cries in formulas and myths): 

pʰa+ (loudly whispered) war-whoop 190.15 

pa+ pa+ (loudly whispered and held out long) war-whoop 

136.26 pa wá au wá au. . . . . (loudly whispered) war-whoop 

110.19 kwá la la la la (loudly whispered) war-whoop on slaying one of the enemy 

wa wa wa cry to urge on deer to corral 

poo+ yelling at appearance of new moon 196.5 

ha+; pa+ (both loudly whispered) urging on to run 46.5, 7; 47.6; 48.1, 3, 9; 49.3 

hw+ blowing before exercising supernatural power 96.19, 20, 22; 198.7 

pʰ+ blowing in exercising supernatural power 77.9 

pʰW+ blowing water on person to resuscitate him 170.3 

he blowing preparatory to medicine-formula addressed to wind 198.4 

tó to to to to to cry(of ghosts) on catching fire 98.4 (cf. Yana tú tu tu tú tu tu) 

ximiì+ximi cry of rolling skull 174.5, 6 
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oò+ ta ta ta ta ta cry of people running away from rolling skull 174.9, 10 

tólhi tolhí taunt (of Pitch to Coyote) 86.1, 8, 10, 17, 21, 23; 88.1, 2 

táltalwaya táltalwaya táltalwaya formula for catching crawfish (explained in myth 

as derived from taltál dragon-fly) 29.14, 16 

wílik'isi "cut off!" (cf. wiiliì his stone knife 142.21) Chicken-Hawk's cry for revenge 

144.1 

skilpipiì + ix "come warm yourself!" 25.7 (cf. skilípxte' I warm myself 25.8) 

keweèk'ewee (cf. kewék'iwi'n I hold [salmon] bow-fashion) said by pitch when 

Coyote is stuck to him 88.5, 9, 11, 12 



p'iti-l-pʰaà'tʰpʰititʰkʰ "O my liver!" (cf. pʰaa'tʰpʰit-i- salmon liver) cry of Grizzly 

Bear on finding she has eaten her children's livers 120.19, 20 

 The last three show very irregular types of reduplication, not otherwise found. 

4. ANIMAL CRIES AND IMITATIVE SOUNDS: 

wáyanii cry of Jack-Rabbit 108.9, 14, 17 

(s)háu, háu cry of Grizzly Bear 106.12, 19; 140.12 

waà + w (hoarse) death-cry of Grizzly Bear woman 142.3 

háw Bear's cry 72.15 

p'áakʰ p'áakʰ "bathe! bathe!" supposed cry of crow 

pakʰ pakʰ pakʰ pakʰ pakʰ pakʰ sound made by Woodpecker 90.11; 92.2 (cf. pákʰpaa 

red-headed woodpecker 92.2) 

p'aw p'aw p'aw p'aw p'aw p'aw sound made by Yellowhammer 90.19 

pum+ pum+ noise made by rolling skull 174.4 

ts'élelelele (whispered) sound of rattling dentalia 156.24 (cf. aorist stem ts'elem-

rattle) 

tʰulh tʰulh tʰulh noise made by Rock Boy in walking over graveyard house 14.8 

tam+ tam+ tam+ noise of men fighting 24.1 

xáu (whispered) noise of crackling hair as it burns 24.8 

tʰkíl imitating sound of something breaking 24.4 (cf. xa-taan-tʰkil-tʰkálhi he broke 

it in two with rock 24.4) 

tʰutʰ tʰutʰ tʰutʰ noise of pounding acorns 26.12 

pak' "pop!" stick stuck into eye 27.8 

huN+ confused noise of people talking far off 190.7 

k'ítitititi sound of men wrestling 3.14 

5. SONG BURDENS: 

wáyawene lhoòwwana medicine-man's dance 46.14 

waynhaa round dance; lullaby (cf. wayínha put him to sleep!) 104.15; 106.4, 8; 105 

note 

281 

k'íxinhi round dance (said by Frog) 102.18 

'ósu 'ósu round dance (said by Frog) 102.23 



kwátʰsa kwatʰsa round dance (said by Bluejay) 104.7 

ts'áits'iiaa round dance (play on ts'áy's bluejay) 104.7 

pépepinipiìa round dance (said by Mouse; play on pepén rushes) 104.10 

peleltoo round dance (play on pélpʰ swan) 104.15 

píki píki píkii+ Skunk's medicine-man's dance ([?] play on píikʰw skunk) 164.18, 

22; 166.5 

há'kwatʰsi há'kwatʰsi said by somlohólxa's in doctoring 

 

§ 116. CONCLUSION 

 

 The salient morphologic characteristics of Takelma may be summed up in the words 

INFLECTIVE and INCORPORATING, the chief stress being laid on either epithet according as 

one attaches greater importance to the general method employed in the formation of words and 

forms and their resulting inner coherence and unity, or to the particular grammatical treatment of 

a special, though for many American languages important, syntactic relation, the object. Outside 

of most prefixed elements and a small number of the post-nominal suffixes, neither of which enter 

organically into the inner structure of the word-form, the Takelma word is a firmly knit 

morphologic unit built up of a radical base or stem and one or more affixed (generally suffixed) 

elements of almost entirely formal, not material, signification. 

 It would be interesting to compare the structure of Takelma with that of the neighboring 

languages; but a lack, at the time of writing, of published material on the Kalapuya, Coos, Shasta, 

Achomawi, and Karok makes it necessary to dispense with such comparison. With the Athapascan 

dialects of southwest Oregon, the speakers of which were in close cultural contact with the 

Takelmas, practically no agreements of detail are traceable. Both Takelma and Athapascan make 

a very extended idiomatic use of a rather large number of verbal prefixes, but the resemblance is 

probably not a far-reaching one. While the Athapascan prefixes are etymologically distinct from 

the main body of lexical material and have reference chiefly to position and modes of motion, a 

very considerable number of the Takelma prefixes are intimately associated, etymologically and 

functionally, with parts of the body. In the verb the two languages agree in the incorporation of 

the pronominal subject and 
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object, but here again the resemblance is only superficial. In Athapascan the pronominal elements 

are phonetically closely combined with the verbal prefixes and stand apart from the following 

verb-stem, which never, or very rarely, loses its monosyllabic individuality. In Takelma the 

pronominal elements, together with the derivative affixes, enter into very close combination with 

the preceding verb-stem, but stand aloof from the verbal prefixes. The radical phonetic changes 

which the verb-stem undergoes for tense in both languages is perhaps the most striking 

resemblance between the two; but even in this regard they differ widely as to the methods 

employed. Neither the very extended use of reduplication in Takelma, nor the frequent use in 

Athapascan of distinct verb-stems for the singular and plural, is shared by the other. Add to this 

the fact that the phonetic systems of Athapascan and Takelma are more greatly divergent than 

would naturally be expected of neighboring languages, and it becomes clear that the opinion that 

has generally been held, though based on practically no evidence, in regard to the entirely distinct 

characteristics of the two linguistic stocks, is thoroughly justified. 

 The entire lack of nominal cases in Takelma and the lack of pronominal incorporation in 

Klamath indicate at the outset the fundamental morphologic difference between these stocks. In 

so far as nominal cases and lack of pronominal incorporation are made the chief morphologic 

criteria of the central Californian group of linguistic families, as represented, say, by Maidu and 

Yokuts, absolutely no resemblance is discernible between those languages and Takelma. As far, 

then, as available linguistic material gives opportunity for judgment, Takelma stands entirely 

isolated among its neighbors. 

 In some respects Takelma is typically American, in so far as it is possible at all to speak of 

typical American linguistic characteristics. Some of the more important of these typical or at any 

rate widespread American traits, that are found in Takelma, are: the incorporation of the 

pronominal (and nominal) object in the verb; the incorporation of the possessive pronouns in the 

noun; the closer association with the verb-form of the object than the subject; the inclusion of a 

considerable number of instrumental and local modifications in the verb-complex; the weak 

development of differences of tense in the verb and of number in the verb and noun; and the 

impossibility of drawing a sharp line between mode and tense. 
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 Of the more special grammatical characteristics, some of which are nearly unparalleled in 

those languages of North America that have been adequately studies, are: a system of pitch-accent 



of fairly considerable, though probably etymologically secondary, formal significance; a strong 

tendency in the verb, noun, adjective, and adverb toward the formation of dissyllabic stems with 

repeated vowel (e.g., aorist stem yowo- BE; verb-stem loho- DIE; noun moxó BUZZARD; 

adjective hosoow [plural] GETTING BIG; adverb olóm FORMERLY); a very considerable use of 

end reduplication, initial reduplication being entirely absent; the employment of consonant and 

vowel changes as a grammatical process; the use in verbs, nouns, and adjective of prefixed 

elements, identical with body-part noun stems, that have reference now to parts of the body, now 

to purely local relations; the complicated and often irregular modifications of a verbal base for the 

formation of the most generalized tense, the aorist; the great differentiation of pronominal schemes 

according to syntactic relation, class of verb or noun, and tense-mode, despite the comparatively 

small number of persons (only five - two singular, two plural, and one indifferent); the entire lack 

in the noun and pronoun of cases (the subjective and objective are made unnecessary by the 

pronominal and nominal incorporation characteristic of the verb; the possessive, by the formal use 

of possessive pronoun affixes; and the local cases, by the extended use of pre-positives and 

postpositions); the existence in the noun of characteristic suffixes that appear only with pre-

positives ad possessive affixes; the fair amount of distinctness that the adjective possesses as 

contrasted with both verb and noun; the use of a decimal system of numeration, tertiary or quinary 

in origin; and a rather efficient tough simple syntactic apparatus of subordinating elements and 

well-modulated enclitic particles. Altogether Takelma has a great deal that is distinct and 

apparently even isolated about it. Though typical in its most fundamental features, it may, when 

more is known of American languages as a whole, have to be considered a very specialized type. 
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APPENDIX A 

1. Comparative Table of Pronominal Forms 

 
Singular Plural 

First person Second person Third person First person Second person 

Aor. subj. intr. I 

Aor. subj. intr. II 

Fut. subj. intr. I 

Fut. subj. intr. II 

Pr. imper. 

Fut. imper. intr. I and trans. 

Fut. imper. intr. II 

Aor. subj. trans. 

Fut. subj. trans. 

Infer. subj. 

Obj. trans. 

Poss. with pre-positives 

Poss. relationship 

Poss. II 

Poss. III 

Independent pronouns 

-tʰe' 

-tʰe' 

-tʰe' 

-tʰe' 

 

 

 

-(à)'n 

-(á)n 

-kʰ-a' 

-xi 

-tée 

wi- 

-tekʰ 

-ˊtʰkʰ 

kii 

-(á)tʰ 

-tʰam 

-(a)tà' 

-tʰa' 

--- 

-(à)'kʰ 

-(pʰ-)ka'm 

-(á)tʰ 

-(a)tà' 

-kʰ 'eiitʰ 

-pi 

-ta' 

-ˋ'tʰ 

-te' 

-ˋ'tʰ 

ma 

-' 

-- ,-tʰ 

-(à)'tʰ 

-tʰaa 

 

 

 

--- 

-(á)nkʰ 

-kʰ 

--- 

-ta 

-xa, -a 

-taa 

-ˊ, -ˊtʰ 

aakʰ (pl. aay) 

-íkʰ 

-(pʰ-)ikʰ 

-(i)kám 

-(pʰ-)ikam 

-(a)pa' 

 

 

-(a)nakʰ 

-(a)nakam 

-kʰ-anakʰ 

-am 

-tám 

-tám 

-tám 

-tám 

koowm 

-(á)tʰpʰ 

-tʰapʰ 

-(a)tʰpa' 

-tʰapa' 

-(á)npʰ, -ˊpʰ 

 

 

-(á)tʰpʰ 

-(a)tʰpa' 

-kʰ 'eiitʰpʰ 

-anpʰ 

-tapa'n, -ˋtʰpan 

-ˋ'tʰpan 

-tapa'n 

-ˋ'tpan 

maapʰ 
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2. Scheme of 7 Voices in 6 Tense-Modes (2d per. sing. of tink'- SPREAD) 

 Aorist Future Inferential Potential Present imperative Future imperative 



Trans. (2d per. subj.) 

Passive 

Act. intr. 

Reflexive 

Recipr. (pl.) 

Non-agentive 

Positional 

tínik'atʰ 

tíni'xpin 

tíni'xatʰ 

tíni'kʰwitam 

tíni'xantʰpʰ 

tíni'xtam 

tink'iitʰam 

tink'atá' 

tin'xpiná' 

tin'xatá' 

tín'kʰwita' 

tín'xantʰpa' 

tín'xta' 

tink'ásta' 

tín'kʰ 'eiitʰ 

tín'xpikam 

tín'xakʰ 'eiitʰ 

tín'kʰwipʰkʰ 'eiitʰ 

tín'kʰankʰ 'eyítʰpʰ 

tín'xkʰ 'eiitʰ 

tínk'askʰ 'eiitʰ 

tínk'atʰ 

tín'xpin 

tín'xatʰ 

tín'kʰwitam 

tín'xantʰpʰ 

tín'xtam 

tink'ástam 

tín'kʰ 

 

tín'xa 

tín'kʰwiipʰ 

 

tín'x 

 

tínk'a'kʰ 

 

tín'xa'kʰ 

tín'kʰwipʰka'm 

 

tín'xka'm 
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3. Forms of na(k)- SAY, DO 

A. Intransitive 

 Aorist Future Potential Inferential 
Present 

imperative 

Future 

imperative 

Singular: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 3d per. 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

Imper. 

 

nakayítʰe' 

nakayítʰ 

nakáy' 

 

nakayíkʰ 

nakayítʰpʰ 

neeyé' (subordinate 

neyéeta' or nêita') 

 

nátʰee 

natá' 

ná'tʰ 

 

nakám 

nátʰpa' 

neeyawúkʰi' 

(conditional) 

 

nátʰe' 

nátʰ 

ná' 

 

(?)nayíkʰ 

nátʰpʰ 

 

 

nákʰa' 

nák'eiitʰ 

nákʰ 

 

nákʰanákʰ 

nák'eiitʰpʰ 

 

 

 

ná 

 

 

napaà'(hán) 

nánpʰ 

 

 

 

ná'kʰ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FREQUENTATIVE 

 Aorist Future Inferential 
Present 

imperative 

Future 

imperative 

Singular: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 3d per. 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

Imper. 

 

naka'nákʰte' 

naka'nikítʰ 

naka'naà'kʰ 

 

naka'nikíkʰ 

naka'nikítʰpʰ 

neeniáw' 

 

nántʰee 

nanatá'† 

naná'tʰ† 

 

nanakám† 

nanátʰpa'† 

 

 

nánkʰa' 

nánk'eiitʰ 

nánkʰ‡ 

 

nánkʰanákʰ 

nánk'eiitʰpʰ 

 

 

 

nánha 

 

 

nanapá' 

nánhanpʰ 

 

 

 

nánha'kʰ 

 

 

 

 

 

† These forms are to be carefully distinguished from na'-natá', na'-ná'tʰ, and so forth (see §69). It 

is of course possible to have also na'-nantʰee, na'-nanatá', and so forth. 

‡ Also nankakʰ is found, so that it is probable that doublets exist for other non-aorist forms, e.g., 

nanhata', nanhapa'. 

B. Transitive 

Aorist 



Subject 

Object 

First person 

singular 

Second person 

singular 

Third 

person 

First person 

plural 

Second person 

plural 

Singular: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 3d per. 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 

 

nekéstam 

nekési 

 

 

nekéstapʰ 

 

nakáspi'n 

 

nakáspi 

 

nakaspinákʰ 

 

naká'n 

nakátʰ 

naká 

 

nakanákʰ 

nakátʰpʰ 

 

 

nakásimitʰ 

nakásam 

 

 

nakásimitʰpʰ 

 

nakásanpa'n 

 

nakásanpʰ 

 

nakásanpanákʰ 
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3. Forms of na(k)- SAY, DO 

B. Transitive - Continued 

Future 

Subject 

Object 

First person 

singular 

Second person 

singular 

Third 

person 

First person 

plural 

Second person 

plural 

Singular: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 3d per. 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

Imper. condit. 

 

 

néexta' 

néexinkʰ 

 

 

néextapa' 

néexiawkʰi' 

 

náaxpin 

 

náaxpinkʰ 

 

náaxpinakam 

 

náaxpiawk' 

 

naakín 

náakʰita' 

náakʰinkʰ 

 

naakinakám 

naakítʰpa' 

 

 

náaximita' 

náaxamankʰ 

 

 

náaximitʰpa' 

 

náaxanpan 

 

náaxanpankʰ 

 

náaxanpanakam 

 

 

Inferential 

Subject 

Object 

First person 

singular 

Second person 

singular 
Third person 

First person 

plural 

Second person 

plural 

Singular: 

 1st per. 

 

 

 

náaxpika' 

 

náakʰika' 

 

 

 

náaxanpʰka' 



 2d per. 

 3d per. 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

néexik'eiitʰ 

néexikʰ 

 

 

néexik'eiitʰpʰ 

 

náaxpikʰ 

 

náaxpikanákʰ 

 

náakʰik'eiitʰ 

náakʰikʰ 

 

náakʰikanákʰ 

náakʰik'eiitʰpʰ 

náaxamk'eiitʰ 

náaxamankʰ 

 

 

náaxamk'eiitʰpʰ 

 

náaxanpʰkʰ 

 

náaxanpʰkanákʰ 

 

Potential 

Subject 

Object 

First person 

singular 

Second person 

singular 

Third 

person 

First person 

plural 

Second person 

plural 

Singular: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 3d per. 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 

 

néextam 

néexi 

 

 

néextapʰ 

 

náaxpi'n 

 

náaxpi 

 

náaxpinakʰ 

 

 

naakí'n 

náakʰitʰ 

náakʰi 

 

náakʰinakʰ 

náakʰitʰpʰ 

 

 

náaximitʰ 

náaxam 

 

 

náaximitʰpʰ 

 

náaxanpa'n 

 

náaxanpʰ 

 

náaxanpanákʰ 

 

  



Present Imperative 

Subject 

Object 

First person 

singular 

Second person 

singular 

Third 

person 

First person 

plural 

Second person 

plural 

Singular: 

 2d per. 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 

néexi 

 

 

néexipʰ 

  

náakʰi 

 

náakʰipa' 

náakʰipʰ 

 

náaxam 

 

 

náaxampʰ 

 

 

Future Imperative 

Subject 

Object 

First person 

singular 

Second person 

singular 

Third 

person 

First person 

plural 

Second person 

plural 

Singular: 

 2d per. 

 

néexka'm 

  

naakí'kʰ 
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3. Forms of na(k)- SAY, DO 

B. Transitive - Continued 

Passive 

 Aorist Future Potential Inferential 

Singular: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 3d per. 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 

nekésin 

nakáspin 

nakán 

 

nakásimin 

nakásanpan 

 

néexina' 

náaxpina' 

naakiná' 

 

náaximina' 

náaxanpana' 

 

néexin 

náaxpin 

náakʰin 

 

náaximin 

náaxanpan 

 

néexikam 

náaxpikam 

náakʰam 

 

náaxamkʰam 

náaxanpʰkam 

 

FREQUENTATIVE 

Aorist 

Subject Object 



First person 

singular 

Second person 

singular 
Third person 

First person 

plural 

Second person 

plural 

Singular: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 3d per. 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 

 

nekénstam 

nekénsi 

 

 

nekénstapʰ 

 

nakánspi'n 

 

nakánspi 

 

nakánspinakʰ 

 

 

nakánha'n 

nakánhatʰ 

nakánha 

 

nakánhanakʰ 

nakánhatʰpʰ 

 

 

nakánsimitʰ 

nakánsam 

 

 

nakánsimitʰpʰ 

 

nakánsanpa'n 

 

nakánsanpʰ 

 

nakánsanpanákʰ 

 

Future 

Subject 

Object 

First person 

singular 

Second person 

singular 
Third person 

First person 

plural 

Second person 

plural 

Singular: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 3d per. 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 

 

néensta' 

néensinkʰ 

 

 

néenstapa' 

 

náanspin 

 

náanspinkʰ 

 

náanspinakam 

 

 

náanhan 

náanhata' 

náanhankʰ 

 

náanhanakam 

náanhatʰpa' 

 

 

náansimita' 

náansamankʰ 

 

 

náansimitʰpa' 

 

náansanpan 

 

náansanpankʰ 

 

náansanpanakam 

 

  



Passive 

 Aorist Future 

Singular: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 3d per. 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 

nekénsin 

nakánspin 

nakánhan 

 

nakánsimin 

nakánsanpan 

 

néensina' 

náanspina' 

náanhana' 

 

náansimina' 

náansanpana' 
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3. Forms of na(k)- - SAY, DO 

C. Causative in -n-113 

Aorist 

Subject 

Object 

First person 

singular 

Second person 

singular 
Third person 

First person 

plural 

Second person 

plural 

Singular: 

 1st per. 

 

 2d per. 

 

 3d per. 

 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 

 2d per. 

 

 

 

nekéenxtam 

 

nekéenxi 

 

 

 

 

nekéenxtapʰ 

 

nakáanxpin 

 

 

 

nakáanxpi 

 

 

nakáanxpinakʰ 

 

 

 

nakaaná'n 

(nakaaní'n)114 

nakaanátʰ 

(nakaanítʰ) 

nakáan 

(nakáanhi) 

 

nakaananákʰ 

(nakaaninákʰ) 

nakaanátʰpʰ 

(nakaanítʰpʰ) 

 

 

 

nakáanximitʰ 

 

nakáanxam 

 

 

 

 

nakáanximitʰpʰ 

 

nakáanxanpa'n 

 

 

 

nakáanxanpʰ 

 

 

nakáanxanpanákʰ 

 
113 Though these forms are simply derivatives of intransitive aorist naka(i)-, verb-stem na-, they have been listed here 
because of their great similarity to transitive frequentatives, with which they might be easily confused. In the aorist, 
the two sets of forms differ in the length of the second (repeated) vowel, in the connecting consonant, and to some 
extent in the place of the accent, though this is probably a minor consideration. In the future, they differ in the 
connecting consonant and partly again in the place of the accent. 
114 Forms in parentheses are instrumental. 



 

Future 

Subject 

Object 

First person 

singular 

Second person 

singular 
Third person 

First person 

plural 

Second person 

plural 

Singular: 

 1st per. 

 

 2d per. 

 

 3d per. 

 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 

 2d per. 

 

 

 

néenxta' 

 

néenxinkʰ 

 

 

 

 

néenxtapa' 

 

náanxpin 

 

 

 

náanxpinkʰ 

 

 

náanxpinakam 

 

 

 

naanán 

(naanín) 

naanatá' 

(naanitá') 

naanánkʰ 

(naanínkʰ) 

 

naananakám 

(naaninakám) 

naanátʰpa' 

(naanítʰpa') 

 

 

 

náanximita' 

 

náanxamankʰ 

 

 

 

 

náanximitʰpa' 

 

náanxanpan 

 

 

 

náanxanpankʰ 

 

 

náanxanpanakam 

 

Passive 

 Aorist Future 

Singular: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 3d per. 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 2d per. 

 

nekéenxin 

nakáanxpin 

nakaanán (nakaanín) 

 

nakáanximin 

nakáanxanpan 

 

néenxina' 

náanxpina' 

naananá' (naaniná') 

 

náanximina' 

náanxanpana' 
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3. Forms of na(k)- - SAY, DO 

D. Reciprocal Forms 

 Aorist Future 

Plural: 

 1st per. 

 

nakásinikʰ 

 

náaxinikam 



 2d per. 

 3d per. 

nakásantʰpʰ 

nakása'n (frequentative nakánsa'n) 

náaxantʰpa' 

náaxan'tʰ 

 

E. Nominal Derivatives 

INFINITIVES 

Intransitive: néx 

 

Object 

First person 

singular 

Second person 

singular 

Third 

person 

First person 

plural 

Second person 

plural 

Transitive  néexiya  náaxpiya naakiá  náaximia  náaxanpia 

 

PARTICIPLE 

Active: nátʰ 

 Other forms derived from verb-stem na(k)- than those given above are of course found, but 

are easily formed on evident analogies. Observe, however, intransitive aorist stem nakai- in 

transitive derivatives nakayíkʰwa HE SAID TO HIM (personal) and nakayíkʰwitʰ HE SAID TO 

HIMSELF. Comitatives in -(a)kw- are not listed because their formation offers no difficulty; e.g., 

second person singular present imperative náakʰw DO SO AND SO HAVING IT! It is possible 

that poownéexata' IMMEDIATELY is nothing but adverb poow NOW + subordinating form 

*neexata' of -xa- derivative from naak- with regular palatal ablaut (see §31,5); literally it would 

then mean something like WHEN IT IS BECOMING (DOING) NOW. 

 

 
 


